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THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY CF 
NEW YORK. 

SPECIAL MEETING. 

Monday, November 9, 1903, 1 o'clock p. m. 

The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 

Present: 
Hon. Charles V. Fornes, President of the Board of Aldermen. 

Aldermen 
Frank Gass, 
Andrew M. Gillen, 
John D. Gillies, 
John L. Goldwater, 
Elias Goodman, 
Leopold W. Harburger, 
Philip Harnischfeger, 
Patrick Higgins, 
Peter Holler, 
David M. Holmes, 
William T. James, 
Samuel H. Jones, 
Patrick S. Keely, 
Michael Kennedy, 
Francis P. Kenney, 
Jacob Leitner, 
John T. McCall, 
John E. McCarthy, 
Patrick H Malone, 
Joseph H. Maloy, 

George Cromwell, President Borough of Richmond. 
Louis F. Haffen, President Borough of The Bronx. 

The President announced that the meeting was called under the provisions of 
section 226 of the Charter. 

The call for special meeting is as follows: 

No. 2604. 

City of New York, Office of the Mayor, 
November 2, 1903. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk: 
Sir-I enclose herewith a call for a special meeting of the Board of Aldermen 

to be held in the Chamber of the Board on Monday, November g, 1903, at I o'clock 
in the afternoon, for the purpose of considering the Budget for 1904. 

You will please cause this call to be published in the "City Record" on Thursday, 
November 5, I903, and each succeeding day to and including the date on which the 
meeting is held. 

You will, in addition, please give to each member of the Board of Aldermen 
notice of such meeting, as provided in section 37 of the Charter. 

Respectfully, 
SETH LOW, Mayor. 

City of New York, Office of the Mayor. 
Pursuant to the authority vested in me by law, I, Seth Low, Mayor of The City 

of New York, do hereby call a special meeting of the Board of Aldermen, to be held 
in the Chamber of the Board of Aldermen in the City Hall, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on Monday, November 9, 1903, at I o'clock in the 
afternoon, for the purpose of considering the Budget for 1904, made by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment of said City and signed by the members thereof on Oc-
tober 31, 3903, submitted to the Board of Aldermen as by law required. 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office 
this second day of November, A. D. one thousand nine hundred and three. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 

The President then laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

No. 26o5. 
Department of Finance-City of New York, 

November 2, 1903. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen of The City of 

New York: 
Dear Sir-Herewith I transmit for the consideration of the Board of Aldermen, 

in pursuance of the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, the 
Budget of The City of New York for the year 1904, adopted by the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment at a meeting held October 31, 1903. 

Respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, 

Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

BUDGET FOR 1904. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by the unanimous vote 
of all of the members thereof, makes this the Budget of The City of New York for 
the year one thousand nine hundred and four, being, first, the amounts estimated to 
be required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of said City for 
the said year, including State Taxes; and secondly, the amounts estimated to be re-
quired to pay the charges and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings 
Queens and Richmond for the said year; amounting in the aggregate to the sum 
of one hundred and six million, six hundred and seventy-four thousand, nine hun-
dred and fifty-five dollars and nine cents ($106,674,955.09). 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
THE MAYORALTY. 

Salaries and Contingencies-Mayor's Office- 
Salary of the Mayor 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Subordinates, and Contingencies. 	23,345 00 

$38,345 oe 
Bureau of Licenses-Mayor's Office- 

Salaries  	$21,200 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies  	3,955 00 

25,155 00 
$63,500 00 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK 	 
City Contingencies and Supplies 	  $2,500 00 
Contingencies, City Clerk 	  1,000 00 
Salaries- 

President of the Board of Aldermen 	$5,000 00 
Seventy-three Aldermen, at $1,000 each per annum  	73,00o 00 
City 	Clerk  	7,000 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Employees of the Board 

of Aldermen and in the Office of the City Clerk 	65,956 00 
150,956 on 

154,456 00 
THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Supplies and Contingencies, Comptroller's Office $35,000 on 
Salaries-Department of Finance- 

Salary of the Comptroller 	  $15,000 co 
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees 887,68o 60 

902,680 6o 
Salaries-Chamberlain's Office- 

Salary of the Chamberlain 	  $12,000 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks, etc 	  36,850 00 

$48,850 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, Chamberlain's Office 1,500 00 

50,350 00 
988,030 6o 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- Total 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), 	chapter 	299, 
Laws of 1883 	 1923 $19,500 00 $585 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), 	chapter 299, 
Laws of 1883 	 1940 38,563 49 1,156 	90 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), 	chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1930 115,681 	32 3,470 44 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), 	chapter 	212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1940 17,500 00 525 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Armories 	and 	Sites 
therefor), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1941 565,803 27 16,974 10 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Armories 	and 	Sites 
therefor), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1941 550,000 00 19,250 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Armories 	and 	Sites 
therefor), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1942 85o 00 25 50  

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Armories 	and 	Sites 
therefor), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1952 52,500 00 1,575 00 

$43,561  94 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 

1Change 	o f 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 1928 115,480 00 $3,464 40 

3% Corporate 	Stock 
(Change 	of 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 1940 250,000 ou 8,750 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 
(Change 	of 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 1941 217,720 00 6,531 6o 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 
(Change 	of 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 1942 187,500 00 5,625 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 
(Change 	o f 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 1952 7,000 no 210 00 

24,581 00 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Con- 

struction 	and 	Equip- 
ment 	of 	Botanical 
Museum and Herba- 
rium) 	  

) 

175,000 00 $5,250 00 
3 1/2  Corporate 	Stock 	(Con- 

struction 	and 	Equip- 
ment 	of 	Botanical 
Museum and Herbs- 

) 	1928 200,000 00 7,000 00 
12,250 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(New 
York 	Botonical 	Gar- 
den, 	Bronx 	Park).. • 	1941 125,000 00 $3,750  no 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(New 
York 	Botonical 	Gar- 
den, 	Bronx 	Park) 	 1942 50,000 00 1,500 on 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(New 
York 	Botonical 	Gar- 
den, 	Bronx 	Park) 	 1952 25,000 00 750 00 

6,00n on 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	Improvement 	of 
the Botanical Garden 
and the Equipment of 
the Botanical Museum 

James H. McInnes, 
Vice-Chairman, 

Charles Alt, 
Thomas F. Baldwin, 
John H. Behrmann, 
Frank Bennett, 
Joseph A. Bill, 
Frederick Brenner, 
John J. Bridges, 
Patrick Chambers, 
John V. Coggey, 
James J. Devlin, 
William Dickinson, 
John Diemer, 
John H. Donohue, 
Reginald S. Doull, 
Frank L. Dowling, 
Robert F. Downing, 
John L. Florence, 
I homas F. Foley, 

Isaac Marks, 
Armitage Mathews, 
James Cowden Meyers, 
Nicholas Nehrbauer, 
Joseph Oatman, 
James Owens, 
William D. Peck, 
Max J. Porges, 
Frederick Richter 
Cornelius A. Shea, 
David S. Stewart, 
Noah Telibetts, 
John J. Twomey, 
Webster R. Walkley, 
Franklin B. Ware, 
William Wentz, 
William J. Whitaker, 
Henry Willett, 
John Wirth. 

. 



Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

3 Corporate Stock (Fit-
ting up Building in 
Central Park, Metro-
politan Museum of 
Art) 	  1941 	55,000 00 	$1,650 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fit-
ting up Building in 
Central Park, Metro-
politan Museum of 
Art) 	  1942 	101,000 00 	3,030 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fit-
ting up Building in 
Central Park, Metro-
politan Museum of 
Art) 	  1952 	4,000 00 	120 00 

3i Corporate Stock (Ad- 
dition 	

1••• 
 to Building 

American Museum of 
Natural History), 
chapter 213, Laws of 
1897 	  1928 250,000 00 	88,750 

3 V1 Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Building 
American Museum of 
Natural History), 
chapter 213, Laws of 
1897 	  1929 150,000 00 	5,25o 00 

3/,  Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Building 
American Museum of 
Nat u r a I History), 
chapter 175, Laws of 
1896 	  1928 300,000 00 	10,500 00 

3i)..; Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Building 
American Museum of 
Natural History), 
chapter 175, Laws of 
1896 	  1929 150,000 00 	5,250 00 

4,80o 00 

29,750 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fur-
nishing and Equip-
ping Buildings Amer-
ican Museum of Na-
tural History, chap-
ter 185, Laws of 
1900) 	  1941  200,000 00 	6,000 oo 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Instal-
lation of a new heat-
ing and and lighting 
plant for the Ameri-
can Museum of Natu- 
ral History) 	 1952 	20,000 00 	600 oo 

354 Corporate Stock (Addi-
tions to Building Mu-
seum of Arts and 
Sciences, Borough of 
Brooklyn)  	. 1930 300,090 oo $10,500 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Addi- 
tions to Building Mu-
seum of Arts and 
Sciences, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	. 1941 300,000 00 	9,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Com-
pletion of Addition to 
the Brooklyn Insti• 
tute of Arts and Sci- 
ences) 	  1952 	49,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Com-
pletion of the Con-
struction of the Crim-
inal Court Building, 
Borough of Manhat- 
tan) 	  1952 	97,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
account of Criminal 
Courthouse) 	 1923 	20,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of the new 
Richmond County 
Jail) 	  1952 	3,000 00 

mond) 
354 Corporate Stock Court-

house, One Hu
(

ndred 
and Sixty-first Street 

New York) 	r 	1941 	14,860 73 	$445 82 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., College City of 
New York) 	 1942  121,118 84 	3,633 57 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., College City of 

	  1942 	16,051 78 	481 55 

3 Corporate Stock (Con- 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 

the City of New York). 1952 500,000 00 
ings, etc. College of 

struction of a Dormi- 
tory Medical College 
Building, Borough of 
Manhattan) 	 1952 	50,000 00 

354 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites therefor) 	 1928 1,820,785 41 	$63,727 49 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites therefor) 	. 1928 1,174,055 46 	35,221 66 

34 Corporate Stock 	(for 
Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites therefor) 	 1940 300,000 00 	10,500 00 

34 Corporate Stock 	(for 
Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites therefor), sec- 
tion 169 	  1942 i,800,000 oo 	63,000 00 

3/4 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites therefor), sec- 
tion 169) 	 1952 1,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites therefor), sec-
tions 47 and 169 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 1952 500,00o 00 	15,000 00 

34 Corporate Stock 	(for 
Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites therefor), sec-
tions 47 and 169 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 1952 5oo,000 00 	17,500 00 

239,949 15 
3 Corporate Stock 

(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  1909 719,039 so $21,571 19 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  1929 1,656,327 30 	49,689 82 

	  1952 	1,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fur-
nishing and Equip-
ping Buildings Amer-
ican Museum of Na-
tural History, chap-
ter 035, Laws of 
1900) 	  1940 150,000 00 	$4,500  00 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
strubtion, etc., Bor-
ough Building in the 
Borough of Rich- 

and Third Avenue).. 1940 
3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 

etc., College City of 

New York), section 
47 

147,078  84 

1,500 00 

30 00 

5,147 76 

4,560  94 

15,000 00 

11,100 00 

19,500 00 

1,485 00 

2,910 00 

600 00 

90 00 

   

- ---- -- 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1903. 93 f8 

 

THE CITY RECORD. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

Cent. 

and Herbarium in 
Bronx Park), sections 
47 and 169 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1952 

31/2 Corporate Stock 	(for 
the Improvement of 
the Botanical Garden 
and the Equipment of 
the Botanical Museum 
and Herbarium in 
Bronx Park), sections 
47 and 169 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1952 

354 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction, etc., Appel-
late Division, Su- 
preme Court) 	 1928 

354 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction, etc., Appel-
late Division, Su- 
preme Court) 	 1929 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction, etc., Appel-
late Division, Su- 
preme Court) 	 1929 

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Buildings, etc., De-
partment of Health). 1952 

34 Corporate Stock (Build-
ings, etc.. Depart- 
ment of Correction) 	 1928 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart- 
ment of Correction) 	 1928 

Corporate Stock (Build-
ings, etc., Depart- 
ment of Correction) 	 1929 

3Yi Corporate Stock (Build-
ings, etc. Depart- 
ment of Correction), 
sections 48 and 199, 
I heater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1952 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), chapter 724, 
.ass of 1896 	 1929 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), chapter 724, 
Laws of 1896 	 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), chapter 724, 
Laws of 1896 	 1 941  

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), chapter 724, 
Laws of 1896 	 1942 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), section 48, chap-
ter 378, Laws of 1897. 1940 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), section 48, chap-
ter 378, Laws of 1897. 1941 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), section 48, chap-
ter 378, Laws of 1897. 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of l'ublic Chari-
ties), sections 47 and 
169, Greater New 
York Charter, as 
amended 	 195 2  

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc. Ward's Isl-
and and Central Islip) ,199:49 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Crotona 
Park) 	  

3% Corporate Stock (Ad- 
dition to Public Build- 
ing, Crotona Park) 	 1928 

354 Corporate Stock (Con- 
struction Public Bath, 
Rivington Street) 	 1928 

3 Corporate Stock (Con- 
struction Public Bath, 
Rivington Street) 	 1928 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Equip-
ment of Interior Pub-
lic Baths, and for 
Sites therefor) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (For 
Interior Public Baths) 1952 

3,4 Corporate Stock (For 
Interior Public Baths) 1952 

3 4 Corporate Stock Erec-
tion, etc., of Hospital 
Building, Gouverneur 
Slip)     1928 

34 Corporate Stock (Erec-
tion, etc., of Hospital 
Building, Gouverneur 
Slip) 	  1930 

3 	Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., Public Hospital, 
Lenox Avenue, One 
Hundred and Thirty-
sixth and One Hun-
dred and Thirty-sev- 
enth Streets) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of the New 
Harlem Hospital) 	 

34 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  

24,000 00 	$720 00 

50,000 00 1,750 00 
2,470 00 

250,000 00 $8,750 00 

375,000 00 13,125 00 

85,000 00 2,550 00 
24,425 00 

67,500 00 2,02$ 00 

300,000 00 $10,500 00 

40,000 00 1,200 00 

650,000 00 22,750 00 

150,000 00 5,250 00 
$39,700 00 

31,517 50 $945 53 

125,000 00 3,750 00 

10,000 on 300 00 

10,000 00 300 00 

162,000 00 4,86o 00 

25,000 00 750 00 

51,000 00 1,530 00 

330,000 00 9,900 00 
22,335 53 

2,000 00 6o 00 

2,500 00 75 00 

75,000 00 2,625 00 

50,000 00 $1,750 00 

20,000 00 600 00 
2,350 00 

150,000 00 4,500 00 

72,000 00 $2,160 00 

250,00o 00 8,75o 00 
10,910 00 

50,000 00 $1,750 00 

85,000 00 2,975 00 
4,725 00 

220,321 70 6,609 65 

13,000 00 390 00 

600,000 00 $21,000 00 

50,000 00 1,500 00 

70,000 00 2,100 00 

50,000 00 1,500 00 

30,000 00 900 00 
27.000 00 

1940  

1942  

1942  

1952 

1952 

1928 

1929 

1940 

1941 

1942  

Total 
and Stocks: 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 



V2 Corporate Stock 
the New East 
Bridge) 	 

Corporate Stock (For 
the New East River 
Bridge) 	  

3% Corporate Stock (For 
the New East River 
Bridge) 	  

3 Va Corporate Stock (For 
the New East River 
Bridge) 	 

3% Corporate Stock 
the New East 
Bridge) 	 

3i4 Corporate Stock 
the New East 
Bridge) 	 

1928 2,000,000 00 $70,000 00 

	

1929 1,287,823 66 	38,634 71 

	

1929 700,000 00 	24,500 00 

4,500,000 00 157,500 00 

	

750,000 00 	26,250 00 

	

2,000,000 00 	70,000 00 

2,250 00 

386,884 71  

(For 
River 

1940 
(For 

River 
1941 

(For 
River 

1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Tem-
porary Bridge, Bronx 
River, at Westchester 
Avenue) 	  1919 	16,000 00 	$480 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Bronx River at 
Westchester Avenue) 

3 	Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over the Bronx River, 
and Approaches to 
the Bridge over the 
New York and Har-
lem Railroad, at East 
Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third Street, in 
the Borough of The 
Bronx) 	  1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Gerritsen 
Creek, at Avenue U, 
in the Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	 1952  

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Newtown Creek, 
from Grand Street. 
Brooklyn, to Grand 

Queens), ueens), sec- 
tion 169 	  1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Newtown Creek, 
from Grand Street, 

Queens), 
to Grand 

Street, 	sec- 
tion 169 	  1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Newtown Creek, 
from Grand Street, 
Brooklyn, to Grand 
Street, Queens), sec- 
tion 47 	  1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Newtown Creek, 
from Manhattan Ave-
nue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, to 'Vernon 
Avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Queens).... 1952 250,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over New York and 
Harlem Railroad, to 
extend East One 
Hundred and Eighty- 
ninth Street) 	 1952 	6,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River, 

1941 	75,000 00 	2,250 00 

25,000 00 

16,000 00 

	

180,000 00 	$5,400 00 

	

20,000 00 	Poo 00 

	

10,000 00 	300 00 

2,730 00 

750 00 

480 00 

6,300 00 

7,500 0') 

180 00 
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Cent. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 
Total 

33,4 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  1929 1,700,000 00 	59,500 00 

3A Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  1940 1,900,000 00 	66,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  1940 	8,273 20 	248 20 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx)    1941 1,000,000 00 	30,000 00 - 

35 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	..... 1941 1,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	 •929 	85,615 00 	$2,568 45 

354 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites. Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	...... 1929 	1,80o,ocio 00 	63,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	...... 1940 	7,385 00 	221 55 

3% Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn)  	1940 	2,190,000 00 	76,650 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	...... 1941 	300,000 00 	9,000 00 

3'A Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	. . ig41 	900,000 00 	31,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  1909 	10,000 on 	$300 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  1929 	7,650 00 	229 50 

.1 ./5 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites. Borough of 
Queens) 	  1979 500,000 00 	17.500 00 

Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  1940 	49,350  00 	1,480 50 

% Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  1940 150,00o 00 	5,250 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  1941 200,000 00 	6,000 00 

314 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n cl 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  1941 200,000 00 	7,000 00 

3 Cot porate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites. 	Borough 	of 	

3,000 00 	$9.0 00 Richmond) 	 1909 
354 Co*porate Stock 

(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Richmond) 	 1929 100,000 00 	3,500 00  

Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites. Borough of 
Richmond) 	 1940 

	
47,000 00 	1,410 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Richmond) 	 1941 

 
150,000 00 	4,500 00 

9,500 00 
3 Corporate Stock (for 

High Schools and 
Sites therefor in the 
Borough of Rich- 
mond 	  1941 

 
100,000 00 
	 3,000 00 

3 Cororate Stock (
Sites 

therefor) 
and 	Sites 	

246.851 80 therefor) 	  /929 
3 Corporate Stock (High 

Schools and 	Sites 	
792 58 26,419 45 therefor) 	  1940 

3% Corporate Stock (High 
Schools and Sites 
therefor) 	. 	 1940 

 
813,483 go 
	

28,471  94 
3 Corporate Stock (High 

Schools and Sites 
therefor) 	 . 1941 

	
112,637 40 
	

3,370 12  
Corporate Stock (High 3

14 Schools and Sites 

	

Soo,000 00 
	28,000 00 therefor) 	  1941  

3 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De-

and Ferries), chapter 
partment of Docks 

246, Laws of 1896... 1928 	75,294 54 	$2,258 84 
3 Corporate Stock (Uses 

and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries). chapter 

	

246, Laws of 1896... 1940 624,705 46 
	

18,741 i6 
3 Corporate Stock (Uses 

and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), chapter 
246, Laws of 180. • • 1941 

	250,000 on 	7,500 00 
3A Corporate Stock (Uses 

and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), chapter 

	

246, Laws of 1896- 1928 t,600,000 00 	56,000 00 
3A Corporate Stock (Uses 

and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries). chapter 

	

246, Laws of 1896... 1940 250,000 00 	8,750 00 
3 Corporate Stock (Uses 

and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), chapter 
246, Laws of 1896... 1941 	550,009 oe 	16,500 00 

316 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), chapter 
246, Laws of 1896... 194 1 	650.000 no 	22,750 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), section 
	  1928 r,00n,000 00 	60,000 00 180 

3 Corporate Stock (TTses 
and Purposes, De- 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent, 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

30,000 00 

659,250 00 

	  1919 	135,000 00 	$4,050 oo 

6.450 00 

10,000 00 
	 300 00 

61.164 57 
PA Corporate Stock (Bridge 

and Riser Avenues).. 1928 	5o,000 00 	$1,750 00 
at Gerard, Walton 

A 
3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 

at Gerard, Walton 
and River Avenues). 192.3 	33,000 00 	990 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
at Gerard, Walton 	

2,000 00 	6o 00 and River Avenues). 1941 	
2,800 DO 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over the tracks of the 
New York and Har-
lem Railroad at One 
Hundred and Fifty- 
third Street) 	 1942 	50,000 no 	$1,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over the tracks of the 
New York and Har-
lem Railroad at One 
Hundred and Fifty- 
third Street) 	 1952 	25,000 00 	75o 00 

$7,405 55 

68,049 19 

partment of Docks 
and Ferries), section 
180 	  1940 750,000 00 	22,50o 00 

354 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), section 
F So 	  1929 3,000,000 oo • 105,000 00 

334 Corporate Stuck (Uses 
and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), section 
180 	  1940 2,250.000 00 	78,750 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), section 
18o 	  1978 1,000,00o 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De- 
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), section 
18o 	  1942 850,000 00 	25,500 00 

33/4 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 

	

262,509 21 	 and Ferries), section 
180 	  1052 5,000,000 00 	175.000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and Purposes, De-
partment of Docks 
and Ferries), section 
47 	  1952 1,000,000 00 	30,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
Connecting Pelham 
Bay Park and City 
Island) 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
Connecting Pelham 
Bay Park and City 
Island) 	  1941 	8o,000 00 	2,400 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Eastchester Bay, 
in Pelham Bay Park) 1941 

3•,/; Corporate Stock (Har-
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 7928 1.020,844 83 $36,044 57 

3% Corporate Stock (Har- 
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1930 500,000 00 	17,500 00 

	

182,940 oo 	 3 Corporate Stock (Har- 
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1941 	35,000 00 	1,050 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Har- 
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1942 	25,000 00 	750 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Har- 
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1952 194,000 00 	5,820 00 

• 



3 Corporate Stock ( Con-
struction and Improve-
ment. St. John's 
Park) 	  1916 	50,000 00 	$1,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock ( Con- 
struction and Improve- 
ment, 	St. 	John's 
Park) 	  1941 	15,000 00 	450  no 

Corporate Stock (Public 
Park. Eleventh Ward, 
Houston, 	Stanton, 
Pitt 	and 	Sheriff 
Streets) 	 1920 	198,779 25 

3 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, Eleventh Ward, 
Houston, 	Stanton, 
Pitt 	and 	Sheriff 
Streets) 	 . 1940 	14,000 on 

3 TA Corporate Stock (Public 
Park. eleventh Ward. 
Houston. 	Stanton, 
Pitt 	and 	Sheriff 
Streets) 	  1940 2,000,000 00 	70,00n 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, 	Fifty-second 
a n d 	Fifty-fourth 
Streets, Eleventh and 
Twelfth Avenues)... 1020 

31.4 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park. 	Fifty-second 
a n d 	Fifty-fourth 
Streets. Eleventh and 
Twelfth 	Avenues), 

7,161 70 	8214 85 

X5,963 38  

420 00 

12,200 00 

71,500 00 

153,500 00 

91,610 68 

75,000 00 

15,600 00 

3,000 00 

$4,605 00 

2,748  32 

2,250 00 

468 oo 

go 00 

2,145 00 

   

10,161 32 

45 00 1,500 00 

 

 

23,000 OC 	$690 00 

115,000 00 

100,000 00 

loo,000 00 

100,000 00 

10,000 00 

8o,000 00 

$3,000 00 

3,500 00 

3,000 00 

300 00 

2,400 00 

from Two Hundred 
and Seventh Street, 
Borough of Manhat-
tan, to One Hundred 
a n d Eighty - fourth 
Street, Borough of 
The Bronx) 	 1952  

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	  1928 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	  1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	  1 941  

33 i Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	  1941 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn) 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn) 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River 	 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn), section 48 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River. 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn), section 47 

	 1929 	20,000 00 	$6oc 00 

	 1940 	40,000 00 	1,200 00 

1941 	750,000 00 	26,250 00 

	

1952 240,000 00 	7,200 00 

	

510,000 00 	15,300 00 1952  

33,6 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River 
at Third Avenue) 	1929 	250.000 00 

3 ,/, Corporate Stock (South 
Third Avenue Ap-
proach to Harlem 
River Bridge) 	 1941  

3 Corporate Stock (South 
Third Avenue Ap-
proach to Harlem 
River Bridge) 	 1941  

31A Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Mott Haven 
Canal at One Hun-
dred and Thirty-fifth 
Street) 	  1 941  

31/2 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River, 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty-
ninth Streets) 

3'A Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River. 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty-
ninth Streets) 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River. 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty- 
ninth Streets) 	 

3'A Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River, 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty-
ninth Streets), chapter 
719, Laws of 1900 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Pub-
lic Park, Twenty-sev-
enth and Twenty-
eighth Streets, Ninth 
and Tenth Avenues). 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., Public Park at 
Worth and Baxter 
Streets) 

3 Corporate Stock (Pub-
lic Park, One Hun- 
dred and Eleventh 
and One Hundred 
and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Ave-
nue and East River) 

3. 'r Corporate Stock (Pub-
lic Park, One Hun-
dred and Eleventh 
and One Hundred 
and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Ave-
nue and East River) 

3 Corporate Stock (Pub-
lic Park, One Hun-
dred and Eleventh 
and One Hundred 
and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Ave-
nue and East River) 

3/2 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, One Hundred 
and Eleventh and 
One Hundred and 
Fourteenth 	Streets. 
First avenue and 
East River) 

	  1942 	185,604 85 

	 1940 886,886 30 	3i,041 02 

	 1941 	150,000 00 

	 1929 1,000,000 00 

1929 	65,000 00 	1,950 00 

1918 	170,033 00 

1928 1,738,362 12 

1042 

1921 	1,247 90  

1941 	250,000 00 

800,000 00 

79,620  44 

30,000 00 

11,000 00 

THE CITY RECORD. 
Rata 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	111a- 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. 
• 

chapter 320, Laws 

3y, Corporate Stock (Public 
of 1887 	  194 

Streets, Eleventh and 

Park, 	Fifty-second 
a n d 	Fifty-fourth 

1 a elfth 	Avenues), 
3o co 	 section 48 	 194 

3 	Corporate Stock (Silver 
Lake Park, Borough 
of Richmond) 	. 1940 

3 Corporate Stock ( Con-
struction and Improve- 
ment of Parkways) 	 1 91 4 

3YS Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Improve- 
ment of Parkways) 	1929 

3 Corporate Stock ( Con-
struction and Improve- 
ment of Parkways) 	1940 

3 Corporate Stock ( Con-
struction and Improve- 
ment of Parkways) 	1941 

27,960 00 	 3 Corporate Stock ( Con- 
struction and Improve-
ment of Parkways)._ 1942 

Corporate Stock (Con- 3 
struction of Sea-wall, 
East xiver Park) 	1911 

Corporate Stock (Im- 3 
provement and Corn-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) 	 1921 

Corporate Stock (Im- 3 
provement and Com-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) 	 1940 

Cornorate Stock (Im- 3 
provement and Com-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive)" • •• 1941  

Corporate Stock (Im- 3 
provement anu Corn- 

50,55o 00 	 pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) 	 1942  

Corporate Stock (Im- 8,750 oo 	 provement and Com- 
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive)... • • 1952  

3 Corporate Stock (Com-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) 	 1941 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement Public 28,110 oo 	 Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York) 	. zsio9 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
^rovement Public 1,050 00 	 Parks, r- arkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York) 	 1921 123,500 00 	3,705 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement Public 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York) 	 1918 

354 Corporate Stock (lin-
provement of Parks, 
Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New 
York), section i69- 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (11n-
pr nvement of Parks, 
Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New 
York), section 169.. • 1942  

3 Corporate Stock (Im- 

P
provement of Parks, 
Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New 
York), section 169 	 1952 

31/2 Corporate Stock (Im- 

P
rovement of Parks, 
arkways and Drives 

	

51,388 61 	 in The City of New 
York), section 169.. • 1952  

Corporate Stock (Im- 
r roveni en! of Parks, 
Parkways and Drives 

	

37 44 	 in The City of New 
York), section 47.• 	 1942 

Corporate Stock (Im-
provtment of Parks, 5,568 15 	 Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New 
York), section 47• 	 1952 

3% Corporate Stock (Im-
provement of Parks, 
Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New 
York), section 47 	 1952 

Corporate Stock (New 
Parks, Twenty-third 
a n d 	Twenty-fourth 
Wards and Westches- 1909- 
ter County) 	 1929 

Corporate Stock (New 
Parks, Twenty-third 
a n d Twenty-fourth 
Wards and Westches- 
ter County) 	 1929 

Corporate Stock (New 
Parks, Twenty-third 
a n d Twenty-fourth 
Wards and Westches- 
ter County) 	 1929 

Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in the Twelfth 
Ward) 	  1921 

Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in the Twelfth 
Ward) 	  1941  

Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in the Twelfth 
Ward) 	  1942 

!,,'; Corporate Stock (Public 
. Park, One Hundred 

and Forty-fifth and 
One Hundred and 

1,950 00 	 Fifty - fifth 	Streets, 
Edgecombe and Brad- 
hurst Avenues) 	 

Corporate Stock (Im-
provement, etc., of 
the William H. Sew- 
ard Park) 	 

Corporate Stock (Im-
provement, etc., of 
the William H. Sew-
ard Park) 

Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc.), chapter 32o, 
Laws of 1887 	 1920 	31,907 53 	$957 23 t 	 31/2 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc.), chapter 320, 
Laws of 1887; chap-
ter 293, Laws of 
1895 	  1941 658,000 oo 	23,03o no 

356 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street. 
etc.), sections 48 and 
169 of chapter 378, 
Taws of 1897 	 194i 1,392,000 00 	48,720 op 

9320  

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	interest. 

1,000 OU 

	

20,000 00 	$600 00 

	

27,000 00 	810 00 

	

10,000 00 	300 00 

	

750,000 00 	26,250 00 

$35,000 00 

5,250 00 

2,388 61 

8,750 00 

$28,o00 00 

330 00 

$5,100 99 

00,842 67 

1 990,000 00 

1 260,000 00 	9,100 00 

Total 
Interest 	Interest. 

34,650 00 

43,964 85 

3,450  00 

98,5034 68 

3 

3 

2 1/1  

lA 

3 

	

1929 1,365,000 00 	47,775 00  

1942 
	30,000 00 	$900 00 

	

1952 100,000 00 	3,000 00 

281,000 00 

150,000 00 	5,250 00 

15,000 00 

	

150,000 00 	5,250 00 

	

25,000 00 	750 oo 

	

141,500 oo 	4,245 00 

	

100,000 00 	3,500 00 

	

100,000 oo 	3,000 00 

8,430  00  

12,500 00 

	

29,494 86 	$884 85 

	

20,000 00 	600 oo 

	

7,500 00 	225 00 

5,00o 00 	$125 00 

8,ono 00 	200 00 

375 00  

450  00 

35,470 00 

700 00 

49,484 85 

3,900 00 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma - 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc.), sections 48 and 
169 	of 	chapter 	378, 
Laws of 1897 	 1941 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc.), 	sections 48 and 
169 	of 	chapter 	378, 
Laws of 1897 	 1942 

3 	Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., 	for 	a 	Public 
Park at Seventy-sixth 
Street 	and 	East 
River)  	1942 

125,000 

1,000 

• 11,541 

00 

00 

3,750 

30 

00 

00 
76,487 

346  

23 

24 28 
Corporate 	Stock 	(Con- 

structing 	improved 
Toilet facilities in the 
City 	Parks, 	Borough 
of 	Manhattan, 	and 
Rebuilding Bank Rock 
Road Bridge in Cen- 
tral 	Park) 	. 	1952 6,500 00 195 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Con- 
structing 	Improved 
Public 	Toilet 	Facili- 
ties in the City Parks, 
Borough 	of 	Manhat- 
tan)  	1952 3,000 00 $90 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Con. 
struction 	of 	Public 
Comfort 	Stations, 	in 
the Borough of 
Brooklyn)   1952 50,000 00 1,500 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Con,  
struction 	of 	Spuyten 
Duyvil Parkway) 	 1923 65,000 oo $1,950 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Con- 
struction 	of 	Spuyten 
Duyvil Parkway) 	 1941 30,000 00 900 00 

2,850 00 

	

PA Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension 	of 	Riverside 
Drive, etc.)  	1928 500,000 00 $17,500 00 

	

3 1/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension 	of 	Riverside 
Drive, etc.)  	1929 100,000 00 3,500 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension 	of 	Riverside 
Drive, 	etc.)  	1941  170,000 00 5,100 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension 	of 	Riverside 
Drive, 	etc.)  	1942 50,000 00 1,500 00 

	

Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension 	of 	Riverside 
Drive, 	etc.)  	1952 18,703 16 561 09 

28,161 09 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 

provement 	of 	Cro- 
tona 	Park 	in 	which 
is 	located 	a 	Public 
Building)  	1929 30,000 00 900 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	in 	Bronx 
Park. Zoological Gar- 
den Society), chapter 
51o, Laws of 1897 	1929 63,000 00 $1,890 00 

3 1/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	in 	Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar- 
den Society), 	chapter 
432, Laws of 1900 	 1040 100,000 00 3,500 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	in 	Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar- 
den 	Society), 	chapter 
432, Laws of 1900 	 1941 75,000 00 2,259 00 

Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	in 	Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar- 
den 	Society), chapter 
432, Laws of 1900 	 1942 125,000 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	in 	Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar- 
den 	Society), 	section 
47  	1 951  25,000 00 750 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
p_rovernent 	in 	Bronx 
r ark, Zoological Gar- 
den 	Society), 	section 
47  	1052 125,100 00 3,753 00 

3% Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	1n 	Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar- 
den 	Society), 	section 
47  	1952 49,900  00 1,746 50 

17,639 50 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Lay- 

ing Asphalt Walks in 
Central Park)  	1940 2,000 00 60 oo 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 
(Awards, etc., Acquir- 
ing 	Title 	to 	Lands 
Required 	for 	Public 
Purposes)   1942 5,000 00 $150 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 
(Awards, etc., Acquir- 
ing 	Title 	to 	Lands 
Required 	for 	Public 
Purposes)   1952  1,000 00 30 00 

z8o no 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Skate 

and Golf House, Van 
Cortlandt Park)  	1940 20,000 00 600 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(En- 
trance to Central Park 

	

at Sixty-sixth Street). 	1940  8,200 00 246 00 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 

provement of Central 
Park)  	1941  7,882 50 236 47 

Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	Improvement 	of 
Prospect Park)   1042 10,000 00 300 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	of 	Parks, 
Borough of Rich- 
mond)   1941 5,000 00 $150 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	of 	Parks, 
Borough of Rich- 
mond)   1942 31,500 00 945 00  

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	of 	Parks, 
Borough of Rich- 
mond)   1952  1,000 on 30 00 

1,125 00 

73 $6,324 02 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Re- 
demption 	of 	Assess- 
ment Bonds, Improve-
ment of Park Avenue 
shove 	One 	Hundred 
and Sixth Street) 	 1929 210,800 

31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(Re- 
demption 	of 	Assess- 
ment Bonds, Improve-
ment of Park Avenue 
above One Hundred 
and Sixth Street) 	 1929 458,000 00 16,030 00 

22,354 02 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 
(Widening 	Roadway 
of Fft-ninth Street, 
from Fifth to Eighth 
Avenue)   1941 5,000 00 $150 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 
(Widening 	Roadway 
of Fifty-ninth 	Street, 

Total 
Interest. 

from Fifth to Eighth 
Avenue) 	 1942 

31/2 Corporate Stock (Pav- 
ing Jerome Avenue). 1928 

3 Corporate Stock (Pav- 
ing Jerome Avenue). 1928 

2,250 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenues), chapter 87, 
Laws of 1897 	 1928 

3% Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenues), chapter 87, 
Laws of 1897 	 1928 

31/2 Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenues), chapter 35, 
Laws of 1892 	 1929 

31/2 Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenue s), chapter 
475, Laws of 1895... 1940 

44,30. no 
31/2 

3 

31/2 

31/2 

131/2 

263,220 no 
3 Corporate Stock (Grad-

ing and Paving Grand 
Street, in the Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn)... 1940 

	
10,200 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Melrose 

	

140,000 00 	$4,900 00 Avenue Viaduct).... 1928 
3 Corporate Stock (Con- • 

struction of Melrose 	
20,000 00 	600 00 Avenue Viaduct) . .. • 1941 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Melrose 

	

5,000 00 	150 00 Avenue Viaduct)..• • 1952  

3,50.) 27 

2,238 58 ings) 	  
3 1/2 Corporate Stock (to Re. 

1929 	74,619 45 

plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 

 Corporate Stock (to 	1929 
1,849,107 32 	64,718 76 ings) 	  

Re-
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1940  2,510,479 50 	75,584 39 

1 Corporate Stock (to Re-
p I e n i a h Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1942 2.265.577 92 	67,967 34 

p I e n i a h Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1952 4.193,187 99 	125,795 64 

3 % Corporate Stock (to Re- 

509,648  52  

1,328 61 

90 00 
840 00 

$3,000 00 

10,500 00 

1,880 04 

	

1942 	81,431  25 
	

2,442 94 

	

Cleaning), section 546 1952 	3,612 00 	108 36 

and 546 

1952 	271,861 75 
	

8,155 85 	
29,687 19 

3Y, Corporate Stock (Public 

3 Va Corporate Stock (Public 

chapter 627, Laws Of 

chapter 556, Laws of 

Library, Astor, Til-
den, Lenox,_ etc.), 

Library Astor, Til-
den, Lenox, etc.), 

1897 	  1929 500,000 00 $17,500 00 

1900 	  194 2 
 

500,000 Go 	17,500 00 
354 Corporate Stock (Public 

Library Astor, Til-
den, Lenox, etc.), 
chapter 627, 141,28 Of 
1900 	  1952 600,000 OU 	21,000 00 	

56,000 00 
3 Corporate Stock (En-

larging Public Libra-
ry Building and the 
site therefor, located 
on Montague street 	 
in the Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	 1952 	40,000 00 	 1,200 00 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

Cent. 

Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Streets) 	  1940 

Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Streets) 	  1941 

Corporate Stock (far 
the Repaving of 
Streets) 	  1941 

Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Streets), section 169). 1942 2,000,000 on 	70,000 00 

Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Streets), section 169. 1952 1,500,000 00 	52,500 00 

and Stocks. 	turity. Prindipal. Interest. 

40,000 

6o,000 

00 1,200 00 

no $2,100 00 

5,000 00 150 00 

310,000 00 $9,300 00 

250,000 00 8,750 00 

300,000 00 10,500 00 

450,000 00 i5,750 00 

2,000,000 00 $70,000 00 

24,000 00 72o 00 

2,000,000 00 moon oo 

1,350  00 

306 00 

5,65.1 00 
3 Corporate Stock (Lands. 

etc., Melrose Avenue 
N'iaduct) 	 1952 	116.975 79 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re-
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1914 2,696,548 50 $80,896 46 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re-
p 1 e n i s h Fund for 
Street and Park Open- Open- 

Corporate Stock (to Re- 3 
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1940 	78,731 6o 	2,361 95 

31/2 Corporate Stock (to Re- 
p 1 e n i s h Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1941 1,112,125 90 	38,924 41 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re-
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1941 	538,690 69 	16,z6o 99 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re- 

plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1952 1,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Pur-
poses of the Depart 
ment of Health).... 1942 	3,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant, De-
partment of Street 

3 Corporate Stock (Board 
of Health Conclemna- 
flon of Buildings)... 1919 	44,286 04 

3 Corporate Stock (Pur-
poses of the Depart- 
ment of Health 	 1941 	25,000 00 	$750 00 

Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant, De-
partment of Street 
Cleaning), section 546 

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant, De-
partment of Street 

Cleaning), section 546 1929 100,000 00 
3% Corporate Stock (New 

Stock or Plant, De- 
partment of Street 
Cleaning), section 46 4-  1920 300,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (N ew 
Stock or Plant, De- 
partment of Street 
Cleaning), section 546 1940 	62,668 o8 

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant, De-
partment of Street 
Cleaning), sections 47 
	  1942 120,000 00 	3,600 00 

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant, De-
partment of Street 
Cleaning), sections 47 
and 546 	  
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

3 	Corporate Stock 	(Sites, 
etc., 	Carnegie 	Li- 
braries)   1942 

3 	Corporate Stock 	(Sites, 
etc., 	Carnegie 	Li- 
braries)  	1952 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 
tension of Broadway 
and 	Kingsbridge 
1.024)  	1919 

250,000 00 

202,154 90 

$7,500 00 

6,064 65 
13,564 65 

40,000 00 $1,200 00 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

tension of Broadway 
and 	Kings br idge 
Road)   1952 11,000 00 33o 00 

1,530 oo 
31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(Main 

Relief 	Sewers, 	Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn) 	 1942 167,000 00 5,845 oo 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Steel 
Beam 	Structure 	on 
Brook 	avenue) 	 1921 9,000 00 $270 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Steel 
Beam 	Structure 	on 
Brook Avenue) 	 1940 1,000 00 3o 00 

300 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement of Atlantic 
Avenue. 	in the 	Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn) 	 1942 250,000 00 $7,500 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement of Atlantic 
Avenue, in 	the Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn) 	 1952 650,000 00 19,500 00 

27,000 on 

150,000 00 $4,500  00  
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(New fa  	of 	

Records) 	1929 
C ozipacil. ate 	Stock 	(New f 	

of Records) 	 1929 500,000 00 17,500 00 

3% Corporate 	Stock 	(New 
Records) 	 1930 250,000 00 8,750 00 

	

Corporate 	Stock 	(New 3% 	a te of 	
Records) 	 1940 2,810,000 00 98,350 00 

3% Corporate 	Stock 	(New 
HallRecords) 	 1952 500,000 00 17,500 00 

146,600  00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Re- 
pairs, etc., to County 
Courthouse, 	Borough 
of Manhattan)   1952  28.537 	15 856 17 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension, 	etc., 	Hall 	of 
Records, 	County 	of 
Kings)   1941  20,000 00 $600 00 

	

31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension, 	etc.. 	Hall 	of 
Records, 	County 	of 
Kings)   1952 400,00o 00 14m0 00 

14,600 00 

700,000 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Im- 
provement 	of 	Walla- 
bout Basin, Borough 
of Brooklyn)   1929 3,000 oo 

354 Corporate Stock (Public 
Driveway 	along 	the 
Harlem River) 	 1940 300,000 00 10,500 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Via- 
duct 	on 	Riverside 
Drive, 	over 	West 
Ninety-sixth 	Street) 	 1940 85,000 00 2.550 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Sol- 
diers and Sailors' Me- 

	

morial Arch)   1929 5,000 00 $150 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Sol- 
diers and Sailors' Me- 

	

morial Arch)   1940 2,000 00 6o 00 
31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(Sol- 

diers and Sailors' Me- 

	

morial Arch)   1940 200,000 00 7,000 00 

31'l Corporate 	Stock 	(Sol- 
diers and Sailors' Me- 

	

morial Arch)   1942 43,000 00 1,505 00 
8.715 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Monu- 
ment of Edward 	B. 
Fowler in Fort Green 
Park, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn)   1952  1,550 00 46 so 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Police 	Department 
Purposes)   1940 136,389 71 $4,091 69 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Police 	Department 
Purposes)   1941  375,000 00 11,250 QO 

15,341  69 

3 1,4 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Fire Department Pur- 
poses), 	chapter 	76, 
Laws of 1894 	 1929 300,000 00 $10,500 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Police 	Department 
Purposes), chapter 76, 
Laws of 1894 	 1941  300.000 00 9,000 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Police 	Department 
Purposes), sections 48 
and 	169 	of 	chapter 
378, Laws of 1897 	 1941  500.000 00 15,000 00 

3 1/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Police 	Department 
Purposes), sections 48 
and 	169 	of 	chapter 
378, Laws of 1897. • . • 	1941  247,000 00 8,435 00 

42.935 00 

300,000 00 $9,000 00 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 

the New 	Aqueduct). 1917 

3% Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the New Aqueduct). 1917 2,000,000 00 70,000 00 

31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct). 1918 350,000 oo 12,250 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct). 1910 200,000 00 6,00o 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct). 1918 450,000 00 13,500 00 

31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct). 1919 2,650,000 00 92,750 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New Aqueduct). 1919 300,000 00 9,000 00 

3 	Cart orate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct). 1920 90,000 00 2,700 00 

31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New Aqueduct). 1920 2,200,000 00 77,000 00 

31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct). 1921 500,000 00 77,500 00 

354 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct, 
April 	1)  	1922 500.000 00 17,500 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct, 
April 	I)  	1922 200,000 00 6,000 00 

31/2 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
the 	New 	Aqueduct, 
April 	1)  	1952 1,500,000 00 52,500 00 

5385,700 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Sani- 
tary Protection of the 

00 

Sources of the Water 
Supply)   1917 200,000 00 $6,000 00 

3% Corporate 	Stock 	(Sani 	 
tory Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply)   1917 350.000 00 12,250 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Sani- 
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply)  	1909 100,000 00 3,000 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Sani- 
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	 . 7919 700,000 00 3,000 00 

3 Cornorate Stock (to 
Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 

	

Water) 	  1911 

	

334 Corporate 	Stock 	(to 
Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 

	

Water) 	  1919 
3 Corporate Stock (to 

Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 

	

Water) 	  1920 
3 Corporate Stock (to 

Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 

	

Water) 	  1921 
3 Corporate Stock (to 

Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 

	

Water) 	  7922 
3 Corporate Stock (to 

Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 

	

Water) 	  7952 

	

3`/Z Corporate 	Stock 	(to 
Provide for an Addi- 
tional Supply of 
Water) 	  1952  

Corporate Stock (Lay-
ing Additional Water- 
m a i n s, Machinery, 
etc.) 	  

31/2 Corporate Stock (Lay-
ing Additional Water-
main s, Machinery, 
etc.) 	  

3 

1920 

3% Corporate Stock (Pay-
ment of Award for 
Plant. etc., of the 
Long Island Water 
Supply Company) 	1918 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
lion 781) 	  1903 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion t8t) 	  1907 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion x8i) 	  1909 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 181) 	  1910 

3 .„5 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion :81) 	  1908 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 01) 	  1910 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 181) 	  1911 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 181) 	  1912 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
3 
	Assessment 

it nn it 	  
88 Bonds (sec- 

	

tion   1906 

1901 

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 
R Road) 	  1899 

Asseosasdm)ent Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 
R 
  
	  1900 

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington R i d g e 

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 

Ritooaadel: 	  

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 1:9990:421  

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 1903 

Washington Ridge 

Washington Ridge 

Road) 	  

Road) 	  

3 Assessment Bonds (Im-
provement of Streets 
and Avenues in the 
Borough of Brooklyn) 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Payment of 
Claims arising out of 
the destruction of 
Cattle affected with 
tuberculosis or other 

3% Corporate Stock (Sani- 
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	 . 1919  

3% Corporate Stock (Sani- 
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	 . 1920 

3 Corporate Stock (Sani- 
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	  1921 

3 Corporate Stock (Sani- 
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	  1952 

35,1 Corporate Stock (for 
Laying Water-mains) 1917 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
Laying Water-mains) 1917 

diseases in The City 
of New York), chap. 
ter 651, Laws of 1899, 
and section 187 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

4 Special Revenue" Bonds 
(for Payment of 
Claims arising out of 
the destruction of 
Cattle affected with 
tuberculosis or other 
diseases in The City 
of New York), chap-
ter 651, Laws of 1899. 
and section 187 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

Rate 
Per 	'fide of Bonds 	Ma- 

Cent. 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
the Expenses of the 
Board of Rapid Transit 
Railroad Commission-
ers), chapter 4, Laws 
of 1891; chapter 752. 
Laws of 1894, and 
sections 170 and 187 
of chapter 378, Laws 
of 1897 	  1904 324,094 34 	$9,722 83 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
the Expenses of the 
Board of Rapid Transit 
Railroad Commission-
ers), chapter 4, Laws 
of 1891; chapter 752, 
Laws of 1894. and 
sections 170 and 187 
of chapter 378, Laws 
of 1897 	  1904 	195,o0o so 	4,578 89 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Replenishing the 
Fund for Street and 
Park Openings), sec- 

and Stocks. 	turity. 

1904 

Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

350,00o 00 i2,250 00 

500,00o 00 17,500 00 

500,000 00 15,000 00 

200,000 00 6,000 00 
75,000 00 

300,000 00 $10,500 00 

50,000 00 1,500 00 
12,000 00 

23,000 00 $690 00 

250,000 00 8,750 00 

260,000 00 7,800 00 

445,000 00 13,350 00 

945.501 74 28,365 05 

399,000 00 11,970 00 

250,000 00 8,750 00 
79,675 ot 

106,343 00 $3,190  29 

350,000 00 12,250 00 

15,440  29 

570,000 00 19,950 00 

700,000 00 8mi:zoo 00 

350,000 00 10,500 00 

350,000 00 10.500 00 

200,000 00 6,000 00 

500,000 00 17,500 00 

200,000 00 6,000 oo 

320,100 00 9,603 00 

500,000 00 15,000 00 

700,000 00 21,000 00 

1,450,000 00 43,500 00  

9,000 00 270 00 

72,097 46 .362 92 

2,500 00 75 00 
2,121 64 

50,000 00 1,500 00 

160,603 00 

18.424 o8 $552 72 

11,514 65 345 44 

17.185 35 515 56 

185 oo 	$s ss 

67 50 	 2 70 

14.301  72 

8 25 



3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To Refund to Sundry 
Appropriations made 
to the Street Cleaning 
Department the 
Amounts Transferred 
Therefrom to the Ap-
propriations made to 
said Department, for 
the Removal of Snow 
and Ice), section 546, 
chapter .278, Laws of 
1897, as amended.... 1904 134,600 00 	$4,038 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To Refund to Sundry 
Appropriations made 
to the Street Cleaning 
Department the 
Amounts Transferred 
Therefrom to the Ap-
propriations made to 
said Department, for 
the Removal of Snow 
and Ice), section 546, 
chapter 378, Laws of 
1897, as amended .. 1904 200,000 00 	8,00o 00 

1904 10,000 00 450 00 
2,388 89 

1904 53,000 00 $1,590 00 

1904 10,000 00 416 11 
2,006 i I 

12,038 00 

4,500 00 $133 00 

5,000 00 232 78 
367 78 

"00  00  

30 00 

7,500 nn 5225 00 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Intere ,t. 	Interest. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

Lions 174 and 187 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 2,000,000 00 $60,000 00 

3g Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Replenishing the 
Fund for Street and 
Park Openings), sec-
tions 174 and 187 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 727,000 00 	10,362 50 

4% Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Replenishing the 
Fund for Street and 
Park Openings), sec-
tions 174 and 187 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 1,500,000 00 	64,250 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(to Provide for Ex-
penses incurred by 
the Tax Commission-
ers in preparing new 
Tax and Assessment 
Maps), sections 170 
and 187, chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897 as 
amended, chapter 542, 
Laws of 1892 	 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(to Provide for Ex-
penses incurred by 
the Tax Commission 	 
ers in preparing new 
Tax and Assessment 
Maps), sections 170 
and 187, chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897 as 
amended, chapter 542, 
Laws of 1892 	 1904 

4% Special Provide for Ex-
penses incurred by 
the Tax Commission-
ers in preparing new 
Tax and Assessment 
Maps), sections 170 
and 187, chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897 as 
amended, chapter 542, 
Laws of 1892 	 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
Claims), subdivision 
7, section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 125,000 00 	83,750 on 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 

G

(for the Payment of 
Claims), subdivision 

section 188 of the 
reater New York 

Charter, as amended. 1904 	z ',so° 00 	535 39 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment of 
the Expenses In-
curred by Thomas J. 
Dunn, late Sheriff of 
the County of New 
York, in Defending 
Action  s brought 
against Him for Acts 
done in His Official 
Capacity), c ha pt er 
669, Laws of 1899, 
and section 187 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended.. 1904. 	1,876 25 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To Provide for the 
Payment of the Nec- 
essary Expenses for 
the Proper Conduct of 
certain Criminal Ac-
tions), sections 187 
and 1542 of the Great- 
er New York Charter, 

 

as amended 	

 1904 

 
3 Special Revenue Bonds 

(To Provide for Pay- 
ments to Treasurers 
of Volunteer Fire 
Companies, in the 
Borough of Queens, 
Required to be Made 
under the Provisions 
of section 722 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended; 
subdivision 7, section 
188, of the Greater 
New York Charter, 
as amended) 	 1904 	2,000 00 	$6o no 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To Provide for pay-
ments to Treasurers 
of Volunteer Fir e 
Companies, in the 
Borough of Queens, 
Required to be Made 
under the Provisions 
of section 722 of the 
Greater New York 
Chatter, as amended; 
subdivision 7, section 
188, of the Greater 
New York Charter, 
as amended) 	 1904 	2,000 00 	So 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Necessary Re-
pairs to the City 
Hall, in the Borough 
of Manhattan), sub-
division 8, section 
188, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	 1904 	35,000 no 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Construction 
and Improvement of 
Boscobel Place, in 
the Borough of The 
Bronx), chapter 640, 
Laws of 1897, and 
sections 170 and 187 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, as 
amended 	

 1904 
 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Construc- 
tion, Erection and 
Maintenance of Street 
Signs), subdivision 8, 
section 388, of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 	14,000 00 	420 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Construc-
tion, Erection and 
Maintenance of Street 
Signs), subdivision 8, 
section 188, of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 	44,000 oo 	t,5t8 89 

4/2 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Construc-
tion, Erection and 
Maintenance of Street 

Signs), subdivision 8, 
section 188, of the 
Greater New York 

Maintenance of a Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Sys- 
tem for the Borough 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(F o r 	Maintaining, 
Cleaning and Repair-
ing the Williamsbridge 
Outlet Sewer and the 
Brook Avenue Sewer, 
in the Borough of 
The Bronx), section 
187 and subdivision 8, 
section 188, of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(F o r 	Maintaining, 
Cleaning and Repair-
ing the VVilliamsbridge 
Outlet Sewer and the 

525 00 	 Brook Avenue Sewer, 
in the Borough of 
The Bronx), section 
z87 and subdivision 8 
of section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Collating the 
Election Returns on 
Tuesday, November 4, 
1902, tor Distribution 
to the Newspapers and 
General Public), sec-
tion 187 and subdivi-
sion 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, as 
amended 	  

z,030 00 

140 oo 

as amended 	 

Assessments, Water 
Unre-

deemed Sales and Lin-

er New York Charter, 

and Liens Thereon in 

of Now York, and In-

chapter 536, Laws of 

and Reindexing Con-

dexing and Compil-

expired Leases There-

1893, and sections 170 

Expenses of Indexing 
 

ing Arrears of Taxes, 

and 187 of the Great-

(For Payment of the ,199.044  

The City and County 

Rents, and Unre-

for in said City), 

veyances, Mortgages 
and other Instruments 
Relating to Lands 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Payment of the 
Expenses of indexinv 
and Reindexing Con-
veyances, Mortgages 
and other Instruments 
Relating to Lands 
and Liens Thereon in 
The City and County 

300 00 	 of New York, and in- 
dexing and Compil-
ing Arrears of Taxes, 
Assessments, Water 
Rents, and Unre-
deemed Sales and Un-
expired Leases There-
for in said City), 
chapter 536, Laws Of 
1893, and sections 170 
and 187 of the Great-
er New York Charter, 
	 1904 	2,500 00 	116 39 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Making Neces-
sary Alterations in and 
Additions and Repairs 
to the Cumberland 
Street Hospital, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn), 
section 187 and subdi- 

2,500 00 	112 50 

17,500 00 

10,000 00 

134.612 so 

Charter, as amended. 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
For Repairing Build-

ings, etc., for the De-
partment of Health), 
subdivision 8, section 
i88, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	  

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Repairing Build-
ings, etc., for the De-
partment of Health), 
subdivision 8, section 
188, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Establish-
ment, Equipment and 

15,000 00 	$450 00 	
of Richmond), subdi- 
vision 8, section 188, 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, as 
amended 	 1904 	03,000 00 	$540 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Establish-
ment, Equipment and 
Maintenance of a Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Sys-
tem for the Borough 
of Richmond), subdi-
vision 8, section 188, 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, as 
amended 	 1904 	5,000 00 	232 78 

56 29 

as amended 

772 78 

341  39 



3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Payment of the 
Expense of Operating 
and Maintaining the 
Plant and froperty 
Acquired from the 
New York and West-
chester Water Com-
pany), section 187 
and subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
the Claim of Henry D. 
Carey, Jr.), chapter 
686, Laws of 1899, as 
amended by chapter 
613, Laws of 190o, 
and section 187 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
the Salary of the 
Third Deputy Police 
Commissioner), sec-
tion 187of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 
and chapter 6o. Laws 
of Ism 	  1904 

.3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(to provide for the 
Celebration of the 
250th Anniversary of 
the Establishment of 
the Municipal Govern. 
ment in The City of 
New York), section 
187 and. subdivision 
8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(to provide for the 
Celebration of the 
250th Anniversary of 
the Establishment of 
the Municipal Govern-
ment in The City of 
New York) section 
187 and subdivision 
8 of section :88 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the purchase of 
Rolltop Tables from 
the Elliott & Hatch 
Book Typewriting 
Machine Company 
for the Office of the 
Register of the Coun-
ty of New York), sec-
tion 187 and subdivi-
sion 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, as 
amended 	 1 904 

Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Defraying the 
Cost of the Extra 
Work Performed at 
the Children's Court, 
No. 66 Third Ave-
nue, Borough of Man-
hattan), subdivision 8 
of section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Chatter, as amended. 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Refurnishing and 
Redecorating the In-
terior of the City 
Hall), subdivision 8, 
section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Refurnishing and 
Redecorating the In-
terior of the City 
Hall), subdivision 8, 
Section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the payment of 
the Expenses incurred 
in condemning unsafe 
Buildings), section 187 
and subdivision 1 of 
section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the payment of 
the Expenses incurred 
in condemning unsafe 
Buildings), section 187 
and subdivision t of 
section i88 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the payment of 
the cost and expense 
of making the neces-
sary repairs to the 
Bungay Street Outlet 
Sewer in the Bor-
ough of The Bronx), 
section 187 and sub-
division 8 of section 
188 of the Greater 
New York Charter as 
amended  	1 904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the payment of 
the cost and expense 
of making the neces-
sary repairs to the 
Bungay Street Outlet 
Sewer in the Bor-
ough of The Bronx), 
section 187 and sub-
division 8 of section 
188 of the Greater 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 
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.1  Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 
Rate 

Cent. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

Total 
and Stocks. 	turity Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

New York Charter as 
amended 	 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Salaries and Ex-
penses of the Chil-
dren's Court in the 
Borough of Brooklyn 
for the year 1903, in-
cluding the salary of 
an additionalJustice), 
chapter 159, Laws of 
1903, and subdivision 
7 of section i88 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter as amended. 1904 	5,000 00 	$i so 00 

	

1,240 oo 	 4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Salaries and Ex-
penses of the Chil-
dren's Court in the 
Borough of Brooklyn 
for the year 1903, in-
cluding the salary of 
an additional Justice), 
chapter 159, Laws of 
1903, and subdivision 
7 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter as amended. 1904 	6,000 on 	259 67 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Salaries of 
the Justice and Em-
ployees of the Twelfth 
District 	Municipal 
Court, Borough of 
Manhattan for the 
year 1903), chapter 

	

88  95 	 64$, Laws of 1903 and 
subdivision 7 of sec-
tion 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Salaries of 
the Justice and Em-
ployees of the Twelfth 
District 	Municipal 

	

93 87 	 Court, Borough of 
Manhattan for the 
year 1903), chapter 
645, Laws of 1903, and 
subdivision 7 of sec-
tion 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 1904 	6,00n no 	272 78 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Salaries and 
Expenses of the new 
C i t y 	Magistrates 
Court to be known 
as the Eighth District 
Court, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, for the 
year 1903, including 
the Salaries of two 
additional City Magis-
trates), chapter 410, 
Laws of 1903, and 
subdivision 7 of sec- 

10,000 00 	383 33 	 tion 188 of the Greater 

	

1; 3; 	 New York Charter as 
amended    1904 	2,500 00 	$75 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Salaries and 
Expenses of the new 
C i t y 	Magistrates 
Court to be known 
as the Eighth District 
Court, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, for the 
year 1903, including 
the Salaries of two 
additional City Magis-
trates), chapter 410, 

	

8 ri 	 Laws of 1903, and 
subdivision 7 of sec-
tion 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter as 
amended 	 1904 	6,000 oo 	272 78 

-• 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To provide for the 
Payment of the Ex-
pense of making an 
exact triangulation of 
the territory embraced 
within the boundaries 
of The City of New 
York), sections 187 
and 439 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 
by chapter 406, Laws 
of 1903 	  

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment to 
the Treasurer of the 
Red Jacket Hose 
Company 12, Bor-
ough of Richmond, 
required to be made 
under the provisions 
of section 7a2 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended), 
subdivision 7, section 
188 of the Greater 
New York Charter as 
amended 	 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To provide for the 
Additional cost of 
maintaining the Mon-
tague Street Library 
in the Borough of 
Brooklyn), 	chapter 
606, Laws of 1902, as 
amended by chapter 
500, Laws of 1903, 
and subdivision 7 of 
section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Construction 
of a New Fire Boat), 
subdivision 8, section 
i88, of the Greater 
New York Charter, 
as amended 	 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
Salaries of Addition-
al Members of the 
Uniformed Force of the 
Fire Department), sub-
division 8, section 
i88, of the Greater 
New York Charter as 
amended 	 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Additional Rental 
of Fire Hydrants in 
the Borough of 
Queens) , subdivision 
8, section 188, of the 

vision 8 of section 
188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, 
as amended 	

 
1904 
	

28.000 00 	$840 00  
4 Special Revenue Bonds 

(For Making Neces-
sary Alterations in and 
Additions and Repairs 
to the Cumberland 
Street Hospital, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn), 
section 187 and subdi-
vision 8 of section 
188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, 
as amended 	 1904 	10.000 no 	400 00 

7,000 00 	263 33 

2 5, 0110 00 

 

750 0,  

 

   

$298 45 

3,129 03 

5.no0 oo 	$150 OG 

2,000 00 	$6o no 

94o no 

500 00 

	

7,000 00 	210 00 

	

5,000 00 	232 78 

	

10,000 00 	$300 00 

	

8,398 16 
	

335 93 

	

2,000 10 	$6o 00 

4 I ' 

635 93 

1994 
	

1,000 00 

1904 
	Boo 00 

1904 
	

10,000 00 

1904 	36,500 00 

1 904 
	

100,000 00 

323 33 

409 67 

332 78 

347 :8  

30 00 

32 00 

297 78 

1,296 61 

3,816 67 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 

and Stocks. 	Wray. Principal. 	interest. 	Interest.  

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 'Total 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

5,000 00 

25,000 00 	$1,000 00 

10,000 00 

12,000 00 

5,000 00 

	

58,500 00 	$1,755 00 

	

25,000 00 	778 00 

	

126,000 00 	$3,780 00 

	

72,500 00 	3,161 11 

	

40,000 00 	694 75 

	

160,000 00 	$4,800 00 

• 

	

10,000 00 	366 67 

7,500 00 	337 50 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 

450 00  

Greater New York 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

(to Provide for Al-
terations in the Bor-
ough Hall, Borough 
of Brooklyn, in Order 
to Furnish Suitable 
Accommodations for 
the Appellate Division 
of the Supreme Court, 
Sccond judicial De-
partment), subdivision 
8, section i88, of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 

41/4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(to Provide for Al-
terations in the Bor-
ough Hall, Borough 
of Brooklyn, in Order 
to Furnish Suitable 
.Secommodations for 
the Appellate Division 
of the Supreme Court, 
Second Judicial De-
partment), subdivision 
8, section 188, of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
tor Repairing Build- 

I n g s in Attorney 
:street, Borough of 
Manhattan, Occupied 
by Hook and Ladder 

,Company 18 of 
the Fire Department), 
subdivision 8, section 

N 
	1904 168, of the Greater 

w York Charter, as 
amended 	 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Purchase of 
Apparatus, 	Horses, 
Hose and Equipment 
for the Volunteer Fire 
Service in the Bor-
ough of Richmond), 
subdivision 8, section 
188, of the Greater 
New Yotk Charter, as 
amended 	 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Defraying the 
Necessary Expenses of 
the Board of Health 
of The City of New 
York, for Preserving 
the Health of the 
City), chapter 535, 
Laws of 1893, and 
sections 170 and 187, 
chapter 378, Laws of 
1897 	  1 904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Defraying the 
Necessary Expenses of 
the Board of Health 
of The City of New 
York, for Preserving 
the Health of the 
City), chapter 535, 
Laws of 1893, and 
sections 170 and 187, 
chapter 378, Laws 0/ 
1897 	  i904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment of 
Judgments Recovered 
Against The City of 
N...w York), subdivi- 
sion 3, sect' 	 188 of 
chapter 378, Laws of 
1897 	  

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment of 
Judgments Recovered 
Against The City of 
New York), subdivi-
sion 3, section i88 of 
chapter 378, Laws of 1 
1897 	  1904  

4% Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment of 
Judgments Recovered 
Against The City of 
N. A' York), subdivi-
sion 3, section 188 of 
chapter 378, Laws of 
1897 	  

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment of 
County Charges and 
Expenses), section 187 
and subdivision 7 of 
section i88 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment of 
County Charges and 
Expenses, section 187 
and subdivision 7 of 
section i88 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended) 1904 

43/, Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Payment of 
County Charges and 
Expenses, section 187 
and subdivision 7 of 
section 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended) 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Dredging the 
Gowanus Canal, in 
the Borough of 
Brooklyn, subdivision 
8, section i88, of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended) 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To provide for the 
Payments to be made 
to the Treasurers of 
Volunteer Fire Depart-
ment Benevolent Funds 
of the Former Towns 
o f Flatbush, N e w 
Utrecht. Gravesend 
a n d Flatlands, tin-
der the provisions 
of chapter 569. 
Laws of 1902, and 
subdivision 7 of sec-
tion 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter. as amended) 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(To provide for the 
Comp ensation 	f o r 
the Probation Officer 
in the City Magis-
trate's Court of The 
City of New York, 
First Division. chap- 

ter 357, Laws of 

	

232 78 	 1903, section 187 and 
subdivision 7 of sec-
tion 188 of the 

• Greater New York 

	

Charter, as amended) 1904 	783 87 
4%; Special Revenue Bonds 

(For Maintaining and 
Operating Public 
Baths a n d Public 
Comfort Stations, in 
the Borough of 
Brooklyn, during the 
year 1903, section 187 
and subdivision 8 of 
section i88 of 
the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended) 1904 

,pecial Revenue Bonds 
(To provide for the 
Compensation of Ed-
ward H. Lambert, as 
Laborer in the Ar-
mory of the First 
Signal Company, sec-
tion 187 and subdi-
vision 7 of section 188 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, a s 
amended) 	 1904 	368 00 

	

oo 	 45'3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Surveys and In-
vestigations in Con-
nection with the 
Sewer Outlet for the 
Upper Part of The 
Bronx Watershed, 
Near the North Line 
of the City, section 
187 and subdivision 
8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York 

	

Charter, as amended) 1904 	2,500 00 
3 Special Revenue Bonds 

(For Repairing and 
Reconstructing Sewers 
in the Borough of 
Manhattan, subdivi-
sion 8, section 188, of 
the Greater New York 

	

Charter, as amended) 1904 	75,000 00 	$2.25o 00 
4 Special Revenue Bonds 

(For Repairing and 
Reconstructing Sewers 
in the Borough of 
Manhattan, subdivi-
sion 8, section 188f 

Y the Greater New York 

	

Charter, as amended) too.; 	25,000 00 	1,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Making Altera-
tions and Improve. 
ments in the County 
Courthouse of Kings 
County, subdivision 8, 
section i88, of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended) 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Making Altera-
tions and Improve-
ments in the County 
Courthouse of Kings 
County, subdivision 
section i88, of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended) 1904 

Special Revenue Bonds 
(For the Construction, 
Repairing and Main-
tenance of a Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Sys-
tern for the Second, 
Third, Fourth and 
Fifth Wards, in the 
Borough of Queens, 
section 187 and subdi-
vision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, a s 
amended) 	 1904 	10,000 00 

Special Revenue Bonds 
(For Making Neces-
sary Repairs to the 
Borough Hall, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. sec-
tion 187 and subdi-
vision 8 of section 
r88 of the Greater 
New York Charter, 
as amended) 	 1 904 

	

7,635 86 	 4% Special Revenue Bond- 
(For Making Neces-
sary Surveys and In-
vestigations in Con-
nection with a Relief 
Outlet to the Webster 
Avenue 	Sewer. 
Draining the Mill 
Brook Shed, in the 
Borough of The 
Bronx, section 187 
and subdivision 8 of 
section i88 of the 
Greater New York 

	

Charter, as amended) 1904 	1,000 00 
4 Special Revenue Bonds 

(for Payment of the 
Expenses of the Thir-
teenth District Munici-
pal Court, Borough of 
Manhattan, for the 
year 1903), chapter 
645, Laws of 1903. and 
subdivision 7 of s"c-
tion i88 of the Gr ster 
New York Charter, as 
amended . 	 19r14 	10,100 00 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 
JANUARY r, 1898. 

Rate 
Per 

Cent. 

	

CITY OF NEW YORK 	 
3 Additional Croton Water 

Stock 	  1914 $200,000 00 	$6,000 00 
3% Additional Croton Water 

Stock (Consolidated 
Stock). 	  toil 400,000 00 	14,000 00 

t6 39 

3;4 Additional Water Stock  tors- 

3 	Additional Water Stock. 1904 4,830,650 00 
3 Additional Water Stock. 'gas 4,742,000 00 
334 Additional Water Stock. i904 1,500,000 00 
3 Additional Water Stock. 1907 8,099,000 00 

3 	Additional Water Stock f 1913- 
3 Additional Water Stock. 1912 250,000 00 

354 Additional Water Stock I 1933 
f  300,000 00 

1933 100,000 00 
 111 

	

$144,919 50  

242,970 00 

142,260 00 

' 7,500 00 

52,500 00 

10,300 00 

3,000 00 

(Consolidated Stock).. 19,5 3,030,500 00 006,067 
3 y, Additional Water Stock 

(Consolidated Stock).. 1916 ir,750,000 00 	61,25o 00 

i904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

31  35 

5,000 00 225 00 

0 56 

2,533 00 

480 00 

232 78 

25,000 00 	1,163 89 

17.500 00 

1,000 00 	! .to 00 

3,250 00 

1,103 8o 

112 50 

525 00 

.1.1 00 

5.504 17 

232 78 Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 
and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

$20,00o 00 

409 55 

45 00 

50  

770,967 00 

50t3.165 49 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma. 

Cent. 
Total 

and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

3 Armory Bonds 
3 Armory Bonds 
3 Armory Bonds 
3 Armory Bonds 

200,000 00 
250,000 00 
442.000 00 
170,500 00 

$4,733 33 
7,500 00 

13,260 00 
5,115 00 

1904 
1907 
1909 
1 91 4 

3 Consolidated 	St o c k 
(Washington Bridge 
Park) 	  1920 640,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Repaving Avenue A) 1920 loo.000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(West Wing Ameri-
can Museum of 
Natural History) 	 192o 250.000 00 

3Y Consolidated 	Stock 
(West Wing Ameri-
can Museum of 
Natural History).- 1917 250,000 00 	8,750 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Jerome Avenue Ap-
proach to One Hun-
dred and Fifty-fifth 
Street Bridge) 	 1920 201,181 32 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Repaving Roads, 
Streets and Avenues, 
Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards) 1920 	85,000 00 	$2,550 00 

354 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Repaving Roads, 
Streets and Avenues, 
Twenty-third and 
Twenty fourth Wards) 1917 100,000 00 	3,50o 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Construction and Im-
provement of Park- 
ways) 	  1914 	65,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Cathedral Parkway, 
etc.) 	  1912 	195,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(College of The City 
of New York) 	 19,4 	47.000 00 	$1,410 00 

3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(College of The City 
of New York) 	 191 4 	45,650 00 	1.597 75 

3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(College of The City 
of New York) 	 1915 158,600 00 	5,551 00 

$7,500  00 

334 Consolidated 	St ock 
(Extension, Metropol-
itan Museum of Art) 1916 200,000 00 

3% Consolidated Stock (St. 
John's Cemetery 
Park) 	 . 	1916 554,565 04 

334 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Improvement Public 
Parks, etc., New York 
City) 	 	1917 	123,000 00 

3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(Improvement Public 
Parks, etc., New York 
City) 	 	1918 	175,000 00 

33,5 Consolidated 	S to c k 
(State Taxes for Sup- 
port of Insane) 		1915 177,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	St ock 
(State Taxes for Sup- 
port of Insane) 	• 1916 1,200,000 00 

$4,305 00  

6,125 00 

$6,195 00 

42,000 00 

5,970 00 

   

8,650 00 
10,650 00 
55,000 

cTO 
15,000 00 
30,000 00 
31,500 00 
37,500 00 

600 oo 

;;;M Zg 
34,440  00 
40,250 00 
17,500 on 

108.400600 0000  
4244:464160  0000 

35,000 00 
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Kate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma. 

	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. 	interest. 	Interest. 

3 Additional Water Stock 
for the Sanitary Pro-
tection of the Water 
Supply 	  1914 376,500 00 $11,295 00 

33, Additional Water Stock 
for the Sanitary Pro-
tection of the Water 
Supply (Consolidated 
Stock). 	  1912 

6 Assessment Fund Stock 1910 535,60o 00 
6 'City Parks Improvement 

Fund Stock 	 1904 100,000 00 

5 Consolidated 	Stock - 1908- 
City 	  1928 6,900,000 00 

4 Consolidated Stock - 
City 	  1910 2,800,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock -
City (Harlem River 
Bridge) 	  1907 857,800  00  $25,734 00 

3 Consolidated Stock - 
City (Harlem River 
Bride) 	  1908 350,000 00 	10,500 00 

3 Consolidated Stock - 
City (Harlem River 
Bridge) 	  1910 178,300 00 	5,349 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Police Department 
Bonds) 	  1925 	60,549 65 	$1,816  49 

33'.i Consolidated 	Stock 
(Police Department 
Bonds) 	  19,6 100,000 00 	3,500 00 

334 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Police Department 
Bonds) 	  1918 	20,000 00 	700 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Fire Hydrant Stock) 1925 	50,000 00 	$1,500 00 

3' Consolidated 	Stock 
(Fire Hydrant Stock) 1925 	50,000 00 	1,75o 00 

	

334 Consolidated 	Stock 
(New East River 
Bridge) 	  1917 100,000 00 	$3,500 00 

	

354 Consolidated 	Stock 
(New East River 
Bridge) 	  1918 300,000 00 	10,500 00 

	

33-2 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Awards, etc., Change 

	

of Grade) 	  1910 300,000 00 

	

3%s Consolidated 	Stock 
(Awards, etc., Change 

	

of Grade) 	. 1911 

356 Consolidated,, Stock 

Bonds Maturing in 
1896) 	  1922 7,000,000 00 

(Redemption of 

3)6 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Department Public 
Charities - Buildings, 
etc.) 	 . 1918 	350,000 00 

3j4 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Department of Cor-
rection - Buildings, 
etc.) 	 . 1918 	250,000 00 

354 Consolidated 	Stock 
(For Laying Water- 
mains) 	  1918 400,000 00 

334 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Street and Park 
Opening Fund Stock) 1918 1.868,867 3o 

334 Consolidated 	St ock 
(For Redemption of 
Revenue Bonds-Fort 
Washington Park) 	 1978 867,310 o8 

356 Consolidated 	Stock 
(For Redemption of 
Revenue Bonds-Ap-
pellate Division, Su- 
preme Court) 	. 1918 389,431 90 

3 Consolidated 	Stock - 
City (Harlem River 
Bridge at Third Ave- 
	  1920 400,000 00 $12,000 00 nue)  

	

33/2 Consolidated 	Stock- 
City (diadem River 
Bridge at Third Ave- 
nue) 	  1916 250,000 00 

	

3%; C9nsolidated 	Stock - 
City (Harlem River 
Bridge at Third Ave- 
nue) 	 . 1917 400,000 00 

	

354 Consolidated 	Stock - 

	

17,420 00 	 City (Lands, etc., for 
Harlem River Bridge 
at Third Avenue, etc.) 1918 400,000 00 

	

3 Consolidated 	Stock - 

	

30,608 33 	 City 	(Bridge over 

	

32,136 00 	 Harlem Ship Canal). 1920 	8o,000 oo 

	

3 Consolidated 	Stock - 

	

4,0020 00 	 City (Harlem River 
Bridge at One Hun- 

	

345,000  oo 	 dred and ' Fifty-fifth 
Street) 	 . 1920 	100,000 00 

	

112,000 00 	 Consolidated 	Stock - 
City (Sedgwick Ave-
nue and Ogden Ave-
nue Approaches to 
One Hundred and 
Fiftv-fifth 	Street 
Bridge) 	  1920 	73,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Repaving Streels 
and Avenues) 	 1910 

	

41,583 00 	 3 	,.onsolidated 	Stock 
(Repaving Streets 
and Avenues) 	 1913 500,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Repaving Streets 
and Avenues) 	 19/6 som000 00 

	

3154 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Repaving Streets 
and Avenues) 	 1916 475,00o 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 

	

6,016 49 	 (Repaving Streets 
and Avenues) 	 1920 700,000 00 

3% Consolidated Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenues) 	 1917 600,000 00 

	

3,250 00 	 354 Consolidated Stock (Re- 
paving Streets and 
Avenue) 	 1918 

	

19,200 00 	 3 	Consolidated Stock (Re- 
paving Third Avenue, 

	

3,000 00 	 in the Twenty-third 
Ward) 	  1920 	50,000 00 

...onsolidated Stock 
(Purchase of Ward's 
Island. etc.) 	 1913 	672,409 72 

714 Consolidated Stock- 1909- 
City (New Parks, etc.4 x929 5,107,000 00 

	

3% Consolidated 	Stoc 
(Corlears Hook Park) 1913 1,379,421 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Corlears Hook Park) 1914 124,500 00 	3,735 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Public Driveway) 	1920 Soo,000 oo $24.000 00 

	

6,035 44 	 3% Consolidated 	Stock 
Public Driveway) 	1916 250,00o 00 	8,75o 00 

Consolidated Stock 
(Castle Garden and 
Aquarium) 	 192o 	70,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(East Wing, Ameri-
can Museum of Nat- 
ural History) 	 1920 225,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 

	

6,050 00 	 (Improvement of 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives, New York 
City and Pelham 

	

1,950 00 	 Park) 	  1920 340,000 00 
3 Consolidated Stock 

(C i t y Improvement 

	

5,850 no 	 Stock) 	  1915 	778,772 36 
3 Consolidated Stock 

(Mulberry Bend 
Park)     7924 1,584,371 00 	$47,531 1 3 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Mulberry Bend 
Park) 	  1920 100,000 00 	3,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(P ublic 	Building, 
Crotona Park) 	 1914 	60,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Fire Department 
Bonds) 	  1914 to8,ci15 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Riverside Park and 

14,000 00 	 Drive) 	  1914 190,000 00 	$5.700 00 
3% Consolidated 	Stock 

(Riverside Park and 
Drive) 	  1912 200,000 00 	7,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Riverside Park Im- 
provement) 	 1914 190,000 00 	5,700 00 

13,475 no 	 3 	Consolidated 	St o c k 
(Street Cleaning De- 
partment-Plant) 	 1914 	50,000 on 	$1,500 00 

7,00o cm 	 3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(Street Cleaning De- 
partment-Plant) 	 1912 	83,000 00 	2.905 00 

19,409 78 	 3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(Street Cleaning De- 
partment-Plant) . . . 10i6 150,000 00 	5.250 00 

3 Consolidated 	S t o c k 
(Seventh District Po-
lice and Eleventh Tu- 
dicial District Courts) 1920 199,000 00 

S Croton Water-main 
Stock 	  .1906 173,000 00 

3 Dock Bonds 	  1914 355,000 00  
3 Dock Bonds 	  1916 500,000 00 

3 Dock Bonds 	  1917 500,000 00 
3 Dock Bonds 	 1918 500,000 00 
3 Dock Bonds 	  /9/9 1.001,000 00 
3 pock Bonds 	 1920 1,050,000 00 

3 Dock Bonds 	 1921 1,250,000 00 

3 Dock Bonds 	  1922 	20,000 00 

3 Dock Bonds 	  1923 865,000 00 

3 Dock Bonds 	  1924 1,125,000 00 
3 Dock Bonds 	  1925 1,148,000 00 
3% Dock Bonds 	  1915 1050moo 00 
,% Dock Bonds 	  1924 500,000 00 
5 Dock Bonds 	  ioo8 169,200 00 

5 Dock Bonds 	 .909 200,000 00 
6 Dock Bonds 	 1905 
7 	 4 Dock Bonds 	  1904 

744,000 
 ro 

3% Dock Bonds (Consoli- 
dated Stock) 	 1926 1,000,000 00 

;•.% Dock Bonds (Consoli. 
dkted Stock) 	 1927 

31/2 Dock Bonds (Consoli-
dated S t o c k-Addi- 

	

65,410 36 	 tional) 	  1928 1,750,000 00 

6 New York Bridge 
Bonds 	 905 248,000 00 

	

30,355 85 	 3 Schoolhouse Bonds.- :903 3,575,245 29 

3 	Schoolhouse Bonds 	 1911 897,105 72 

354 Schoolhouse 	Bon d   s 
(Consolidated Stock). 1911 806,502 84 

3)4 Schoolhouse 	Bond  s 

84,694 8o 	2,964 32 

175,000 00 	6,125 00 

85,000 00 

$i o,5oo 00 

2,975 00 

8,750 00 

14,000 00 

14,000 00 

1,000,000 00 $30,000 00 

15,000 00 

15,000 00 

16,625 00 

21,000 00 

21,000 00 

1,400,000 00 	49,000 00 

16,250 00 $47,964 74 

00 

8,558 75 

10,430 00 

48,1 95 00 

245,000  00 

12,250 00 

8,750 00 

14,000 00 
4,000,000 00 140,000 00 

(Consolidated Stock) .191 2 13,630 11 	 542,553 6o 
3 Schoolhouse Bonds.... 1913 754tg6: 75 
3 	Schoolhouse Bonds.... 191 4 83 
3 54 Schoolhouse 	Bonds. 

(Consolidated Stock). 1914 

48,750 00  

2,400 00 

3.000 00 

2.W" 00 

167,625 00 

1,500 00 

20.172 29 

127.675 O.. 

51,699 74 

32.750 00 

2.100 00 

6,750 00 

9,300 00 

23,363 17 

50,53 1  13 

1,8o0 oo 

3,240 45 

18,400 00 

9,655 00 

6r,25o 00 
	  630,906 00 

14,880 00 
$107,257 36 

36,913 17 

28,227 6o 

1415! !! 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

354 Schoolhouse 	Bonds 

	

(Consolidated Stock). 	1915 	1,925,141 	37 
354 Schoolhouse 	Bonds 

	

(Consolidated Stock). 	1916 3,691,269 54 

67,379 95 

129,194 43 
428,643 44 

3 	Sanitary 	Improvement 
Schoolhouse 	Bonds 	1914 	129,871 00 $3.896 13 

354 Sanitary 	Improvement 
Schoolhouse 	Bonds 	101[6 	ii2,058 33 3,922 04 

7,818 17 

Water-main Stock (Con- 
solidated 	Stock 	1914 	250,000 00 7,500 00 

TOWN OF WEST FARMS. 

7 	Construction of Central 1904- 
Avenue   2147 	242,000 00 $16,940 00 

7 	Construction 	of 	the 1904- 
Southern Boulevard 	 1909 	58,50o 00 3,745 00 

20,685 00 

TOWN OF MORRISANIA. 

7 	Construction of 	Central 1904- 
Avenue   1980 	76,50o 00 $5,355 00 

7 	Construction 	of 	St. 1904- 
Ann's 	Avenue 	 1910 	7,000 00 455 00 

5,810 00 

TOWN OF WESTCHES- 
TER. 

3% Improvement Bonds 	• 1904- 

	

1916 	65,000 00 $2,031 25 
354 Improvement Bonds 	 1917- 

1947 	155,000 00 5,425 00 
7,456 25 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1904- 
School District No. 	1. 1909 	12,000 00 $480 00 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School District No. 2, 1904- 
first 	issue  	1917 	14,000 00 540  00 

5 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1906- 
School District No. 2. 1918 	30.000 00 1,500 00 

2,52o 00 
VILLAGE OF WILLIAMS- 

BRIDGE. 

4 	Highway 	Improvement 1904- 
Bonds, Issue No. 	I  	1918 	15,000 00 $600 00 

4 	Highway 	Improvement 1904- 
Bonds, Issue No. 2 	1924 	18,000 00 720 00 

4 	HiEhway 	Improvement Z908- 
Bonds, Issue No. 3 	1937 	30,000 00 1,200 00 

6 	Highway 	Improvement 1909- 
Bonds, Issue No. 4 	 1943 	35,000 00 2,100 00 

5 	Highway 	Improvement 1910- 
Bonds, Issue No. 	5.. 	1934 	25,000 00 1,250 00 

5 	Sewer 	Bonds 	1915 	175,000 00 8,750 00 
14,62o GO 

VILLAGE OF WAKEFIELD. 

4 	Highway 	Improvement 1904- 
Bonds, Series No. 	1 . . 	1909 	11,000 00 $440 00 

4% Highway 	Improvement 1906- 
Bonds, Series No. 2 . . 	1925 	21,800 00 981 00 

4 	Highway 	Improvement 1904- 
Bonds, Series No. 3.. 	1923 	20,000 00 800 Do 

454 Highway 	Improvement 1904- 
Bonds, 	Series No. 	4. 1923 	20,000 00 900 00 

3,121 	00 
TOWN OF EASTCHESTER. 
454 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 

School District No.  4, 
i6 74-100 per cent. of 1904- 
$16,300  	1908 	2,728 62 $122 79 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School 	New 	District 1904- 
No. 	4 	1913 	10,000 00 525 00 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School District No. 5, 
2 	i6-loo 	per cent. 	of 1904- 
$7,500  	1908 	162 oo 6 48 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School District No. 
2 16-100 per cent. of 1904- 
$21,000  	1913 	453 60 17 28 

County. 
671 55 

3 3-10 Consolidated 	Stock- 1917- 
County   1921 	8,699,000 00  	287,067 00 

3,981,001 31 

THE CITY OF BROOKLYN AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 
JANUARY I, 1898. 

Ma- 	 Total 
Title of Loan. 	turity. Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

Per 
Cent. 

CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

6 	Prospect 	Park 	1924$1,092,000 00 $65,520 00 

7 	Prospect 	Park. 	191 5 - 
1918 7,605,000 00 532,350 00 

$597,870 00 

00 
7 	New York 	Bridge 	 1904- 

1924 2,100,000 147,000 00 

7 	Brooklyn 	City 	Bonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1905- 
lyn 	Bridge  	1908 1,250,000 00 87,50o 00 

6 	Brooklyn 	City 	Bonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1908- 
lyn 	Bridge  	1916 2,550,000 00 153,000 00 

5 	Brooklyn 	City 	Bonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1917- 
lyn 	Bridge  	1920 1,879,000 00 93,95o 00 

4 	Brooklyn 	CityBonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1921- 
lyn 	Bridge  	1928 1,884,000 00 75,36o 00 

3 	New York 	and 	Brook- 
lyn 	Bridge 	(Terminal 1922- 
Improvement)   1925 	360,000 00 10,800 00 

3$ New York 	and Brook- 
lyn 	Bridge 	(Terminal 1922- 
Improvement)  	1931 	640,000 00 22,40o 00 

3$ New York and Brook- 
lyn 	Bridge 	Opening 1923- 
Avenue 	of 	Approach 1927 1,482,000 00 51,870 00 

-Brook- 4 	New York and 
lyn 	Bridge 	(Opening 1923- 
Avenue of Approach) 1927 	275,000 00 11,000 uo 

354 New 	York 	and 	Brook- 
lyn 	Bridge 	Consoli- 
dated 	Stock, 	Gold 
(Opening 	Avenue 	of 1928- 

• Approach)  	1929 	170,000 00 5,950 00 
334 Consolidated Gold Stock 

(Completion 	of 	Im- 
provements 	of 	Ter- 
minal 	of 	New 	York 1925- 
and Brooklyn Bridge) 1926 	16o,000 oo 5,600 00 

517.43 	
o0  

4 	Arrearage, 	10-4o 	Bonds 1893- 

	

[923 	150,000 00 86,000 00 

3 /2 Arrearage, 	10-40 	Bonds 1894- 

	

1924 	700,000 00 24,500 00 
30,500 uo 

4 	Bonds for Arrearage of 
County 	Taxes 	1924 	549,000 00 21,96o no 

3 	Local 	Improvement 1904- 
(Laws of 1888)  	1916 1,300,000 00 $37,850 00 

3 	I. o c a I 	Improvement 1916- 
(Laws of 1889) 	 1924 	900,000 00 27,000 00 

3 	L o c a 1 	Improvement 
(Laws of 5892)  	1921 	7,000 00 210 00 

3% L o c a 1 	Improvement 1918- 
(Laws of 1892) 	1921 	340,000 00 11,900 00 

Rate 	 Ma-  
of In- Title of Loan. 	turity. 
terest. 

Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

Per 
Cent. 
4 	Local 	Improvement 1920- 

(Laws of 1892) 	1921 
4 	Local 	Improvement 1920- 

to8,000 00 4,320 00 

(Laws 	of 	1894) 	'922 300,000 00 12,000 00 
354 Local 	Improvement 1923- 

(Laws of 1894) 	 1 924 200,000 00 7,000 00 
4 	Local 	improvement 1925- 

	

(Laws 	of 	1894)  	1929 435,000 00 17,400 00 
354 Local 	Improvement, 

Gold (Laws of 1894) 1930 100,000 00 3,500 00 
354 Local 	Improvement, 1914- 

Gold 	(Laws of 	1895) 1915 300,000 00 10,500 00 

	

354 Local 	Improvement, 

	

Gold 	(Laws of 1896) 1916 300,000 00 10,500 00 
31/2 Local 	Improvement, 

Gold (Laws of 1896) 1917 465,00o 00 16,275 00 

158,455 00 

265,000 00 
3 	Municipal 	Site 	1 91 4-  

1916 7,950  00 
3 	Main Sewer Relief and 1908 

Extension 	...... 	1922- 
1926 607,000 00 $18,210 00 

354 Main Sewer Relief and 1922- 
Extension   1927 643,000 00 22,505 00 

354 Main Sewer Relief and 
Extension  	1 933 50,000 00 1,750 00 

4 	Main Sewer Relief and 1931-  
Extension 	...... 	1932 200,000 00 8,000 00 

354 Main Sewer Relief and 1925 
Extension, 	Consoli- 1936- 
dated Gold Stuck 	1938 333,000 00 11,655 OU 

62,120 co 

115,000 00 $3,450  00 
3 	Twenty-sixth 	and 	Adja- 

cent 	Wards 	(Sewers) 1914 
3 	Twenty-sixth 	and 	Adja- 

cent Wards 	(Sewers) 1914 34,000 no 1,020 00 
354 Twenty-sixth 	and 	Adja- 1915- 

cent Wards (Sewers) 1916 200,000 00 7,000 00 
354 Twenty-sixth 	and Adja- 

cent 	Wards 	(Sew- 1924- 
ers)  	1925 150,000 00 5,250 00 

4 	Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 
jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- 1917- 
ers)  	1921 450,000 00 18,000 00 

4 	Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 
jacent 	NVards 	(Sew- 1922- 
er  	1923 

4 	Twen
a) 

 ty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 
200,000 00 8,000 oo 

jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- 
ers)  	1926 100,000 00 4,000 00 

	

31$ Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 1918- 
jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- 1925- 
ers), 	Gold  	1927 195,000 00 6,825 00 

3 	School 	Improvement 1917- 
(Laws 	of 	1888)  	1920 400,000 00 $12,000 00 

53,545 00 

3 	School 	Improvement 1916- 
(Laws of 	1889)   1923 800,000 00 24,000 'JO 

3 	School 	Building 	(Laws 1917- 
of 1891 and 1892)  	1919 104,000 00 $3,120 00 

36,000 00 

3 	School 	Building 	(Laws 1920- 
of 1891 and 1892)  	1921 162,000 00 4,860 no 

35/2 School 	Building 	(Laws 1918 
of 	1891 	and 	1892)  	1919- 

1923 240,000 00 8,400 00 
4 	School 	Building 	(Laws 

of  1891 and 18921 	1920 100,000 00 00 

140,000000 
4 	SCohfoo,189B,ouilding 	(Laws 1920- 

3$ School 	Building 	(Laws 1992234- 
250,00o 00 

of 1894)  	1925 
3$ School 	Building 	(Laws 1924- 

 

of 1894), Gold 	1926 

218,000 00 

282,000 00 

7,630 00 

9,870 00 
354 School 	Building 	(Laws 1935- 

of 1895), Gold 	1936 792,00o 00 27,720 00 
3% School Building, Gold 	1937 250,000 00 8,75o 00 

84,350  00  

500,000 00 

3 	Public 	Site, 	Purchase 1920- 
and Construction  	I 924 15,000 CO 

3 	Public Market  	1 9 1 7- 
1 91 9 750,000 00 $22,500 00 

4 	Public Market  	1920- 
1923 1,209,000 00 48,360 00 

354 Public 	Market, 	Gold 	1924 90,000 00 3,150 00 
74,010 co 

3 	Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 1904- 
Monument 	 1905 40,000 00 900 00 

4 	Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 
Monument 	 1925 I00,000 00 4,000 00 

4,900  00 

65o,000 00 
3 	Park 	Purchase 	 1912- 

1818 19,500 00 
4 	Asphalt 	Repavement 	 1905 43,000 00 1,720 00 
4 	Park 	Improvement 	 1909- 

1910 100,000 00 $4,000 00 
3/2 Park Improvement 	 1912 50,000 00 1,750 00 
3$ Park 	Improvement ..... 	1911 50,000 00 1,750 00 

	

3% Park 	Improvement, 

	

Gold  	1913 40,000 00 1,400 00 
8,900 00 

50,000 00 $2,405 56 
4 	Station-house 	Purchase 

and Construction 	• 	1904 
354 Station-house 	Purchase 1905- 

and Construction 	... 	1906 11,000 00 385 00 
354 Station-house 	Purchase 

and 	Construction 	... 	1905 14,000 00 490 00 
3/2 Station-house 	Purchase 

a n d 	Construction, 
Gold   1906 43,000 00 1,505 00 

4,785 56 
4 	East 	Side 	Park 	Land 

Grading  	1914 50,000 00 $2,000 00 
31A East 	Side 	Park 	Land 

Grading, 	Gold  	1917 10,000 00 350 00 
2,350 00 

325,000 00 $11,375 00 
354 Wallabout Gold 	Bonds. 	1925- 

1926 
35 Conso 

GW
lidated 	Stock 
allabout 	Market 

Improvement 	Bonds). 1925 25,000 00 875 00 
354 Consolidated 	St oc k, 

G o 1 d 	(Wallabout 
Market 	Improvement 
Bonds)  	1017 20,000 00 700 00 

.? 1A Consolidated 	St o c k, 
G o 1 d 	(Wallabout 
Market 	Improvement 
Bonds) 	 . 1925 15,000 00 525 00 

354 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Improvement, 	Wall- 
about Market Lands) 1916 25,000 00 875 00 

14.350  00  
3 	Certificates of Indebted- 

ness 	(Knickerbocker 1906- 
Avenue Sewer)   1907 49,160 93 $1,474 83 

314 Certificates 	of Indebted- 
n e s s (Knickerbocker 1004- 
Avenue Sewer) 	 1905 53,000 00 1,855 00 

3,329 83 
354 Consolidated Stock, Gold 

(Disciplinary Training 
School for Boys) 	 1937 90,000 00 3,150 00 

354 high 	School, 	Gold 	1927 24,500 00 857 50  
354 Museum 	of 	Art 	and 1925- 

Science, Gold 	 1927 317,000 00 11,095 00 

3 	City Hall Improvement, 1920- 
Gold  	1921 155,000 00 5.42 5 00 

334 Memorial Monument 	• 1924- 
1927 40,000 00 1,400 00 

354 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Construction 	N e w 1935- 
East 	River Bridge)  	1937 537,325 00 ,8,8o6 38 

1925 
:554 Gravesend 	Local 	Im- 1932- 

	

provement, Gold 		 1934 321,500 00 11,252 	50 

3% Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Indexing 	and 	Rein- 
dexing)   1927 271,000 00 9,485 00  

Rate 
of In- 
terest. 

• 



Per 
Cent. 
31/2 Memorial 	Monument 

(Warren Pedestal) 	1906 	4,000 00 
334 North Second Street 

Pier and Sewer. Gold. 1919 	40,000 00 
31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 

• (Construction 	o f 
Bridge between Coun-
tics of Kings and 
Oueens) 	  1935 112,000 00 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(County Deficiencies). 1927 	48,00o 00 

314 Consolidated Gold Stock 
for Maturing Obliga-
tions of County of 
Kings 	  1936 700,000 00 

3!/, Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Leonard Street Im- 
provement) 	 1937 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Principal and Inter-
est past due t on 
Gravesend Bonds) 	 1936 	21,242 41 

3 

	

	Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Improvement of Al- 
bany Avenue) 	 1927 	37,000 00 

31/2: Jamaica Plank Road 
Bonds, Gold 	 1917 105,000 00 

31/2 Flatbush Sewer, Gold 	 1921- 

	

[028 	70,000 00 	$2,450 00 

3": Flatbush Sewer, Gold, tqi °- 
Series "C" 	 1920 	50,000 00 

31/2 Public Library. Gold 	 1937 	5,000 00 
31/r Memorial Bonds, Gold 

(Fowlar Statue) 	 1917 	7,000 00 

TOWN OF FLAT-
BUSH. 

31/2 Flatbush Sewer Bonds, 1904- 
Series "A" 	 1928 155,000 00 	$5,425 00 

4 Flatbush Sewer Bonds, 
Series "B' 

Flatbush Avenue Bonds. 
Series "A" 	 . 1904 	1,000 00 

6 	Flatbush School Bonds. 
District No. 1 	 1904 

TOWN OF NEW 
UTRECHT. 

Bath Beach Sewer 
Bonds, First Series 	 1904 

5 	!lath 	Beach 	Sewer 190 4-  
Bonds, Second Series 1908 	2,840 00 

5 	Board of Improvement 1904- 
Bonds. Series "O" 	 1906 	15,000 00 	$625 00 

5 Board of Improvement 1904- 
Bonds, Series "U" 	 1007 	10,000 00 	437 50  

Board of Street Im-
provement Bond s, 1905- 
First Series 	 11/54 100,000 00 	$5,000 00 

5 Board of Street Im- 
provement Bond s, 1905- 
Second Series 	 1954 100,000 00 

5 Board of Street Im- 
provement Bond s, 1905- 
Third Series 	 1954 100,000 

5 Board of Street Im- 
provement Bond s, 1905-  
Fourth Series 	 x954,, 100,000 00 

5 Board of Street Im-
provement Bond s, 1905- 
Fifth Series 	 1954 

70,000 00 

1,750 00 

1904- 
	  1028 225,000 00 9,000 00 

1,000 00 

7,120 00 $356 00 

127 80 

5,000 00 

	

00 	5,000 00 

5,000 00 

	

100,000 00 	5,000 00 

TOWN OF GRAVES-
END. 

4 Local Improvement 

	

Bonds    1939 300,000 00 
5 Local Improvement 

Bonds 	  1934 	40,000 00 

1906 
5 	Sewer Bonds. Part 1, 1921- 

Sewer District No. 	1932 
41/2 Sewer Bonds, Part 1, 1918- 

... 	 Sewer District No. 1, 1927 
3 65-10o Sewer Bonds, Part 

/, Sewer District No. 1918- 
	  1927 	20,000 00 

3% Sewer Bonds, Part 1, 1919- 

	

Sewer District No. T. 1928 	33,000 00 
31/2 Sewer Bonds, Part 1, 1919- 

	

Sewer District No. 1. 1928 	50,000 00 

2 	Sewer Bonds. Part 1, 1921- 
Sewer District No. 3. 1911 341,000 00 

a Bonds, School District 
No. 6 	  1904 	4,000 00 

KINGS COUNTY. 

4 County Farm Loan.. • 1904-  
1913 1,214000 00 
1904- 

3% County Farm Loan 	 1906 
1914 85o,000 00 

$12,000 00 

2,000 00 

730 00 

1,155 00 

1 ,750 00 

17.050 00 

$42,060 00 

24,062 50 

302,000 00 $15,100 00 

66,000 00 	2,970 00 

4 Certificates of Indebt-
edness for F o u r- 
t e e n t h 	Regiment 1904- 
Armory . 	  1908 170,000 00 	$6,200 00 

4 Certificates of Indebt- 
edness for F o li r- 
t e e n t h 	Regiment 
Armory 	. 	 1005 	10,000 00 	400 00 

4 	Public Building Im- 1910- 
provement Loan 	1919 250,000 00 

4 Public Driveway and 1004- 
Parkway Loan 	 1933 3,050,000 00 

4 Public 	Park 	Fund 1905- 
Loan 	  1944 2,010,000 00 $80,400 00 

4 Public 	Park 	Fund 1933- 
Loan 	  1940 400,00o oo 	i6,000 00 

4 	Refunding Loan. 	 1905- 
1912 1,202,000 00 $48,080 00 

3  
3 34 Refundin 	Loan 	 1918 130,000 00 	4,550 co 

	

Refunding
g 
 Loan 	 1915 180,000 00 	5,400 00 

4 State Tax Loan 	 1904 119,000 00 

4 

	

	Certificates of Indebt- 1905 
edness for Thirteenth 1907- 
Regiment Armory 	 1909 200,000 00 	$8,000 00 

4 Certificates of Indebt- 
edness for Thirteenth 
Regiment Armory 1904- 
Completion 	 1906 	20,000 00 	800 00 

4 S t r e e t Improvement tots- 
Fund Bonds 	 1926 1,55o,000 00 

4 	Indexing and Reindex- loos- 
ing Loan 	  1907 152,000 00 

CORPOR \TIONS IN QUEENS COUNTY. 

Rate 
Per 

Cent. 	Title of Bonds. 
Ma- 	 Total 

turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

LONG ISLAND CITY. 
5 	Engine-house Bonds 	1909 $,6,000 00 

41% Fire Department Bonds 1924 
41/2 Funded Debt Bonds 	1913 112,000 00 

7 Funded Debt for New- 
town 	  1908 	i6,000 oo 	$1,120 00 

35,000 00 
$800 oo 
1,575 00 
5.040 00 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 
Cent. 

Ma. 	 Total 
turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

	

7 Funded 	Debt for New- 	• 

7 

	

town 	 	19091909 
Debt for New- 

	

town. 	  
91  7 Funded Debt for New- 11911 

Fu 

	

town 	 
6 Funded Debt for New- 1911 

	

6 Funded 
 o wn. 	  

Debt for New- 1913 

6 

	

town. 	  1914
Debt for New- 

	

town 
 tndeown 	 1915  • Funded Debt for New- 

	

town. 	  1916 
6 Funded Debt for New- 

	

town 	  1917 
6 Funded Debt for New-

town. 

	

 

• 

Funded 	 1918  d Debt for New- 

	

town. 	
 

	

4 Ft1owend 	
1919 

Debt for New- 

	

town. 	 	1920 

16,000 00 

6,000 00 

16,000 00 

16,500 00 

z6,000 00 

21,000 00 

11,000 00 

16,000 00 

16,000 00 

16,00o 00 

16,000 00 

1,120 00 

1,120 00 

1,120 00 

990 00 

96o 00 

1,260 00 

66o 00 

960 00 

960 00 

960 00 

640 00 

4% General Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway "C" 
Series, No. 2 	 

Gennoenradls, iiii0mapdrwoavyen.lecns 

Series, No. 3 	 

	

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway "C" 
Series, No 4 	 

	

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway "C" 
Series, No. 	 

	

41/2 General 	Improvement 19°8  
Bonds. Broadway Ser- 
ies, No. 6 	  

General Improvement 
Bonds. Broadway Ser- 
ies, No. 7 	  

	

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds. Broadway Ser- 
ies, No. 8 	  1912 

	

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bon d s , Broadway. 
Grading 	  

	

General 	I mprovement 
Bon ds, Broadway, 
Grading Series, No. 2. 1921 

General Improvement 
Bon els, Broadway, 
Grading Series, No 3. 1922 

	

434 General 	Improvement 
Bon d s , Broadway, 
Grading Series, No 4. 1923 

General Improvement 
 

Bonds, Harris Ave-
nue "B" Series, No. 
2 	  

	

434 General 	lmorovenient 
Bonds, Harris Ave-
nue "B" Series, No. 
3 	  1909 

	

4rs (.General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hopkins Ave-
nue Series, No. . 

	

4% General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hopkins Ave- 
nue Series, No. 2 	 totli 

	

General 	I mprovement 
Bonds, Hopkins Ave- 
nue Series, No 3 	 1919 

	

434 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hoyt Avenue 
"A" Series, No. 2.. 	1 91 4 

	

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hoyt Avenue 
"A" Series, No. 3 	 1905 

	

434 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hoyt Avenue 
"A" Series, No 4- - 

	

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway, 
Newtown Road Se- 
ries, No. 	  

	

414 General 	Improvement 
Bonds. Steinway Aye-
rue Paving "F" Se- 
ries, No. 2 	  

TOWN OF NEW-
TOWN. 

Ws English Kills Gold 
Road Bonds 	 1927 

Flushing Avenue Int- 1913- 
provement Bonds 	 1917 

Funded Debt, Second 1904- 
Series 	   '908 

5 	Funded Debt, Third Se- 1908- 
ries 	  two 

5 Funsedredie.  Debt. Fourth 1910- 
	  1914 

5 Funded Debt, Fifth Se-
ries    19 1 4 

5 Funded Debt, Third Se- 
ries 	  too8 

-1 

411 
1 9 1 4 

1904 

1906 

134 
1910 

1911 

1900 

.4% 

1 91 4 

'913 

.334 

1907 

1920 

19 1 4 

25,000 00 
12,000 00 
10,000 00 
10,000 00 
8,000 oo 
5,000 00 

17,000 00 
Immo 00 

$1,500 00 
720 00 
600 oo 
231.0 0000  

175 00 

1 
 95 00 

855 00 

	

10,000 00 
	

$700 00 

	

15,000 00 
	

750 00 

	

15,000 00 
	

750 oo 

	

15,000 00 
	

750 00 

	

15,000 00 
	

750  00 

	

15,000 00 
	

750 00 

	

15,000 00 
	

600 oo 

	

15,000 00 
	

600 oo 

	

15,000 00 
	

600 oo 

50,000 00 	2,250 00 

20,000 00 

47,000 00 

47,000 00 

20,000 00 

46,000 00 

5,000 00 

35,042o 00 

$2,100 00 

1,000 00 

2,300 00 

250 00 

1,750 00 

43,897 50  

900 00 

1,880 oo 

40,000 00 	1.800 00 

6 Water Bonds 	  1911 
6 Water Bonds
6 Water Bonds 	  

9  334 Water Bonds-Main 	 1192104  
31/2 Water Bonds-Main 	 1921 
334 Water Bonds-Main 	 

483 80 3% Water Bonds 	  1919 
41/2 Water Supply Bonds 	 [vs 

1913 

1924 

1908 
1910 
1912 

75,000 00 
145,000 00 
122,000 00 

6,525 00 
5,490 00 

$3,375 Go 

1910 
1917 
1904 
:905 
1906 
1907 

77,000 00 
78,00o 00 
6o,000 00 
50,000 00 
os,000 00 

195,000 00 

1909 	15,000 00 

1911 	100,000 00 

   

$4,500  00 

1913 130,500 00 	5,872 50 

4,500  00 
9,000 00 
9,000 00 
9,000 00 
9,000 00 
9,000 00 
8,000 oo 
8,500 00 

$225 00 
450 00 
450 00 
450 00 

00 

s  

400 
 00 

1918 
1919 
1920 
1921 
1922 
1923 
1924 
1925 

00 
00 
00 
00 

$19350  
2,25o 
,725 

8,775 

9328 
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Rate 
of In- 
terest. 

Ma- 	 Total 
Title of Loan. 	turity. Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

6,600 00 

10,000 00 

121,000 00 

8,8420 00 

62,00o 00 

6,080 oo 
	 2,503.394 06  

24,500 00 

14,425 00 

35 00 

6o 00 

96,400 00 

58,030 00 
2,380 00 

3,920 00 

2,450 00 

3,675 00 

4,200 00 

1,68o oo 

1,295 00 

1,062 50 

743 49 

245 00 

175 00 

41/2 Public School Bonds 	 
41/2 Public School Bonds 	 
41/2 Public School Bonds 	 

4 Refunded Revenue Bonds 
(of 1885) 	  

41/2 Park Award Bonds  
4.,% Revenue Bonds of 1894. 
41/2 Revenue Bonds of 1895. 
4% Revenue Bonds of x896. 
4% Revenue Bonds of 1897. 

5 Station-house Bonds 	 
454 Street  Improvement 

Bonds 	  
4% Street Improvement 

Bonds 	  

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

	

5 Survey and Map Bonds 	 

7 Funded Water Debt 

5 Funded Water Debt 

5 Funded Water Debt 
Bonds 	  

Bonds 	  
1 904 

1918 

Bonds 	  1919 
5 Funded Water Debt 

Bonds 	  1923 
5 Funded Water Debt 

Bonds 	  
1924 

5 Funded Water Debt 
Bonds 	  

1925 
4 Funded Water Debt 

Bonds 	  
1920 

4 Funded Water Debt 
Bonds 	  

1921 
4 Funded Water Debt 

Bonds 	  
1922 

11,870 00 

750 00 

10,372 50 

	

50,000 00 	$2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 	2,210 00 

	

50.000 00 	2,250 00 

	

35,000 00 	1,575 00 

500 00 	 22 50 

	

50,000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50.000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 
	

2,250 00 

	

50.000 00 	2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 
	

2,250 00 

	

50.000 00 
	

2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 
	

2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 
	

2,250 00 

	

50,000 00 
	

2.250 00 

25,000 00 

14,000 00 

38,755 00 

240 00 

66,122 50 

140 00 

1,400 00 

15,390 00 

17,100 00 

3,300 00 

3,080 00 
3,510 00 

5,075 00 

6,250 00 

4, 



THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1903. THE CITY RECORD. 

      

9329 

            

            

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 
Cent. 

Ma- 	 Total 
turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 	Ma- 	 Total 

Cent. 	 turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

5 B on d s, Union Free 1904- 
School District No. 11906 

B on d s, Union Free x904-
School District No. 2 19z6 

5 Bonds School District 1904- 
No. 	  i906 

5 It on d 
3  
s, Union Free 19,4- 

School District No. 4 1910 
5 Bond s, Union Free 19i '- 

School District No. 4 1915 
7 	Bonds, School District 4904- 

No.   190 
4 Bonds,

5 
 School District 1907

7  
- 

No. 5 	  1929 
4 Bonds, School District 193o- 

No. 5 	  1934 
4 	Bonds, School District 1908- 

No. 5 	  1927 
4 Bonds, School District 19r7- 

No. 7 	 . 1936 
4 Bonds, School District x937- 

No. 7. 	  1944 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

4 

5 

5 

4 

4 

4 Funded Debt, Third Se- ioo9- 
ries 	  

	

1910 	
48,000 00 	1,020 00 

4 	Funded Debt, Fifth Se- 
 

ries 	  1911 	20,000 00 	Boo 00 
4 	Funded Debt, Sixth Se- 

ries 	  1912 	20,000 00 	800 00 
4 	Funded Debt, Seventh 1904- 

Series 	  1914 	11,000 oc,  

ries  

	 440 0: 
4 	Funded Debt, Eighth 1904- 

Series 	  1915 

	

 13,000 00 	

480 oo Series 	 1915 	12,000 oo 
4 	Funded Debt, Ninth Se- 1904- 

4 Strong's Causeway Im- 
provement Bonds. 	 1906 	10,00o 00 

4 	Strong's Bridge 1 904- 	, 
Bonds 	  1906 	6,000 00 

4% Road Bonds, Series of 
1897 	  1927 60o,000 00 

4 Bonds, U n i o n Free 1904- 

	

School District No. 1 1927 	48,000 00 
4 Bonds, Union  Free 1914-

School District 
 5 Bonds, U n i 0 n Free 1904-

School District 
 U n i o n Free 1904- 

	

School District No 2. 1918 	15,000 00 

	

School District No. 2. 1918 	15,00o 00 

	

School District No. 1 11990247. 	15,000 00 

;991294-  

School District No. 3. 1914 
5 Bonds, Union  Free 1910-

School District No. 3. 1917 
5 Bonds, U n i o n Free 1904-

School District 

 Bonds, U n i o n Free 1910- 

5 Bonds, Union  Free 
School District No. 5 1910 

School District No. 4 

1910- 
School District No 5 1913 

1904- 
School District 

Bonds, U n i o n Free 
School District No. 5 1927 

5 	ltonds, U n ion  Free 1904- 
School District No. 7 1913 

5 Bonds, Union  Free 1904-
School District No. 9 192o 

Bonds, Union  Free 1904-
School District No. ill 1921 

5 Bonds, U n ion  Free 1908-
School District No. to 1927 

5 Bonds, Union  Free 1907-
School District No. to 192o 

6 Bonds, Union  Free 1905-
School District No. 1 i 1914 

5 Bonds, U n i o n Free 1905-
School District No. 12 1922 

5 	Bonds, U n i o n Free 1904- 
School District No. 13 1912 

5 Bonds, U n ion  Free 1904-
School District No. 14 1920 

4Y2 Bonds, U n i o n Free 1904-
School District No. 14 

5 Bonds, Union  Free 
School District No. 14 

TOWN OF JAMAICA. 

4 Town Hall Land 1906- 
Bonds 	  1926 

4 Macadam Road Bonds 	 1926 
41/2  Bonds, Union Free 1927-

School District No. x 1976 
5 Bonds, Union Free 1905- 

School District No. 2 1922 
5 Bonds, Union Free 192o-

School District No, 2 1924 

1904- 
1905 

5 Bonds, Union Free 1910-
School District No. 3 1914 

4 	Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. 4 	  1949 

5 	Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. 4 	  1919 

4 Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. 5 	  1908 	5,000 00 

6 Bonds, Union Free :904- 

	

School District No. 6 1922 	4,750 00 
5 Bonds, Union Free 1917- 

	

School District No. 6 1928 	12,000 00 

5 Bonds, Union Free 1930- 

	

School District No. 6 1933 	4,000 00 
4 Bonds, Union Free 

	

School District No. 7 1904 	r,z z6 67 
4 Bonds, Union Free !wig- 

	

School District No. 7 1937 	34,000 00 
4 Bonds, Union Free x904- 

	

School District No. 7 1924 	21,000 00 

4 Bonds, Union Free 1910- 

	

School District No. 7 1929 	20,000 00 
5 Bonds, Union Free 1910- 

	

School District No. 7 1953 	88,000 00 
5 Bonds, Union Free x950- 

School District No. 7 1974 125,000 00 
5 Bonds, Union Free 1909- 

	

School District No. 8 1918 	20,000 00 

4 Bonds, Union Free 1919- 

	

School District No. 8 1927 	18,000 00 
Bonds, Union Free 1930- 

	

School District No. 8 1954 	75,000 00 
Bonds, Union Free 1904- 

	

School District No. 70 1910 	3,500 00 

Bonds, L n ion Free 1911- 

	

School District No. xo 1913 	1,50o 00 
Bonds, Union Free 1914- 

	

School District No. io 1923 	5,000 00 
Bonds, Union Free 1925- 

	

School District No. to ,928 	2,000 00 

Bonds, Union Free 1904- 

	

School District No. II 1913 	5,000 00 

• 
VILLAGE OF JAMAICA. 

4 Sewer Bonds 	 1917 150,000 00 
4 Street Improvement 1917- 

Bonds, Issue No. 1 	 1936 200,000 00 	$8,002 oo 
4 Street  Improvement 1917- 

Bonds, Issue No. 2 	 1936 200,00o 00 	8,000 00 

VILLAGE OF RICH-
MOND HILL. 

4 Highway Improvement 1916- 

	

Bonds 	  x925 
1916- 

4 Village Hall Bonds 	 1925 
1921- 

4 Fire Equipment Bonds.1925 
4 	Ifighway Improvement 1926- 

	

Bonds 	  1935 

	

4 Highway 	
950 

Improvement 1937- 

	

Bonds 	  2  

4 Sidewalk Improvement 1952- 
Bonds 	  1981 150,00o 00 

'I OWN OF FLUSH-
ING. 

4 Macadam Gold Road 
Bonds 	  

Bell Avenue Improve- 
ment Bonds 	 

Broadway Improvement 
Bonds 

Little Neck Iron Bridge 
Bonds 	  

Strong's Bridge Bonds 

Bonds, U n i o n Free 
School District No. 2. 

Bonds, Union Free 

1904-  
1926 

6,00o 00 

	

7,150 00 	357 50  

	

3,000 00 	goo 00 

	

9,200 00 	460 00 

	

3,500 00 	16a so 

	

4,000 00 	18o 00 

	

48,000 00 	2,350 00 

	

2,000 00 	100 00 

	

17,000 00 	850 00 

	

27,000 00 	1,3:2 50 

	

35,000 00 	1,750 00 

	

19,500 00 	975 

	

10,000 00 	600 00 

$1,880 00 

600 00 

725 00 

725 00 

300 ou 

00 

1912 
1911- 
1928 

8,5oo 00 

	

4,500 00 	191 25 

	

35,003 00 	1,750 00 

	

9,000 00 	450 

	

9,000 00 	425 

4t2 50 

00 

no 

40,000 00 
450,000 00 

50,000 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 00 

$2,250 00 

1,000 00 

250 00 

14,000 00 

92,000 00 

8,000 00 

675 00 

3,680 00 

400 00 

200 00 

285 00 

600 00 

200 00 

22 33 

1.340 00 

840 00 

800 co 

4,400 00 

6,250 GO 

1,000 00 

720 00 

3,750 00 

T75 00 

75 00 

250 co 

too 00 

247 so 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

50,000 00 

70,000 00 

$2,000 Ole 

2,800 00 

1904- 
1919. 	41,000 on 
1907. 
1921 	2900) oo 

1904 
	  1918 	15,0 ).) ou 

1904- 
1909 	6,000 00 

1904- 
1906 	6,000 00 

Strong's Couseway Im- 1904- 
provement Bonds 	 1908 	5,000 

16,000 00 

29.499 83 

4,800 00 

12,360 00 

400 00 

240 00 

27,000 00 

18,0oo 00 

16,956 25 

6,000 00 

2,000 00 

400 00 

200 00 

1,600 00 

• 

5 Street 
Bonds 

	

5 Street Opening Bonds 	 

5 Sidewalk Improvement 
Bonds 	  

TOWNS OF 
HEMPSTEAD 

FLUSHING AND 
JAMAICA. 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No. 1917- 
27  	• 1933 

VILLAGE OF ROCK-
AWAY BEACH. 

5 Street Improvement 1904- 
Bonds 	  1920 	51,000 00 

VILLAGE OF 
.\ RVERNE-BY-THE-

SEA. 

Village 	Building 1917- 
Bonds 	  7924 	8,00o oo 

Highway Improvement 1920- 
Bonds 	  1927 	40,000 00 

	

Drainage Bonds 	 1915- 

	

1919 	5,00o 00 

	

5 Drainage Bonds 	 1920- 

	

1921 	3,000 00 

	

5 Drainage Bonds 	 1921- 

	

1922 	3,000 00 

	

5 Drainage Bonds 	 1921- 

	

1923 	3,000 00 

TOWN OF 
HEMPSTEAD. 

4 Macadam Gold Road 
Bonds 	  1923 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No. 
School District No. r8 1913 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No 	 
18 	  1918 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No 1917- 
18 	  1938  

5 Bonds, Union Free 
9School District No. 1904- 
23 	  1912 

Bonds, U n io n Free 
School District No. 1904- 
23 	  1979 

5 Bonds, U n ion Free 
School District No. 1937- 
23 	  1949 

VILLAGE OF 
FLUSHING. 

4 Funded Bonds of 1892 1904-

4 Funded Bonds of 1893 1904- 

4 Funded Bonds of 1894 1904' 
1919 

4 S t r e et Improvement 1904- 
Bonds of 1892 	 1909 

4 S t r e et Improvement x910- 
Bonds of 1894 	 1918 

4 Street Improvement 1919- 
Bonds of 1896 	 1948 

4 Standpipe Bonds 	 1904- 
1932 

On or 
6 Assessment 	Bond s, before 

Series No. 6 	 1904 
On or 

6 Assessment 	Bond s, before 
Series No. 7 	 1904 

On or 
6 Assessment 	Bond s, before 

Series No. 8 	 1905 
On or 

5 Assessment 	Bond s, before 
Series No. 9 	 1907 

5 Refunding Water Bonds 

	

of 1884   1909 
5 Refunding Water Bonds 

of :899 	  1914 

VILLAGE OF COL- 
LEGE POINT. 

4 Improvement Bonds... 1904- 
1916 

35.4 Improvement Bonds... 1904- 
1026 

VILLAGE OF 
WHITESTONE. 

4 Village Bonds (Accrued 
Indebtedness), Series 1904- 
No. 2 	  1911 

6 Fire Department 
Bonds 	  1904 

5 Improvement B o n d s, 1906- 
Series No. i 	 1921 

5 Improvement Bond s, 1911- 
Series No. 2 	 1926 

Improvement 1920-
1925 
1920-
1923 
1920-
1923 

1915 

1912 

6o,000 00 

4,000 00 

40,000 00 

	

39,000 00 	$1,560 00 

	

105,800 00 	3,703 00 

127,000 00 

7,000 00 

5,000 00 

22.000 00 

9,000 00 

76,000 CO 

120,000 00 

$350 00 

250 00 

1,100 00 

450 00 

3,800 00 

65,000 00 	3,250 00 

45,000 00 

23,000 00 	$1,150 00 

17,000 00 

10,000 00 

93,500 00 

50,000 00 

20,000 00 

4,000 00 

300 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

20,000 00 	1,000 00 

34,000 00 

29,000 00 

7,000 00 

2,500 00 

3,500 00 

7,500 00 

3,000 00 

13,000 00 

1,500 00 

3,500 00 

2,500 00 

7,000 00 

24,000 00 

6,000 oo 

16,000 00 

9,000 00.  

.2,500 00 

2,500 00 

162 so 

725 00 

490 uo 

x,800 oo 

400 00 

3,740  00 

2,000 00 

800 oo 

$250 00 

150 CO 

150 00 

150 00 

$96o oo 

1,360 00 

4,800 coo 

$340 00 

230 00 

640 00 

• 

$420 00 

150 00 

210 00 

375 00 

$150 oo 

650 oo 

62 so 

700 00 

3,000 00 

200 00 

2,000 00 

10,380 00 

2,000 00 

2,475 00 

9,200 00 

2,150 00 

5,000 00 

5,o8o oo 

3,263 00 

1,210 00 

7,120 00 

1,155 00 

1,140 00 

400 00 

85o oo 

150 00 

9 00 

6,000 00 

1,600 00 

1,160 on 

725 00 

275 00 

200 00 

113o 00 

5 Improvement of Streets 1904- 
and Avenues 	 1922 

5 Improvement of Streets 1904- 
and Avenues 	 1918 

5 Improvement of Streets 1904- 
and Avenues 	 1911 

4 Improvement of Streets 1904- 
and . Avenues 	 191 

VILLAGE OF 
FAR ROCKAWAY. 

5 Sewer Bonds 	 1916 	75,000 00 	$3,750 00 
5 	Sewer Bonds 	 1917 	35,000 00 	1,750 00 
354 Sewer Bonds 	 1904- 

1925 

79.000 00 

29,000 00 

44,000 00 	1,505 00 

8,0oo oo 

13,000 00 

$3,925 00 

1,425 00 

400 00 

500 00 
6,250 00 

7,005 00 



4 County Road Bonds, 

4 County Road Bonds, 

4 County Road Bonds, 
011, 

4 County Road Bonds, 
"A A" 	  

4 County Road Bonds, 
"B B" 	  

4 County Road Bonds, 
"C C" 	  

4 Ceuli,t6,, Road Bonds, 

4 CeTtb Road Bonds, 

4 Co,111.1tv Road Bonds, 

4 CoITtb, Road Bonds, 

4 County Road Bonds, 
"H H" 	  

4 Coun
K

ty Road Bonds, 
" 

4 County Road Bonds, 
" L" 	  

4 County Road Bonds, 
"M M" 	  

4 County Road Mainte- 
nance Bonds 	 

4 Building Bonds, Se- 
ries I 	  

4 Funding Bonds, Series 
"B" 	  

4 FunCding Bonds, Series 

Outstanding_ B onds 
of the County of 
Queens, 78.93241. 
4973 per cent. of 
which has been im-
posed upon The 
City of New Ycrk. 

4 Jericho Turnpike Im- 
provement  Bonds 	1917 

4 Jamaica Highway Im- 
provement Bonds. 	1922 

4 Queens County Fund- 1904-  
ing Bond 	  1907 

4 	Queens County Fund- 1910-  
ing Bond, "A" 	 x919 

4 County Road Bonds, 
1916 

1907- 

TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN. 
5 Gold Road Bonds, Se- 

ries of 	1897 	 1927 $130,000 00 
4 Refunding Bonds 	 1904- 

	

1925 	22,000 00 

5 	Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. 1 	  1917 	31,500 00 

TOWNS OF MIDDLETOWN 
AND SOUTHFIELD. 

5 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1904- 
School District No. 2 1944 

TowN OF NORTHFIELD. 
5 Gold Road Bonds 	 1927 150,000 00 
474 Bonds, School District 1904- 

No. 3 	  1915 	2,210 52 
6 Bonds, School District 

No. 4 	  1904 	430 00 

5 Bonds, Union 	Free 1904- 

	

School District No. 5 1919 	t6,000 oo 
5 Bonds, Union Free 

School District No. 6 1904- 
(Port Richmond) 	 1922 

Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. 7 	  1915 

Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. 8 	  1905 	420 00 

Bonds. School District 1904- 
No. 9 	  1916 	4,550 00 

TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD. 

4 	Refunding Bonds.... • • 1904- 
,931 

5 Gold Road Bonds, Se- 
ries of 1897 	  1927 

5 Gold Road Bonds 	1927 

TOWN OF WESTFIELD. 
5 	Bonds, School District 1904- 

No. 1 	  1916 	9,100 00 
5 Bonds, Union 	Free 1904- 

	

School District No. 3 1921 	5,40o 00 
5 Bonds, Union 	Free 1904- 

	

School District No. 6 1914 	1,475 00 

82,000 00 

$107 76 

25 8o 

800 00 

6 

4;4 

5 

	

37,000 00 	x,135o 00 

	

2,100 00 	120 75 

14 96 

227 50 

22,800 00 

	

140,000 00 	$7,000 00 

	

115,000 00 	5,750 00 

$455 00  

262 50 

123 75 

Interest on Bonds and Stock to he issued in rool. after September 3o, 

and in 5904. 

PURPOSES OF 
AUTHORIZATION. 

A UTTIORITY OF 
T.Aw FOR 

BONDS TIFRFTOFORE AUTHORIZED. 
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4 County Road Bonds, 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

County Road Bonds. 

County Road Bonds, 

County Road Bonds, 
Q
, 

County Road Bonds, 
"R" 	  

County Road Bonds, 
"S" 	  

County Road Bonds, 
"T" 	  

4 County Road Bonds, 
"U' 	  

4 County Road Bonds, 

Per 
Cent. 
Rate 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 

County Road Bonds, 
"D"  

County Road Bonds, 
"E" 	  

County Road Bonds, 

County Road Bonds, 

County Road Bonds. 
	  .. 1917 

County Road Bonds, 
	  1017 

County Road Bonds, 
'K' 	  

County Road 'Bonds, 
"L' 

County Road Bonds, 

County Road Bonds, 

New York City's 
proportion of princi-
pal at 78.952414973 
per cent. on 
678,00o 	 

Ma- 	 Total 
Title of Bonds. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

	  1916 

IC 16 

	  1916 

1916 

1017 

	  1017 

	  1916 

turity. 	Principal. 

1917 

1917 

$4,678,000 00 $187,120 00 

$110,000 00 

400,000 00 

6o,000 00 

100,000 00 

8o,000 00 

75,000 

27,000 

40,000 

6o,000 

55,000 

17,000 

50.000 

135,000 

340,000 

720,000 

375,000 coo 

490,000 00 

325,00o 00 

42,00o 00 

74,00o 00 

48,000 00 

140,000 00 

100,005 oo 

40,000 00 

200.000 00 

55,000 00 

50,000 00 

120.000 00 

260,000 00 

50,000 00 

x6o,ouo 00 

35,000 00 

45,000 00 

35,000 00 

50,000 00 

61,000 00 

45,000 00 

45,000 00 

17,000 00 

70,000 00 

7,000 00 

71,000 00 

$4.400  

6,000 00 

2,400 00 

4,000 00 

3,200 00 

2,840 00 

6,400 00 

1,400 00 

1,800 no 

1,400 00 

2,000 00 

2,4(0 00 

1,800 00 

1,800 00 

68o 00 

2,800 00 

2130 oo 

00 	3,000 00 

00 	1,080 00 

00 	1,600 00 

00 	2,400 no 

00 	2,200 00 

00 	68o 00 

00 	2,000 00 

03 	5,400 00 

00 	13,600 00 

00 	4,800 00 

15,000 00 

19,600 00 

13,000 00 

I,68o 00 

2,950 00 

1,920 00 

5,600 oo 

'4,000 00 

1,600 oo 

8,000 00 

2,200 00 

2,000 00 

4,800 00 

10,400 00 

2,000 00 

Total 
Interest. 	Interest. 

00 

12,750 00 

3,146  77 

912 00 

841 25 

496,858 83 

• 

CASTLETON AND MIDDLE-
TOWN- 

6 	Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. r 	  1913 	50,000 oo 

VI I.T.AGE OF EDGEWATER. 
4 	Village Hall Bonds... • 1004 
VILLAGE OF TOTTENVILLE. 
3% Water Bonds 

TOWN OF WESTFIELD. 
4 Road Bonds 	 192o 
5 Gold Road Bonds 	 1922 
6 Bonds, Common School 1904- 

District No. 1 	 1916 
6 	Bonds, School District 1904- 

No. 2 	 1907 
6 Bonds, Union Free 1904-

School District No. 5 1919 
5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1904- 

School District No. 6 19,4 
4's Bonds, School District 1904- 

No. 7 	  1907 

TOWN OF CASTLETON. 
5 Bonds, Union Free 904' 

School District No. 3 1922 
5 	Bonds, School District 1904- 

No. 4 	  1911 
45% Bonds, School District 1904.. 

No. 5 	  1916 

Ma- 
turity. Principal. 

SOUTHFIELD AND WEST-
FIELD. 

5 	Bonds, School District 19o4- 
No. 4 	  1907 	1,000 00 

Rate 
  Title of Bonds. 

Cent. 
 

1904-

1926 

1904-
1926 
I 904- 
1925 

27,600 00 

18,400 00 

11,000 00 

15,000 00 

3,7 22  44 

3,000 00 

1, 1 54 13 

966 on 

644 00 

385 00 

300 00 

50 00 

4 
5 

4 

4 

4 

4 

35'+ Sewer Bonds 

31V. Road Bonds 

   

   

   

	

31/2 Road Bond s 	 
"A" 	 

41A Road Bonds,  
"B" 	 

376' Road Bond s, 
"C" 	 

Series 

Series 

Series 

(Cornorate Stock.) 
For the Uses and Purpos -s 

of the Dena'tment 0' 
Docks and Ferries 	 

For the New Aqueduct 	 
For Schoolhouses and Sit-s 

therefor 	  

For High Schools and 
Sites therefor 	  

For Armories and Sites 
therefor 	  

For the construction of a 
Bridge over the tracks 
of the New York and 
Harlem Railroad. at One 
Hundred and Fifty•th.rd 
Street. and the Ap- 
proaches thereto 	.. 

For the New East River 
Bridge 	  

For a Bridge over th- Fast 
River between the B.-T-
oughs of Manhattan and 
Brooklyn 	'  	 

For a Bridge over the Fast 
River between the Bor-
oughs of Manhattan and 
Oueens 	  

For constructing a Bridge 
over Newtown Creek 
from Manhattan Avenue. 
Borough of Brooklyn to 
Vernon Avenue. Bor- 
ough of Queens 	 

For construering a Bridge 
over the Harlem River 
at Wi'lis Avenue 	 

For the construction of a 
Bridge over the Bronx 
River at Fast One Hun• 
tired and Seventy-seventh 
Street 	  

For the construction of a 
Bridge over Eastehester 
Bay. in Pelham Bay 
Park 	  

For a New Hall of 
Records 	  

For the construction nf a 
Building in Bryant Park 
for the New York Public 
Library. Aster. Lenox 
and Tilden Foundations. 

1906 

1915 

1916 

1917 

Secs. i8o and 47 of Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	  

Chap. 49o, Laws of 1883 	 
Secs. 47 and 169 of Greater 

New York Charter, as 
amended 	  

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1997, and chap. 412, Laws 
of 1897 	  

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. Chap-
ter 299, Laws of '883, and 
amendments 	  

( hap. 650, Laws of 1897 

Chap. 789, Laws of 1895 

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1997 	  

S c. 48, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Chap. 147, Laws of 1894 

Chap. 657, Laws of 1897 

Sec. 48, chap. 378, LAWS of 
1897 	  

Chap. 52, Laws of 1897. Chap. 
793, Laws of 1897 	  

Chap. 556, Laws of 1897, as 
amended by chap. 627, 
Laws of 1900 	  

10.345 Or 

11,825 O. 
3,800 00 

33,900 00 
113,970 34 

1,000,000 uo 17,500 oc, 

394,495 63 6,903 67 

136,155 17 2,382 71 

30,000 oe, 525 00 
• 

150,000 00 2,625 00 

750.000 00 13,125 00 

500,000 00 8,750 00 

CORPORATIONS IN THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

SOUTHFIELD AND MIDDLE-
TOWN. 

5 	Bonds, School District 1904- 
No. 2 	  1914 6,600 00 

 

330 00 

 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1017 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1917 

1927 
1907- 
1927 

1917 

1 47,735 75 

$6,5oo 00 

88o 00 

1,518 75 

4,100 00 

7,500 00 

35,000 00 
80,000 00 

2,600 00 	$i56 oo 

1,666 64 	100 00 

8,00o oo 	480 00 

6,875 00 	328 13 

2,000 00 	 90 00 

	

57,000 00 	$2,775 00 

	

16,000 00 	750 00 

	

4,387 50 	197 44 

Total 
Interest. 	Interest. 

1,400 00 
4,000 00 

Road Bond s, 
"G" 	 

	

Road Bond s 	 
J" 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 
31/2 Refunding Bonds, Se- 

ries "C" 	  1905 
3% Refunding Bonds, Se- 

ries "F" 	  1908 
3% Refunding Bonds, Se- 

ries "G" 	  1904 
31/2 Refunding Bonds, Se- 

ries '11." 	  
3 Refunding Bonds, Se- 

ries "I" 	  1009 
3 Refunding Bonds, Se- 

ries "J . 	  1910 

Funding Bonds 	 1914 
Road Bon d s, Series 
	  1919 

4 Road B on d s. Series ddr, 	  1920 
4 Road Bond s. Series 
	  1921 

4 	Road Bond s. Series 
	  1922 

Road Bond s. Series 
"D" 	  1919 

Road Bond S. Series 
"G" 	 . 1920 

Road Bonds Series 

Series 

Series 

1921 

7922 

	  1922 

63,000 00 	$2,205 00 

40,000 00 	1,400 00 

50,000 00 	1,750 00 

50,000 00 	1,750 00 

50,000 00 	1,500 00 

58,00o 00 	1,740 00 

100,000 00 	$3,500 00 

150,000 00 	6,750 00 

45,000 00 	1,575 00 

95,00o 00 

15,000 00 	$750 00 

35,00o 00 	1,400 00 

T 8,000 oo 	720 00 

12,000 00 	480 00 

75,000 00 	3,75o 00 

100,000 00 	4,000 00 

150,000 00 	6.0o0 oo 

100,000 00 	7,600 00 

230,000 00 	9,200 00 

$5,1.0,000 00 $90,125 00 
80,563 62 1,409 86 

7,000,000 00 122,500 00 

90,160 00 1,577 8o 

1,000,000 00 17,500 00 

5,000 00 87 so 

2,800,000 00 49,00o 00 

2410,000 oo 42,175 00  

12,208,390 03 
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For the construction of the 
buildings for the College 
of The City of New 
York, in the Borough of 
Manhattan 	  

For the construction and 
equipment of the Bor-
ough Building in the 
Borough of Richmond 	 

For the construction and 
equipment of a Court-
house in the Borough 
of The Bronx 	 

For the completion of the 
construction of the 
Criminal Court building, 
in the Borough of Man- 
hattan 	  

For the purposes of the 
Department of Coffee. 
tion 	  

For New Buildings, etc., 
tur the Department of 
Public Charities 	 

For the purchase of New 
Stock or Plant for the 
Department of Street 
Cleaning 	  

	

For New Buildings, etc 	, 
for the Department of 
Health 	  

Fur the construction Lf the 
New Harlem Hospital 	 

For the construction and 
equipment of interior 
Public Baths and the 
acquisition of sios there-
for in The City of New 
York 	  

For the improvement of 
the Botanical Garden and 
the Equipment of the 
Museum and Herbarium 
in Bronx Park 	 

For the improvement of 
that portion of Bronx 
lark allotted and set 
apart to the New York 
Zoological Society 	 

For the- construction and 
installation of a new 
heating and lighting 

M
ant for the American 
useum of Natural His-

tory, in the Borough of 
Manhattan 	  

For the construction and 
improvement of Park- 
ways 	  

For constructing improved 
public toilet facilities in 
the City Parks, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, 
and Rebuilding Bank 
Rock Bridge in Central 
Park 	  

For the construction of a 
Public Drive and Park-
way, with the necessary 
Viaduct and Bridge, as 
an extension of River-
side Drive, to the Boule- 
vard Lafayette 	 

For the improvement of 
William H. Seward 
Park 	  

For the improvement of 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City of 
New York 	 

For the fitting up, equip-
ping and furnishing of 
the buildings in Central 
Park occupied by the 
Metropolitan Museum of 
Art, and Alterations and 
Additions thereto ....... 

For the completion of an 
addition to the Brook-
lyn • Institute of Arts 
and Sciences 	 

For the Repaving of 
Streets 	  

To .provide for an Addi- 
tional Supply of Water 	 

For Plans, etc., for recon-
structing County Court- 
House. 	 •. 

For a Bridge to extend 
East One -Hundred and 
Eighty - seventh Street 
over the New York and 
Harlem Railroad ....... 

For acquiring Sites for the 
Carnegie Libraries 	 

For Police Department 
purposes 	  

For the improvement of 
Atlantic Avenue, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn 	 

For Replenishing the Fund 
for Street and Park 
Openings 	  

For a Bridge over the 
New York and Harlem 
Railroad at Westchester 
Avenue 	  

For the New Bellevue 
Hospital 	  

For a Bridge across Pros-
pect Avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn 	 • . 

For a Bridge over the 
Bronx River, etc. at 
Two Hundred and 

etc., 

 Street 	 
For a Bridge over the 

Harlem River from Two 
Hundred and Seventh 
Street, Borough of Man-
hattan, to One Hundred 
and Eighty-fourth Street, 
Borough of The Bronx 	 

For Public Comfort Sta-
tions in the Borough of 
Manhattan 	  

For a New Municipal 
Building, Borough of 
Brooklyn 	  

For a New Hospital in the 
Borough of The Bronx 	 

For Public Comfort Sta-
tions in the Borough of 
Brooklyn 	  

For a Dormitory in the 
Medical College Build- 
ing, Borough of Manhat- 
tan 	  

For Public Comfort Sta-
tions in the Borough of 
The Bronx 	  

For a Court-House for the 
Second District Munici-
pal Court and the Sixth 
District Magistrates' 
Court in the Borough of 
Brooklyn 	 • • 

For the Eastern District 
High School and Re-
pairs to Erasmus Hall.. 

For the Enlargement of 
Site of Montague Street 
Branch of Brooklyn Pub-
lic Library 

Chap. z68, Laws, of 189e, as 
amended by chap. 6o8, 
Laws of 1896. Chap. 433, 
Laws of 1897, and secs. 169 
and i70 of Greater New 
York Charter, as amended. 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

See. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Chap. 626, Laws of 1896. Chap. 
642, Laws of 1897. Sec. 48, 
chap. 378_, Laws of 1897 	 

Chap. 724, Laws of 1896. Sec. 
4 7, Greater New York 
•. hurter, as amended 	 

Sec. 546, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897, and sec. 546, Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	  

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Secs. 48 and 613 of chap. 
378, laws of 1897. Sec. 47, 
Greater New York Char- 
ier, as amended 	 

Chap. 432, Laws of 1900. 
Sec. 47. Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Chap. 417, Laws of 1892. 
Chap. 6o9, Laws of 1895 	 

Sec. 48. chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  

Chap. 14, Laws of 1900 

  

  

250,000 00 4,375 00  

200.000 00 3,50o 00 

100,000 00 1,750 00 

6o,000 00 1,050 00 

35,800 00 626  So  

652,000 00 11,410 00 

509,132 92 8,909 83 

500,000 00 8,75o 00 

387,000 00 6,772 50 

500,000 00 8,750 00 

176,000 00 3,080 00 

300,000 00 5,250 00 

250,000 00 4,375 00 

10,000 00 175 00 

35,000 00 012 so 

750,000 00 13,125 00 

6,371 95 III 51 

1,295,000 00 22,662 50 

40,000 00 700 00 

250,000 00 4.375 00  

5,715,000 00 100,012 50 

2,513,000 00 43,977 50 

100,000 00 1,750 00 

ift,00c. 00 315 00 

113,500 00 1,986 25 

250,000 00 4.375 00 

350,000 00 6,125 00 

1,073,592 93 18,787 88 

30,000 00 525 00 

75,000 00 1.312 50 

22,000 00 385 00 

50,000 00 875 00 

254,000 00 - 4.445  00 

225,000 no 3,937 so 

32,000 0060 0 80 5 

11,250  00 	

196  8 

78,000 00 	1,365 oo 

3,000 00 52  50 

30,000 00 	525 00 

50,000 00 	875 00 

150,000 00 	2,625 00 

30,000 00 	525 00 

I

For Fire Department Pur-

FoprTosuverneur Hospital.. 

Far the New Richmond 

For a New County Court- 
County Jail 	.. 

house and Prison for Sec. 47, Greater New 
Sec. 47, Greater New 

Sec. 47, Greater New 

Charter, as amended 

Charter, as amended 	 

charter, as amended 

the Third District Ma-  Sec. 47, Greater New 
gistrates' Court  

	
Charter, as amended 

For constructing a Bridge 
over the Harlem River Sec. 47, Greater New 
at Madison Avenue 

	
Charter, as amended 

For a Bridge over Flush-  
Se.:. 47, Greater New York ing Creek in the Bor- 

ough of Queens 	... 	Charter, as amended 	 
Sec. /81, chap. 378, Law, of Assessment Bonds of The 

City of New York 
	

1897 	  
(Special Revenue Bonds.) 
For the payment of the ex-  Chap. 4, Laws of 1892. Chap. 

penses of the Board of 
	

752, Laws of 1894. Secs. 
RapidTransit Railroad 170 and 187, chap. 378, 
Commissioners  

	
Laws of 1897 	  

To refund to sundry ap-
propriations made to the 
Department of Street 
Cleaning, the amounts 
transferred therefrom to 
the appropriations made 
to said Department for 
the removal of snow and Sec. 546, chap. 378, Laws of 
ice 	 .. 	1897 	  

For Miscellaneous Pur- 
poses 	  

BONDS TO BE HERE AFTER AUTHORIZED. 
(Corporate Stock.) 

For Uses and Purposes of Secs. 47 and 180, Greater 
the Department of Docks 

	
New York Charter, as 

and Ferries 	.. 	amended 	  
For the New Aqueduct.... Chap. 49o, Laws of 1883 	 
For a Bridge over the East 

River, between the Bor- 
oughs of Manhattan and Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Brooklyn  

	
Charter, as amended 	 

For acquiring land for the 
approaches to the Bridge 
over the Harlem River, 
from One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth to One Hun-
dred and Forty-ninth 
Streets 	 .. Chap. 986, Laws of 1895 	 

For the New East River 
Bridge 	 .. Chap, 789, Laws of 1895 	 

For the Bridge over New- 
 Sec. 48, Greater New York town Creek at Vernon 

Charter, as amended 	 Avenue 	  
For the Bridge over the 

Harlem River at Willis 
Avenue 	  

For the purchase of New 
Stock or Plant for the 

Sec. 546, Greater New York Department of Street 	
Chartrr, as amended 	 Cleaning 	  

Chan. 580, Laws of 1901, and 

	

For Acquiring Sites for the 	
sec. 169, Greater New 'York Carnegie Libraries  	
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 169, Greater New York 

	

For the Repaving of 	
Cl arter, as amended 	• Streets and Avenues 	 

Chaps. r89 and 515, Laws of 

	

For the Sanitary Protecti a 	
1893. Sec. 17o of chap. of the Sources of the 	
378, Laws of 1897, as Water Supply  	
amended 	  

To replenish the Fund for Sec. 174, chap. 
378, Laws of Street and Park Open- 	

I 89 7 	  ings 	
 Chap. 320, Laws of 1887, as 

	

For acquiring lands for a 	
amended by chap. 69, Laws Public Park at Seventy- 	
of 1895. Secs. 169 and 170, sixth Street and the East 	
chap. 378, Laws of 1897, as River  	
amended 	  

	

For New Buildings, etc 	, 
Sec. 47, Greater New York for the Department of 	

Charter, as amended 	 Health 	 .. 

For the Improvement of Secs. 47 and 169, Greater 
Parks, Parkways and New York Charter, as Drives in The City of 	

amended 	  New York 	
 Sec. 47, Greater New York 

	

For the New Bellevue Hos- 	
Charter, as amended 	 pital  	•. 

For the New Municipal 
Sec. 47, Greater New York Building, Borough of 	

Charter, as amended 	 Brooklyn 	  
Sec. 47, Greater New York 

	

For Gouverneur Hospital.. 	
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 

	

For a Borough Hall in the 	
Charter, as amended 	 Borough o

f Queens..... Sec. 178, Greater New York 

	

To Provide for an addition- 	
Charter, as amended 	 al Supply of Water 	 

For the Purchase of Voting Chap. 466, Laws of 
1899 	 Machines 	 .. 

For the Bridges over the 
Sec. 47, Greater New York Gowanus Canal, Borough 	

Charter, as amended 	 of Brooklyn 	  
Sec. 181, Greater New York 

	

Assessment Bonds of The 	
Charter, as amended 	 City of New York 	 

'For Miscellaneous Pur- 
poses 	  

(Special Revenue Bonds 	
) Subdiv. 7, sec. 188, Greater 

	

For the payment of Claims 	
New York Charter, as 
amended 	  

	

Chap. 4. Laws of 1891. Chap 	 

	

For the payment of the ex- 	
752, Laws of 1894. Secs 	 penses of the Board of 	
170 and 187, chap. 378, Rapid Transit Railroad 	
Laws of 1897, as amended 	 Commissioners 	 

To refund to Sundry Ap-
propriations made to the 
Department of Street 
Cleaning, the amounts 
transferred therefrom to 
the appropriations made 
to said Department for 

Sec. 546, chap. 378, Laws of the Removal of Snow 
1897 	  and Ice 	  

For the payment of Judg- 
 Subdiv. 3. sec. 188, chap. 378, ments recovered against 	

Laws of 1897 	 the City 	  
For replenishing the Fund 

See. 174, chap 	 for Street and Park 
1897 	 Openings 	  

For Miscellaneous Pur-  • 
poses 	  

Rate 
Per 

Cent. 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Payment of Claims 
Arising Out of the Destruction of Cattle Af-
fected with Tuberculosis or other Diseases in 
The City of New York), chapter 65i, Laws 
of 1899, and section 187 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended 	  

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Payment of Claims 
Arising Out of the Destruction of Cattle Af-
fected with Tuberculosis or other Diseases in 
The City of New York), chapter 651, Laws 
of 1899, and section 187 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended 	  

9331  

250,000 00 4,375 00 
7,500 00 131 	25 

85,000 00 1,487 50 

20,000 00 	350 00 

150,000 00 	2,625 00 

150,000 00 	2,625 00 
1,633,129 49 28,579 76 

122,000 00 	2,135 00 

244,000 00 4,270 00 
557,513 97 	9,756 49 

3,000,000 00 	52,500 00 
1,500,000 00 	26,250 00 

500,000 00 	8,750 00 

1,000,000 00 	17,500 00 
3,000.000 00 52,500 00 

250,000 00 4.375 00 

250,000 00 4,375 00 

250,000 00 	4,375 00 

250,000 00 4.375 00 
2,500,000 00 43,750 00 

250,000 00 4,375 00 

3,500,000 00 	61,250 00 

350,000 00 	6,125 00 

250,000 00 4,375 00 

500,000 00 	8,750 00 
1,000,000 00 	17,500 00 

250,000 00 	4,375 00 
150,00o 00 	2,625 00 
150,000 00 	2,625 00 

75,000 00 	1,312 50 
25,000 00 	437 50 

100,000 00 	1,750 00 
500,000 00 	8,75o 00 
365,498 26 	6,396 22 

250.000 00 4,375 00 

300,009 00 	5,250 00 

500,000 00 	8,750 00 

500,000 00 	8,750 00 

2,750,000 00 	48,125 00 
1.000,000 00 	17,500 00 

1,180,561 

Chap. 665, Laws of 1897 	 

Sec. ,6c, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Seca. 47 and 169, Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	  

Sec. .r. Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 169, Greater New York 
Chnrter, as amended 	 

See. 178, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 169, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Chap. 211, Laws of 1897; Sec. 
47, Greater New York 
Charter. as amended 	 

Chap. 580, Laws of 1901.. 
Sec. 47. Greater New York 

Charter, as amended 	 

Chap. 499, Laws of 1897, and 
chap. 452, Laws of 1902 	 

Sec. i74, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Set. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

V'e. 47. Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sic. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Se. 1,, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47. Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47. Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Se,: 47. Greater New 
Charter, as amended 

Sec. 169. Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

York 

	 ('hap. 441, Laws of 1892• • • 

York 

York 

York 

York 

York 

Chap. 147, Laws of 1894 

378, Laws of 

Title of Bonds. 
Ma- 

turity. Amounts. Totals. 

1904 	$185 00 

1904 	67 50 
$252 5r, 

6r 

`Note-This appropriation shall be applicable to the payment of interest that may accrue on any 
stock or bonds that may be issued during the above stated period by The City of New York. 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1902. 
Interest required on Revenue Bonds of 1902, estimated at 	  

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1903. 
100,000 00 

Interest required on Revenue Bonds of 1903, estimated at 	  00 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1904. 
Interest required on Revenue Bonds of 1904, estimated at 	

400,000. 

1,300,000 00 
REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 



1/.000 no 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Salaries and Ex- 
penses 	

5904 
penses of the new City Magistrate's Court, to 
be known as the Eighth District Court in the 

ing the Salaries of two additional City Magis-
trates), chapter 410, Laws of 1903, subdivision 

Borough of Manhattan for the year 1903, includ-

7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Char- 
ter, as amended 	  

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Salaries and rtEx-
penses of the new City Magistrate's Court, to 
be known as the Eighth District Court in the 
Borough of Manhattan for the year 1903, includ-

trates), chapter 410, Laws of 1903, subdivision 
7 of section ,88 of the Greater New York Char-

ter, the Salaries of two additional City Magis-
trates), 

 as amended 	  $2,500 00 

6,000 oo 
8,500 00 

Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for the Pay-
ment of the Expense of making an exact Tri-
angulation of the Territory embraced within the 
Boundaries of The City of New York), sections 
187 and 439 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 406 of the Laws of 1903. 1904 	 1,000 00 

Treasurer of the Red 'racket Hose Company 
12. Borough of Richmond), required to be made 
under the provisions of section 722 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended; sub-
division 7 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  1904 	 Roo on 

4 	Special Revenue Bonds (to provide for the addi- 
tional cost of Maintaining the Montague Street 
Library in the Borough of Brooklyn), chapter 
Son, Laws of 1903, and subdivision 7 of section 
i88 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended    1904 	 10,000 00 

3 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment to the 
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3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Collating the Elec-
tion Returns on Tuesday, November 4, 1902, 
for Distribution to the Newspapers and General 
Public), section 187 and subdivision 7 of sec- 

• tion 188 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended 	  1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Payment of the Ex-
penses of Indexing and Reindexing Conveyances, 
Mortgages and Other Instruments Relating to 
Lands and Liens Thereon in The City and 
County of New York, and Indexing, Reindexing 
and Compiling Arrears of Taxes, Assessments, 
Water Rents and Unredeemed Sales and Un-
expired Leases Therefor in Said City), chap-
ter 536 Laws of 1893, and sections r7o and 187 
of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended 	  1904 	7,500 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Payment of the Ex-
penses of Indexing and Reindexing Conveyances, 
Mortgages and Other Instruments Relating to 
Lands and Liens Thereon in The City and 
County of New York, and Indexing, Reindexing 
and Compiling Arrears of Taxes, Assessments, 
Water Rents and Unredeemed Sales and Un-
expired Leases Therefor in Said City), chap-
ter 536 Laws of 1893, and sections 570 and 187 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of the 
Expenses of the Board of Rapid Transit Rail-
road Commissioners), chapter 4, Laws of 1891; 
chapter 752, Laws of 1894, and sections 170 
and 187 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897 	 1904 8324.094 34  

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of the 
Expenses of the Board of Rapid Transit Rail-
road Commissioners), chapter 4, Laws of t891; 
chapter 752, Laws of 1894, and sections 170 
and 187 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897 	 1904 195,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Replenishing the 
Fund for Street and Park Openings), sections 
174 and 187 of the Greater New York Charter 
as amended 	  190452,000,000 00 

3g Special Revenue Bonds (for Replenishing the 
Fund for Street and Park Openings), sections 
174 and 187 of the Greater New York Charter 
as amended 	  1904 727,000 00 

4% Special Revenue Bonds (for Replenishing the 
Fund for Street and Park Openings), sections 
174 and 187 of the Greater New York Charter 
as amended     1904 1,500,000  00 

Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Expenses 
Incurred by the Tax Commissioners in Pre- 
paring New Tax and Assessment Maps), sec- 
tions 170 and 187, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, 

L as amended, and chapter _542, Laws of 1892 	 1904 $15,000 oo 
4 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Expenses 

Incurred by the Tax Commissioners in Pre-
paring New Tax and Assessment Maps), sec-
tions 170 and 187, chapter 378 Laws of 1897, 
as amended, and chapter $42, Laws of 1892 	 1904 

4'4 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Expenses 
Incurred by the Tax Commissioners in Pre-
paring New Tax and Assessment Maps), sec-
tions 170 and /87, chapter 378aws of 1897, 

L as amended, and chapter 542, Laws of 1892 	 1904 	2,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of 
Claims), subdivision 7, section t88, of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended 	 1904 $125,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of 
Claims), subdivision 7, section 188, of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended 	 1904 	11,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of the 
Expenses Incurred by Thomas J. Dunn, late 
Sheriff of the County of New York, in de-
fending Actions Brought Against Him for Acts 
Done in His Official Capacity), chapter 669, 
Laws of 1899, and section 187 of the Greater 
New York Charter as amended 	  

3 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for the Pay-
ment of the Necessary Expenses for the Proper 
Conduct of Certain Criminal Actions), sections 
i87 and 1542 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  

3 

	

	Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Payments 
to Treasurers of Volunteer Fire Companies in 
the Borough of Queers), required to be made 
under the provisions of section 722 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended; sub-
division 7, section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  1904 	$2,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Payments 
to Treasurers of Volunteer Fire Companies in 
the Borough of Oueens), required'to be made 
under the proviiions of section 722 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended; sub-
division 7, section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  1904 	2,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Necessary Repairs to 
the City Hall in the Borough of Manhattan), 
subdivision 8, section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  1904 

Special Revenue Bonds (for the Construction and 
Improvement of Boscobel Place in the Borough 
of The Bronx), chapter 64o, Laws of 1897 and 
sections 170 and 187 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Construction, 
Erection and Maintenance of Street Signs), 
subdivision 8. section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  1904 $14.000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Construction, 
Erection and Maintenance of Street Signs), 
subdivision 8, section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  1904 	44,000 00 

Erection and Maintenance of Street Signs), 
subdivision 8, section 188 of the Greater New 

Construction, 4i, Special Revenue Bonds (for the 

York Charter, as amended 	

 1904 

 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds (for Repairing Buildings, 
etc., for the Department of Health), subdivision 
8, section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	

 
1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Repairing Buildings, 
etc., for the Department of Health)ubdivision 

Y 8, section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  1904 	10,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Repairing and Recon-
structing Sewers in the Borough of Manhattan), 
subdivision 8, section i88 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Repairing and Recon-
structing Sewers in the Borough of Manhattan), 
subdivision 8, section /88 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended. 	' 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Making Alterations 
and Improvements in the County Courthouse 
of Kings County), subdivision 8, section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended.... 1904 	$1,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Making Alterations 
and Improvements in the County Courthouse 
of Kings County), subdivision R, section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended.... 1904 	25,00o 

5,000 00 

r904 $75,000  00 

1904 25,000 00 

1,000 00 

519.094 34 

4,227,000 00 

136,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Making Necessary 
Alterations in and Additions and Repairs to 
the Cumberland Street Hospital, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn), section 187, and subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Making Necessary 
Alterations in and Additions and Repairs to 
the Cumberland Street Hospital, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn), section 187, and subdivision 8 of 

22,500 00 	 section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  

	

i,876 25 	 Yurk Charter, as amended 	  
3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of the 

Salary of the Third Deputy Police Commis-
sioner), section i87 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  

	

17,50o oo 	 3 	Special Revenue Bonds (to provide for the Cele- 
bration of the 250th Anniversary of the Estab-
ishment of the Municipal Government in The 

City of New York), section 187 and sub-division 
8 of section t88 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	  1904 	$5,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (to provide for the Cele-
bration of the 250th Anniversary of the Estab-
lishment of the Municipal Government in The 
City of New York), section 187 and sub-division 
8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended 	  1904 	110,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Payment of the Ex-
pense of Operating and Maintaining the Plant 
and Property Acquired from the New York and 
Westchester Water Company), section i87 and 
subdivision S of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of the 
Claim of Henry D. Carey, Jr.), chapter 686, 
Laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 613, Laws 
of 19oo, and section 187 of the Greater New 

of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended 	  1904 2,500 00 

10.000 00 

1904 $28,000 oo 

1904 10,000 00 
38,000 00 

1904 25,000 00 

.1904 298 45 

1904 3,129 03 

15.000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the purchase of 
roll-top tables from the Elliott and Hatch Book 

4,000 oo Typewriting Machine Company for the office 
of the Register of the County of New York), 
section 187 and sub-division 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater Ncw York Charter as amended 	1904 

	

35,000 00 	 3 	Special Revenue Bonds (for defraying the cost 
of the extra work performed at the Children's 
Court, No. 66 Third avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan), sub-division 8, section i88 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended 	 1904 

	

10,000 00 	 Special Revenue Bonds (for refurnishing and 
redecorating the interior of the City Hall), sub-
division 8, section 188, of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended 	  1904 	$7,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for refurnishing and 
 

redecorating the interior of the City Hall), sub-
division 8, section 188, of the Greater ' New 
York Charter as amended 	  1904 	5,000 00 

96o 00 

500 00 

12,000 00 

18,398 r6 
3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the payment of 

the cost and expense of making the necessary 

	

63,000 GO 	 repairs to the Bungay street outlet sewer in 
the Borough of The Bronx), section 187 and 
sub-division 8 of section r88 of the Greater 
New York Charter as amended 	  1904 	82,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the payment of 
the cost and expense of making the necessary 
repairi to the Bungay street outlet sewer in 
the Borough of The Bronx). section 187 and 
sub-division 8 of section 188 of the Greater 

	

100,000 00 	 New York Charter as amended 	  1904 	7,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Salaries and Ex- 
penses of the Children's Court in the Borough 
of Brooklyn for the year 1903,. 	including the 
Salary of an additional Justice), chapter 159, 
Laws of 1903, and subdivision 7 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended.. 1904 $5,000 00 

9,000 00 

of the Children's Court in the Borough 
of Brooklyn for the year t903, including the 
Salary of an additional Justice), chapter 159, 
Laws of 1903, and subdivision 7 of section r88 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended... 1904 	6,000 00 

9,500 00 

t Special Revenue Bonds (for the payment of the 
expenses incurred in condemning unsafe build- 
ings), section 187 and sub-division 	of section 

	

10,000 00 	 188 of the Greater New York Charter as 
68,000 oo 	 amended     1904 $10,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the payment of the 
expenses incurred in condemning unsafe build-
ings), section i87 and sub-division i of section 

	

$53,000 00 	 188 of the Greater New York Charter as 
amended 	  1904 	8,396 16 

3 	Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(for 	the 	Construction, 
Repairing and 	Maintenance 	of a 	Fire 	Alarm 
Telegraph System for the Second, Third, Fourth 
and Fifth Wards, in the Borough of Queens), 
section 187 and subdivision 8 of section TR8 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended.... 

3 	Special 	Revenue 	Bonds (for the 	Establishment, 
Equipment and Maintenance of a Fire Alarm 
Telegraph 	System 	for the 	Borough 	of 	Rich- 
mond), subdivision 8, section rtlf; of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  

4 	Special 	Revenue Bonds 	(for the 	Establishment, 
Equipment and Maintenance of a Fire Alarm 
Telegraph 	System 	for the 	Borough of Rich- 
mond), subdivision 8, sction 018 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  

3 	Special 	Revenue Bonds 	(to 	Refund 	to Sundry 
Appropriations 	Made 	to 	the 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning the Amounts Transferred There-
from to the Appropriations Made to Said De-
partment for the Removal of Snow and Ice), 
section 546, chapter 378, 'Laws of 1897 	 

4 	Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(to 	Refund to 	Sundry 
Appropriations 	Made 	to 	the 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning the Amounts Transferred There-
from to the Appropriations Made to Said De-
partment for the Removal of Snow and Ice). 
section 546, chapter 378, Laws of 1897 	 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds (for Maintaining, Clean- 
ing and 	Repairing the 	Williamsbridge 	Outlet 
Sewer and the 	Brook 	Avenue Sewer, in the 
Borough of The Bronx). section 187 and sub- 
division R of section 	i88 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  

4 	Special Revenue Bonds (for Maintaining, Clean- 
ing 	and 	Repairing 	the 	Williamsbridge 	Outlet 
Sewer and the. Brook 	Avenue Sewer, in the 
Borough of The Bronx). section IR7 and sub- 
division 8 of section 	188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  

1904 

1904 

1904 

$18,000 

5,000 

00 

00 

10,000 00 

23,000 00 

334.600 oo 

1904 

1904 

$134,600 

200,000 

00 

00 

1904 

1904 

$4,500 

5,000 

00 

00 

00 Special Revenue Bonds (for Salaries and Ex- 
00  

4 
penses  



1904 

1904 

1904 

1904 

$7,120 00 

568 00 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 
15,188 00 

    

1904 
1904 

1904 

1904 
1904 
1904 

$325,000 00 
325,000 00 

30,000 00 

1 0,000 00 
150,000 00 
119,000 00 

• 

959,000 00 

    

1,298,188 oo 

• 
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3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Salaries of the 
Justice and Employees of the Twelfth District 
Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan, for 
the Year 1903), chapter 645, Laws of 1903, and 
subdivision 7 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  

4 

	

	Special Revenue ponds Our the Salaries of the 
Justice and Employees of the Twelfth District 
Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan, for 
the Year 1903), chapter 645, Laws of 1903, and 
subdivision 7 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	 	1904 	6,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Construction of a 
New Fire Boat), subdivision 8, section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended 	z9o4 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of 
Salaries of Additional :Members of the Uni- 
formed Force of the Fire Department), sub-
division 8, section IRS of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  loo3 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Alterations 
in the Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, in 
Order to Furnish Suitable Accommodations for 
the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, 
Second Judicial Department), subdivision 8, see 
tion 188 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended    1904 $25,000 no 

4% Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Alterations 
in the Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, in 
Order to Furnish Suitable Accommodations for 
the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, 
Second Judicial Department), subdivision 8, sec-
tion 188 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended    1904 	10,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Repairing Buildings 
in Attorney Street, Borough of Manhattan, 
Occupied by Hook and Ladder Company IS 
of the Fire Department), subdivision 8, section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended .... 	  1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Purchase of 
Apparatus, Horses, Hose and Equipment for 
the Volunteer Fire Service in the Borough of 
Richmond), subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended 	 1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Additional Rental of 
Fire Hydrants in the Borough of Queens), sub-
division 8, section 188, of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Defraying the Neces-
sary Expenses of the Board of Health of The 
City of New York for Preserving the Health of 
the City), chapter 535, Laws of 1893, and sec-
tions 170 and 187, 01 the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  1904 $58,500 oo 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Defraying the Neces-
sary Expenses - of the Board of Health of The 
City of New York for Preserving the Health of 
the City), chapter 535, Laws of 1893, and sec-
tions 170 and 187, of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  1904 	25,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of Judg-
ments Recovered Against The City of New 
York), subdivision 3, section 18S, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  1904 $126,000 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of Judg-
ments Recovered Against The City. of New 
York), subdivision 3, section x88, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  1904 	72,50o 00 

434 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of Judg-
ments Recovered Against The City of New 
York), subdivision 3, section i88, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  1904 	40,000 oo 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment oi 
County Charges and Expenses), section :87, 
and subdivision 7, of section 188, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  1904 $z6o,000 no 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of 
County Charges and Expenses), section 187, 
and subdivision 7, of section 188, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  1904 	10,000 00 

4% Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of 
County Charges and Expenses), section 187, 
and subdivision 7, of section 188, of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  1904 	7,500 00 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Dredging the Go-
wanus Canal, in the Borough of Brooklyn), sub. 
division 8, section 188, of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  191'4 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for the Pay-
ments to be Made to the Treasurers of Vol-
unteer Fire Department Benevolent Funds of 
the former Towns of Flatbush, New Utrecht, 
Gravesend and Flatlands), under the provisions 
of chapter 569 of the Laws of 1902, subdivision 
7, section i88, of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended    1904 

4 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for the Corn-
pensation for the Current Year of the Proba-
tion Officer in the City Magistrate's Court of 
The City of New York, First Division), chapter 
357, Laws of 1903, section 187 and subdivision 8 
of section 188 oi the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  19.4 

4% Special Revenue Bonds (for Maintaining and 
Operating Public Baths and Public Comfort 
Stations, in the Borough of Brooklyn, during 
the year 1903), section 187 and subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  1904 

4'A Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for the Com-
pensation of Edward H. Lambert, as Laborer 
in the Armory of the First Signal Company), 
.section 187 and subdivision 7 of section ad of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended 	 1 91'4 

4% Special Revenue Bonds (for Surveys and Investi-
gations in Connection with the Sewer Outlet for 
the Upper Part of the Bronx Watershed, near 
the North Line of the City), section 187 and 
subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	  1904 

3 SpecialRevenue Bonds (for Making Necessary 
Repairs to the Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn), section 187 and subdivision 3 of 
section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  10(4 

4% Special Revenue Bonds (for Making Necessary 
Surveys and Investigations in Connection with 
Relief Outlet to the Webster Avenue Sewer, 
Draining the Mill Brook Shed, in the Borough 
of The Bronx), section 187 and subdivision 8 
of section 188 of the Greater New York Charier, 
as amended 	  

4 Special Revenue Bonds (for Payment of the Ex-
penses of the Thirteenth District Municipal 
Court, Borough of Manhattan, 'for the Year 
1903), chapter 645, Laws of 1903, and subdivis-
ion 7, of section 188, of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	  1904 

For the Payment of Special Revenue Bonds to be 
Issued in 1903, After September 3o, which Will 
Mature in 1904, and to be Applicable to the 
Payment of Any Special Revenue Bonds that 
may be then Issued, estimated at 	  

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 
JANUARY t, 1898. 

Ma- 
Title of Bonds. 	 turity. 	Amounts. 	Totals. 

TOWN OF WEST FARMS. 

7 
7 Construction of Central Avenue... • 1904 

Construction of Southern Boulevard 1904 
	$1,000 00 

10,000 00 

TOWN OF MORRISANIA. 

7 
7 Construction of Central Avenue.... 1904 

Construction of St. Ann's Avenue.. 1904 
	$1,000 00 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 

VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSBRIDGE. 

4 Highway Improvement Bonds (Sec-

a Highway Improvement Bonds (First 

ond Issue) 	  1904 

	

Issue)    1904 

VILLAGE OF WAKEFIELD. 
4 Highway Improvement Bonds (First 

36,500 00 	 Series)    1904 
a Highway Improvement Bonds (Third 

	

Series)    1904 
Highway Improvement Bonds 

(Fourth Series) 	  1904 
100,11110 00 

TOWN OF EASTCHESTER. 
434 Bonds of Union Free School Dis-

trict No. 4, 16.74-zoo per cent. of 
$3,000 	  1904 

5 Bonds of Union Free School, New 
District No. 4 	  1904 

a Bonds of Union Free School, Dis-
trict No. 5, 2.16-zoo per cent. of 
$1,500 	  1904 

4 Bonds of Union Free School, Dis-
trict No. 5, 2.16-10o per cent, of 
$2,000 	  1904 

35,000 00 

12,000 00 

1904 

TOWN OF NEW UTRECHT. 
5 Bath Beach Sewer Bonds, Series 

No. 
5 Bath Beach Sewer Bonds, Series 

No. 2 	  
3.  Board of Improvement Bonds, Se- 

ries "0" 	  
5 Board of Improvement Bonds, Se- 

ries "U" 	  

COUNTY OF KINGS. 
3,t, County Farm Loan 	  
4 County Farm Loan 	  

Certificates of Indebtedness for 
Fourteenth Regiment Armory 	 

Certificates of Inciebtedness to Pro-
vide for the Completion of the Ar-
mory of the Thirteenth Regiment 

4 Public Driveway and Parkway Loan 
4 State Tax Loan 	  

$20,000 00 

Rate 
Per 

Cent. 

$11,000 00 

1904 	$2,000 00 	

3;4 Improvement Bonds 	  1904 
4 Bonds  TOWoNf Union EFree S TI 

	ER 

 s

i hooTI is.  

1904 
4 Bonds of Union Free School Dis- 

trict No. 2 (First Issue) 	 

School Dis- 
trict No. z 	

C 

1904 

THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 
3 Soldiers' and Sailors' Monument 

	

5.000 oo 	 Bonds 	  1904 
!,•'; Certificate of Indebtedness (Knick- 

erbocker Avenue Sewer) .... 	1904 	29,000 00 
/ New York Bridge Bonds  	1904 zoo,000 00 

	

$5,00o 00 	 a Local Improvement Bonds, Laws of 

	

1888    1904 100,000 00 
4 Station House Purchase and Con- 

struction Bonds    1904 	50,000 oo 

TOWN OF GRAVESEND. 
School Loan, District No. 6 	 

TOWN OF FLATBUSH. 

	

3% Flatbush Avenue Bonds, Series "A" 1904 	$1,000 ou 

	

.0/4 Flatbush Sewer Bonds, Series "A". 1904 	10,000 00 

	

4 Flatbush Sewer Bonds, Series "B". 1904 	9,00o 00 
School Bonds, District Nu. 3 	 1904 	1,000 .0 

$299,000 00 

4,000 00 

21,000 00 

$5,000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 
8,0011 120 

$1,000 00 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 

$1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 
3,000 00 

$502 20 

1,000 00 

32  40 

43 20 

$ 7,93 1.03 5 71  

8,000 no 

1,577 80 
27,577 No 

THE CITY OF BROOKLYN, AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 
JANUARY 1, 1898. 

t ate 
Ma- 

ent. 	Title of Bonds. 	 turity. 	Amounts. 	Totals. 

83,500 00 

238,500 00 

177,500 00 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 

783 87 

5,00o 00 

368 on 

2,500 00 

17,500 00 

1,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,412,975 11  

CORPORATIONS IN QUEENS COUNTY. 

,:ate 
Per 	 Ma- 

Cent. 	Title of Bonds. 	 turity. Amounts. Totals. 

LONG ISLAND CITY. 
Funded Water Debt 	 •904 

4V2 General Improvement Bonds, Trunk 
Sewer, 	etc., 	Broadway, 	etc., 	(Se- 
ries No. 3) 	 • 	/904 

$10,000 00 

50,000 00 
$60,noo 00 

12,250 00 

15,00o 00 

8,866 67 

7,500 no 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN. 

No.   1904 
5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 2 	  
5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 2   1904 
5 	Bonds, 	Union Free 	School 	District 

No. 3 	  1904 

4 	Bonds, 	Union Free School 	District 1199.044  

5 	Bonds, Union Free 	School District 
No. 4 	  1904 

No. 5   1904 

No. 5   1904 
 

5 	Bonds, Union Free School 	District 1904 

5 	Bonds, Union Free 	School District 
No. 7 	  

5 	Bonds, Union Free 	School 	District 

5 	Bonds, 	Union Free 	School 	District ,19  

No. 9 	  
5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. to 	  
5 	Bonds, 	Union 	School 	District 1904 

Fr  

No. i3 	  

	

s,Union Free School District 	

4 
No. 	r4. 	  

4/4 Bonds, 14 

	  1904 
5 	Bonds, Union Free 	School District 

$2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

650 00 

400 00 

500 00 

2,000 00 

200 00 

1,0.20 00 

1,500 00 

1,000 00 

500 00 

500 00 

4 	Funded Debt Bonds (Seventh Series) 1904 
Funded Debt Bonds (Eighth Series). 1904 
Funded Debt Bonds (Ninth Series) 	 1904 
Strong's Bridge Bonds 	  1904 
Funded Debt Bonds (Second Series) 	 1904 

$1,000 00 
1,060 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

10,000 00 

TOWN OF JAMAICA. 

5 	Bonds, Union Free 	School 	District 
No.'3  	i904 

4 	Bonds, School District No. 4 	 1904 

3 	Bonds, School District No. 4 	i 904 

4 	Bonds, School District No. 5 	 1904 
6 	Bonds, Union Free 	School 	District 

No. 6  	1904 

4 	Bonds, 	Union Free School 	District 
No. 7 	  1904 

4 	Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 7 	  1904 

4 	Bonds, 	Union Free 	School 	District 
No. 7 	  1904 

5 	Bonds, Union Free School 	District 
No. 10  	1904 

5 	itonds, Union Free 	School 	District 

	

No. II   1904 

TOWN OF FLUSHING. 

4 	Macadam Gold Road Bonds 	 1904 
5 	Broadway improvement Bonds 	 1904 
5 	Little Neck Iron Bridge Bonds 	 1904 
4 	Strong's 	Causeway 	Improvement 

Bonds 	  1904 
4 	Strong's Bridge Bonds 	  1904 

$1,000 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 
1,000 00 

250 00 

1,116 67 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

500 00 

500 00 

$2,500 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 
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5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. / 	  1904 	$1,000 00 

5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 2 	  1904 	1,000 00 

5 Bonds of School District No. 3 	 1904 	500 00 
5 Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 4 	  1904 	500 00 
7 Bonds, School District No. 5 	 1904 	2,000 00 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING. 
4 Standpipe Bonds 	  1904 	$1,000 00 
4 Funded Bonds of 1892 	  1904 	1,000 00 
4 Funded Bonds of 1894 	  1904 	1,000 uo 
4 Funded Bonds of 1893 	  1904 	500 00 
4 Street Improvement Bonds of 1892 	 1904 	4,00o 00 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT. 
31% Improvement Bonds.. 	  1904 	$4,600 00 
4 Improvement Bonds 	  1904 	3,000 00 

TOWNS OF CASTLETON AND 
MIDDLETOWN. 

6 	Bonds, School District No. I 
TOWN OF CASTLETON. 

Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 3 	  1904 

5 	Bonds, School District No. 4 	 tool 
514 Boor's, School District No. 5 	 1904 

VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER. 
4 Village Hall Bonds 	  1904 

VILLAGE OF TOTTENVII.LE. 

31/2 Water Bonds 	  1904 
3% Sewer Bonds 	  1904 
3% Road Bonds 	  1904 

COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 
32% Refunding Bonds of 1889, Series "G" 1004 

1904 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN 1904. 

For amount of installments required to redeem Bonds and Stock issued 
by The City of New York, as provided by section 206 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended (as shown in detailed 
statement) 	  $2,o69,455 06 

For amount of installments required for the redemption of Bonds and 
 

Stock issued after January 2, 1898, by The City of New York, 
to provide for a supply of water, as provided by_ section 10 of 
article 8 of the Constitution of the State of New York (as shown 
in detailed statement) 	  687,936 95 

For amount of installments required for the redemption of Bends and 
Stock issued by The City of New York as constituted prior to 
January 1, 1898, to provide for a supply of water, as provided 
by section TO of article 8 of the Constitution of the State of New 
York (as shown in detailed statement) 	  1,862,871 94 

For Amount of Installments Required for the Redeption of Bonds 
and Stock Issued by the City of Brooklyn.

m 
 

Installments on Principal as follows: 
City Debt Arrearage 0-405 Bonds 	  
Prospect Park Bonds 	  
Station-house Purchase and Construction Bonds 	  
Local Improvement Bonds (Laws of 1894) 	  
Local Improvement Bonds (Laws of 1895) 	  
Local Improvement Bonds (Laws of 1896) 	  
Park Improvement Bonds 
School Building Bonds (Laws of 1894) 	  
School Building Bonds (Laws of 1895) 	  
City Hall Improvement Bonds 	  
Gravesend Local Improvement Bonds 	  
Consolidated Gold Stock for Completing Terminal Im- 

provement of Bridge 	  
Consolidated Gold Stock, Opening Avenue of Approach 

to Bridge 	  
New East River Bridge Bonds 	 
Main Sewer Relief and Extension Fund Bonds 	  
Museum of Arts and Sciences Bonds 	  
Memorial Monument Bonds 	  
Public Market Bonds 	  

$58,750 00 
115,577 10 

5,405 22 
16,620 15 
15,883 04 
34,302 90 
5,531 25 
0,069 59 

79,659 90 
7,039 58  
8,303 51 

5,28483 

5,088 83 
13,118 20 

7,919 59 
10,290 29 

1,317 14 
3,117 85 

7,600 on 

Consolidated Stock. Indexing Bonds 	  
Leonard Street Improvement Bonds 	  
North Second Street Pier and Sewer Bonds 	  
Memorial Monument Bonds 	  
Wallabout Bonds 	  
Consolidated Stock, N ewtown Creek Bridge 
Consolidated Stock, Deficiency Bonds 
Consolidated Stock, Wallabout Market Improvement 

5,000 oo 	 Bonds 	  
Consolidated Stock, Principal and Interest past due on 

Gravesend Bonds 	  
Consolidated Stock, County Deficiency Bonds 	  
East Side Park Land Grading Bonds 	  
High School Bonds 	  
Public Library Bonds 	  

7,50o oo 	 School Building Bonds (Laws of 1897) 	  
Consolidated Gold Stock, Improvement of Albany Avenue 	 
Consolidated Gold Stock, Disciplinary School 	  
Memorial Bonds (Fowler Statue) 	  
Sewer Bonds, Part 1, Sewer District No. 1, Town of 

Gravesend 	  
sewer Bonds, Part r, Sewer District No. 3, Town of 

Gravesend 	  

9,033 33 
1,7 50 00 
2,105 26 

444 44 
9,247 14 
2,871 80 
1,60o 00 

2,112 o6 

544 22  

12 67 

17,948 71  
398 14 
541 81 
69 22 

3,460 5 94 

278 9 

7  0  

3,000 00 

3,000 00 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAWAY 
BEACH. 

Street Improvement Bonds 	 1905 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

4 Queens County Funding Bonds, 
784,52414973 per cent. of $15.000- 1904 

 

 

 

CORPORATIONS IN RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Rate 
Per 
	

Ma- 
Cent. 	Title of Bonds. 	 turity. 	Amounts. 

TOWNS OF SOUTHFIELD AND 
MIDDLETOWN. 

5 	Bonds, School District No. 2 	 1904 
TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN. 

4 Refunding Bonds 	   1904  
5 	Bonds, School District No. 1 	 1905 

TOWNS OF MIDDLETOWN AND 
SOUTHFILELD. 

5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 2 	  1904 

TOWN OF NORTHFIELD. 
474 Bonds. School District No. 3 	 

	

:0499°4 	$184 21 
6 	Bonds, School District No. 4 	 

	

/1990044 	1,000 00 
5 Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 6, Port 

	00 

 
5 Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 5 	  

6 	Bonds, School District No. 7 	 
rt Richmond 	  

1199004  414 Bonds, School District No. 8 	4 
Bonds, School District No. 9 	 1901 

2,000 00 
175 00 
210 00 
350 00 

TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD. 
4 Refunding Bonds 	  1904 

Bonds, School District No. I 	 1904 	$700 00 
5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 3 	  1904 
5 	Bonds, School District No. 6 	 Iona 

TOWNS OF SOUTHFIELD AND 
WESTFIELD. 

5 	Bonds. School District No. 4 	 1904 
TOWN OF WESTFIELD. 

6 Bonds, Common School District No.  

	

  1 1904 	$200 00 

6 	Bonds, School District No. 2 	 1904 	416 66 
6 Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 5 	  1904 	son oo 
Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 6 	  1904 	625 on 
4% Bonds, School District No. 7 	 1904 500 00 

300 00 
225 00 

State Taxes payable in account of the County of Rich. 
mond- 

For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, 13-roo mills, per 
chapter 641, Laws of 1903 	  

For additional compensation of the Justices of the Su-
preme Court in the Second Judicial District, in pur-
suance of Chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter 126. 
Laws of 7883; chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 
34, Laws of 1895; Chapter 131, Laws of 1898; chap-
ter 598, Laws of 1903, and chapter599, Laws of 
1903, and for the Stenographers under said first-
named Act, as amended by chapter 114, Laws of 
7894, to the 30th of September, 1904, as provided 
by chapter 598, I.aws of 1903 	  

"or compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants 
of Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the 

	

Second Judicial Department to September 3o, 1004 	 
as authorized by chapter 09, Laws of t896; chapter 
223, Laws of 1897; chapter 45o, Laws of 1900, and 
chapter 597, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to justices of 
the Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, 
pursuant to chapter 892, Laws of 1896 	  

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, 
designated to the Appellate Division of the 
Second Department from any district other than 
the Second Judicial District, to December 31, 1903. 
as authorized by chanter 309, Laws of 7898, and 
chapter 597, Laws of 1907 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Jus-
tices of the Supreme Court, designated to the Ap-
pellate Division of the Second Department, pur- 
suant to chapter 25i, Laws of 1900 	  

$5.600 21 

4.62n 53 

504 22 

749 05 

726 35 

352 6o 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
General Administration. 

Salaries- 

	

Salary of the President 	  
Salaries of Commissioner of Public Works, 

Clerks, Assistants, Engineers and Em- 
ployees 	  

	

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Bureau of Engineer of Street Openings. 
Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 

Bureau of Highways. 

Salaries 	  
Boring Examinations for Grading Contracts 	 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Maintenance of 

$7,500 00 

62,50o 00 
$70,000 Do 

8,5oo oo 

   

   

$78,500 00 

$15,940 00 
3,180 00 

19,120 on 

$73,400 00 
2,000 00 

114,150 00 
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VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE. 
6 Fire Department Bonds 	  1904 	8300 on 
4 Village Bonds (Accrued Indebted- 

ness), Series No. 2 	  1904 

1,000 00 

$60o on 

403,443 37 

12,553 86 

RENTS. 

he payment of rent for property leased to The City of New York for public offices 

several Departments of the City Government 	  
and other purposes, and for which no provision is made in the estimates of the 

332,095 07 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 
2alaries- 

Salary of the Corporation Counsel 	  
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees in all 

offices and bureaus of the Department, except 
the Bureau of Street Openings, and including the 
Tenement House Branch 	  

Contingent Counsel Fees, including Deficiencies 	 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Including Deficiencies 	 
$460.550  on 

VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY. 
3% Sewer Bonds 	  1904 
5 Improvement of Streets and Avenues 1904 
5 Improvement of Streets and Avenues 1904 
5 Improvement of Streets end Avenues 1904 
4 Improvement of Streets and Avenues 1904 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD. 
5 Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 23 	  
'901  Bonds, Union Free School District 

No. 23 	  1904 

$1,000 00 

1,000 00 

$3,000 00 
2,000 00 

337 50 

$1,200 00 
8o0 00 
500 00 

2.241 66 

5.000 00 

5,337 50 

15,000 00 

2,500 00 

50,000 00 

	

500 00 	 For Amount of Installments Required for the Redemption 

	

Eon no 	 of Bonds Issued by the City of Long Island City: 
For amount to be raised by tax annually to rcdeent 

	

$2.000 oo 	 h1lir2,  
e Laws of 

1894Bonds, as required by chapter 

	

1,000 00 	 122,  

	

1,000 00 	 For amount to be raised by tax annually to redeem 

	

1.000 00 	 Water Bonds issued under chapter 759, Laws of 
189$, pursuant to section in of article 8 of the 

	

6,000 no 	 Constitution of the State of New York 	 

STATE TAXES. 
For State Taxes payable on account of the County of New 

York- 

	

2,000 00 	 For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, 13-roci mills, per 
chapter 641, Laws of 1903 	  

I 	State Taxes payable on account of the County of Kings- -  
For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, 13-100 mills, per 

	

3,000 oo 	 chapter 641, Laws of 1903 	  
For compensation of the Deputy Cierk and Attendants 

of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in 

	

z 1.842 86 	 the Second Judicial Department to September 3o, 

147.350 53 	 1904, as authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; 
chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 450, Laws of 
1900, and chapter597, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, 
designated to the Appellate Division of the Second 
Department from any district other than the Second 
Judicial District, to December 31, as authorized by 
chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, Law; 

Total ;. 	 of 1901 	  
For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices 

of the Supreme Court designated to the Appellate 
Division of the Second Department, pursuant to 
chapter 251, Laws of 1900 	  

I 	State Taxes payable on account of the County of Queens-- 
1,000 00 For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, r3-100 mills, per 

	

2 250 on 	 chapter 641, Laws of 1903 	  ,  
For additional compensation of the Justices of the 

Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, in 
pursuance of chapter 765, Laws of i868; chapter 
126, Laws of 1883; chapter 114, Laws of 1894: 

	

2,000 00 	 chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 131, I.aws of 
1898; chapter 598, Laws of 1903, and chapter 599, 
Laws of 1903, and for the Stenographers under said 
first-named Act, as amended by chapter 114, Laws 
of 1894, to the 30th of September, 1004, as provided 
by chapter 598, Laws of 1903 	  

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants 
of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in 
the Second Judicial Department to September 3o, 
1904, as authorized by chapter 99, Laws of t896; 
chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 450, Laws of 

4. 140 0  21 
1900, and chapter 597, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to justices of 
the Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, 

6  

pursuant to chapter 892, Laws of 1896 	  

30 0  

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court. 
designated to the Appellate Division of the Second 
Department from any District other than the 
Second Judicial District, to December 31, 1903, as 

1,225 00 authorized by chapter 309, Laws of t898, and char- 
ter 597, Laws of 1901 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the justices 

	

250 no 	 of the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate 
Division of the Second Department, pursuant to 
chapter 257, Laws of too 	  

11.749 14 

1.282 12 

1,906 99 

1,846  98 

896 59 
30,857 88 

$15,000 on 

360,56e oo 
$375,560 on 

25,000 00 
6o,noo no 

$1,166 67 

950 00 
2,116 67 

5,025,823 99 

$387,430 07 

$99,799 43 

8,249 03 

11,883 21 

5,768 55 
125,700 22 

$13,176 o6 

92,353 37 
9,496,514 41 

556,542 



1,897,645 50 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
General Administration. 

Salaries: 
Salary of the President 	  
Salaries of Commissioner of Public Works, 

Clerks, Assistants, Engineers and Em- 
ployees 	  

$5,000 oo 

24,000 00 

$29,000 06 
7,500 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 
6,5oo 00 

Topographical Bureau. 

Bureau of Highways. 
Salaries 	  
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  

Bureau of Sewers. 
salaries 	  
I.abor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  

Bureau of Street Cleaning. 
Salaries  	$7,330 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies and Final Disposition 	112,670 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Salaries and Wages 	$5,980 00 
supplies and Repairs 	14,020 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 

l'reliminary Surveys 	  
Maps for Street Openings 	  
Monumenting Streets and Avenues 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Salaries and Supplies 

$8,68o 00 
151,320 00 

$4,330 00  
20,670 00 

$49,000 00 

43,980 00 

w 6o,000 00 

25,000 00 

120,000 00 

20,000 00 

15,000 00 

511.000 00 
ongencies and Emergencies 	 4.000 Oo 

Salaries 

Bureau of Buildings. 
Salaries 	  
Rents 	  
Contingencies and Emergencies . 	  

Bureau of Public Baths. 
Salaries and Supplies 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKI.A'N. 
General Administration. 

$f9,ono 00 
1,000 00 
1,500 00 

50,000 on 

91,500 00 

24,850 00 
1,102,000 01 

Salaries- 
Salary of the President 	  $7,500 00 

Salaries 	of 	the 	Commissioner 	of 	Public 
Works, 	Clerks, 	Assistants, 	Engineers 
and Employees 	  45.050 Oo 

$52,55o fri 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,500 00 

$55,050  00 

Topographical Bureau. 

Salaries 	and 	Supplies 	• 53,944 00  
Bureau of Highways. 

Salaries 	  $68,35o 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  422,944 25 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,500 

_ _ 
00 

492,794 25 
Bureau of Sewers. 

Salaries 	  $96,129 75 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning- 

Payrolls and Supplies 	  $63.775 25 
Contracts at Public Letting 	  20,000 00 

83,775 25 
Thirty-first Ward Sewerage-Districts Nos. t and 	 3 35,726  75 
Thirtieth Ward-Bath Beach District 	  1,303 75 
Twenty-sixth Ward Disposal Works 	  30,222 50 

Dredging Sewer Outlets 	  10,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,000 00 
Ilorses, Horsekeeping and Supplies 	  1,920 00 
Supporting Tracks of Long Island 	Railroad over Trunk 

Sewers 	  17,500 00 
281,978 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Salaries and Wages 	 $228,691 00 
Supplies and Repairs 	  120,878 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,000 00 

350,569 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 

Salaries 	  $144,600 00 
Contingencies and Emergencies 	  6,000 00 

150,600 00 
Bureau of Incumbrances and Permits 	 

Salaries 	  $16,soo 00 
Removal of Incumbrances 	  8,000 oo 

24.500 00 
1,409,435 25 

Borough of Queens. 
Salaries- 

Office of Deputy Commissioner 	  $21,0"0 00 

Pumping Stations 	30,81i7 50 
Lighting and Electricity 	12.912 00 

Pumping Stations-Fuel and Supplies 	  
Maintenance and Repairs of Water Pipes. etc.. ..... 
Sup:ding Water to Long Island City 	  
Rentals of Fire Hydrants 	  
Lamps and Lighting 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Borough of Richmond. 
Salaries-- 

Office of Deputy Commissioner 
Lighting and Electricity 	 

l'umping Stations-Salaries and Supplies 
Lamps and Lighting 	  
Rentals of Fire Hydrants 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$6,900 00 

4,649 50  

675,238 63 

-02,102 00 

$64,849 50 
28,500 00 
25,000 00 

125,000 00 
50,000 00 

370.389 13 
2.500 00 

$11,549 50  
7,100 00 

152,900 00 
30,052 50 

500 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

General Administration. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the President 	  
Salaries of Commissioner of Public Works, 

Assistants and Clerks in the Borough 
President's Office 	  

Supplies and Contingencies 

$5,000 00 

18,550 00 
	 $23,550 00 

oo 

Administration 	  
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 
Maintenance of Museums 	 
Music 	  

    

    

    

    

    

    

Borough of The Bronx. 

Administration 	  
Maintenance and Construction 	 
Maintenance of Botanical Gardens 	 
Maintenance of Zoological Gardens 
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2,000 00 
$16,650 Do 

45,000 00 

35,000 00 
19,200 no 
2,500 00 

17,000 00 
3,000 00 

Bureau of Incumbrances. 
Salaries 	  
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues 	  

Bureau of Sewers. 
Salaries 	  
Boring Examinations 
Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning- 

Payrolls and Supplies 	  

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
General Administration. 

Salaries-. 
Salary of the President 	  
Salaries of Commissioner of Public 1Vorks, 

Clerks, Assistants, Engineers and Em- 
ployees 	  

Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in front of 
City Property 	  

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct, Maintenance 
and Repairs 	  

Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading 	 
Roads, Streets and Avenues Unpaved, Maintenance of and 

Sprinkling 	  
Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement 	  
Chemical and Cement Laboratory 	  
Riverside Drive Viaduct, Maintenance of 	  
Street Signs, Maintenance of 	  

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks and Janitors 	 

	

6,000 00 	 Supplies and Repairs (including wages of Mechanics, 

	

410,758 on 	 Laborers, Cleaners, etc.) 	  
61,650 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, and Inspectors 	30,000 00 
Topographical Bureau. 

Salaries- 

	

685,008 oo 	 For Monumenting Streets and Avenues, Surveying, Laying Out 
Maps, Plans, etc., Including Grade Changes, Drainage, etc., and 

	

$13,200 00 	 for Maps for Street Openings 	64,852 50  

	

15,000 00 	 Bureau of Street Cleaning. 

	

28,200 00 	 Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, etc 	$5,700 00 

	

$65,920 00 	 Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition of Materal, In- 

	

3,i0o 00 	 ;hiding Cremation or Utilisation 	tia,cm6 00 
Rents  	3.600 oc, 

	

165,000 Co 	 Removal of Snow and Ice 	250 00 
	 234,020 00   120,646 no 

Salaries and Wages 	  $262,421 2,5 
Supplies and Repairs (including Public Baths and Comfort 

Stations)  	210,300 00 

Bureau of Public Baths and Public Comfort Stations. 
Salaries 	  

Bureau of Buildings. 
Salaries 	  $235,050 00 
Rents  	16,5oo oo 
Contingencies and Emergencies 	8.1mo no 

472,721 25 

120,526 25 

-59,550 on 

   

$7,500 00 

44,000  '10  

$52,000 UU 

118,650 on 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Luring Examinations  	 $15,000 on 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning- 

Payrolls and Supplies 	  124,000 no 
Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc 	   32,000 00 
Altering, Rebuilding and Improving Receiving Basins and 

Sewer Appurtenances  	3 000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	1,000 CO 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Salaries and Wage- 	  $35,500 00  
Supplies and Repairs  	14.000 Oo 
Supplies and Contingencies  	500 CO 

	

590,000 OU 	 DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Salaries, General Administration- 

Salaries of Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner and Employees in 
Main Office 	  

Supplies and Contingencies 	  
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over the Harlem River and 

in the Borough of Manhattan 	  
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown Creek 	 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Brooklyn 	 

	

175,000 oo 	 For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of The Bronx 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Oueens 	 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Richmond 

$70,350  00 
1,000 00 

183,052 62 

53,940 00 
57,581 50 
31,998 00 
20,016 z6 

5,100 00 

869,308 63 

432,980 01 

423,038 31 

$51.500 on 
Supplies and Contingencies  	500 00 

Topographical Bureau. 
Monuinenting Streets and Avenues 	  $15,000 on 
Surveying, Laying Out, Maps, Plans, etc., including Grade 

Changes, Drainage, etc 	50,000 00 
Maps for Street Openings 	51,650 CO 
Supplies and Contingencies  	2,000 00 

Bureau of Highways. 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  $51 o,000 Co 
I'rcliminary Surveys, etc 	31,000 00 
Rock Soundings  	10,000 OD 
Standard Bench Marks  	1.500 00 
Removing Incumbrances 	  6,000 00 
Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges 30,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies  	1,000 no 

	

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY 	 
Salaries, General Administration 	  
Salaries- 

Central Office 	$16,a5r, on 
Bureau of Chief Engineer 	i6,000 oo 
Bureau of Water Register 	  1=4,320  00 
Croton Water System 	30,847 00 
Bronx River Works, Maintenance and Re- 

pairs 	  
Lighting and Electricity 	63,612 50 

Office of Deputy Commissioner and Water 
Register, Borough of The Bronx 	37,180 00 

3,900 no 

$201,009 5. 
50  
00 
00 
00 
Co 
00 
50 
	 _,664,434 So 

$37,655 2 5 

■faintenance, Croton Water System 	  
Bronx River Works, Maintenance and Repair 	 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Public Drinking Hydrants 	  
Repairing and Renewal of Pipes, Stop-cocks, etc 
Water Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward 	 
Lamps and Lighting 	  

375,274 
32,000 
9.087 
5,000 

260,000 
15,60o 

1,675,563 

Administration 	  
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  
Zoological Department 	  
Maintenance of Museums- 

American Museum of Natural History, Metropolitan 
Museum of Art 	  

Music 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$3 1.55o 00 	 Surveys, Maps and Plans 	  
Aquarium 	  
Ambulance Service, Central Park 	  
Care of Grant's Tomb 	  
Harlem River Driveway 	  
Maintenance of Playgrounds, Kindergartens, Bathhouses 

and Comfort Stations in the Parks 	  

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

DEPARTMENT OF T'ARKS. 

Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary and Employees of the Park 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

 

310,000 00 
26,200 00 

2,500 00 
2,000 00 

46,500 00 
1,200 00 
5.000 00 

18,66o oo 

31,000 no 
949,682 so 

   

 

$19,162 45 
465,000 00 

70,000 00 
11,864 00 

566,026 45 

   

 

$11,050 00 
246,450 on 

70,000 00 
104,965 00 

 

4,799,852 21 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Salaries- 

311,58o 00 
53.900 00 
7,300 00 

45,056  00 
$717,836 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	8,000 no 

Rentals of Fire Hydrants 	25,000 no 

Lamps and Lighting 	  1,0614585 85 
1,220,421 55 

'Office of Deputy Commissioner 	  
Office of Water Registrar 	  
Laboratory 	  
Lighting and Electricity 	  

Board. 

$36,300 00 
439,822 50 
30,500 00 

Bureau of Highways. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent. Clerks. Engineering Corps 
and Inspectors 	  

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 
$31,900 00 
361,44000 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges 	  
i'reliminary Surveys 	  

10,863 
6,000 

63 
oo 

• • • 	  Rents 	  240 00 
419.452  63 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, Engineering Corps 
and Inspectors 	  $33,600 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  72,400 00 

Far Rockaway Disposal Works 	 17,157 50 
Jamaica Disposal Works 	  14,000 00 

Newtown Disposal Works 	  4,000 00 
141,157 50 



TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

 

$471,333 08  
20,100 00 
25,000 00 

Salaries 	  
Rents 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 

   

   

   

   

     

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
l'olice Fund 	 $11,000,000 00 
Police Fund-Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees 	  169,00o 00 
Supplies for Police 	 409,00o 00 
Police Station-houses, Alterations, Fitting-up, etc.  	94,000 00 
Contingent Expenses of Central Department, and Station-houses, etc 	47,00o 00 
\ dditions to Mounted Squad  	r6,cioo 00 
Police Station-houses-Rents 	 
Extra Telephone and Telegraph Supplies 
Police Pension Fund 	  

34,500 00 
64,0,10 00 

197,000 00 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Salaries- 
Headquarters Payroll 	  $56.930  
Bureau of Chief of Department Payroll 	88,653 38 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 

Payrolls 	  2,587,819 50 
Bureau of Combustibles Payroll 	21.onn en 
Bureau of Fire Marshal Payroll 	17,150 00 

00 

\ dministration 	  
Sweeping and Carting 	  
Final Disposition of 

Utilization 	  
Wages, Supplies, Rents and Contingencies 
Removal of Snow and Ice 	  
New Stock-Plant 	  

or 

Richmond Hill. 
Engine Company No. 1 	Siam) on 
Morris Park Hook and Ladder Company No. 1 	Loon no 
Clarenceville Hook and Ladder Company No. 2 	1.000 nn 
Morris Park Hose Company No. r 	Ron on 
Pccare Hose Company No. 2 	Ron no 

Rockaway Beach. 
Sea Side Hose and Engine Company No. i 	$1,200 00 
Atlantic Engine Company No. z 	1,200 00 
\rverne Engine Company No. 2 	1,200 00 
Reri'sen Chemical Engine Company No. 3 ...  	7,200 on 
oceanus Hook and Ladder Company No. T  	1.0no no 
Sam Myers Hook and Ladder Company No. 2 	hono no 
Sea Side Hose Company No. T 	Ron no 
Volunteer Hose Company No. z 	Ron on 
\tlantic Hose Company No. 1 	Ron on 
\rverne Hose Company No. z 	Ron no 

Columbia Fire Department. Richmond Hill. 
Columbia Hook and Ladder Company No. r.. 	$r.000 on 
Columbia Hose Company No. T 	Ron on 
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9,360 00 	 Fire Alarm Telegraph Branch Payroll 	 
1.500 00 	 Repair Shops l'ayroll 	  
6,noo oo 	 Hospital and Training Stables Payroll 	 
5,000 00 	 Buildings Superintendent Payroll 	 
	 454,325 00 

1,999,333 95 

Music 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Surveys. Maps and Plans 	  
Forestry Work 	  

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 
Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and 
Transportation of Paupers, Medicines, Coffins, etc 	 
Poor Adult Blind 	  
Clothing for Insane Patients 	  
Clothing for Epileptics sent to Craig Colony 	 
Donations to Grand Army Veterans 	  
Lodging-house for Homeless Men 	  
Burial of Veterans, and Headstones 	  
Burial of Pauper Dead 	  
Rents 	  
New Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs 	  
Open Air Concerts 	  

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITAT.S. 
	 $173,820  00 

367,460 78 
26,000 00 
15,6cm 00 
8,000 00 
8,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Alterations, Repairs and Improvement of Buildings, Appa- 

ratus and Steamboats 	  
Donations to Discharged Prisoners 	  
Transportation. Maintenance and Expenses of insane 

Criminals 	  
improvement of Riker's Island 	  

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Repairs of Buildings and Apparatus 	  
Donations to Discharged Prisoners 	  
Transportation, Maintenance and Expenses of Insane Crim- 

inals 	  
Supplies for Manufacturing Purposes 	  

$250.277 50 
313.000 00 

 

25.000 00 
'1,000 00 

500 00 
15,000 00 

$48,672 50 
62,900 00 

5.000 00 
2.000 00 

 

hoo9 no 
6n.noo 00 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Salaries, Board of Health and Executive Officers 	 

Borough of Manhattan. 

Salaries 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Aninirl 
Sanitary Police 	  
Disinfection 	  
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals) 	 
Bacteriological Laboratory 	  
Salaries, Medical School Inspection  - 
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  

Borough of The Bronx 
Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Disinfection 	  
Removal of Night Soil. Offal and Dead Animals 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals) 	 
Salaries, Medical School Inspection 	  
Sanitary Police 	  
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  

$62,,o66 64 
2.750 00 
1,500 00 

11,840 00 
34.000 00 
15,000 00 
4,200 00 

250 00 

  

Salaries 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Disinfection 	  
Removal of Night Soil. Offal and Dead Animal - 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals).. 
Salaries, Medical School Inspection 	  
SImiat of Ambulance Service 	  
Sanitary Police 	  
For Abatement of Nuisance. 

$23,600 00 
2,000 00 
2,500 no 

14,950 00  
1,000 00 
7,000 00 
2,400 00 
4,200 00 

250 00 

$27.200 00 
1,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 
4.209 00 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Election Expenses 	 $788,160 00 
For Expenses made Necessary by the Primary Election Law (chapter 

179, LAWS of r898)  	191,050 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
I;nneral Administration 	  

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
$215.500 00 

2,736,492 30 

762,972 00 
107,728 90 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 
	 3,852,693 20 

Borough of Brooklyn 
Administration 	  $68,600 no 
Sweeping and Carting 	  1,256,445 00  
Final Disposition of Material, including Cremation or 

Utilization 	 176,360 50 
Wages, Supplies, Rents and Contingencies 
Removal of Snow and Ice 	  
New Stock-Plant 	  

71,484 32 

77,75,3 75 
11,2t6 00 
21,576 50 
	$2,953,583 

404,106 
45 
81 
	$3,357,690 26 

  

Salaries- 
Headquarters Payroll 	  
Bureau of Chief of Department Payroll 	 

$29,041 
 50 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 

Bureau of Fire Marshal Payroll 	

 1,044.643 00 Payrolls 	  
Bureau of Combustibles Payroll 	 

Hospital and Training Stables Payroll 	9 

i 4.700 00

f("i 

Fire Alarm Telegraph Payroll 	 
Repair Shops Payroll 	  

	 $2  Apparatus, Supplies. etc 	 =
$2,154,938:g 

Maintenance and Extension of Fire Alarm 
System in the Borough of Queens, includ-
ing Apparatus, etc., for the Volunteer 
Companies 	 .... 	 

Maintenance, Volunteer System-Borough of Queens. 
(Section 722, Greater New York Charter.) 

Estimate of amounts fixed by law proposed to be paid 
for the fiscal year beginning June r, 1904. 

Newtown. 
Metropolitan Engine Company 12 	$r,200 on 
ficoderson Engine Company 	1,200 no 
Maspeth Engine Company 	1,200 00 
Leona Chemical Engine Company 	1,200 no 
Wandowenock Fire Hook and Ladder Com- 

pany  	1,200 00 
Wroodside Hook and Ladder Company 	r,000 no 
Maspeth Hook and Ladder Company 	1,000 00 
Fearless Hook and Ladder Company 	1,000 on 
Glendale Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	1,000 00 
Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	/000 on 
Elmhurst Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	i,000 no 
Pioneer Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	1,000 no 
Glendale Park Hook and Ladder Company 13 	roloo no 

Far Rockaway. 
Far Rockaway Engine Company 	$1,200 00 
Protection Hook and Ladder Company 	 r,000 on 
Oceanic Hose Company z 	Son no 
Mohawk Hose Company z 	Ron on 

• Flushing. 
Rescue Hook and Ladder Company r  	$ 1 ,non on 
Mutual Engine Company z 	Ron no 
Empire Hose Company 1 	Ron on 
Young America Hose Company 2 	Roo no 
Flushing Hose Company 1  	Roo no 
Murray Hill Hose Company 4 	Roo on 

Hollis. 
Hollis Hook and Ladder Company No. 1.... 	$t,000 no 
Columbia Hose Company No. t 	800 oo 

College Point. 
Eagle Hook and Ladder Company No. 1 	$1,000 no 
Union Hose Company No. r 	Roo oo 
Enterprise Hose Company No. a 	Soo on 

Queens. 
Queens Hook and Ladder Company No. 1.... 
Queens Hose Company No. 	  

$1,000 00 
800 oo 

Whitestone. 
Hook and Ladder Company No. i 	$1,000 00 
Engine and Hose Company No. 1 	800 no 
Columbia Hose Company No. i 	Ron oo 
Indian Hose Company No. 2 	Soo oo 

Springfield. 
Springfield Chemical Engine Company No. 1. 	$1,200 oo 
St. Albans Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	i,000 no 
Springfield Hose Company No. t 	Roo on 

Jamaica South. 
Point Pleasant Hook and Ladder Company 	  

Little Neck. 
Active Hook and Ladder and Hose Company 	  

Douglaston. 
Douglaston Hose Company No. i 	800 oo 

Borough of Richmond. 
Engine Companies. 

For allowances to Volunteer Fire Companies, 
pursuant to the provisions of section 722 
of the Greater New York Charter.: 

W-ashington No. 1, Port Richmond 	 
Port Richmond No. 3, Port Richmond 	 
New Brighton No. 4, New Brighton 	 
Monroe No. 5, New Brighton 	  
Cataract No. 2, West New Brighton 	 
Eureka No. a, Tottenville 	  
Niagara No. 5, Tompkinsville 	  
Neptune No. 6, Tompkinsville 	  
Clifton No. 8, Clifton 	  
Protection No. 7, Stapleton 	  
Rescue No. 9, Stapleton 	  
Huguenot, Huguenot 	  
Citizens'. Pleasant Plains 	  
Chemical No. t, Concord 	  

1,902,490 16 

598,88o 78 

1,109,391  48 

516,433 o8 

12,030,500 00 

979,210 OC 

5,447,712  20 

$614,777 50 

179,572  50  
794,350 00 

$42,026 00 

	  $580,999 00 
	  1,081,657 92 

Apparatus 	 102,500 00 
11,100 00 
51,250 00 
4,500  00 
4,000 00 

20,000 00 
1 3,043 24 
15,000 00 

2,000 00 
5,440  00 
10,000 00 
1,000 00 

.. • 

Salaries 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus 
Rents 	  
Clothing for Insane Patients 	  
New Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs 	  

	  $2_11 810 52 
20,000 no 
3o.000 no 
30.3on no 
io.5,10 on 
48,333 56 
60,306 oo 
8o,ono oo 

500 00 

131,616 64 
Borough of Brooklyn 

	  $rso,o57 76 
9,042 00 
9,200 00 
15,000 00 
2,7„500 00 
40,000 00 
20,600 00 
10.700 00 

500 00 
290,499 76  

Borough of Queens. 
Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contin;encies  
Disinfection 	  
kemoval of Night Soil. Offal and Dead Animal, 	 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals) 	 
Salaries, Medical School Inspection 	  
Support of Ambulance Service 	  
Sanitary Police 	  
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  

Borough of Richmond. 
Salaries 	  
supplies and Contingencies 	  
Disinfection 	  
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals) 	 
Salaries, Medical School Inspection 	  
Sanitary Police 	  
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Animals 	 
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  

$32,400 00 

41.213 50  
15,000 00 
5,000 00 
	 1,562.619 00 

Apparatus, Supplies, etc. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 

AR,2no on 

Jamaica. 
Atlantic Hook and Ladder Company No. i 	$r,000 on 

57,900 00 	 Continental Truck Company No. 2. .. ...... 	r,noo no 
'Woodhull Hose Company No. r 	800 oo 
Excelsior Hose Company No. 2 	Ron no 
Dustier Hose Company No. 3 	Ron on 
Fosdick Hose Company No. 4 	800 on 
Resolute Hose Company No. 5 	800 on 

Bayside. 

	

6,5oo no 	 Bayside Fire Engine Company 	$1,zoo 00 

	

TOO 00 	 Enterprise Hook and Ladder Company No. i 	1,000 on 
47,501) oo 

Woodhaven. 
Dcraisnies Engine Company i 	$1,200 on 
South Side Engine and Pump Company. 	1.000 00 
Americus Hoof and Ladder Company 	1,000 no 
Union Course Hook and T.adder Company 	1,000 00 

539,849 o8 	 Tones Hook and Ladder Company 	',ono no 
Woodhaven Hose Company 	Ron no 
Deraismes Hose Company 	Roo no 
‘merieus Hose Company 	Ron on 
Aqueduct Hose Company 4 	Roo on 

$14,000 00 

3,800 1.0 

5,000 oo 

8,400  00 

4,800 00 

10,0(10 at 

 Rio oo 

6,ol, on 

2,200 00 

1,800 on 

2,600 oo 

1,800 oo 

3,40o 00 

50,000 00 

3,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

2,475.078  02 

71,400 00 

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
t,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

$16,8o9 o 



Examiners'  Fees 	  
Salary of Clerk 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$3,900  00 
1,000 00 

254 oo 

For Library Purpo es. 
For allowances to the following named Libraries, pursuant to chapter 

37/1, Laws of 1802, as amended by chapter 850. Laws of 1805- - 
New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox, and 'Tilden Foundations.. 	223,0011 
Cathedral Free Circulating Library  	17,275 00 
Public Library, Brooklyn  	248,518 00 
Queens Borough Library, am: for Maintenance of Established Free 

 

.3 0,000 oc 

 

570,000 00 
Employee; 	04,800 00 

1,250 00 

Municipal Court, City of New York. 
Twenty Justices, at $6,000 each 	  5120,000 110 
Five Justices, at $5,000 each  	25,000 00 
Twenty Clerks, at $3,000 each 	 t 	6o,000 oo 
Five Clerks, at $2,000 each  	10,000 00 
Twenty Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each  	6o,000 00 
Three Assistant Clerks, .at $2,000 each  	6,000 oo 
Twenty•fiVe Stenographers. at $2,000 each 	5o,000 on 
Nineteen interpreters, at $1,200 each  	22,800 00 
Seventy Attendants, at $1,000 each, being three for each Court in the 

Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, and two in each 
Court in the Boroughs of Queens and Richmond 	70,000 00 

Compensation of Clerk acting as Secretary  	1.000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies---Two hundred dollars to each Court and two 

hundred and fifty dollars to Board of Justices 	5.250 00 

5,154 00 

Salaries of Clerks. Deputy Clerks and 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Circulating Libraries when acquired as branches 

The City Court of Ncw York. 
Salaries of Justices 

5 1 9.393 go 

136,050 00 

430,050 00 

75, 

16.300,883 
74 

49 

Additional amount allowed for year 1004, in 
excess of the product of the three mills 	.. 	 103,686 

16,197,196 

Civil Service Commission. 
Civil Service of The City of New York, Expenses of- 

Salary of the Presdent 	  
Salaries of Secretary, Examiners and Employees, and Supplies and 

Contingencies 

$6,000 00 

94,000 00 

Board of City Record .  
Publication of the "City Record" 	  $131,400 00 
Printing, stationery and Blank Books for City Departments and Offices 	 366,580 00 
City Record-Salaries  	23,820 00 
City Record-Supplies and Contingencie 	2,500 00 
Arrearages of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books, including publica- 

tion of the "City Record" 	  

	

Examining Board of Plumbers 	 

143,000 00 
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Hook and Laddcr Companies. 
Granite No. 2, Port Richmond 	  $t,000 00 
Richmond No. 4, New Brighton 	  i,000 00 
Medora No. 3, West New Brighton 	  1,000 00 
Wyandotte No. 5, West New Brighton 	 1,000 00 
Protection No. 	1, Tottenville 	  1,000 00 
Tiernan No. 6, Tompkinsville 	  1,000 00 
Oceanic No. t, Linoleumville 	  1,000 oo 
Aquehonga No. i, Mariner's Harbor 	  1,000 00 
Washington No.,t 	Kreischerville 	  i ,doo  on  
New Dorp No. 1, New Dorp 	  1,000 00 
Columbia No. 5, Rosebank 	  1,000 00 
Enterprise No. 	1, Stapleton 	  1,000 00 
Amicitia No. I, Pleasant Plains 	  1,000 00 
Constitution No. 1, Richmond Valley 	  1,000 00 
Defender No. 	7, Castleton Corners 	  1,000 00 
Great Kills No. 1, Great Kills 	  1,000 00 
Rossville 	No. 	1, 	Rossville 	  1,000 00 

I 71000 00 
Hose Companies. 

Zephyr No. 4, Port Richmond 	$800 00 
Alert No. 1, New Brighton 	800 00 
Lafayette No. 3, New Brighton  	800 00 
Tompkins No. 6 New Brighton 	800 00 
Starin No. 5, West New Brighton 	Boo 00 
Union No. 8, West New Brighton 	800 00 
Neptune No. 1, Tompkinsville  	Soo 00 
Scott No. 7, Clifton  	800 oo 
Excelsior No. r, Stapleton  	800 00 
Relief No. 2, Stapleton 	  Boo oo 
B. Brown No. 3, Stapleton 	   800 oo 
Robinson No. 9, Stapleton 	Soo oo 
P. Weiderer No. Li, Stapleton 	Soo 00 
Steady Stream No. 2, Mariner's Harbor 	Soo oo 
Active No. 7, Mariner's Harbor 	800 no 
Wadsworth No. 4, Fort Wadsworth 	800 00 
Grasmere and Concord, Concord 	800 00 
South Beach No. 12, South Beach 	   800 .00 
Red Jacket, No. 12, South Beach 	_. 800 00 

15,200 
Patrol. 

00 

Castleton No. 1,-Castleton 	800 00 
49,800 00 

Maintenance of Fire Alarm System in the Borough of Richmond 	 13,472 00 
5,068,300 28 

DEPARTMENT OF TAN ES AND ASSESSMENTS 	 
Salaries of Commissioners 	  $36,000 00 
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employee, 288,900 oo 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  25,000 00 

349,900  00  
BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

Salaries of Three Assessors, at $3,000 each 	  $9,000 00 
Salaries of Secretary, Clerks, etc 	  20,450 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,000 00 

30,450 00 
THE ARMORY BOARD. 

Care and Maintenance of Armories- 
Administration  	$8,050 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	500 00 

$9,150 00 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Repairs and Supplies- 
Seventh Regiment 	  $6,157 50 
ilightli Regiment 	  6,800 00 
Ninth Regiment 	  4,000 00 
l'welftli Regiment 	  4,500 00 

Twenty-second Regiment 	  5,500 00 
Sixty-ninth Regiment 	  3,000 00 
Seventy-first Regiment 	  5,000 on 
Squadron "A" 	  8,750 00 
First Battery 	  2,000 00 
Second Battery 	  2,000 00 
First Signal Corps 	  2,500 00 
Headquarters, 	First Brigade 	  400 00 
First Battalion, Naval Militia 	  2,500 00 
Headquarters, 	Naval 	Militia 	  500 00 
Headquarters, National Guard, N. Y 	 400 00 

$54,007 
Contingencies 	  2,000 

50  
00 

56,007 50 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Repairs and Supplies- 
Thirteenth Regiment 	  $8,500 00 
Fourteenth Regiment 	  5,200 00 

Twenty-third Regiment 	  5,000 00 

Forty-seventh Regiment 	  3,700 00 

Troop "C" 	  4,500 00 
Third Battery 	  6,500 00 

Second Signal Corps 	  2,500 00 

Second Battalion, Naval Militia 	  4,000 00 
Headquarters, Second Brigade 	  250 00 

Seventeenth Separate Company 	  1,000 00 

$41,1 50  
1,500 

00 
00 

Contingencies 	  42,650 00 
107,8(17 	50 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

Board of Education. 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Em-

ployees 
Support of Nautical School 	  
Rents 	  
Incidental Expenses 	  
Heat. Light and Power for Hall of the Board 

of Education 	  
Supplies 	  
School Libraries 	  
Libraries and Apparatus-Regents' Schools 	 
Salaries of Janitors in all Schools 	 
Lectures 	  
Recreation in Public School Buildings 	 

	  $301,440 oo 
36,279 85 
4,163 8o 

71,936 10 

7,225 00 
20,000 00 
21,530 IS 

7,250 00 
954,052 13 
82,700 00 
10,000 00 
	$1,516,577 03 

Borough of Manhattan. 

supplies 	  
General Repairs 	  
Furniture and Repairs of 	  
Pianos and Repairs of 	  
Fire Alarms 	 
Fuel 	  
Rents 	  
Compulsory Education 	  

Borough of The Bronx. 
Supplies 	  
General Repairs 	  
Furniture and Repairs of 	  
Pianos and Repairs of 	  
Fire Alarms 	  
Transportation 	  
Fuel 	  
Rents 	  
Compulsory Education 	  
%%tater 	  

$531,429 70 
419,272  32  

57,463 94 
5461 00 

400 00 
255,692 77 
80,370 70 

8,280 00 

$93,615 00 
94,327 68 

9,841 61 
1,786 on 

275 00 
9,000 00 

71,271 00 
13,494 40 

2,500 00 
500 00 

1,358,070 43 

296,610 69 

Supplies 
General Repairs 	 
Furniture and Repairs of 
Pianos and Repairs of 	 
Fire Alarms 	  
Fuel 	  
Rents 	  
Transportation 	 
Compulsory Education 	 
Water 	  

Borough of Brooklyn. 
	  $397,020 00 

374,250 00 
43,60o oo 
6,540 00 
1,000 00 

163.204 33 
18,377 40  
2,000 00 
7,800 00 

200 00 

Borough of Queens. 

Supplies 	  
General Repairs 
Furniture and Repairs of 
Pianos and Repairs of 	 
Fire Alarms 	  
Transportation 	 
Fuel 	  
Rents 	  
Compulsory Education 	 
Water 	  

   

$82,741 42 
98,650 00 
16,350 00 
4,360 00 
2,800 00 
6,500 00 

70,555 60 
/3,581 20 
3,500 00 
1,200 00 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

1,013,991  73 

300,238 22 
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Borough of Richmond. 
Supplies 	  
General Repairs 	 
Furniture and Repairs of 
Pianos and Repairs of 	 
Water 	  
Fuel 	  
Rents 	  
Transportation 	 
Compulsory Education 	 

$26,685 23 
57,500 00 
7,744 45 
1,853 00 

5C0 00 
23,821 00 

3,542  50 
1,500 00 
3,500 00 

126,546 18 

same, pursuant to section 1142 of the Greater New York Charter 
Coroners. 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Manhattan 	 $60,000 no 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of The Bronx 	28,700 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Brooklyn 	32,350 00 

Training Department of the Normal College: for Scientific Apparatus, Books, 
and all necessary supplies therefor; for Repairing and Altering the College 
Buildings, and for the Support, Maintenance and General Expenses of the 

Salaries of Assistants, and Supplies and Contingencies 	140,500 00 

Court of Special Se,sions, First Division. 
Salaries of six Justices  	$54,000 00  
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk and Employees  	26,950 0  0 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Children's Court  	12.700 

 

Supplies and Contingencies  	2.500 00 

Court of Special Sessions, Second Division. 
Salaries of Six Justices 	  $36.000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Employees. etc 	  19,400 

 Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Richmond 	20 Z 
Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Queens 	 2,0(10 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Children's Court 	10 500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	1,000 on 

City Magistrates Courts, First Division. 

Salaries of City Magistrates 	 $98,000 oo 
Salaries of Police Clerks, Police Clerks'  Assistants, Employees, etc.... 	86,900 oo 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  4.500  00 

City Magistrates'  Courts, Second Division. 

 

• 

20,913,017 77 

298,362 OU 

220,000 00 

151,300 00 

150,500 00 

100,000 00 

667,300 00 

96,150 00 

70,900 00 

189,400 00 

177.800 00 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 
For the General School Fund for the year 1904, 

the equivalent of three mills on every dollar 
of assessed valuation of the real and personal 
estate in The City of New York liable to 
taxation, as certified to the Board of Educa-
tion by the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments, including so much of the State school 
money apportioned by the Superintendent of 
Public Instruction to The City of New York, 
or any of the Counties contained therein, 
which State school money, when received, 
shall be paid into the General Fund for the 
reduction of taxation 	 $16,207,196 75 

Less excess in General School Fund of previous 
years, which is to become a part of the 
General School Fund for the year 1904,  under 
the provisions of section 1064 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 

4.612,134 28 

43, Laws of 1903 100,000 00 

THE COLLEGE OF THE MY OF NEW YORK. 
College of The City of New York-. 

For Salaries of Professors and Officers. Scientific Apparatus, Books and Supplies. 
Support and Maintenance, and all other expenses. including alterations and 
repairs to buildings (section 1131, Greater New York Charter) 	  

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
The Normal College- 

For Salaries of Professors, 'rotors and others in the Normal College, and in the 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Omens  	19,000 00 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Richmond 	11,250 00 

Commksioners of Accounts. 
Salaries of two Commissioners, at $5,000 each 	  $10,000 00 

Eight City Magistrates, at $6,000 each oer annum 	  $48,000 00 
Five City Magistrates. at $5.000 each per annum 	25,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Assistant Clerks, Stenographers and Employees 	101,300 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, Including Telephones 	3,500 00 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
All such appropriations being made subject to the following conditions: 
1. The accounts of all charitable institutions receiving public moneys shall he 

so kept as to show the receipts of and disbursements from public money separately 
from the other funds of such institutions, and all institutions shall keep an exact 
record, to be corrected from time to time, in a form to be approved by the Comp-
troller, showing the addresses of the parents, guardians or nearest relatives of inmates, 
and other information designed to facilitate inquiry into their financial inability to 
provide for such inmates. 

2. Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such institutions 
only for recurring expenses of "care, support and maintenance."  

3. All institutions receiving public moneys shall be at all reasonable times open 
to the visitation and inspection of duly authorized representatves of the Department 
of Public Charities and the Department of Finance. 

4. Upon it appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it would be to 
the public interests to withhold payments to any charitable institution for which an 
appropriation has been made, he shall rive written notice to such institution of his 
intention to apply to the Board of Estimate and Apportffinmint for authority to so 
withhold such payments, and upon the determination of said Board that such payments 
should terminate. the right of any such institution to receive payment for services ren-
dered thereafter shall thereupon cease. 

5. Except where appropriations are made in hulk and not upon a per capita 
basis, no payment shall be made for inflates of private charitable institutions unless 
the same shall have been accepted by the proper Commissioner of the Department 
of Public Charities as a proper charge against the City, and, except in emergency 
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cases, Commissioner of Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the 
City inmates capable of paying for their own support, or for whose care adequate 
provision can be made in public institutions. The City shall not become liable for 
any payment to a charitable institution in excess of the appropriation which may 
have been made to such institution, notwithstanding any per capita rates of payment 
that may have been fixed for the inmates thereof. 

6. All institutions receiving money from the City are required to slate specifi-
cally the amount so received, as from the City Treasury, in their printed annual re-
ports. 

7. "That no money bepaid to any private charitable institution which pays any 
salary to or gives any consideration, financial or of any kind, for services to, or that 

indi- 
rectly, 

any business dealing with, or secures goods or merchandise, directly or ndi- 
rectly, from any officer or trustee or member of its hoard of Managers." 

8. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless otherwise 
specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of inmates as follows: 
For infants under two (2) years of age, and in infants' hos- 

pitals also between the ages of two and five, per day 	$0 38 
For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (t6) years 

of age, per week  	2 00 
For delinquent children, per annum 	  
For adult inmates of Reformatories, committed by the 

Courts, per annum  	Ito 00 
For inmates in homes for fallen and friendless women, per 

annum  	 110 00 
*For maternity cases, per case  	iS 00 

For homeless mothers, nursing infants, per month 	 12 00 
To hospitals for medical treatment, per day 	   6n 
To hospitals for surgical treatment, per day 	89 
T o hospitals for chronic, incurable or infirm patients, per 

clay  	31 

* Institutions shall be paid $18 for the care of the mother and child during fifteen 
days of her confinement, and for every day thereafter shall be paid at the rate of 38 
cents per day for the support of the child, and also $12 per month for the maintenance 
of the mother. if she remain in the institution nursng her own infant after the expira-
tion of the fifteen days. 

That charitable institutions for children row carried in the Budget and not 
sending their inmates to the Public Schools. and not sharing in the Corporate 
School Fund, and not receiving Teachers and school supplies from the Board of 
Education, but giving in their own buildings secular education to the children resi-
dent in the institutions, shall be paid a per capita of 35 cents per week for each child 
eeeiving such instruction of four years of age and over during tell months in the 

year. This money to he paid tinder the authorization of section 230 of the Charter, 
but under the general conditions relating to institutions receiving Corporate School 
money, as provided in section 1154. 
Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic 	  $49.320 04  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul 	  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of the 

Holy Family) 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friendless. 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of dependent children accepted by 
the Department of Public Charities as proper charges against 
the City Treasury, at the rate of $2 per week; for the care and 
education of poor children in the Industrial Schools and not 
in the Home School (in addition to the apportionment of Oar- 

2 porate School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum each 	36,106 
Ilrooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum 	8,228 61

4  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls 	 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Bushwick and Fast Brooklyn Dispensary Association 	 

(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 
Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Horne for Des- 

titute Children  	$17,81 8  =4  
On account of Industrial School at $7 per capita per 

annum  	2,500 00 
20,318 24 

Beth Israel Hospital 	19,417 96 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital 	4,791 68 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Hospital  	I 1,542  31  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Maternity  	700 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

llushwick Central Hospital 	2,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Central Dispensary 	689 12 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Eastern District Homeopathic Dispensary 	sot 76 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Bedford Dispensary and Hospital 	476  53 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Home for Consumptives 	13.860 04 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

At the rate of So cents per diem for consumptive patients so long 
as the Home is conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

Brooklyn Children's Aid Society- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of dependent children 
accepted by the Department of Public Charities 
as proper charges against the City Treasury at the 
rate of $2 per week 	$9,546 87 

For Seaside Home, payable in twelve monthly install- 
ments  	 3,000 no 

Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 	7,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

	
12,546 87 

Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum 	33,204 89 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn City Dispensary 	466 55 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital 	4,350 84 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Colored Orphan Asylum and Association for the Benefit of Colored 
Children in The City of New York 	16,087 5t 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Columbus Hospital  	 9,727 20 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Church Charity Foundation of Long Island- 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Home for the Blind 

	9'1 36 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities as 

proper charges against the City Treasury at the rate of St io per 
annum each. 

Orphan House  	
2,400 72 

Children's Aid Society- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter ) 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities as 
proper charges against the City Treasury, to wit: For the care 
and education of poor children in the Industrial Schools (in 
addition to the apportionment of the Corporate School Fund) 
at the rate of $7 per annum each; for the support and training 
of homeless boys and girls in the lodging houses and farm at 
a per capita of $5o per annum each 	  

Catholic Home Bureau- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Payable in twelve monthly installments 	  
Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary) 	  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary 	  

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Five Points House of Industry 	  

(Section 23o, Greater New 
Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary 

(Section 230, Greater New 
German Hospital of Brooklyn 	  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan *Asylum 	  

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
German Hospital and Dispensary 	  

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society  	70,579 8o 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society  	94,383 35 
(Section a3o, Greater New York Charter.) 

House of Calvary  	6,031 8o 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hospital and Dispensary of the Town of Flushing  	6,213 14 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

House of Saint Giles the Cripple: 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Depart- 
ment of Public Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury, at the rate of $150 per annum each  	8,876 05 

House of the Good Shepherd  	19,993 11  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Institution of Mercy  	67,652 24 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D.  	24,711 85 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Jamaica Hospital  	5,055 33 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Lebanon Hospital Association  	11,481 98  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Holpal)  	2,123 82 

41,261 24 

(Section 23o, Greater New ork Charter.) 

8,139 54 

2,062 28 

90,275 79 

110,986 42 

3,000 oo 

300 00 

1,000 00 

266 54 

250,228 46 

83,149 58  

27,059 03 

292,331  59 

Northern Dispensary of The City of New York 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital 	6,465 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital 	5,671 40 
(Section 23o, Greater New York (barter.) 

New York Infirmary for Women an Children 	2,555 38 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Ophthalmic Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital  	tame 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute  	Sou 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

8,400 00 

40,000 00 

5,000 04 

35,000 00 

St. Joseph's Hospital 'New York City) 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

At the rate of So cents per diem for consumptive patients. so  long 
as the Hospital is conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

110 00 

3.453 72 

441 17 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

53,870 31 

25,596 61 

235 of 

3,465 30 

4,595 83 

3,693 34 

Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York  	15,986 80 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

York Charter.) 

York Charter.) 

Lincoln Hospital and Home 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Long Island College Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and Vicinity) 	 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of Homeless and 
Destitute Children 	  

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Methodist Episcopal Hospital in the City of Brooklyn 	  

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Metropolitan Hospital and Dispensary 	  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Nlaternity of the Long Island College Hospital 	  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

	

9,253 01 	 Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children 	  
(Seaton 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Catholic Protectory 	  

	

7,3 	00 	 Including disbursements in "placing out" children. .)  (Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
New York Juvenile Asylum 	  

Including disbursements in "placing out" children. 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Infant Asylum 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Foundling Hospital 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

In adition to rates ofpayment generally provided for. $5 per annum 
shall be allowed for the supervision of each child who, having 
been surrendered to this institution and subsequently "placed 
out," shall have been, during the year t903, the subject of a 
system of supervision which shall be approved by the Comp-
troller; also $20 each for children under the age of seven years 
"placed out" with families. 

Nursery and Child's Hospital  	22,557 83 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital  	17,112 24 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Northwestern Dispensary  	468 75 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

732 42 

7,215 42  

New York Mothers' Honte of the Sisters of Misericorde 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital 	  3,076 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York 	  68o i6 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

 

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society 	1,300 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 	 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Orphan Home (Brooklyn) 	  60,121 79 

(Section 250, Greater New York Charter.) 
 

Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn 	6,181 71 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

(tithe Orphan Asylum  	573 62 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy 	  3,799 04 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women- 
For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Depart-

ment of Public Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury, at the rate of 30 cents per diem 	3,850 00  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Joseph's Female Orphan 

St. Mark's Hospital of New York City 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

	

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 	
1"626764 655275 

2,291 87 

Asylum; Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's Horne 	 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Richmond  County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to  Children 	,000 oo 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Ronan Catholic House of the Good Shepherd 	  

Si. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Si. Christopher's Hospital for Babies 	1,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn 	  

	

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 	
1 3,385 9= 

St. Peter's Hospital  	16,947 58 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sr. Catharine's Hospital  	22,943 WI 

	

70,000 oo 	 Women 
23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Woen and Children 	  4,41 3 92  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

	

6,300 00 	
St. John's Long Island City Hospital

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 	
33,356 8t 

	

292 97 	 St. Zita's Home for  Friendless  Women 	6,249 20 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. John's Guild  	20,000 00 

Payable in twelve  monthly installments. 
 

( Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
SatiRarium for Hebrew Children 	  

1'ayable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Section 230, GReater New York Charter.) 

St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York 	 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments 	  3,600 00 

38,600 no 
60,079 8o 
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23,191 	68 

7,716  77 

43,832  99 

22,002 96 

4,592  30 

38.1 74 97 

	

13,031 	53 

76,816 19 

31458 55 

	

10,865 	21 

70,077 34 

3,500 00 

71,407 67 

sou 00 

20,256 26 
5,230 00 

3,494 6o 

125 74 

219 73 

15,000 00 

35,000 00 

9,905 89 
5,000 00 

435 02 

1,935 36 

13,890 93 

1,00o 00 

2,000 00 

468 75 

1,200 00 

5,550 64 

15,000 00 

CITY 

$2,846,249 55 

956,140 48 

RECORD, 

85,385 24  

St. 	Francis 	Hospital 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter) 

 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Agatha Home for Children 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Michael's Home 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

 

St. 	Elizabeth's 	Industrial School 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Joseph's Asylum 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. 	Ann's Home for Destitute Children 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. James' Home 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Malady's Home 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sheltering Arms 	Nursery of Brooklyn 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Seton Hospital 	New York City 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

At the rate of 8o cents per diem for consumptive patients, so long 
as the Hospital is conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

St. Mary's Immaculate Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York (Marten) 

Temporary Home for Children of Queens County New York 	 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

The New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Depart. 
ment of Public Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury, at the rate of $150 each per annum 	  

The Ozanam Home for Friendless Women 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Twenty-sixth Ward Homeopathic Hospital and Dispensary 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York 	 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Mount Sinai Hospital of The City of New York 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital 	$8,405 89 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments 	1,500 00 

Salaries-County Jail  	21,832 00 
Incidental 	Expenses 	of the 	Sheriff's 	Office 	and 	County 

Jail, 	Including Supplies 	2,750 00 
Furniture, Keep of Horses, Repairs to Vans, Horseshoe- 

ing, etc.  	1,000 00 
Support of Indigent Prisoners, County jail 	4,000 00 

124,762 00 

162,350 00 

23,890 00 

785,250 00 

180,300 00 

160,050 00 

95,830 00 

282,500 00 

43,100 co 

The Register. 
Salaries-Register's Office- 

Salary of the Register 	$12,000 00 

	

Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Deputy 	, 
Chief 	Clerk, 	Clerks, 	Employees 	and 
Folio Writers  	148,840 00 

$160,840 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	1,510 00 

Public Administrator, County of New York. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Public Administrator 	$10,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Public Administrator 	5,000 00 
Salaries 	of 	Clerks, 	Assistants 	and 	Em- 

	

ployees  	8,208 00 
$23,208 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	682 00 

Supreme Court, First Department. 
Salaries- 

Salaries 	of 	Justices 	$271,000 00 
Salaries 	of 	Clerks, 	Deputy 	Clerks, 	Em- 

ployees, etc.  	411,500 00 
$682,500 00 

Compensation of Justices from Other Districts, 	including 
Arrearages  	 50,000 00 

Contingencies, Appellate Division 	750 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies, 	Supreme 	Court, 	including 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books 	24,000 00 
Maintenance of Appellate Division Courthouse 	28,000 00 

Court of General Sessions. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Judges 	$60,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Employees  	57,800 00 
Salaries of Attendants 	60,000 no 

$177,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	2,501) 00 

Surrogates' Court, New York County. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of the Surrogates 	$30,000 00 
Salaries of Chief Clerk, Deputy Chief Clerk, 

Clerks, Assistants, Stenographers and 
Employees  	126,500 00 

$156,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	2,550 00 
Contingencies-For service by the Sheriff of citations and 

orders issued out of the Surrogates' Court 	1,000 00 

County Clerk, New York County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the County Clerk 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of Deputy, Clerks and Employees 	60,850 00 
Salaries of Searchers 	38,98o 00 

The Jewish Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Harlem Dispensary 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York ('harter.) 

The S. R. Smith Infirmary 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Wil I i amsburgh 	Hospital 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

West Side German Dispensary 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York ('harter.) 

Wilson Industrial School for Girls: 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities as proper 
charges against the City Treasury, to wit : For the care and edu-
cation of poor children in the Industrial School, at the rate of $7 

	

per annum each 	  
Wayside Home 	  

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
For deficiencies in appropriations for Charitahle Institutions. subject to 

transfer by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	  

$94,830 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	1,000 oo 

District Attorney, New York County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the District Attorney 	$1z,000 an 
Salaries of Assistants, Deputy Assistants, 

Clerks, 	Stenographers, 	Typewriters, 
Subpoena Servers, County Detectives, 
Messengers and Employees, including 
Stenographer to the Grand Jury 	220,500 00 

$232,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, including Arrearages 	50,000 00 

Commissioner of Jurors, New York County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Employees 	29,80o 00 

$34,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	2,300 00 
Jury Notice Servers 	6,000 00 

The National Guard. 
Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers 

and Laborers 	for 	the 	State 	National 	Guard, 	as 	provided 	by 
section to, chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, chapter 360, 
Laws of 1890; chapter 559, Laws of 1893; chapters 36o, 668 and 
853, Laws of 1896, and chapter 213,  Laws of 1898: 

Seventh Regiment- 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 

1 I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

1,464 00 1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	 
7 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	5,124 00 

$10,980 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, expenses of 	  
Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including Arrearages 	 
Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Allowance to Veteran Associations for 	Decoration Day Observances, 

Borough of Brooklyn, pursuant to chapter 13, Laws of 1897 	 
Allowance to Veteran Associations 	for 	Decoration Day 	Observances, 

Brough of Queens 	  
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, expenses of 	  
For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant to chapter 545, 

Laws of 1896 	  
Memorial Committee, Grand Army of the Republic, boroughs of Manhat-

tan and The Bronx, for defraying expenses incidental to the obser- 
vance of Memorial Day, May 30, 1904 	  

Decoration Day observances, Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Kings County Volunteer Firemen's Association 	(chapter 658. Laws of 

18) 	  
For salaries General Interpreters. Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Widows and Orphans Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Borough of 

Brooklyn, (chapter 647, Laws of 1901) 	  
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 	  
Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures 	  
Fund for street and park openings 	  
Board of Building Examiners (including $1,500 for Clerk of Board and 

$200 	for 	contingencies) 	  
For the eleventh installment on account of unpaid assessments for the 

grading and paving of Sea Breeze avenue, in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn, for the year 1904 	  

To provide for deficiency in the amount included in the Budget for 1902, 
for the amount of unpaid assessments for the grading and paving 
of Sea Breeze avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn 	  

For expenses of the Art Commission 	  
Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Towns 

of Flatbush, Gravesend, New Utrecht and Flatlands 	  
Municipal Explosives Commission, expenses of 	  
Printing the English Colonial Records of The City. of New York 	 
For collating, copying and indexing old records of Kings County 	 
Claim of Olin J. Stephens, for amount awarded by the Board of Revision 

of Assessments on March 12, 1903, pursuant to chapter 711, Laws 
of 1899, for damage to his real property in consequence of the change 
of original grades of Edgewater road, Borough of The Bronx- 

Award  	 $5,296 44 
Interest from May r, 1897, to January 5, 1904.... 	2,122 to 

$12,000 00 
150,000 00 
150,000 00 

900 00 

300 00 
40,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,500 00 
2,500 00 

1,500 00 
2,900 00 

5,000 00 
48,000 oo 
27,000 00 

502,476 8t 

11,000 00 

1,to6 6o 

58 53 
8,600 an 

5,000 00 
2,380 00 
8,500 00 
4,000 00 

7,418  54 

Eighth Regiment- 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 an 
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	4,392 00 

10,248 00 
Ninth Regiment- 

I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
1 F:nignicer, 	at 	$4 per day 	1,464 00  
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	4,392 00 

10,248 no 
Twelfth Regiment- 

I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I As-istant Engineer, at $4 Per day. • 	1,464 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	4,392  00 

10,248 00 

Twenty-second Regiment- 
1 Armorer, at $4 per day.  	$1,464 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I 'Engineer, 	at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	4.392  00 

00 10,248 

Sixty-ninth Regiment- 
s Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

Engineer, at $4 per day 	i,464 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	2,196 00 

8,052 00 Total, City of New York 	  
THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Board of City Record, New York County. 
Printing. Stationery and Blank Books- 

For County Offices and Courts other than Supreme Court 	 
Preservation o 	Public Records. 

The Register's Office- 
Salaries of Clerks 	$12,260 00 
Lihers, Index Books, etc 	1,000 00 

Draughtsmen's Materials  	500 00 
$13,760 00 

into2,n4;:t,2no 

$30,000 00 

39.035 00  

7111 

Seventy-first Regiment- 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
5 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	3,660 00 

9,516 00 
First Battery- 

I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00  
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	2;196 00 
2 Hostlers, at $2 per day each 	1,464 00 

The County Clerk's Office- 
Salaries of Eleven Clerks 	$12,075 00 
Salaries of Two Bookbinders 	2,100 00 

Bookbinders Materials, Stationery, 	 500 00 
14,675 00 

The Surrogates' Office- 
One Examiner and Superintendent 	$1,500 00 

Eight Clerks, at $1,200 each 	9,600 00 

Ten Libers, at $30 each 	300 00 

Stationery  	100 00 

9,516 00 
Second Battery- 

I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	2,196 00 

5,124 	00  11,500 00 
Squadron "A"- 

I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,454 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day  	1,464 00 

23 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	16,836 00 
22,692 00 

Sheriff of the County of New York. 
Salaries-Sheriff's Office- 

Salary of the Sheriff 	$12,000 00 
Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy 

Sheriffs, Employees, etc 	83,180 00 
$9540 00 

9339 
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7,320 00 

headquarters, Naval Militia 	1,464 00 

First Brigade Headouarters- 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	1.464 00  

First Signal Corps-' 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1 ,464 00  
I Laborer, at $2 per day 	732 00 

Seventh Regiment Armory, Trustees of- 
For payment to the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment 

Annory Building, for reparing, altering, maintain-
ing and improving said building, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 51S, Laws of 1893 	 

MISCELLANEOUS. 
County Contingent Fund 	  
Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County 	 
Disbursements and hers, under section 055, t_oue of t.. riot 

inal Procedure 	  
Fees of Stenographers, for transcrhing minutes of trials in 

the Court of General Sessions and Supreme Court, and 
providing forthe expense of preparing and printing 
minutes and judgment rolls in the Court of General 
Sessions and Supreme (emit, as provided by chapter 
8t, Laws of 188, and chapter 379. Laws of 1889 	 

Fees of Witnesses subpoenaed on behalf of The People, 
etc. (chapter 93, Laws of 1895) 	  

For the establishment and maintenance of a Library for 
the Court of General Sessions and for the Supreme 
Court, Criminal Part, to be expended under the di-
rection of the Judges of the Court of General Sessions 

Rents-For payment of rent for property leased for 
public offices and other purposes of the County of New 
York, for which no other provision has been made 	 

Supplies for County offices 	  

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 
For furnishing clothing, etc., for 72 inmates, at $20 each 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes-
(Chapter 386, Laws of 18640 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of Ito County pupils, at $300 
each 	  

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each 
per annum 	

- 
 1,80o 00 
 --- 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter as 

amended by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 
For clothing 66 State pupils, at $50 each per annum.. 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 95 County pupils, at $300 

8 00 oo each 	  $2,5  
For clothing of 112 State pupils, at $3o 

each per annum 	3,360 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 36, Lays of 1892.) 

(Chapter 386, Laws of z1364.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 134 County pupils, at $3ou 
each 	  $40,200 00 

For clothing of 117 State pupils, at $30 
per annum  	3,510 00 	

43,710  .0  
Matteawan State Hospital- 

(Chapter 81, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, 95, at $3.75 per week.. 	18,575 89 
Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Ghapter 331, Laws of 1876.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire year 1 County 
pupil, at $300 	300 00 

Arrearages for 1903 	83 01 

4,5.0 .0 

Sheriff of Kings County. 
For maintenance of Kings County jail, civil prison, women's prison and 

transportation plant 	  829,500 00 
For salary of physician to county jail 	2,000 Go 

Salaries  	84,500 ou 
Supplies and contingencies 	500 00 

Register of Kings County. 
Salaries, Register's Office- 

Salary of the Register 	  
Salaries of the Counsel, Deputy Register, 

Assistant Deputy, Chief Clerk, Clerks, 
Messengers and Employees 	 E 

	
$8,000 00 

52,020 00 
$60,020 00 

Compensation of copyists and recording clerks 
	

22,200 00 
For recopying and indexing libers of conveyances and 

Register of Kings County 

	16,000 00 mutilated records 	  
For recopying and certifying filed maps in ottice of the 	

1,000 00 
500 00 Searches 	  

Supplies and contingencies 
	

1,500 00 

Supreme Court, Second Department, Kings County. 
Salaries-- 

Salaries of Justices 	  $72,100 00 
salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, attend- 

ants, etc 	 121,600 00 

Supplies and contingencies 	  
Increase of law library 	  

Compensation of Justices from other Counties, assigned to 

Supplies and contingencies, Appellate Division 	  

Kings County 
	

ift,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

200 00 

County Court, Kings County. 

Salaries- 
	 County Clerk, Kings County. 

• 
Salary of the County Clerk 
Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy, Sec- 

retary, Clerks, Messengers and Em- 
	$8,000 00 

ployees 	  

10,000 00 
3,300 00 
1,000 00 

District Attorney, Kings County. 

$79,200 00 
7,000 00 

Sala,  i es- 
Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors 	$6,000 oo 
Salaries of Employees, including Jury 

Notice Servers  	21,000 00 
$27,900 00 

Supplies and Contingencies  	
1,500 00 

Commissioner of Records, Kings County. 
Salaries and Expenses- 

Salary of the Commissioner 	  
Salaries and Expenses of Deputy, Superintendent and 

Employees  

	$2,083 3o 

42,916 70 

174,300 00 	

Armories and Drill-rooms. For wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers 
and Laborers for the State National Guard, as provided by 
section to, chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, chapter 36o, 

and 853, Laws of 1896, and chapter 212, Laws of 1808: 
Laws of 1890; chapter 559, Laws of 1893 chapters 36o, 688 

L 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Thirteenth Regiment- 

to Laborers, at $4 per day each 	 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day 	 

I Engineer, at $4 per day 	 
Janitor, at $4 per day 

	$1,464 00 

7.320 00 

1,464 00 
1,464 00 
1,464 00 

$13,176 no 
Fourteenth Regiment- 

! Armorer, at $4 per day  
	

$ 1 ,464 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day  

	
1,464 00 

I Engineer, at $4 per day  	1.464 00 
I Fireman, at $2.50 per day 	 00 91 5 R Laborers, at $2 per day each 

	
5,86 On 

11,163 00 
Twenty-third Regiment- 

Armorer, at $4 per day  
	

$1,464 00 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day  	1,464 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day  	1,464 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

Laborers, at $2 per day each 	5,850  00 
11,712 no 

Forty-seventh Regiment- 
I Armorer, at $4 per day  

	
$1.464 00 

I Janitor, at $4 per day  
	

1,464 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day  	1,464 00 
7 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 
8 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	5,856 00 

Third Battery- 
	 11,712 00 

4 Hostlers, at $2 per day each 	2,928 oo 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	2,196 no 

I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 no 

I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 no 
1 Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

10,98o no 
Troop "C"- 

6 Hostlers, at $a per day each 	 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	 

I Armorer. at $4 per day 	  

I 'Engineer, at $4 per day 	  
I Janitor, at 54 per day 	  

I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 

	$1,464 00 

4,392 00 

1,464 00 

2,196 oo 

1,464 00 

1,464 00 

12,444 no 
Second Signal Corps- 

I Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,464 00 
1 Janitor, at $1 per day 

	
1,464 00 

I Engineer, at 4 per day 	1,464 o r, 
Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

I Laborer, at $2 per day 	732 oo 

Second Naval Battalion 
	 6,588 oo 

9,185 00 
86,960 00 

County Contingent Fund 	  
Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County 	  
Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	95,000 00 
$5,000 00 

Procedure  
	

2,500 00 
Stenographer to Grand Jury, Kings County 

	
4,000 00 

County Interpreter Kings County 
	

1,200 00 29,500 00 	 Law Library in Brooklyn 
	

8,200 00 
Supplies for County Offices and Courts 

	
1,250 00 

Rents  
	

3,110 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

	

116,500 no 	 (Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children- 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 29 inmates, at $20 each 
	

$580 no 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Lao s of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter i80, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 15 County pupils, at $300 each. 	$4,500 00 

For clothing 5 State pupils, $3o each per 
annum 	 150 00 

4,650 no 
New York Institution for the Blind- 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter, as amend- 

	

101,220 00 	 For clothing 36 State pupils, at $5o each Per annum... 
ed by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

1,800 oo 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1 874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 45 County pupils, at $30o each. $13,500 00 

For clothing so State pupils, at $30 each 
per annum  	4500 00 

15,000 00 

First Naval Battalion 

8,00n on 

$10,000 00 
75,000 00 

4,000 00 

15,000 00 

20.000 00 

1,000 00 

46,80o 00 
.1,500 00 

1,440 00  

$33,noo on 

34,800 00 

3,300 00 

31,860 00 

$193,700 00 

For Fees to Teachers 	  
For Recopying and Reindexing Mutilated and Worn-out 

3,6110 on 	 Judgment Rolls, Records and Papers in Suit, etc. 	 
For Recopying and Remounting Maps 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

47,200 00 

$55,200 00 
2,000 00 

	

Total, County of New York 	 $12,3115,115 911 

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 
Board of City Record, Kings County. 

Printing, stationery and blank books for county offices 

	

and courts other than Supreme Court 	  $25,000 oo 
For Supreme Court, second department and arrearages 	 

134,068 90 

Salaries- 
128,780 oo 	 Salary of the District Attorney 	  , $10,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Em- 
ployees  	69,200 no 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Commissioner of Jurors, Kings County. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

71,700 00 

86,200 00 

29,400 no 

45.000 on 

120,260 no 

213,900 00 

108,725 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruc-
tion of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 368, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of 6o County pupils, at $300 each 	 
For clothing 78 State pupils, at $30 each 

per annum 	  

Salaries- 
Salaries of two Judges 	 
Salaries of Clerks and Employees 

  

$20,000 00 
82,400 00 

  

  

Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Additional Compensation to Justices for Services for Draw- 

ing Jurors 	  

Surrogate's Court, Kings County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Surrogate 	  $10,000 km 
Salaries of Chief Clerk, and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court, Assistant to Chief 
Clerk, Stenographers and Employees. 	54,950 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Recopying Old and Mutilated Records 	  

$102,400 00 
1.325 00 

5,000 00 $18,000 00 

2,340 00 
20,340 on 

$64,950 
1,350  
2,500 

00 
00 
00 

68.10o oo 	 Total, County of Kings 	 111,195,423 39 

Matteawan State Hospital- 
(Chapter 8t, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, 25, at 
$3.75 Per week 	  4,888 39 

47,258 39 
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Jury Notice Servers  
	

250 00 
Supplies and Contingencies  

	
250 00 

4,400 00  
Miscellaneous. 

supplies and Contingencies 	  

Salaries- 

	Surrogate's Court, Queens County. 

	

$19,900 on 	 Rents-For payment of rent for property leased for public 

	

19,729 on 	 offices and other purposes of the County of Richmond, 

	 $34.720 00 	 Supplies for County Offices  	500 00 

	

too oo 	 for which no other provision has been made 	t,66o 00 

County Contingent Fund  	$2,500 00 

Disbursements and Fees under Section 658, Code of Criminal 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County 	5,000 00 

Procedure  	suo 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
Salary of the Surrogate 	$5,000 00 

	
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children- 

Salaries of Clerks and Employees 	11,200 00 
	

(Chapter 546, Laws of z896.) 

	

$16,200 no 	 For furnishing clothing, etc., for one inmate at $.30 	 20 00 

	

boo on 	 Institution for the Improved Instruction of 'Setif 	Mutes- 

	

16,8o0 on 	 (Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

	

$4,000 oo 	 (Chapter 180, Laws of 1870) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

10,000 no 	 year of 2 County pupils, at $300 

	

14,000 oo 	 each 	 - 	 $600 00 
For clothing 3 State pupils, at $30 each 

per annum  	 90 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 

	

$13,400 oo 	 amended by chapter (96, Laws of 1899.) 
For clothing 3 State pupils, at $5o each per annum.... 

New York Institution for the Instruction for 
the Deaf and Dumb- 

	

T51,400 00 	 (Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 

	

$24,500 00 	 (Chapter 258, Laws of 0374.) 

	

8,500 00 	 (Chapter 213. Laws of 1875.) 

	

1.200 00 	
(Chapter 36, Laws of 18924 

	

8.670 00 	 1.  or education and support for one entire 

	

1,5oo 
 00 	 year of 2 County pupils, at $300 

	

43,870 00 	 each  	$600 00 
For clothing 7 State pupils, at $30 each 

per annum 	 _ 	 210 00 
8to 00 

390 00 

4,01 5 36 

Total, County of Richmond 	63,960 36 

Total 	 41106,674,955 00 

2,928 00 

	 phone contracts for general use, if the Board of Estimate and Apportionment determines to enter 
into such general contracts. 

to transfer of such proportionate amounts that may be necessary to provide for one or more tele-
All appropriations for Supplies and Contingencies, made in the foregoing Budget are subject 

Dated October 31, 1903. 
SETH LOW. Mayor. 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CHARLES V. FORNES. President of the Board of Aldermen. 
JACOB A. CANTOR, President of the Borough of Manhattan. 
J. EDW. SWANSTROM, President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Borough of The Bronx. 
JOS. CASSIDY, President of the Borough of Queens. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough of Richmond. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
No. 2606. 

By Alderman Stewart- 
250 00 	 Finance, with instructions to report at the session on Tuesday, November 17, 1903, 

Resolved, That the Budget be received and referred to the Committee on 

at i2.3o p. m. 
hich was adopted. 

By Alderman Walkley- 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen take a recess for further consideration 

of the Budget until Tuesday, November 17, 1903, at 12.30 p. m. 
Which was adopted. 
And the President declared that the Board of Aldermen stood in recess until 

Tuesday, November 17, 1903, at 12.30 p. m. 
750 00 	 P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

Supreme Court and County Court. 

Queens County. 
Salaries-- 

Salary of County Judge 	  
Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers and Em- 

ployees 	  

$4,000 on 

15,900 00 

Court Fund 

to,z6o 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

County Clerk, Queens County. 

For payment of Legal Fees 	  
For rebinding, recopying and transcribing certain old books 

and records in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
thmens, including materials 	  

District Attorney's Office, Queens County. 
Salaries=, 

Salary of the District Attorney 	$5,000 oo 
Salaries of Assistant, Clerk, Stenographer 

and County Detective 	8,400 00 

690 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, including expenses of County 
Detective, and expenses of attendance on Court of 
Special Sessions 	  

Sheriff, Queens County. 

Maintenance of Queens County Jail 	  
Sheriff's services in criminal and Court matters 	  

Salary of Physician of County Jail 	  

Salaries, County Jail 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Commissioner of Jurors, Queens County. 

6,000 00 

ISO 00 

Salaries- 

Salary of Commissioner 	$1,500 00 
Salaries of Deputy and Clerk 	2,200 00 

Jury Notice Servers 	  
applies and Contingencies 	  

Public Administrator, Queens County 

Salary of the Public Administrator 	  
Board of City Record, Queens County. 

Printing, stationery and blank books for Courts and County Offices 	 

Miscellaneous. 

county Contingent Fund 	  
Supplies for County Offices 	  

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved In- 

	

3,70o oo 	 struction of Deaf Mutes- 

	

1,50o oo 	 (Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

	

600 oo 	 (Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of i County pupil, at $300  	$300 00 

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $30 each 
per annum  	 90 00 

Matteawan State Hospital- 

	

$5,000 00 	 (Chapter 81, Laws of 1893.) 

	

1,000 00 	 (Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

6,000 on 	 Estimated number of inmates, io, at $3.75 
per week  	1,955 36  

5,800 on 

1,200 00 

2,500 00 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers 
and Laborers for the State National Guard, as provided by 
section to, chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, chapter 360, 
Laws of 1890; chapter 559, Laws of 1893; chapters 360, 668 and 
853, laws of 1896, and chapter 212, Laws of 1898: 

Seventeenth Separate Company- 

' Armorer, at $4 per day 	  
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,464 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc., for four inmates, at $20 
each 	  

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 18673 
(Chapter 18o, Laws of 1870. 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 5875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of five County pupils, at $300 each 	$1,500 00 

For clothing three State pupils, at $30 each 
per annum  	 90 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as 

amended by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 
For clothing five state pupils, at $5o each per annum... 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874) 
(Chapter 213. Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

r or education and support, for one entire 
year, of two County pupils, at $300 
each  	$600 on 

For clothing five State pupils, at $30 each 
per annum  	150 oo 

$1,464 00 

1,590 00 

$8o no 

No. 2607. 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

for education and support, for one entire 
year, of four County pupils, at $300 

each  	$1,200 oo 

For clouting four State pupils, at $30 each 
per annum  	120 00 

Servant Hire, Including Cook 	  
Disbursements (undbr chapter 392, Laws of 1896) 

Guards 	  
Court Officers 	  

17,43s no 
County Court and Surrogate's Court, Richmond County. 

Salaries- 

Salary of County Judge and Surrogate 	$5,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographer and Em- 

ployees  	8,700 00 
$13,700 00 

500 00 
14,200 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

County Clerk of Richmond County. 

Salary of the County Clerk 	  

Supplies and Contingencies 	  
$4,z0  00

0 00 
4,250 00 

District Attorney, Richmond County. 

Salaries- 

Salary of the District Attorney 	$4,000 00 

Salary of Stenographer 	1,000 00 
$5,000 no 

Witness Fees and Contingencies 	  2,000 00 

Commissioner 	of Jurors, 	Richmond 	County. 
7,000 00 

Salaries- 

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors.... 	$1,500 00 

Salaries of Employees  	2,400 00 
$3,900 oo 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

Thomas F. Baldwin, 	John J. Haggerty, 	Charles Metzger, 
James Cowden Meyers. 

Louis F. Haffen, President Borough of The Bronx. 
Jacob A. Cantor. President Borough of Manhattan. 

The Clerk proceeded to read the Minutes of the Stated Meeting of October 13, 
1903. 

On motion of the Vice-Chairman, further reading was dispensed with, and the 
Minutes were approved as printed. 

MESSAGES FROM HIS HONOR THE MAYOR. 
The President laid before the Board the following message from his Honor 

the Mayor: 

Matteawan State Hospital- 

(Chapter 81, Laws of 1893.) 

	

(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 	• 

Estimated number of inmates, five, at $3.75 per week.. 	977 68 

	

Total, County of Queens 	  

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

Board of City Record, Richmond County. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Courts and Offices, and 
Arrearages 	  

Sheriff of Richmond County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of Sheriff 	$6,000 00 
Salary of Jailer 	goo 00 

$6,900 00 
500 00 

6,350 00 
3,285 00 

400 00 

STATED MEETING. 
Tuesday, November to, 1903, at I o'clock p. m. 

'1 he Board met in the Ablermanic Chamber, City Hall. 
1,320 00 	 Present: 

Hon. Charles V. Fornes, President of the Board of Aldermen. 
Aldermen 

4,967 68 	 James H. McInnes, 	Andrew M. Gillen, Joseph H. Maloy,  

Armitage Mathews. 
167,194 68 	 Isaac Marks, Vice-Chairman; 	John L. Goldwater, 

Charles Alt, 	 Elias Goodman, 

John Leopold Harburger, H. Behrmann, $2,500 00  
F Nicholas rank Bennett. 	 Harnischfeger, Nehrbauer,  
Joseph A. Bill, 	 Patrick Higgins, 	 Joseph Oatman, 
Frederick Brenner, 	Peter Holler, 	 James Owens,  
John J. Bridges, 	 David M. Holmes, 	Herbert Parsons,  
Patrick Chambers, 	Charles P. Howland, 	William D. Peck,  
John V. Coggey, 	 William T. James, 	Max T. Porges, 
James J. Devlin, 	 Samuel H. Jones, 	Frederick Richter,  

Michael 	
David S. Stewart, William Dickinson, 	Putiick S. Keely, 
Noah Tebbetts, John Diemer, 	 hael Kennedy, 

John J. Dietz, 	 Francis P. Kenney, 	John J. Twomey,  
John H. Donohue, 	John C. Klett, 	 Webster R. Walkley,  
Reginald S. Doull, Franklin B. Ware, Jacob Leitner, 

William Wentz, Frank L. Dowling, 	Frederick Lundy, 
Robert F. Downing, 	John T. McCall, William J. Whitaker. 
John L. Florence, 	John E. McCarthy, 	Henry Willett, 
Thomas F. Foley, 	Thomas F. McCaul, 	John Wirth. 
Fra'ik Gass, 	 Patrick H. Malone., 

George Cromwell, President Borough of Richmond. 
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No. 26o8. 
City of New York—Office of the Mayor. 

The Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
The authorities of the cities of Mount Vernon and New Rochelle have requested 

me to ask for the favorable action of your Honorable Board upon the application 
of the New 'York and Port Chester Railroad for the permission to cross certain 
streets in the Borough of The Bronx, above and below grade. I have asked the 
Engineer of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Chief Engineer of 
the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners to report to me upon the sub-
ject. Both of these gentlemen concur in saying that, in their opinion, the interests 
of the City would be in no way jeopardized if this permission were granted. They 
think, on the contrary, that the road would furnish welcome transit facilities in a 
section of the City not otherwise likely to be provided for in the near future. The 
application, therefore, appears to be a proper one to be granted. 

I call the attention of your Honorable Board, however, to the fact that the pro-
Posed road will' cross, either above or below grade, sixty-eight streets already open 
or dedicated, thus using 5,026 linear feet of property belonging to the City. At the 
rates charged to the Pennsylvania Railroad, this would necessitate a charge of 50 
cents per loot of single track for the first ten years, and of $i per foot for the next 
fifteen years, with the right to readjust terms every twenty-five years thereafter. 
In this case, also, streets not now opened will later become the property of the 
City, and the conditions attaching to the consent should provide properly for this 
contingency. 

Favorable action would be highly appreciated, not only by our neighbors to 
the north, but also by our own people of the Borough of The Bronx, who have made 
known to me, through their local authorities and through the voluntary action of 
public-spirited bodies without a dissenting voice, their very great interest in this 
proj ect. 

New York, October 26, 1903. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Railroads. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
Alderman Owens asked for and obtained unanimous consent to introduce the 

following: 
NO. 2609. 

Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity that Welsbach burners be placed on the lamp-posts along the line of 
East One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, between Third and Fifth avenues, in the 
Borough of .Manhattan, and also in front of All Saints' Church. 

Adopted. 
PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS. 

No. 261o. 
The City of New York, Office of the President of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, 

New York, October 15, 1903. 
Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I am instructed by the President of the Board of Aldermen to inform 
you that, in accordance with Resolution Int. No. 2600, adopted by the Board on Octo-
ber 13, 1903, he has appointed the following Aldermen as additional members to the 
Committee having in charge the ceremonies attending the opening of the new Will-
iamsburg Bridge: Messrs. Keely, Parsons and Sullivan. 

Very truly yours, 
WM. O'CONNOR, Secretary 

Which was ordered on file. 
In connection with the above Alderman John T. McCall offered the following: 

No. 2611—(S. 0. 136). 
Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of ten thousand dollars ($na,000), the proceeds whereof shall 
be applied to the payment of the necessary expenses incurred by the special com-
mittee of the Board of Aldermen appointed to formally take charge of the cer-
emonies attending the opening of the new Williamsburg Bridge. 

Which was laid over and made a special order for 2.15 o'clock p. m. 
Subsequently the hour of 2.15 o'clock having arrived, Alderman John T. McCall 

called up the resolution and moved its adoption. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolu-

tion. 
Which was decided in the negative by the following vote, four-fifths of all the 

members elected failing to vote in favor thereof: 
Negative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, 

Bridges, Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Diemer, Dietz, Donohue, Doull, 
Downing, Florence, Foley, Gass, Goldwater, Goodman, Haggerty, Harburger, Har-
nischfeger, Higgins, Holler, Holmes, James, Jones, Keely, Kennedy, Ken-
ney, Klett, Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, Malone, Maloy, 
Metzger, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Porges, Richter, 
Stewart, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Willett, Wirth; President Cromwell, 
Borough of Richmond: President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; the Vise-Chair-
man of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the Board of Aldermen-6o. 

On motion of Alderman John T. McCall the above vote was reconsidered and 
the paper was made a Special Order for Tuesday, November 17, 1903, at 2 o'clock 
p. m. 

No. 2612. 
No. 338 McDonough Street, Brooklyn, October 26, 1903. 

Mr. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk: 
Dear Sir—Will you please convey to the Board of Aldermen of The City of New 

York our unbounded thanks and gratitude for the album containing the beautifully 
engrossed resolutions in memory of our late husband and father, William H. Ray? 

Coming from the Board after all these years they will be doubly cherished. The 
little album contains so much, means so much more, and is a heritage his family may 
well be proud of. 

Yours gratefully, 
MRS. WILLIAM H. RAY, 
MRS. ALFRED COX, 
MISS LAURA E. RAY. 

No. 2613. 

Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Gentlemen—I hereby - tender my resignation as Commissioner of Deeds. I 

was appointed on April 22, 1902, to expire April 22, 1904. My number is 71. Ac-
cept same and oblige, 

Yours respectfully, 
MARK GOLDBERG. 

Which was accepted and ordered on file. 
No. 2614. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk: 
Dear Sir—Please take notice that I herewith resign my position as Commissioner 

of Deeds of The City of New York. 
Dated New York, November to, 1903. 

Which was accepted and ordered on file. 
	 LEOPOLD PRINCE. 

No. 2615. 

Board of Aldermen: 
Gentlemen—I hereby tender my resignation as Commissioner of Deeds. My 

number is 17. I was appointed on March 18, 1902. Please accept same and oblige 
Yours respectfully, 

JOHN J. O'CONNELL, 
No. 169 East Seventieth street. 

Formerly No. 236 East Seventy-first street. 
Which was accepted and ordered on file. 

No. 2616. 
New York, September 8, 1903. 

Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 
Gentlemen—I herewith respectfully make application to be appointed City Sur-

veyor, and beg to submit the testimonials of Messrs. Ernest Aukener, Civil En-
gineer and City Surveyor, and of John H. Schaefer, Civil Engineer and City Sur-
veyor, recommending my appointment. 

Hoping this will meet with your approval, I am, 
Very respectfully, 

FREDERICK L. GREIFFENBERG, 
No. 461 State street, Browne Park, Flushing, L. I., Borough of Queens. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
No. 2617. 

New York City, November 7, 1903. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen—We beg to respectfully present to you a preamble and set of resolu-
tions unanimously adopted by the Association of Engineer Janitors of the Public 
Schools of the Greater New York at a regular meeting held November 7, 1903, and 
do petition you for speedy and favorable action upon the same. 

Whereas, The Board of Education has, with the approval of the Municipal Civil 
Service Commission, appointed Mr. Harry M. Devoe as Deputy Superintendent of 
School Buildings at an annual salary of $2,500, and such action has been approved by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and the resolution of said Board is now 
before the Board of Aldermen for ratification; and 

Whereas, The Board of Education has assigned Mr. Devoe to supervise the care 
of buildings, and he having at all times acted in a manner to justify our confidence in 
him; therefore be it 

Resolved, That we, the Association of Engineer Janitors of the Public Schools in 
the City of New York, do hereby earnestly petition the Board of Aldermen to act 
favorably upon the resolution of the Board of Estimate, ratifying the action of the 
Board of Education in appointing Mr. Harry M. Devoe as Deputy Superintendent of 
School Buildings, and fixing his salary at twenty-five hundred and fifty dollars per 
annum, and that a copy of this preamble and resolution be forwarded to the Board 
of Aldermen, he printed in the official organ of this association and be furnished to 
Mr. Devoe. 

Respectfully submitted, 
WILLIAM T. BISHOP, 

Chairman Association Engineer Janitors. 
Charles J. Stamfe, William Fisher, William Murphy, Daniel Rierdan, M. J. Mc-

Grath, C. W. Brundage, Committee. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

No. 2618. 
Gentlemen—Please pass an ordinance, to go into effect immediately, ordering all 

horse cars off all the streets of all the boroughs—and prohibiting their use in future. 
These cars are unclean and unsanitary. 
They are slow in motion, except where a driver is rushing along to make time, 

and then are more dangerous to life and limb than any electric car. 
The stable:; and barns are offensive with manure odors, and the streets are con-

taminated with horse droppings along their routes. 
These antique methods of horse-car transit may do in some country town, but are 

not good enough for the people of this great city. 
The corporations owning or controlling these horse-car systems should be forced 

into progressive lines whether they like it or not. 
Yours truly, 

MARTIN WATTERSON. 
October 17, 1903. 
Which was referred to Committee on Railroads. 

Nos. 261g to 2619L. 
City Island Board of Trade, Library Building, 

City Island, N. Y., October zy, 1903. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, New York 

City: 
At a regular meeting of the City Island Board of Trade held at Library Hall, 

City Island, Bronx Borough, City of New Thrk, Monday, October 19, 1903, it was 
unanimously resolved as follows: 

Whereas, The rapid transit facilities in this portion of the borough are totally 
inadequate; and 

Whereas, The cost for said facilities are exorbitant; and 
Whereas, The natural growth and increase in property values are retarded be- 

cause of the lack of better transit; now therefore be it 
Resolved, That the Honorable Board of Aldermen be and hereby are most 

respectfully peitioned to grant the Port Chester Railroad the franchise petitioned 
for by them. 

WILLIAM ANDERSON, President. 
HOWARD L. HORTON, Secretary. 

The Republican City Committee of New Rochelle, N. Y., No. 222 Main Street, 
New Rochelle, October 2o, 1903. 

Hon. CHAS. V. FORNES, New York Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 
Honorable Sir—Upon behalf of the public of Westchester County and the Bor-

ough of The Bronx, the Republican City Committee of New Rochelle requests the 
Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York to act favorably upon the 
application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad, which has been before that 
body since the 5th of May, 1903, at the next meeting of the Board of Aldermen, to 
be held on October 27, 1903. 

At. a recent hearing given by the Railroad Committee the importance of this en-
terprise to the Borough of The Bronx and Westchester County was set forth at 
length by the public through their representatives. Owing to the fact that not one 
representative of the public raised a voice against it, but, on the contrary, the entire 
public united in asking the Railroad Committee for immediate favorable action, we 
feel that we are justified in requesting the Board of Aldermen to take action upon 
this matter at the next meeting of that Board. 

Upon behalf of the public in this section, we ask you to assist us in this matter, 
and to communicate with the Board of Aldermen the imperative necessity for im-
mediate favorable action. 

Thanking you and assuring you of our appreciation, we have the honor to 
remain, 

Respectfully yours, 
THE REPUBLICAN CITY COMMITTEE OF NEW ROCHELLE, 

Hugh M. Harmer, Chairman. 
The Republican City Committee of New Rochelle, N. Y., No. 222 Main Street. 
Resolutions Unanimously Adopted by the Republican City Committee of New 

Rochelle on October 19, 1903. 
Whereas, No public representative or property owner or citizen of Westchester 

County or The Bronx appeared in opposition to the New York and Port Chester 
Railroad at the hearing before the Railroad Committee of the New York Board of 
Aldermen on October 12, 1903, but that instead there was unanimous public appeal 
for immediate favorable action by the Railroad Committee and the Board of Alder-
men on the application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad to cross over or 
under the public streets of The Bronx which its line will cross; now be it 

Resolved, That the Republican City Committee of New Rochelle does hereby, 
upon behalf of the citizens and taxpayers of New Rochelle, ask the Railroad Com-
mittee of the Board of Aldermen to report the petition favorably at the next meeting 
of the Board on October 27; and it is further 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen are hereby requested to insist upon the 
matter of the New York and Port Chester Railroad being submitted to it at its next 
meeting on October 27, and the Board is further requested to act favorably upon the 
application at its meeting on October 27. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 

• Which was ordered on file. 

October 16, 1903. 

October 26, 1933. 
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New York, October 22, 1903. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, No. 425 Broome street, Manhattan: 

Honorable Sir—I beg herewith to enclose you resolutions unanimously passed 
at a meeting of the Chester District Alliance, held on October 20, 1903. 

Respectfully yours, 
CHESTER DISTRICT ALLIANCE, 

William Cokeley, President. 
Resolutions Adopfed by the Chester District Alliance of the Borough of The Bronx 

on October 2o, 1903. 
Whereas, The Chester District Alliance was represented by a large delegation at 

the meeting of the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen on October 12, 
although it was not afforded the opportunity of being heard in favor of the immediate 
favorable action on the petition of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Com-
pany at that meeting; and 

Whereas. At the said meeting perfect unanimity of desire for an immediate favor-
able report was evidenced by the absolute absence of objection from any citizen, tax-
payer or public representative of the Borough of The Bronx or elsewhere; and 

Whereas, The representatives of the Chester District Alliance were in a position 
to pi esent facts that would have greatly strengthened the arguments which were made 
before the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen on October 12; now there-
fore be it 

Resolved, That the Chester District Alliance, upon behalf of its members, all of 
them being taxpayers and citizens of the Borough of The Bronx, does most respect-
fully and urgently request the Railroad Committee of the New York Board of Alder-
men to report favorably the matter of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Com-
pany at the next meeting of the Board of Aldermen, to be held on October 27; and it 
is also 

Resolved, That the Chester District Alliance, upon behalf of its members and the 
citizens of the eastern part of the Borough of The Bronx, does hereby respectfully 
and urgently request the Board of Aldermen, at the meeting of that body on October 
27, to take up the matter of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company and to 
act favorably on that matter at that meeting, and thereby relieve a long-standing and 
existing intolerable condition, to which the Borough of The Bronx has been and is 
being subjected; and it is further 

Resolved, That President Louis F. Haffen, of the Borough of The Bronx, is 
hereby requested to, with all The Bronx 'Aldermen, insist that the Port Chester Rail-
road matter be brought before the Board of Aldermen at its next meeting and favor-
able action thereon be taken; and it is further 

Resolved, That copies of these resolutions be and are hereby ordered sent to 
President T-Iaften and each member of the Railroad Committee and to the Board of 
Aldermen: and it is further 

Resolved, That this Alliance be represented at the next meeting of the Board of 
Aldermen by a delegation which will assist in the securing of favorable action at the 
meeting on October 27, 1903. 

THE CHESTER DISTRICT ALLIANCE, 
Per  	, President. 

Throgg's Neck Taxpayers' Association, Skennison's Hall, Fort Schuyler Road, 
Throgg's Neck, New York City, October 21, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, No. 425 Broome Street, Manhattan: 
Honorable Sir—I herewith enclose you resolutions passed by the Throgg's Neck 

Taxpayers' Association, at a meeting held on October 21, 1903. 
We hope you will aid in this matter. 

Yours respectfully, 
THROGG'S NECK TAXPAYERS' ASSOCIATION. 

William Cokeley, Secretary. 

Throgg's Neck Taxpayers' Association, Skennison's Hall, Fdrt Schuyler Road, 
Throgg's Neck, New York City, October 21, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, No. 425 Broome 
street, Manhattan: 

Honorable Sir—At a meeting of the Throgg's Neck Taxpayers' Association of 
the Borough of The Bronx, held on October 21, 1903, resolutions were adopted 
calling upon the Railroad Committee to report favorably the New York and Port 
Chester matter at the next meeting of the Board of Aldermen, to be held on October 
27, 1903. The resolutions also request the Board of Aldermen to insist that this 
matter be then brought before them and further request the Board of Aldermen to 
act favorably upon the matter on October 27. 

We write to you upon behalf of our vast membership, all of whom are citizens 
and taxpayers of this borough, for the purpose of asking you whether you will not 
in the interest of the public of this section insist that the Port Chester Railroad 
matter be taken tip by the Board of Aldermen at the next meeting of that Board 
and favorable action thereon taken. 

Within the past ten days the New Haven road has added further insult and in-
jury to this section by taking off two of its daily trains. To the vast public of this 
section and especially to the property interests of the Borough of The Bronx, this 
action of the New Haven road is a serious blow. 

The entire public of The Bronx and Westchester County have continually 
supported this Port Chester enterprise for the reason that the public, through their 
representatives, have satisfied themselves of the integrity of the men and Interests 
connected with it, and arc satisfied that their only hope in securing redress is 
through this enterprise, upon which work has been already delayed for six months 
by the hold-up of the Board of Al.lermen. 

We feel now that immediately before the corning election is the time for the 
public to find out whether the Board of Aldermen will by any•of the usual dilatory 
tactics and tricks attempt to further thwart or deceive the public. 

We look upon you as a representative of good government, and ask you to 
lend us your aid at the next meeting of the Board of Aldermen by insisting that 
this matter be brought up and acted upon favorably notwithstanding any excuse 
which may be urged by a questionable opposition. 

Thanking you, we remain, 
Respectfully yours. 

THROGG'S NECK TAXPAYERS' ASSOCIATION. 
William Cokeley, Secretary. 

Throgg's Neck Taxpayers' Association, Skennison's Hall, Fort Schuyler Road, 
Throgg's Neck, New York City. 

Unanimous Action of the Throgg's Neck Taxpayers' Association of the Borough 
of The Bronx, Taken on October 21, 1903. 

Whereas, The Throgg's Neck Taxpayers' Association has, through its central 
organization, the Chester District Alliance, already requested the Railroad Com-
mittee of the Board of Aldermen to report favorably and at the earliest moment 
the petition of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company, which has been 
in the hands of the said Railroad Committee since May 5, 1903; and 

Whereas, The main reason for the urgency of our request was, and is, the 
present inadequacy of transportation facilities which are now furnished by the Union 
Railway and the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company with its 
hourly train service; and 

Whereas, The New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company has 
now added insult to injury by taking off two daily trains since the New York and 
Port Chester Railroad Company entered the field, and by so doing has greatly in-
jured the prospects and future development of the eastern part of the Borough of 
The Bronx, and which injury has been deliberately inflicted upon this section not-
withstanding earnest public protests; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Throgg's Neck Taxpayers' Association does hereby urge 
the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen to report the New York and 
Port Chester ordinance favorably to the Board of Aldermen at the next meeting of 
that Board on October 27, 1903, as an answer to the insolent indifference and utter 
disregard of the rights, requirements and interests of the people of the Borough of 
The Bronx; it is also hereby 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be and hereby are petitioned and re-
quested to insist that the New York and Port Chester Railroad matter be reported 
at the next meeting of the Board on Ocober 27, 1903; and it is further 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen are hereby earnestly requested to, in the 
interest of the public of the Borough of The Bronx, act favorably upon the New York 
and Port Chester Railroad ordinance at the next meeting of the Board of Aldermen 
on October 27, 1903, by passing the said ordinance; and it is further 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of The Bronx and the Aldermen of 
the Borough of The Bronx be and hereby are requested, upon behalf of the Borough 
of 'The Bronx, to insist that the matter be favorably acted upon by the Board of 
Aldermen at the next meeting, and to insist that the matter be taken from the hands 
of the Railroad Committee by the Board of Aldermen, upon behalf of the Borough 
of The Bronx, should the said Railroad Committee show a disposition to further 
delay the matter by not reporting it at the next meeting; and it is further 

Resolved. That copies of these resolutions be and hereby are ordered sent to the 
President of the Borough of The Bronx and to each member of the Railroad Com- 
mittee and to the Board of Aldermen. 

THE THROGG'S NECK TAXPAYERS' ASSOCIATION, 
Per Secretary. 

Property Owners' Association of the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
Protection Hall, Courtlandt avenue and One Hundred and Fifty-second 
street, 

New York, October 20, 1903. 
Hon. CHAS. V. FORNES, President Board of Aldermen, City Hall, Manhattan: 

Honorable Sir—I have the honor to inclose you copy of preamble and reso-
lutions unanimously adopted at a joint meeting of the Building Trades Employers' 
Association of The Bronx, the Twenty-third Ward Property Owners' Association 
of The Bronx and the South Bronx Property Owners' Association, held on Thurs- 
day, October 15, 1903. 

We feel that on account of the magnitude of the public interest in this matter, 
your Committee should report it without fail at the meeting of the Board of Al-
dermen to be held on October 27. We ask you upon behalf of the entire public 
of this borough to do so. 

All of The Bronx public bodies will be represented at the next meeting of the 
Board of Aldermen by delegations. 

Respectfully yours, 
CHAS. BAXTER, Chairman. 

Resolutions unanimously adopted at a joint meeting of the delegates representing 
the Building Trades Employers' Association of The Bronx, the Twenty-third Ward 
Property Owners' Association of The Bronx and the South Bronx Property Owners' 
Association, held Thursday, October 15, 1903: 

Whereas, The Borough of The Bronx is now one of the most important sections 
of New York City, containing at present a population of nearly three hundred thousand 
people, which number is increasing at a relatively greater ratio than the increase of any 
other borough, and if proper railroad facilities existed the ratio of increase would be 
still greater; and 

Whereas, It is apparent to observant men and men acquainted with the great 
advantages of the borough that it will in the near future become one of the most, if 
not the most important manufacturing, commercial and shipping centre within the 
limits of Greater New York; and 

Whereas, Such advantages to the manufacturing, commercial and shipping interests 
will accord an influx of thousands of mechanics and other workmen, who will require 
homes wherein to live, and railroad facilities wherewith to reach such homes; and 

Whereas, Such homes for workmen—homes at moderate cost and within the limits 
of the workmen's wages—cannot now be found in any other section of Greater New 
York as readily as they will he found in the northerly and easterly sections of the 
Borough of The Bronx, provided suitable railroad accommodations are extended to 
those sections of the Borough of The Bronx; and 

Whereas, Such homes and requirements for wage earners' homes will revive the 
building enterprises now dormant in The City of New York and the Borough of The 
Bronx on account of the lack of transportation facilities in the Borough of The Bronx, 
and•create work for those mechanics now idle; and 

Whereas, The committee, after most careful investigation, has failed to discover 
a single citizen, property owner or resident opposed to immediate favorable action by 
the Board of Aldermen on the application of the New York and Port Chester Rail-
road Company; and 

Whereas, All of The Bronx representatives of the Board of Aldermen having 
declared themselves in favor of the immediate favorable action upon this matter ; and 

Whereas, This joint meeting, representing thousands of taxpayers and residents in 
all parts of the Borough of The Bronx, fail to see the justice and fairness in longer 
protracting this delay, so detrimental to the interests of the Borough of The Bronx, 
especially as the matter is purely a local one and of essential local interest and benefit 
to all of the wage earners, business men, citizens and the public generally of the 
Borough of The Bronx; now be it 

Resolved, That the Committee on Railroads of the Board of Aldermen is 
hereby respectfully requested to now consider the great importance to the people 
of the Borough of The Bronx of the New York and Port Chester Railroad, and to 
report favorably the application of that Company now before it and the Board of 
Aldermen at the next meeting of that Board, to be held on October 27, 1903; and 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York be and hereby 
are requested, upon behalf of the Borough of The Bronx, to call up the New York 
and Port Chester Railroad application at the next meeting of that Board to be held 
on October 27, i9o3, and, upon behalf of the united public of this borough, to act 
favorably upon that application at the said next meeting of the Board; and it is 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of The Bronx and all the Alder-
men of this borough be and hereby arc requested to insist that the matter be 
called up before the Board of Aldermen as a whole at the next meeting of that 
body on October 27, 1903, and to request, upon behalf of the wage earners, citi-
zens and united public of this borough, that favorable action be taken upon the New 
York and Port Chester Railroad application at the said next meeting of the Board 
of Aldermen; and it is 

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be at once forwarded to each 
member of the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen, to the President of 
the Borough of The Bronx, to The Bronx Aldermen and to the Honorable Mayor 
of The City of New York, with the further request that the Honorable Mayor do 
communicate with the Board of Aldermen at the next meeting of that Board, calling 
their attention to the imperative necessity of the immediate favorable action upon • 
this matter. 

New Rochelle Board of Trade, New Rochelle, N. Y., 
October 20, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, New York Board of Aldermen, City Hall, 
New York City: 

Honorable Sir—Enclosed herewith I have the honor to transmit to you resolutions 
passed by the New Rochelle Board of Trade on October 19, 1903. 

This Board was represented at the public hearing in the matter of the New York 
and Port Chester Railroad before the Railroad Committee on October 12. The entire 
public of this section feel that, on account of the fact that not one public interest 
appeared in opposition, but that the public, as a unit, through their representatives, and 
in addition that political organizations of both parties, through their representatives, at 
his hearing. asked for the immediate favorable action of the Board of Aldermen on 

this application, the Railroad Committee should report this application to the Board of 
Aldermen for consideration at the meeting to be held on Tuesday, October 27. The 
public feeling in this matter is that if the Railroad Committee do not report it, the 
matter should be brought before the Board of Aldermen for action at the meeting on 
October 27. We feel that we are justified in this position, in view of the fact that 
there was absolutely no public opposition, and that no reason whatever can be given 
for any further delay. 

Upon behalf of the public of this section we ask the active support of yourself and 
the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York in this matter, and sincerely trust 
that it will he called up and favorable action taken thereon at the meeting of the Board 
of Aldermen on Tuesday, October 2o, 1903. 

Thanking you in advance, and assuring you of our appreciation, we have the honor 
to remain 

Respectfully yours, 
NEW ROCHELLE BOARD OF TRADE, 

By H. E Colwell, President. 
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Whereas, At the hearing held before the Railroad Committee of the Board of 
Aldermen in the Aldermanic Chamber in The City of New York, on October 12, 

1903, in the matter of the application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad 
for the assent of the Board of Aldermen to cross such public highways in the Bor-
ough of The Bronx as will be crossed by the line of its road, it was shown indubitably 
that the public welfare of the Borough of The Bronx and Westchester County de-
mand the immediate construction of this railroad, and, consequently, the immediate 
favorable action by the Railroad Committee and the Board of Aldermen on the ap-
plication of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company; and 

Whereas, At the hearing before the Railroad Committee of the New York Board 
of Aldermen not one citizen or representative of the public or public interest raised 
his voice in opposition. but, on the contrary, the united public, through their repre-
sentatives at the hearing above referred to, did pray and petition the Railroad Com-
mittee and the Board of Aldermen to immediately grant to the New York and Port 
Chester Railroad Company the required assent; and 

Whereas, The next meeting of the Board of Aldermen will be on the 27th of Oc-
tober, 003; now therefore be it 

Resolved, By the New Rochelle Board of Trade, at a meeting held October 19, 
1903, that the Railroad Committee of the New York Board of Aldermen be and here-
by is requested to report favorably the New York and Port Chester application to 
the Board of Aldermen on or before the meeting of the New York Board of Alder-
men, to be held onTuesday. October 27, 1903; and it is further 

Resolved, That the New Rochelle Board of Trade does hereby respectfully 
petition and pray the New York Board of Aldermen to call up the application of the 
New York and Port Chester Railroad Company at the meeting of that Board to be held 
on Tuesday, October 27, 1903, and to act favorably on the New York and Port Chester 
Railroad application on account of the vastness and importance of the public interests of 
the Borough of The Bronx and Westchester County which will be benefited by such 
immediate action ; and it is further 

Resolved, That copies of these resolutions be at once transmitted to the Honor-
able Mayor of The City of New York, and to the Honorable Board of Aldermen of 
The City of New York, and to each member of the Railroad Committee of the Board 
of Aldermen of The City of New York. 
State of New York, County of Westchester, ss.: 

Henry Scherp, being duly sworn. deposes and says that he resides in the City of 
New Rochelle, New York; that he is the secretary of the New Rochelle Board of 
Trade; that he has compared the annexed copy of preamble and resolutions with the 
original thereof, now in his custody as such secretary, and that the same is a true 
ropy of the same and the whole thereof; that said preamble and resolutions were 
duly unanimously adopted by the said New Rochelle Board of Trade, at a meeting 
held October 19, 1903. 

HENRY SCHERP. 
Sworn to before me this loth clay of October, 1903. 

H. E. COLWELL, Notary Public. 
Port Chester, N. Y., October 21. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President. Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York 
City: 

Dear Sir—As a representative of the public of Rye and Port Chester, of West-
chester County, we appeal to you, as a representative of good government and as a 
public man interested in and ready to do what may he required to further the interests 
of the public and as a member of the Board of Aldermen. to secure the favorable action 
of the Board of Aldermen, by the passage of the New York and Port Chester Railroad 
Ordinance now in the hands of the Railroad Committee. at the meeting of the Board 
of Aldermen on October 27. 

The entire public of the Borough of The Bronx and Westchester County which 
will be benefited by this railroad, and representing between 300,000 and 400,000 people, 
appeared at the hearing before the Railroad Committee in this matter on October 12, 1903, 
and unanimously, through their representatives. asked the Railroad Committee to take 
immediate favorable action on this measure. The Railroad Committee have had the 
matter since May 5, 1903. and at the close of the hearing announced that they would 
immediately take the matter up ir executive session. So far as we can learn the dRail-* 
road Committee have not yet acted upon the matter. The public feel that, on account 
of the fact that there was not a single citizen, taxpayer or representative appeared in 
opposition. but that, on the contrary, the public as a unit pleaded with the Committee 
for immediate favorable action, and-. by argument, gave their reasons therefor, there is 
absolutely no necessity for any further delay. We all feel that if the Railroad Commit-
tee will not report this matter favorably on the 27th of this month the matter should 
then he taken from their hands. and we appeal to you to see that such a course is taken. 

The entire public of this section have. through their representative.;, communicated 
with every member of the Railroad Committee since the hearing, asking them to ieport 
it favorably at the next meeting, on October 27. 

We trust that you will commence work upon this matter at once, and that you 
and your associates will appear at the next nic.tnig of th> Board of Aldermen organized 
and prepared to take vigorous action in this matter, and that von will not brook any 
excuse whatever the object of which will he to secure fns Cher delay or to secure delay 
mail after the coming election. The public bodi,.s of toe eastern part of Westchester 
County and the Borough of The Bronx will he represented by delegations at the next 
meeting of the Board of Aldermen. 

Assuring you of our appreciation and assuring you of our readiness to support you 
in this matter and thanking you in advance, we remain, 

Respectfully yours, 
PORT CHESTER DAILY ITEM. 

Per Thos. J. Blain, Editor. 
October 21, 1903. 

CHAS. V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 
Dear Sir—I beg to hand you herewith copy of resolution adopted by the Com-

mon Council of the City of New Rochelle at its regular meeting held Tuesday even-
ing, October 20, 1903. 

Respectfully yours, 
CHARLES KAMMERMEYER, City Clerk. 

Whereas, The people of New Rochelle are unanimously in favor of increased and 
additional facilities for transit between New Rochelle and The City of New York, 
and are heartily in favor of the construction at the earliest possible date of the New 
York and Port Chester Railroad; and 

Whereas. If favorable action is taken Oy the Board of Aldermen of The City of 
New York upon the application of the said Railroad Company the. last legal obstacle 
will be removed for the immediate construction of said railroad; be it 

Resolved, That the Common Council of The City of New Rochelle does hereby 
respectfully urge and petition the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York to 
grant the application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad at the meeting of 
said Board to be held on Tuesday, October 27, 1903; and be it further 

Resolved. That copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Mayor of The City 
of New York, the President of the Board of Aldermen and each of the members of 
the Railroad Committee of said Board. 

Taxpayers' Alliance, Third Avenue and Four Hundred and Seventy-Fifth Street, 
New York, October 21, 1903. 

Hon.. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New 
York: 

Dear Sir—Enclosed herewith I send you resolutions adopted by the Taxpayers' 
Alliance on October ig, 1903. 

The entire Bronx is of the opinion that there is absolutely no cause for further 
delay in this matter, and that the matter should be taken up by the Board of Alder-
men at the next meeting of that Board, on October 27, and favorable action taken 
thereon by the Board at that time. 

The Borough of The Bronx is now looking to its representatives and friends 
to secure for it a termination of this unwarranted delay by securing the passage of 
the ordinance at the next meeting of the Board. We trust that you will assist us in 
this matter by demanding.; that the matter be taken up and acted upon by the Board 
of Aldermen on October 27. 

Thanking you upon behalf of the Taxpayers' Alliance and the Borough of The 
Bronx, we remain, 

Respectfully yours, 
COMMITTEE ON FREIGHT, TRANSPORTATION AND RAILROADS, 

By Wm. Peters, Chairman. 

Whereas, On the 12th day of October, 1903, the Railroad Committee of the 
Board of Aldermen of The City of New York gave a public hearing in the matter 
of the application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad, which has been be-
fore that body since the 5th of May, 1903; and 

Whereas, At that hearing the Taxpayers' Alliance of the Borough of The 
Bronx was represented by its President, its Committee on Freight, Transporta-
tion and Railroads, and a delegation from this body; and 

Whereas, At the hearing above referred to no public opposition whatever de-
veloped, but, on the contrary, the public as a unit, through their representatives, 
did itnpassionately urge the Honorable Railroad Committee and the Honorable 
Board of Aldermen to immediately act favorably upon the application then and 
now before them; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen arc re-
spectfully asked and petitioned by the Taxpayers' Alliance of the Borough of The 
Bronx to report favorably the application of the New York and Port Chester Rail-
road Company, so that action thereon may be taken at the next meeting of the 
Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, to be held on Tuesday, October 27, 
1903; and it is further 

Resolved, That the Taxpayers' Alliance of the Borough of The Bronx do here-
by. on account of the unity of public appeal, both before and at the hearing before 
the Railroad Committee, request the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City 
of New York, at its next meeting on Tuesday, October 27, 1903, to call up this 
matter and act favorably thereon; and it is further 

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be and hereby are ordered sent to 
the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, to the Mayor of The 
City of New York and to each member of the Railroad Committee of the Board of 
Aldermen. and to the President of the Borough of The Bronx; and be it further 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of The Bronx and all of The 
Bronx Aldermen be and are hereby earnestly urged and requested to insist that 
this matter be brought up before the Board of Aldermen at the meeting of that 
body on Tuesday, October 27, 1903. 

Respectfully submitted, 
COMMITTEE ON FREIGHT, TRANSPORTATION AND RAILROADS. 

By Wm. Peters, Chairman. 
October 19, 1903. 

North Side Board of Trade of The City of New York, Metropolis Theatre Building, 
October 21, 1903. 

This is to certify that at a meeting of the Executive Committee of the North 
Side Board of Trade of The City of New York held this day the following resolutions 
were adopted: 

Whereas, The application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company 
for permission to cross the streets and highways of the Borough of The Bronx is 
now pending before the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen; and 

Whereas, Said Railroad Committee is to report on said application at the meet-
ing of the Board of Aldermen on October 27 next; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Executive Committee of the North Side Board of Trade 
earnestly request said Railroad Committee to make a favorable report on this subject, 
and respectfully and urgently request the Board of Aldermen to adopt the ordinance 
granting the application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company; and 
be it further 

Resolved. That a copy of these resolutions be forwarded to his Honor Mayor 
Low and to Hon. Charles V. Fornes. President of the Board of Aldermen, and to 
each member of the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen, and that the 
members of the North Side Board of Trade be notified to attend the meeting at the 
City Hall on October 27, at I p. m. 

ALBERT E. DAVIS, President. 
0. GA NGLE, Secretary. 

Taxpayers' Alliance, Third avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street, 
New York, October 24. 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York 
City: 

Dear Sir—The Railroad Committee will meet next Tuesday at It o'clock a. in. for 
the purpose of acting on the matter of the New York and Port Chester Railroad. We ask 
you to see that the ordinance which the Committee now has before it be reported 
favorably to the Board on the same day. We have had that ordinance examined by the 
best lawyers in the City and are satisfied that the ordinance is right, fair and proper. 
We are satisfied that the matter is not a franchise and that the City will receive far 
more than the Railroad Company by the passage of the ordinance now in the Railroad 
Committee. 

We estimate that the Railroad Company will pay to the City annually for taxes on 
its right of way the sum of $18,000 at the outset. All that the Railroad Company will 
receive for this will be the right to pass over or tinder the streets of The Bronx in 
such manner as not to interfere with their use. The Railroad Company will give to this 
retarded section what we have been striving to secure for the past twenty years and 
the entire public want to do everything now to encourage this enterprise. We again ask 
you to intercede for us and see that the Railroad Committee reports the ordinance favor-
ably which it now has, and without change. 

We understand that President Haffen has the assurance of the support and active 
assistance of Leader Charles F. Murphy in his determination to secure the final favor-
able action of the Board on the ordinance now in the Railroad Committee at the 
meeting of the Board next Tuesday. We have asked Leader Murphy to have Leader 
McCall and his associates in the Board actively support President Haffen next Tues-
day. We now also ask you to rally your associates for the support of President 
Haffen in the passage of the ordinance next Tuesday. We understand that our Presi-
dent will also have the support of Alderman Parsons and his associates. We ask our 
friends to tolerate no excnse or objection or attempt to refer to any other Board or 
committee. Any such move will be made solely for the purpose of throwing the mat-
ter over until after the election, which we will not submit to quietly. We are as a 
unit resolved that this shall not he made an occasion for bargaining or sharp 
practices which are resorted to by an iniquitous opposition under the guise of virtue. 

The Bronx will he represented by a number of representative delegations at the 
next fleeting of the Board, all of which will support their friends for the securing of 
the final and favorable action of the Board on the ordinance now in the Railroad 
Committee. 

Thanking you for your support, we remain, 
Respectfully yours, 

COMMITTEE ON FREIGHT, RAILROADS AND TRANSPORTATION, 
Per Wm. Peters, Chairman. 

Common Council Chamber of The City of Mount Vernon, 
Mount Vernon, N. Y., October 23, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York 

DearCiSty  : Sir—We send you herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the 
Board of Aldermen of The City of Mount Vernon at its meetng held October 2o, 
1 903- At the request of the President of the Board of Aldermen and the members of 
the Railroad Committee, we write you to urge your personal interest in the speedy 
granting of the request of the New York and Port Chester Railroad, because of its 
great importance to our community. 

We do not want to appear to be meddling in other people's affairs, but the 
urgency of this matter is our excuse for calling.  attention to it again and in this way. 

Hoping we may hear of your favorable action at the next meeting of your Hon-
orable Body, we are 

Yours very respectfully, 
WM. McGONIGAL, Chairman Railroad Committee, 

Per J. E. HOYT, Acting City Clerk. 
Whereas, At a meeting of the Common Council of the City of Mount Vernon, 

held on the 18th day of August, 1903, resolutions were adopted petitioning the Mayor 
and Aldermen of The City of New York to at once act favorably upon the application 
of the New York and Port Chester Railroad, then and now before the Board of Alder-
men of The City of New York ; and, 

Whereas, The Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen of The City of New 
York, on the 12th day of October, 1903, held a public hearing in the matter of the New 
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York and Port Chester Railroad, which was marked by the large number of people 
present, and by the fact that not a single public voice was raised in opposition, but that 
all the representatives of the public of the Borough of the Bronx and Westchester 
County unanimously joined in asking for immediate favorable action upon this matter; 
and, 

Whereas, At the public hearing before the Railroad Committee, the City of Mount 
Vernon was represented by members of its Common Council, among other representa-
tions; and, 

Whereas, It having been conclusively shown by the public hearing on the 12E11 of 
October that the construction of this road is immediately and imperatively necessary 
fur the immediate and future welfare of the Borough of the Bronx and Westchester 
County; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Common Council of The City of Mount Vernon does hereby 
respectfully pray and petition the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York to act 
favorably upon the New York and Port Chester Railroad application at the meeting 
of the Board of Aldermen to be held on Tuesday, October 27, t0o3; and it is further 

Resolved, That copies of this resolution be ordered to he sent at once to the Mayor 
of The City of New York, Charles V. Fornes, President of the Board of Aldermen. 
and to each member of the Railroad Committee of the Board of Aldermen of The 
City of New York. 

I. William N. Hoyt, Clerk of the City of Mount Vernon, N. Y., do hereby certify 
that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted by the 
Board of Aldermen of the City of Mount Vernon, at a meeting held October 2o, 5903, 
and approved by his Honor Mayor Edwin W. Fiske, October 22. 1903. 

Given under the hand of the Clerk of the City of Mount Vernon and the seal of 
said city affixed hereto this 23d day of October. 1003. 

WILLIAM N. HOYT, City Clerk. 
J. E. HOYT, Acting City Clerk. 

North Side Board of Trade, of The City of New York, Metropolis Theatre Building, 
November 2, 1903. 

This is to certify that. at a meeting of the North Side Board of Trade of The City 
of Ness York, held this day, the following resolution was adopted: 

Resolved, That the North Side Board of Trade renew its request for a favorable 
report by the Committee on Railroads and prompt action by the Board of Aldermen 
upon the application of the New York and Port Chester Railroad for permission to 
cross over and under the streets of the Borough of The Bronx. 

ALBERT E. DAVIS, President. 
0. G. AUGLE, Secretary. 
Which were severally referred to the Committee on Railroads. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Presi-

dent of the Borough of Brooklyn: 
No. 262o. 

Proposed by Alderman Alt— 
Resolved. That the Local Board of tt c Bushwick District, Borough of Brooklyn, 

after hearing had this 59th day of October. 1903. hereby recommends to the Board of 
Aldermen:  

That D. Jewell & Son he permitted to use a private telephone wire from their 
office at the junction of Broadway and Fulton street to their storage house on the 
west side of Snediker avenue. about 200 feet south of Atlantic avenue, in the Twenty-
sixth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn, said firm to secure the consent of the property 
owners along said line, and to do all work necessary, according to the requirements 
of the Department of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity, and to continue at the 
discretion of the President of the said Borough of Brooklyn. 

Approved this aist day of October, 1903. 
J. EDW. SWANSTROM, President, Borough or Brooklyn. 

Attest: 
JUSTIN McCARTHY, Jr., Secretary. 

The City of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
Brooklyn, October 23, 1903. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., Clerk, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Dear Sir—I am directed by the President of the Borough to transmit to you. 

herewith enclosed, resolution adopted by the Local Board of the Bushwick Dis-
trict on the 19th instant. 

Very truly yours, 
JUSTIN McCARTI-TY, Jr.. Secretary to the Local Boards. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Secretary of Queens Borough Library: 

No. 2621. 
Queers Borough Library, No. tot East Avenue, Long Island City, 

October to, 1903. 
Honorable Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Gentlemen—I am in receipt of a copy of your resolution in regard to salary of 
Assistant Librarian in the Queens Borough Library, for which I thank you. A re-
quest was made that increase in Miss Bowen's salary (Assistant Librarian) should 
run from January I. This is not mentioned in your resolution. May we send in a 
supplementary payroll for this amount from January I to October i? 

Your Board was requested to pass a second resolution in regard to increase of 
salary of Miss Higgins and Miss Pennington—Miss Higgins from $30 to $50 and 
Miss Pennington from $25 to $5o per month. Reasons were given in an earlier letter 
to the Board of Estimate. Increase to date from June I, 1903. 

Asking your early attention to this matter, I am 
Very respectfully yours, 

WALTER L. BOGERT, Secretary. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Board of Education: 
No. 2622. 

Board of Education, Park Avenue and Fifty-ninth Street, 
New York, October 23, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President. Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—I have the honor to inform you that at the meeting of the Executive 

Committee of the Board of Education. held on the 21st instant, the report and 
resolution adopted on September 3o, 1903 (see Journal, page 2723), relative to the 
issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of $25,000 for the purpose of renting 
additional school premises, was amended by inserting in the twenty-first line from 
the top of the page. after the word "renting," the words "and maintenance." 

I enclose a certified copy of said report and resolution, as amended. 
Respectfully, 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
To the Executive Committee: 

The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the Committee on Buildings 
has requested, through its Chairman, in a letter hereto annexed, that provision be 
made for the renting of additional school premises, owing to the large increase in 
attendance, by requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and Board of 
Aldermen to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the extent of $25,000 for the purpose. 
The Committee on Finance concurs in the request of the Committee on Buildings, 
and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Board of 
Aldermen be, and they hereby are, respectfully requested to authorize the Comptrol-
ler to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the extent of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), the proceeds thereof to be deemed appropriated to the Department of Ed-
ucation and applied exclusively to the renting and maintenance of additional schooi 
premises, made necessary by the large increase in the school population. 

A true 'copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the 
Board of Education September 30, 1903, and amended October 21, 1903. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before tbe Board the following communication from the 
Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens: 

No. 2623. 
'The City of New York, Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 

Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Borough of Brooklyn. 
October to, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—I inclose copy of a letter which I have to-day written the Mayor, 

and bespeak your co-operation in securing hinds to provide for the great disaster 
which has befallen the park system of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Yours very truly, 
RICHARD YOUNG, Commissioner. 

Emergency Estimate. 

Rebuilding walks, 3,000 square yards 	  
Repairing drives 	  
Repairing bridle paths, fo,000 cubic yards (20c.) 	  
Top soil, 6,000 cubic yards 	  
Raising bank of lake 	  

Sunset Park— 
Repairs to banks 	  

Institute Park— 
Repairs to banks 	  

Shore Road— 
Repairs, to banks 	  

Repairs to bulkhead, Coney Island..... 	  
Repairs to stone wall, Coney Island 	  

$4,000 00  
4 2E 00  5 	0 0000  

to,000 00 

2,50o 00 

2,500 00 

10,000 00  
5,0oo oo 
5,000 00 

$5o,000 00 

October to, 1903. 	• 
I-Ion. SETH LOW, Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Dear Sir—The Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, has 
suffered a very great disaster in the terrific rainstorm and flood of the last twenty-
fonr hours. 

The lake in Prospect Park has overflowed its banks and destroyed the main 
drive and the walks on the westerly and southerly sides of the park. The bridle 
path on the westerly si,'e has been utterly ruined and must be reconstructed. 

The banks of Sunset Park have been seriously washed, great masses of earth 
have been dislocated and carried into the streets. 

Institute Park has suffered very greatly in the same manner, and also the Shore 
road. In many places the bank on the water side is so badly washed that parts 
of the road have collapsed, and it is in an exceedingly dangerous condition. I have 
barricaded portions, which makes it almost too narrow for a single vehicle to pass. 

The bulkhead which was constructed at Coney Island a year ago has again 
saved the Concourse, the Ocean parkway and the Park, but it has been seriously 
injured and needs immer'iate repair. The stone wall separating the Concourse from 
the beach has been undermined and a portion of it fallen, the sea having beaten 
over the wall and bulkhead with terrific force that was irresistible. 

The top soil has been washed from large areas of Prospect Park, necessitating 
immediate resurfacing. 

For these reasons I conic before your Honorable Board for an emergency 
appropriation of $50.000, and below give specifications. 

I sincerely hope there is some fund from which this amount can be taken without 
the delay which would he necessary if it should have to await the approval of the 
Board of Aldermen: and if it is possible to do so, I would like the authority to 
make the repairs without waiting for the formality of public letting. 

Trusting that action may he taken on this most important matter on Monday, I 
remain 

Yours very truly, 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
Subsequently the Committee on Finance reported as follows: 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on November to, 1903, the 

annexed communication from the Park Commissioner of the Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and Queens, requesting authorization to contract for repairs to parks without public 
letting, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed authorization to 

be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the annexed resolution be adopted. 
Whereas, The Department of Parks for the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 

has suffered great disaster from the recent terrific rain storm and flood, making it 
necessary and urgent that repairs be begun at once without proceeding through 
the formality of advertising for public contracts; therefore 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Parks for the Boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens be and he is hereby authorized, in pursuance of the provisions of section 
419 of the amended Greater New York Charter, to enter into contracts for such 
emergent repairs as may be necessary, without advertising therefor, to an amount 
not exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($5o,000), the said sum to be charged to and 
made payable out of the most available appropriation. 

JOHN T. McCALL, HERBERT PARSONS, JOHN L. FLORENCE, JO-
SEPH A. BILL, WILLIAM T. JAMES, Committee on Finance. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, 

Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Diener, Dietz, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, 
Downing, Florence, Gillen. Goldwater, Goodman, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Hig-
gins, Holler, Holmes. James, Jones. Keely, Kenney, Klett, Leitner, Lundy, John T. 
McCall, McCarthy, Thomas E. McCaul, Malone, Maloy, Marks, Metzger, Meyers, 
Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Forges, Richter, Stewart, Tebbetts, 
Twomey, Walkley. Ware, \Yenta, ‘Villett, Wirth; President Cromwell, Borough of 
Richmond; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; President Cantor, Borough of 
Manhattan; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen; and the President of the 
Board of Aldermen-6s. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication froin'the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, transmitting Resolution 

No. 2624. 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

selection of a site for a hospital for contagious diseases and a vaccine stable located 
on the Eastchester road, in the Borough of The Bronx, bounded and described as 
follows : 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Eastchester road, where a wire fence 
along the southeasterly side of the property hereby intended to be conveyed adjoins 
the sr id westerly side of Eastchester road, as is more clearly shown on the survey of 
the prop( rty, made by Francis W. Ford, City Surveyor, July 27, 5903; running thence 
northerly along the westerly side of Eastchester road S. 7 degrees 34 minutes 4 sec-
onds W. 112.31 feet; thence again northerly S. 9 degrees 31 minutes 14 seconds W. 
19.21 feet to a wall ; thence westerly S. 71 degrees 33 minutes 45 seconds E. too feet; 
thence northerly S. 9 degrees 31 minutes 14 seconds W. 5o feet to the centre line of a 
stone wall, partly on the premises hereby intended to be conveyed and partly on the 
premises next adjoining on the north; thence westerly along the centre line of the 
stone wall S. 71 degrees 33 minutes 43 seconds E. 877.43 feet to the junction of an-
other stone well; thence south through the centre line of the said stone wall, partly on 
the premises hereby intended to be conveyed and partly on the premises next adjoin-
ing on the west N. 17 degrees It minutes 3o seconds W. 349.75 feet to the junction of 
another stone well; thence southeasterly along the centre line of the said stone wall, 
partly on the premises hereby intended to be conveyed and partly on the premises 
adjoining on the south N. 70 degrees 2 minutes 5o seconds W. 32.23 feet; thence 
again southeasterly N. 67 degrees 20 minutes 44 seconds W. 6o feet; thence again 
southeasterly N. 65 degrees 20 minutes 	seconds W. 373.84 feet to the junction of 
another stone wall; thence southwesterly through the centre line of a stone wall, 
partly on the premises hereby intended to be conveyed and partly on the premises ad- 

Prospect Park— 
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joining on the west N. 30 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds E. 4 feet; thence again' 
sonfhwesterly N. 17 degrees 51 minutes to seconds E. 59.06 feet; thence again south-
westerly N. 10 degrees 16 minutes 4o seconds E. 168.90 feet to the junction of an-
other stone wall ; thence again southeasterly through the centre of the said stone wall, 
partly on the premises hereby intended to be conveyed and partly on the premises ad-
joining on the southwest N 36 degrees 7 minutes 16 seconds W. 93-49 feet; thence 
again southeasterly N. 23 degrees 58 minutes 37 seconds W. 132.47 feet to a wire 
fence; thence in a southeasterly direction on a curved line with a radius equal to 
2.714.93 feet e7o.56 feet; thence again northeasterly along said curved line S. 34 de-
grees 23 minutes 15 seconds W. 186.36 feet to the point or place of beginning, con- 
taining 74;22 acres, as shown by said survey, 
—and the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to enter into 
an agreement for the purchase of the property above described at a price not exceed-
ing $4.000 per acre. which agreement or contract is to be submitted to the Corpora- 
tion Counsel for his approval. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
October 8, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding thirty-four 
thousand dollars ($34,000) to provide means for the purchase, surveying, etc., of a 
site for a hospital for contagious diseases and a vaccine stable, located on the East-
chester road, in the Borough of The Bronx, and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-four thou- 
sand dollars ($34.000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
October 8, 1903. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Which was referred to Committee on Finance. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Fire 

Department transmitting resolution: 
No. 2625. 

Headquarters Fire Department, City of New York, Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh 
Street, 

Borough of Manhattan, November 0, 1903. 
lion. CHARLES V. FORE ES, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, Borough 

of Manhattan. New York City: 
Sir—I enclose herewith (trait of preamble and resolution to permit this Depart-

ment to have done, otherwise than by contract at public letting. certain additional 
work required in connection with the existing contract for general repairs to the 
fireboat "Seth Low." 

When the specifications for the work were prepared and present contract made 
the boat was in service. and the necessity for further requirements could not be 
determined until it was placed in the dry dock, which was but recently done. When 
the boat was stripped it was found that exposed portions of the hull were in very bad 
condition, making necessary the expenditure of a much larger sum than was originally 
estimated, and as the United States Inspectors may require still further additional re-
pairs, it becomes difficult to formulate a specification or to approximate the cost, al-
though the estimated cost of the work ordered by the United States Inspectors is three 
thousand dollars in addition to existing contract. 

The boat is still in the dry dock, at an expense of twenty dollars a day,, as it cannot 
be launched until the repairs ordered to the hull are completed. 

A copy of report from the Chief of Battalion in charge of the Repair Shops, bor-
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens, to the I ion. Richard H. Laimbeer, Jr., Deputy Com-
missioner, and copy of report of the Assistant Inspector, United States Steamboat In-
spection Service, are forwarded herewith. This emergency requires immediate action. 

Respectfully, 
THOS. STURGIS, Commissioner. 

(Copy.) 
Steamboat Inspection Service, 

Port of New York, November 2, 1903. 
Mr. E. DOCGIIE leT Y. care Steamer "Seth Low," Main Street, Brooklyn, N. Y.: 

Sir—\Ve enclose herewith copy of report of our assistant inspector as to con-
dition of steamer "Seth Low-  and the work required to put her in proper shape. 
Please notify this office when the vessel is in condition as ordered for further 
examination. 

Respectfully yours. 
(Signed) 	JAS. A. DUMONT, 

THOMAS F. R. BARRETT, 
United States Local Inspectors. 

(Copy.) 
Steamboat Inspection Service, 

Port of New York, October 31, 1903. 
Messrs. DUMONT AND BARRETT: 

In accordance with your instructions I examined the steamer "Seth Low" on 
dry dock at Gokey's, Erie Basin. Her bottom planking and butts are in good condi- 
tion. 	I also examined her internally, and found her in very poor e:cin lition 
forward. There arc ten floor frames and cants that are in very poor condition and 
should be taken out. What can be seen of her dead wood is in good condition, but 
min keelson. as far aft from stem as can be seen, is very poor. At her annual 
inspection I considered this vessel in poor condition and bored her. Borings proved 
to be good. Two main-deck beams forward and one carline are gone .on the ends 
under the covering boards and must come out. The bosum knees are also rotten 
and must be replaced. Tank bulkhead will have to be removed and replaced with 
new. The knees of after towing bins are poor and shot,' I be replaced with new ones. 
Several rail stanchions beside the ones already taken out should be renewed. The 
men's quarters forward should be entirely removed, including the water closet. In 
view of the generally poor cotn'ition of her forward part, I recommend that her gar-
boards and two or three strakes of plank full length on both sides be taken off to 
allow a more thorough and extended examination of frames, especially under boiler 
and engine space. 

Yours respectfully, 
(Signed) 

	

	GEO. S. TUTHILL, Assistant Inspector. 
(Copy.) 

Fire Department of The City of New York, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 
Brooklyn, November 2, 1903. 

Hon. RICHARD H. LAIN! BEER. Jr , Deputy Commissioner: 
Sir—Referring to Fire boat "SZth Low" Engine 123, now on dry dock for repairs, 

would say that it was discovered after same was docked that the repairs as per 
specification and contract do not cover all the work that is necessary to have done. 

The Government Inspectors have examined a portion of the hull and have found 
that parts already uncovered are in very bad condition, and they have given directions 
that other parts will have to be uncovered so that they can make a further survey, and 
all such found defecti‘e will have to be replaced by new. To do this work, including 
opening of hill. will cost about $3,oc0e making a total cost, including original contract, 
of about Se.000 

I do not think it possible to have this work done by contract and for that reason I 
would ask for authority to direct the contractor to proceed to do the same by day's 
work. 

• Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed.) 	PATRICK NEVINS, Chief of Battalion in Charge of Repair Shops. 

Whereas, It appears by a comunication from the Fire Commissioner to this 
Board, dated November 6. 1903, that he is advised by the officer in charge of the 
making of extensive repairs and alterations to the fireboat "Seth Low" of the 
Fire Department of The City of New York, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 
under contract dated August 5, 1903, that certain additional work will be indis-
pensably necessary in connection therewith. which it would be in the interest of 
the Department and The City of New York to have performed by the present 
contractor to avoid delay; therefore 

Resolved, That this Board, in pursuance of the authority conferred upon it 
by the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, deeming such 
course to be for the best interest of the City, hereby authorizes and empowers 
the Fire Commissioner to have such additional work clone without contract at 
public letting and by the present contractor, the total expenditure therefor not to 
excee 1 the seam of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

Which was laid over and made a special order for 2.20 o'clock, p. m. 
Subsequently the hour of 2.20 o'clock having arrived, Alderman John T.. McCall 

called up the resolution, and moved its adoption. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-

lution. 
Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt. Baldwin. Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, 

Bridges, Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Diemer, Dietz, Donohue, Doull, 
Dowling, Downing, Florence. Gass Gillen, Goldwater, Goodman, Haggerty, Har-
burger, Harnischfeger. Higgins, Holler, Holmes. James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, 
Klett, Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, Malone, Maloy, 
Marks, Meyers, Nehrhaucr, Oattnati, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Porges, Richter, 
Stewart, Tebbetts, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Willett, Wirth; President Crom-
well, Borough of Richmond; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; the Vice-
Chairman of the Board to Aldermen, and the President of the Board of Alder- 
nleil--(

11):.President laid before the Board the following Departmental Estimates: 
Nos. 2626 to 2626C. 

County Clerk's Office, County of New York. 
November 5, 1903. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
Gentlemen—I beg to state that the sum of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) is 

die sum asked for by me to be appropriated for the use of this office for the year 1904. 
ander chapter 536, Laws 189,3, for the purpose of remdexing all statutory notices of 
liens and claims upon land which have been filed or recorded in this office, and re-
spectfully ask that you appropriate said sum and authorize the Comptroller of The 
City of New York to issue Revenue Bonds to provide for the payment of the amount 
so required. 

Yours very respectfully, 
THOS. L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 

Employees Chargeable to the Above Appropriation. 

Salaries Paid Proposed Salary 
July, 1903. 	for isiog. IncreAe. 

Franklin B. Miller, Chief Index Clerk 	$2,500 00 $2,500 00 
John H. Conway, Index Clerk 	1,700 00 1,800 00 $loo 110 
James J. O'Toole, Index Clerk 	1,500 00 1,50o 00 
James A. Fogarty, Index Clerk 	1,400 00 1,400 00 
Daniel A. Bostwick, Jr., Index Clerk 	1,200 00 1,200 00 
Charles Freedman  	900 00 1,000 00 100 00 
August Ki efft, Custodian  	1,200 00 1,200 00 

Totals 	$10400 00 $10,600 00 
Books, stationery and materials necessary for the performance 

of said work 	 .. 400 00 

• Total 	  $11,000 00 

Tenement House Department of The City of New York, No. 61 Irving Place, south-
west corner Eighteenth Street, 

New York City, October 5, 1903. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORN ES, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 

Dear Sir—I transmit to you, in common with other members of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, a copy of the application of the Tenement House De-
partment for an appropriation for the coming year, which comes before that Board 
on October 7. As it was not possible to reproduce in the "City Record" the photo-
graphs which accompanied it, I have had them printed in connection with the applica-
tion of which they torn  part, and this has been done without any expense to the City. 

Respectfully yours , 
ROBERT W. DE FOREST, Commissioner. 

September 1, 1903. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, No. 28o Broadway, New York City: 

Gentlemen—In accordance with your resolution of July 15, and with the pro-
visions of section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, I beg to transmit herewith 
the Departmental Estimate of the Tenement House Department for the year 1904. 

The Tenement House Department respectfully requests that the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment appropriate the sum of $796,650 for the expenses of the 
Tenement House Department for the year 1904, made up as follows: 

	

Rents     $35,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	25,000 00 

	

Salaries     736,650 00 

Total 	  $796,65o 00 
This is a considerable increase over the appropriation for the present year. It 

is also largely in excess of the annual appropriation which will be needed by the De-
partment after the tenement houses of New York have been once made to conform 
to law. That excess is partly the inherited cost of many years of continual violation 
of the old law and partly the cost of bringing the tenements to the higher sanitary 
standard of time new law. Once paid, the current expenses in the Department can be 
reduced to a normal standard. 

It is now for the first time possible to base such an estimate on full knowledge 
of existing violations of law and actual experience in the task of remedying them, 
and of transacting at the same time the every-day work of the Department. 

About a year has now passed since the organization of the Department was first 
made possible by the qualification of its employees. During that time all the tene-
ment houses in New York have been examined and their conditions ascertained. 
During that time, also, the volume of the current work of the Department has be-
come manifest. The situation which confronts the Department with its present force 
should be clearly stated so that its bearings upon the Departmental Estimate for the 
coming year may be fully understood. 

Tenement conditions in many instances have been found to be so bad that the 
most sensational newspapers of the City would hesitate to publish photographs of 
them. Vile privies and privy sinks; four cellars full of rubbish, in many cases of 
garbage and decomposing fecal matter; dilapidated and dangerous stairs; plumbing 
pipes containing large holes emitting sewer gas through the houses; rooms so dark 
that one cannot see the people in them; cellars occupied as sleeping places; danger-
ous bakeries, without proper protection in case of fire; pigs, goats, horses and other 
animals kept in cellars; dangerous old fire-traps without fire escapes; disease-breed-
ing rags and junk stored in tenement houses; halls kept dark at night, endangering 
the lives and safety of the occupants: buildings without adequate water supply—the 
list might be added to almost indefinitely. 

To illustrate time nature of the conditions that exist, I have appended to this 
statement a number of photographs taken by the official Photographer of the De-
partment, showing some of these conditions. The photographs, however, do not do 
justice to the real facts, for it is not possible to thus produce nauseous and unhealth-
ful odors. 

The Department has done and is doing everything in its power to remedy these 
conditions. The Inspectors work in the field from 9 to 4 steadily, at the most 
fatiguing and exhausting kind of labor, and then are obliged to work two or three 
hours at home at night, writing up their reports. Many of the Clerks, Stenographers 
and office force of the Department will be found at their desks nearly every evening 
until 5.3o and even 6. The volume of work is so tremendous and the present force 
so inadequate that in several divisions if a single Clerk is absent for one day the work 
of the entire Department is seriously clogged and interfered with. 

A realization of the volume of the work may he obtained when it is known that 
the normal number of current pending violations is 12,000 in Manhattan alone, and 
that in one Bureau of the Department 11,707 violations were filed in one month, each 

• 
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As an illustration of such initial work due to the new Tenement House Law, I 
mention the cutting of windows into dark rooms. Such matters once attended to 
will require but little attention from the Department hereafter. 

The changes recently made by the Legislature in the Tenement House Laws 
also added largely to the initial work of the Department, because it will be necessary 
to icinspect most of the old tenements on points included in these changes to supple-
ment the examinations already made before orders can be properly issued. In each 
Louse it is estimated that it will be necessary to verify an average of five different 
items because of these changes of the law. 

The Tenement House Department is practically the Health Department for all 
tenement houses. It enforces in them not only the Tenement House Law, but many 
sanitary laws as well. Every consideration of public health and safety demands that 
these laws and regulations should be carried into effect, and the extent to which 
death and disease have already been diminished in the tenements by the work already 
done by this Department, in co-operation with that of other City departments, indi-
cates how much more satisfactory results can be obtained by complete enforcement 
of these sanitary laws. 

I respectfully ask that the full estimate be appropriated. Comparison is made 
with August instead of July, because the comparison with July would be misleading, 
in view of the temporary employees then on the Department payroll. 

No amount of this year's appropriation will remain unexpended. 
Yours respectfully, 

ROBERT W. DE FOREST, Tenement House Commissioner. 

The City of New York, Department of Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, 
October 26, 5903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1903. 

violation representing on an average ten matters that required remedying in a par-
ticular house, thus making a total of 117,070 matters to be remedied, reported on 
in thirty days. From June 1, 1902, till June 1, 1903, the Department has made 269,691 
inspections, and made 299,294 reports, and filed 138,270 violations. 

Everything that could be done to minimize labor and systematize work has been 
(lone; Typewriters arc used wherever possible in place of Clerks, printed forms have 
been prepared so as to simplify work and economize time, and yet the Department 
with its present force is able to do little more than keep up with current work brought 
to it on the new building side by new construction and on the old building side by 
citizens' complaints of unsanitary conditions, and cannot even make inspections as 
frequently as made mandatory by the City Charter. 

The Tenement House Law includes a comprehensive and important plan for the 
structural improvement of the old tenement houses, letting light into dark rooms 
and halls, doing away with unsanitary privies and privy sinks, and generally improv-
ing the condition of these buildings. 

One of the early tasks of the Department has been therefore to ascertain where 
the tenement houses were that needed such structural improvements, and the nature 
of such improvements in each case. This has been a colossal task. The Department 
has inspected 43,58o houses to ascertain these facts, and now has on its files the de-
tailed information in regard to each house. It has, however, only to a limited extent 
been able thus far to issue the necessary orders to owners to make the improvements 
required by law, because of insufficient force. 

It is of paramount importance that this work should be started and progressed 
as rapidly as possible. Even with a large force of employees it will probably be one 
or two years before the greater part of it can be accomplished. 

The conditions disclosed by these inspections are appalling. It was known tp the 
framers of the law that there were a great many dark rooms and many unsanitary 
conditions in the old houses, but no one had any conception of the real extent of 
these evils. 

There are in Greater New York over 350,000 dark rooms, without any windows 
opening to the outer air or even to another room, which itself has windows opening 
to the outer air. Moreover, these rooms are located in over 40,00o different tene-
ment houses scattered throughout the different boroughs. Under the law a large 
window 3 feet by 5 feet must be cut into each such room. 

Leading physicians and experts who testified before the New York State Tene-
ment House Commission in Iwo stated that the dark interior rooms in the tene-
ment houses of New York were largely responsible for the very great prevalence 
of pulmonary tuberculosis in this City, that sunlight and fresh air were the two 
most important factors in its cure, and that a measure by which light and air could 
be let into the dark rooms of the tenement houses would do more to reduce the 
mortality from this disease than any other single measure. They also stated that there 
were 8,000 deaths annually in Ncw York City from pulmonary tuberculosis, and 
20,000 new cases of sickness. 

In view of these facts, the importance of proceeding with these improvements 
cannot be overstated. 

Because of inadequate force the Department has been compelled to neglect 
many other important phases of the work. There are many rear tenement houses 
in the City which, because of their age and structural condition, are in a very tin-
sanitary condition. A careful and systematic canvass of such houses should be 
made, so as to discriminate carefully between those that are sanitary and those that 
are not, and to have permanently vacated those that are actually unfit for habitation. 
This requires the services of a number of men of special skill and of a high order 
of intelligence. The work is of great importance and has been practically neglected 
since 1897. 

A special and systematic examination of cellar living-rooms in tenement houses 
should be made, so that those which do not conform to the law may be vacated. 
The Department has already on its files a list of 2,50o such houses, but as yet has 
no force with which to secure the necessary detailed information required to enable 
it to act. 

A similar examination should be made of the bakeries located in tenement 
houses. There are several thousand of these in the City, many of which are a 
menace to the life of the occupants of the houses through lack of proper fire pr.o-
tection. 

A special night force is needed to see that the law requiring a light to be kept 
burning in the public hall is observed. At present this provision of law is very 
frequently violated. 

The law forbidding the incumbrance of fire escapes has practically never been 
enforced in this City. The Board of Fire Underwriters has upon several occasions 
urged the Department to take up this work. To do it properly necessitates a special 
squad. 

There are several thousand tenements still unprovided with adequate fire escapes, 
in spite of the progress already made by the Department in enforcing compliance 
with these provisions of law, as a result of which several thousand have been in-
stalled. 

Moreover, the work of the Department on the new building side is increasing 
rapidly. In 1902 the Department supervised the erection of 643 new tenement houses 
and of 5,468 alterations to old houses. In 5903, up to July I, it has had to supervise 
the erection of 699 new houses and the alteration of 1,266 old houses—that is, it 
has in 5903 practically double the amount of work. The same force is unable to 
handle this year twice the amount of work it handled last year, and must be en-
larged, for next year the work will be still greater. 

In addition, under the provisions of chapter 439 of the Laws of 1903, which 
took effect on July I, twenty-three different sections of the Tenement House Act, 
which had in the past been enforced by the Bureau of Buildings, were required 
to be enforced by the Tenement House Department. This was a desirable change 
in the interest of builders, because it concentrated the enforcement of the whole 
'Tenement House Law in a single Department, but it necessitates an increase in 
the force of this Bureau. 

In this connection it is not inappropriate to point out that in the Borough 
of Manhattan the Tenement House Department now has available but eight 
Inspectors to supervise new buildings and alterations to old buildings, whereas the 
Bureau of Buildings had sixty-seven men for similar work. In The Bronx the 
Tenement House Department has available but two men for this purpose, while 
the Bureau of Buildings has twenty men. It is obvious that the present force in 
the Tenement House Department for this work is inadequate and should be ma-
terially increased. 

The Department has always planned the establishment of a branch office in 
The Bronx, and an office was rented for that purpose last October. Owing to the 
insufficiency of the departmental appropriation and the great volume of work, 
it has not been possible to open this office to the public. It is important that this 
should be done, as it is a hardship to the citizens of The Bronx to require them 
to spend an hour and a half's time in traveling from their borough to the Manhattan 
office of the Department to transact business. 

The present offices of the Department are entirely inadequate for the transac-
tion of the tremendous volume of work required by the Department, and it is 
necessary that additional space be secured. 

There are other needs of the Department which should be met, and other work 
that the Department should do, but I have limited myself in this statement to 
those needs which arc imperative and which must be satisfied if the health and 
welfare of the great masses of the people are to be properly safeguarded. 

It should be borne in mind, as was stated at the outset, that a large part of 
the money asked for is to enable the Department to do what may be termed 
initial or abnormal work, which is temporary in its nature, and which, once dorie, 
will not have to be done again; and that the present volume of such initial work 
is due, not only to the higher sanitary standard of the present Tenement House 
Law, but to the fact that many important provisions of former laws had been for 
many years neglected by the different municipal departments charged with their 
enforcement. The increase over last year's appropriations would therefore be a 
temporary and not a permanent addition to the City's expenses for public health 
and public safety. 

As an illustration of this initial work due to neglect of former laws, I mention 
the entire absence of adequate fire escapes on many thousand tenements, a con-
dition which is rapidly being remedied. 

My Dear Sir—By direction of the Commissioner of Parks for the Boroughs of 
Manhattan and Richmond, 1 beg to transmit copy of a letter to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, under date of October 23, requesting that the sum of $16,000 be 
added to the amount heretofore requested for Labor, Maintenance and Supplies, De-
partment of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, for the year 1904, to en-
able the Department to fix the pay of certain employees mentioned therein. 

Respectfully, 
GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 

The City of New York, Department of Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, 
October 23, 1903. 

Teithe Board of Estimate and Apportionment, The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—This Department has received applications from its Stable Workers, 

Cleaners (males in charge of Public Comfort Stations), Carpenters, Steam Engineers 
and Painters that their pay he fixed at the rates paid by other departments and firms 
for similar services. 

We have carefully investigated the question and it is believed that the rates of pay 
paid by this Department for the classes of services above described are below those 
paid for similar services by some other employers. 

In order that this Department may pay the several classes of employees the 
wages they ask for an additional appropriation will be required. 

I beg to request that your Honorable Board will add to the amount asked for 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies, Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond, for the year 5904 ($496,000) the slim of $i6,000, required as follows: 

Number Present Proposed 
Employed. 	Pay. 	Pay. 	Days. 	Increase. 

Stable Workers 	  
Stable Workers 
Male Cleaners 	  
Carpenters 	 
Engineers 
Painters 	  

9 

37 
34 

3 
58 

545 00 

$2 25 
2 00 

f2 oo 

$2 50 
2 50 

365 	7,030 00 

365 	$821 25 
365 	182 5o 

286 	4,862 00 400 	4 50 
.3 5o 	 365 	547 50 4 00 
3 5o 	 286 	2,574 00 400 

Total 	 $16,017 25 

• Per month. 	t Per day. 

Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

(signedtespectfully, 
WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 

The Trustees of the New York Public Library, Astor, Lewen yoxorakneloTcitlodbeenrFo22r 590da3tions, 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen, City of New 
York: 

Sir—Referring to the communication addressed to you by the Secretary of the 
New York Public Library, dated August I, 1903, in which estimates were transmitted 
to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of expenditures for the year 1904 for 
the Circulation Department of the New York Public Library: 

Since this communication was sent the Trustees and stockholders of the Harlem 
Library, at a regular meeting held on October 6, 1903, authorized the consolidation of 
the Harlem Library with the New York Public Library. Such consolidation will be 
effected before January I, 1904. 

I have the honor therefore to request that the amou„nts estimated by the Harlem 
Library to cover the expenses of the Harlem Library for the year 1904, amounting 
to $10,884, be approved and the said amount be added to the appropriation for the 
New York Public Library of $21o,000, making a total appropriation for the New 
York Public Library of $220,884. 

Very respectfully, 
J. S. BILLINGS, Secretary, Executive Committee. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from St. Mark's 

Hospital: 
No. 2627. 

St. Mark's Hospital of New York City, Nos. 177 and 179 Second avenue, 
New York, November 4, 1903. 

Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Gentlemen—The demands upon the resources of the Hospital made by the sick poor 

and the good work done irrespective of nationality and religion have left St. Mark's 
Hospital again with a large deficiency, which must be met by the proceeds of our 
Annual Thanksgiving Concert, to be held at Carnegie Hall on November 28, 1903. 

Our Hospital depends entirely upon the generosity of its friends and patrons and 
we earnestly hope that we may successfully appeal to you for your generous assistance 
to extinguish our current debts and keep tip our good work. 

We therefore beg to enclose a coupon ticket for $ro, which kindly retain and re-
mit to the order of D. McLean Shaw, Treasurer. 

These coupons are detachable and exchangeable for reserved seats at the prices 
stated thereon by applying at St. Mark's Hospital. 

Thanking you in advance on behalf of the Hospital, we beg to remain, 
Very respectfully yours, 

DR. CARL BECK, President; 
D. McLEAN SHAW, Treasurer; 
MAXIMILIAN M. RUTTENAU, Chairman, Executive Committee, 

Committee on Annual Concert. 
Should you desire to retain less than the entire ten coupons, kindly tear off the 

coupons you wish to return and mail same together with your check for the value of the 
coupons retained at the rate of $1 each.  

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Charities. 
No. 2628. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Comptroller: 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, November 2, 1903. 

To the Board of Aldermen and City Clerk: 
Monthly statement, showing the appropriations made under the authority con-

tained in section 226, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, for carrying on the Board of Alder- 
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men and City Clerk, from January i to December 21, 1903, both days inclusive, and 
of the payments made up to and including the (late hereof for and on account of 
each appropriation, and the amount of unexpended balances. 

Titles of Appropriations. Amount 
of Appropriations. 	Payments. 

Amount of 
Unexpended 

Balances. 

City Contingencies and Supplies 	  $2,500 00 $345 00 $2,155 00  
Contingencies—City Clerk 	  1,000 00 750 00 25o 00 
Salaries 	  149,652 00 124,735 87 24,916 13 

Total 	  $153,152 00 $125,830 87 $27,321 13 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy Comptroller. 
Which was ordered on file. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 
Reports of Committee on Salaries and Offices— 

No. 2519. 
'The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on September 29, 

too.; (Minutes, page 1286), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary of Inspector 
of !tenting and Ventilating, Department of Education, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas. The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at its meeting held Sep-

tember 9, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Inspector of Heating 
and Ventilating in the Department of Education be fixed at the rate of thirty dollars 
($30) per week." 

Resolved, Th a the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Inspector of Heating and Ventilating in the De-
partment of Education at Ili- rate of thirty dollars ($30) per week. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, SAMUEL H. JONES, 
WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Alderman Coggey asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said re-

port and adopt said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Bridges, Chambers, 

Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Diener. Dietz, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Downing, 
Florence, Foley, Gass, Goodman, Haggerty', Harburger, Higgins, Holler, Holmes, 
Howland. James. Jones, Keely, Kennedy, Kenney, Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, 
Malone, Marks, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Peck, Porges, Richter. 
Twomey, Ware, Whitaker, Willett. Wirth, President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; 
President Ilaffen, Borough of The Bronx; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Alder-
men, and the President of the Board of Aldermen—sr. 

Negative—Aldermen Tebbetts and Walkley-2. 
No. 2287. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred, on July 7, 1903 
( Minutes, page 3o), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing the salary of positions in 
Surrogate's Court, Kings County, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution and 

ordinance be adopted. 
Whereas. The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held July it, 

1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recom-

mends to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 
of the Greater New York Charter, that the salaries of the following positions in the 
Surrogate's Court. Kings County, be fixed as follows: 
Clerk to Surrogate, per annum 

	
$1,800 00 

Calendar Clerk, per annum 
	

1,600 00" 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 

fixes the salaries of the above positions as set forth therein. 
ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 

JOHN J. HAGGERTY, JOHN H. DONOHUE, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Alderman Malone asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 

report and adopt said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, 

Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Dietz, Doull, Dowling, Downing, Florence, Foley, 
Goodman, Haggerty, Harburger, Higgins, Holler, Holmes, James, Keely, Kennedy, 
Kenney, Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Malone, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, 
Owens. Parsons, Peck, Porges, Richter, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Willett; Presi-
dent Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; 
the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the Board of 
Aldermen-47. 

Reports of Committee on Finance— 

No. 2584. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on October 13, 1903 (Minutes, 

page 73), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
$1,000,000 for the purpose of providing means for constructing and improving small 
parks in the Borough of Manhattan and for construction and improvement of parks, 
parkways, boulevards and driveways in boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens and The Bronx, 
respectfully     

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 

They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 

million dollars ($x,000,000) for the purpose of providing means for construct-
ing and improving small parks in the Borough of Manhattan, for the con 
struction and improvement of parks, parkways, boulevards and driveways in 
the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and for the construction and im-
provement of parks, parkways, boulevards and driveways in the Borough of 
The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as fol-
lows: 

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-
lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment October 8, 
1903, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves Of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one million dollars ($1,000,000) for the following purposes: 
For the construction and improvement of small parks in the Borough of 

Manhattan, to wit: John Jay Park, De Witt Clinton Park, Thomas 
Jefferson Park and the small park at Thirty-fifth street and First 
avenue. 	  $500,000 oe 

For the construction and improvement of parks, parkways, boulevards 
and driveways in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 250,000 00 

For the construction and improvement of parks, parkways, boulevards 
and driveways in the Borough of The Bronx 	  250,000 00  

—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Al-
dermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 

amount not exceeding one million dollars ($1,000,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 

applied to the purposes aforesaid." 
JOHN T. McCALL, JOSEPH A. BILL, JOHN L. FLORENCE, JAMES H. 

McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, HERBERT PARSONS, Committee on Finance. 
Alderman John T. McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for 

this report. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 

report and adopt said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, 

Bridges, Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Doull, Dowling, Florence, Foley, 
Gass, Goodman, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Higgins, Holler, Holmes, Howland, 
Jones, Keely, Kennedy, Kenny, Klett, Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Malone, 
Marks, Mathews, Meyers. Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Porges, 
Richter, Tebbetts, Twomey, Ware. Wentz, Whitaker; President Cromwell, Borough 
of Richmond; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx, and the President of the 
Board of Aldermen-50. 	

No. 2585. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on October 13, 1903 (Minutes, 

page 71), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum 
of $292,50o, to provide additional means to complete the construction of the Gouver-
neur Hospital in the Borough of Manhattan, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be 

necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two hun-
dred and ninety-two thousand five hundred dollars ($292,500) to provide ad-
diticnal means to complete the construction of the Gouverneur Hospital in the 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment October 8, 5903. 
and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to 
the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, Thai, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding two hundred 
and ninety-two thousand five hundred dollars ($292,500) to provide additional means to 
complete. the construction of the Gouverneur Hospital in the Borough of Manhattan, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the 
manner provided by section r69 of the Greater New York Charter to an amount not 
exceeding two hundred and ninety-two thousand five hundred dollars ($292,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN T. McCALL. JOSEPH A. BILL, JOHN L. FLORENCE, JAMES H. 
McINNES, WILLIAM T. JAMES, HERBERT PARSONS, Committee on 
Finance. 

Alderman John T. McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for 
this report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Cham-

bers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Dietz, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Florence, Foley, 
Gass, Goldwater, Goodman, Haggerty, Harnischfeger, Higgins, Holler, Holmes, 
Howland, James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, Klett, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Malone, 
Marks, Mathews, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Richter, Twomey, Wentz, Whitaker, 
Willett, Wirth; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President Haffen, 
Borough of The Bronx; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen; and the 
President of the Board of Aldermen.-48. 

Reports of Committee on Salaries and Offices— 
No. 2514. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on September 29, 
1903 (Minutes, page 1279), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary of position 
of Cataloguer in the office of the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, 
respectfully. 	

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held Sep-

tember 23, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter. that the salary of the position of Cataloguer in the office 
of the Board of Trustees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals be fixed at the rate of 
eight hundred dollars ($800) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Cataloguer in the office of the Board of Trustees 
of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals at the rate of eight hundred dollars ($800) 
per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, 
WILLIAM D. PECK, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Alderman Marks asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 

report and adopt said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dietz, Dono-

hue, Doull, Dowling, Downing, Florence, Foley, Gass, Goldwater, Goodman, Hag-
gerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Higgins, James, Jones, Kennedy, Kenney, Lundy, 
John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, Malone, Marks, Mathews, Meyers, 
Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Porges, Richter, Tebbetts, Walkley, 
Ware, Wentz, Whitaker; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President 
Haffen, Borough of The Bronx, and the President of the Board of Aldermen-46. 

No. 2319—(G. 0. 457). 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on July 14, 1903 

(Minutes, page Ito), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary for the position 
of Appraiser of Real Estate in the Department of Finance, respectfully recommend 
that the said resolution be adopted. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held July 8, 
1903, adopted the following resolution: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Appraiser of Real Estate in the 
Department of Finance be fixed at the rate of three thousand dollars ($3,000) per 
annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Appraiser of Real Estate in the Department of Finance at 
the rate of three thousand dollars ($3,000) per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2320—(G. 0. 458). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on July 14, 1903 
(Minutes, page ii 1), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing the salary for the posi-
tion of Draughtsman, Department of Finance, respectfully recommend that the said 
resolution be adopted. 
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Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at its meeting held July I 
8, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 

'Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Draughtsman in the 
Department of Finance be fixed at the rate of twelve hundred dollars ($1,200) per 
annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Draughtsman in the Department of Finance at the 
rate of $1,200 per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING. WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2380----(G. O. 459). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred, on July 31, 1903 
(Minutes, page 366), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salaries for various 
positions, Department of Finance, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 'at its meeting held July 

22, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter. that the salaries of the following positions in the De-
partment of Finance be fixed as follows: 

Per Annum 
Accountant  	 $1,650 00 
Disbursing Clerk 	 .. 	1,650 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter  	1.200 00 
Assistant Engineer  	1.950 00 
Assistant Engineer 	 2.250 00 
Assistant Engineer 	   

2  Resolved, That the Boar .l of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and id 
fixes the salaries of the above positions as set forth therein. 

ROBERT F DOWNING. WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE. 
SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2510—(G. 0. No. 46o). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on September 29 
1903 (Minutes, page 1274), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salaries of posi-
tions of Bridge Tender and Fireman in the Department of Bridges, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held Sep. 

tember 23, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the 'Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salaries of the following positions in the De-
partment of Bridges be fixed as follows: 
Bridge Tender, per annum 	$803 00 
Fireman, per annum 	 Loco 00 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salaries of the above positions as set forth therein. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN H. DONOHUE, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, Commit-
te.! on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2517—(G. 0. 461). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on September 29, 
1903 (Minutes, page 1282), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary of position 
of Attendant, Department of Education, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at its meeting held Sep-

tember 9, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Attendant in the De-
partment of Education be fixed at the rate of fifty dollars ($5o) per month, with 
maintenance."  

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Attendant in the Department of Education at the 
rate of fifty dollars ($50 per month, with maintenance. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2520—(G. 0. No. 462). 

The Committees on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on September 29 
1903 (minutes, page 1287), the annexed resolution in favor of amending resolution to 
fix salary of Assistant Librarian, Borough of Queens, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment July is, Igo, which reads as follows: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommen Is 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter. that the salary of the position of Assistant Librarian in 
the Queens Borough Library be fixed at the rate of fifty dollars ($5o) per month,-  
—be amended by inserting after the words "position of"  and before the word "As-
sistant"  the word "Junior."  

ROBERT F. DOWNING, SAMUEL H. JONES, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, WIL-
LIAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2587. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on October 13, 
1903 (Minutes, page 77), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salaries of po-
sitions, Department of Education, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its 
meeting of October 8, 1903: 

"Resolved. That, subject to the concurrence and approval of the Board of Alder-
men, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ratifies and confirms the 
action of the Department of Educa ion, taken and dated January 28, 1903, fixing the 
salaries of the following positions in the Department of Education, as follows: 
Inspector of Sanitary Work  	 $30 00 
Inspector of Furniture  	30 00 
Inspector of Heating and Ventilating  	30 00 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, SAMUEL H. JONES, 
WILI.IAM D. PECK, PATRICK H. MALONE, Committee on Salaries and 
Offices. 

Alderman John T. McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this 
report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution, 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Ballwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, 

Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Dietz, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Downing, 
Gillen, Goldwater, Goodman, Harburger, Harnischfeger, Higgins, Holler, Holmes, 
James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, Leitner, Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas 
F. McCaul, Malone, Maloy, Marks, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, 
Porges, Richter, Stewart, Tebbetts, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Willett; Presi-
dent Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; President Cantor, Borough of Manhattan, and 
the President of the Board of Aldermen-53. 

No. 2518—(G. 0. No. 463). 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred on September 29, 

1903 (Minutes, page 1284), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary of Janitor 
of Public School 186, Borough of Manhattan, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they therefore recommend that the said reso- 

lution be adopted. 	 • 
(Copy.) 

To the Executive Committee: 
The Committee on Care of Buildings respectfully reports that it has had under con- 

sideration a communication from the Supervisor of Janitors relative to the rent allow-
ance of the Janitor of Public School 186, Borough of Manhattan, and finds that owing 
to the high rentals demanded for houses within 5co yeards of the school building (the 
Janitor being requited by the By-laws of the Board of Education to reside within the 
lbove-mentioned limit), the Janitor is entitled to additional compensation to the amount 
of $139 per annum from September 1, 1903. 

the following resolutions are offered for adoption: 
Resolved, That the action of the Committee on Care of Buildings in increasing 

the salary attached to the position of Janitor of Public School 186, Borough of Man-
hattan, from $4,721.28 to $4,860.28 per annum, subject to the approval of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment and of the Board of Aldermen, to take effect from and 
after ept.t.inkr 1, 1903, be, and the same is hereby, approved and ratified. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be, and it is hereby, re- 
quested to recommend to the Board of Aldermen, that the salary of the Janitor of Pub-
lic School 186, Borough of Manhattan, be increased from $4,721.28 to $4,860.28 per an-
num, for the reason above set forth, said increase to date from September t, 1903, as 
above stated. 

A true copy of report and resolutions adopted by the Executive Committee of the 
Board of Education on August 19, 1903. 

(Signed.) 	FRED. H. JOHNSON, Assistant Secretary, Board of Education. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment Septem-
ber 9. 1903: 

"Resolved, That subject to the concurrence and approval of the Board of Alder- 
111C11, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ratifies and confirms the 
action of the Board of Education, taken and dated August 19, 1903, in fixing the 
salary of the position of Janitor of Public School 186, Borough of Manhattan, at the 
rate of four thousand eight hundred and sixty dollars and twenty-eight cents 
44.860.28), to take effect September I, 1903."  

• ROBERT F. DOWNING, JOHN H. DONOHUE, JOHN J. HAGGERTY, 
PATRICK H. MALONE, WILLIAM D. PECK, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, Com- 
mittee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS RESUMED. 
The Vice-Chairman asked and obtained unanimous consent to introduce the fol- 

lowing: 
No. 2629. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 7 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of $2,500 to provide means for the removal of ashes, waste material, etc., from the 
area of what was formerly Prospect avenue, between Eleventh avenue and the old 
city line, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in accordance with an order of the Supreme 
Court directing the removal of the same. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-
lution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges, 

Chambers, Coggey, Devlin, Dickinson, Diemer, Dietz, Doull, Dowling, Downing, 
Florence, Foley, Gass, Goldwater, Goodman, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnischfeger, 
Higgins, Holler, Holmes, Howland, James, Jones, Keely, Kennedy, Kenney, Lundy, 
John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCall, Malone, Maloy, Marks, Metzger, 
I‘leyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Porges, Richter, Tebbitts, 
Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Whitaker, Willett, Wirth; President Cromwell, 
Borough of Richmond; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; the Vice-Chair-
man of the Board of Aldermen and the President of the Board of Aldermen-6i. 

Alderman Goodman asked and obtained unanimous consent to introduce the fol-
lowing: 

No. 2630. 
AN ORDINANCE in relation to the erection of storm-doors. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. No person, firm or corporation shall hereafter erect, place, keep or 

maintain any storni-door unless a license therefor shall have been granted by the 
Bureau of Licenses and the further provisions herein provided for shall have been 
complied with. 

Sec. 2. Storm-doors, not exceeding ten feet in height, nor more than two feet 
wider than the doorway or entrance of any building, may he temporarily erected within 
the stoop-lines, but in no case to extend more than six feet outside the house-line. No 
structure under the name of "storm-door"  shall be lawful which shall practically be an 
extension of the building front or house front within the stoop-line, or an enlargement 
;.f the ground floor of any premises. 

Sec. 3. No storm-door shall be erected except as prescribed in section 2, and for • 
each storm-door so erected an annual license fee of one dollar ($i) shall be paid. 

Sec. 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation, with instructions 

to report ,  at the next meeting. 
GENERAL ORDERS. 

Alderman Owens called up General Order No. 453, being a report and ordinance, 
as follows: 

No. 2422. 

The Committee on Laws and Legislation, to whom was referred on August 18, 
rec3 (Minutes, page 503), the annexed resolution in favor of an ordinance regulating 
the speed of surface cars on Jamaica avenue, Borough of Queens, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they recommend that the annexed ordinance 

be rv'ort,  . 
AN ORDINANCE to regulate the speed of surface cars in the Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York as fol- 
lows: 

Section I. No elevated or steam railroad car shall be operated or run upon 
any street surface railroad in the streets or highways of the Borough of Queens; 
nor shall cars of any kind be run or operated, for the carriage of passengers or 
freight, upon any street surface railroad in the streets or highways of said borough, 
in trains of two or more, or connected one with another. 

Sec. 2. Any person violating, or assisting in the violation of, either of the pro- 
visions of the foregoing section shall he guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a 
fine not exceeding fifty dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months, or 
both; and any individual, company or corporation operating the railroad upon which 
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such violation shall take place shall be liable to a penalty of one hundred dollars for 
each and every such violation. 

Sec. 3. It shall not be lawful for any individual, company or corporation operat-
ing a street surface railroad to run or operate any cars upon any portion of its 
route in the streets or highways of the Borough of Queens, without providing for 
the operation and management of every such car a conductor, as well as a driver or 
motorman; nor shall it be lawful for any such individual. company or corporation 
to use a steam, electric or other sower whistle for the purpose of giving warning 
of their approach or otherwise. in the oneration of its cars. upon any of such streets 
or highways. 

Sec. 4. For each and every trio or Dart of a trio made in the operation of such 
car in violation of either of the provisions of the last section, the individual, com-
pany or corporation operating the same shall be subject to a penalty of fifty dollars. 

Sec. 5. Every car for the carriage of passengers run or operated upon any street 
surface railroad, in the streets or highways of the Borough of Queens, shall be 
stopped at the intersection of every street or highway along its route for the pur-
pose of receiving or discharging passengers, upon any passenger, or intending pas-
senger. giving a signal of his desire to embark upon or alight from such car at 
such intersection. 

Sec. 6. And any individual. company or corporation operating any such car in 
violation of the last section shall be liable to a penalty of twenty-five dollars for 
each and every such violation. 

Sec. 7. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
ARMITAGE MATHEWS, JAMES COWDEN MEYERS, NOAH TEB-

BETTS, FRANK L. DOWLING, ISAAC MARKS, Committee on Laws and Legis- 
lation. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Bridges, Chambers, Cog-

gey, Devlin, Dickinson, Dietz, Florence, Foley, Gass, Goldwater, Goodman, Har-
burger, Harnischfeger, Higgins, Holler. Holmes, Howland, James, Jones, Keely, 
Kennedy, Kenney, Klett, Lundy, John T. McCall, Malone, Maloy, Meyers. Nehr-
bauer, Oatman. Owens. Parsons, Peck, Porges, Tebbetts, Walkley, Ware, Wentz. 
Willett. Wirth; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President Haffen, Bor-
ough of The Bronx; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen, and the President 
of the Board of Aldermen-48. 

Alderman Owens called up General Order 450, being a report and resolution, as 
follows: 

No. 2377. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices to whom was referred on July 31, 1903 

(Minutes, page 363), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary of Assistant 
Librarian, Borough of Queens, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be. 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held July 

15, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Assistant Librarian 
in the Queens Borough Library be fixed at the rate of fifty dollars ($5o) per 
month." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in the above resolution 
and fixes the salary of the position of Assistant Librarian in the Queens Borough 
Library at the rate of fifty dollars ($5o) per month. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WEBSTER R. WALKLEY, JOHN H. DON-
OHUE. PATRICK H. MALONE, SAMUEL H. JONES, Committee on Salaries 
and Offices. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said re- 
port and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bridges, Coggey, Devlin, Dickin-

son, Dietz. Donohue, Dowling, Goldwater, Holler, Holmes, Howland, Jones, Keely, 
Kenney, Klett, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, Malone, Maloy, Meyers, 
Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Peck, Porges, Richter, Tebbetts, Walkley, Ware, 
Wentz, Willett; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President Haffen Bor-
ough of The Bronx; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presi- 
dent of the Board of Aldermen 4o. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES RESU 
Reports of Committee on Finance— 

No. 2594. 
The Committee of Finance, to whom was referred on October 

page 119), the annexed resolution in favor of Special Revenue 
repairs to roads, Borough of Richmond. respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed 

sary. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby ;s 

requested, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of forty thousand dollars ($4o,000), the proceeds 
thereof to be applied to the cost and expense of "labor, maintenance and supplies" 
for the repairing of the damage done by the recent unprecedented storms to the 
streets, roads and highways in the Borough of Richmond. 

JOHN T. McCALL, JOHN L. FLORENCE, HERBERT PARSONS, 
WILLIAM T. JAMES, JAMES H. McINNES, JOSEPH A. BILL, Committee 
on Finance. 

Alderman John T. McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this 
report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which wa:; decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Bridges, Chamb-

ers, Coggey. Devlin, Dickinson, Diemer, Dietz, Donohue, Doull, Dowling, Downing, 
Florence, Foley, Gillen, Goldwater, Goodman, Haggerty, Harburger, Harnisch-

' feger, Higgins, Holler. Holmes. James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, Klett, Leitner, 
Lundy, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, Malone, Maloy, Marks, 
Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Peck, Porges, Richter, Stewart, 
Tebbetts, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Willett, Wirth; President Cromwell. 
Borough of Richmond ; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx ; President Cantor, 
Borough of Manhattan; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen, and the 
President of the Board of Aldermen-61. 

No. 2474. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on September 8, 1903 (Min-

utes, page 784), the annexed resolution in favor of authorizing an issue of Corporate 
Stock ($3,000) for Street Cleaning Department, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces- 

sary. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution, adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment September 
2, 1903 : 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a communi 
cation to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated August 31, 1903, has made 
requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of three thousand dollars ($3,000) to 
provide for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, in the Borough of Manhattan, as provided by section 546 of the 
Greater New York Charter; therefore be it 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
three thousand dollars ($3,000), the proceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase. 
acquisition or construction of new stock or plant for the Department of Street Clean-
ing in the Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN 'T. McCALL, TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, 
JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES H. McINNES, Committee on Finance. 

Aldermen John T. McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this 
report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Behrmann, Bill, Devlin, Dickinson, Dietz, 

Donohue, Dowling, Florence, Gillen, Goldwater, Goodman, Harburger, Higgins, Holler, 
James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, Klett, Leitner, John T. McCall, Thomas F. McCaul, 
Malone, Marks, Metzger, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Porges, 
Richter, Stewart, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Willett, Wirth; President Haffen, Borough 
of The Bronx; President Cantor, Borough of Manhattan; the Vice-Ghairman of the 
Board of Aldermen; and the President of the Board of Aldermen-43. 

No. 2475. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on September 8, 1903 (Min-

utes, page 786), the annexed resolution in favor of authorizing an issue of Corporate 
Stock, $3o,000, for incinerating plant, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces-

sary. 
& They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment Septem-
ber 2. 1903: 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com- 
munication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated August 31, 1903, has 
made requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of thirty thousand dollars 
($30,000) to provide for the construction of an incinerating plant on the east side of 
the City; as provided by section 546 of the Greater New York Charter; therefore 
be it 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 
of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), the proceeds whereof to be expended for the 
purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN T. McCALL, TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, 
JOSEPH A. BILL, JAMES H. McINNES, Committee on Finance. 

Alderman John T. McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this 
report. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Bennett, Bill, Bridges, Devlin, Dietz, Donohue, 

Dowling, Downing, Gillen, Goldwater, Goodman, Haggerty, Harburger, Holler, 
James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, Leitner, Lundy, John T. McCall, Thomas F. McCall, 
Malone, Marks, Metzger, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Richter, 
Stewart, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Willett, Wirth; President Cromwell, Bor-
ough of Richmond; President Haffen, Borough of The Bronx; President Cantor, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, and the President of the Board of Aldermen-43. 

No. 2476. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on September 8, 1903 (Min-

utes, page 787), the annexed resolution in favor of authorizing an issue of Corporate 
Stock, $4,000,  for two automobiles for Street Cleaning Department, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces-

sary. They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and 'Apportionment September 2, 
1903 : 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a communi- 
cation to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated August 31, 1903, has made 
requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of four thousand dollars ($4,00o) to 
provide means for the purchase of two (2) automobile machines which will enable a 
proper inspection to be made of the Department's responsibilities in the several boroughs 
of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New 
York Charter; therefore be it 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
four thousand dollars ($4,000), the proceeds whereof to be expended for the purposes 
aforesaid." 

JOHN T. McCALL, TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, JO-
SEPH A. BILL, JAMES H. McINNES, Committee on Finance. 

Alderman John T. McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this 
report. 

The President it the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Chambers, Dev- 

lin, Dickinson, Dietz. Donohue, Dowling, Downing, Florence, Gillen, Goldwater, 
Goodman. Haggerty. Harburger, Holler, Holmes, James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, 
Leitner, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas F. McCaul, Malone, Marks, Metzger, 
Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Richter, Stewart, Twomey, Ware, 
Wentz, Willett; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President Haffen, Bor-
ough of The Bronx; President Cantor, Borough of Manhattan; the Vice-Chairman 
of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the Board of Aldermen-47. 

Reports of Committee on Salaries and Offices— 
No. 2513—(G. 0. No. 464). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices. to whom was referred on September 29, 
1903 (Minutes. page 1278), the annexed ordinance in favor of fixing salary of position 
of Messenger in the office of President of Borough of Richmond, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held Septem-

ber 23, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Messenger in the office of 
the President of the Borough of Richmond be fixed at the rate of nine hundred dollars 
($900) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Messenger in the office of the President of the Borough of 
Richmond at the rate of nine hundred dollars ($900) per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING. WILLIAM D. PECK, SAMUEL H. JONES, 
WEBSTER R. WALKLEY, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, JOHN H. DONOHUE, 
Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 2515—(G. 0. No. 465). 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices to whom was referred on September 
29, 1903 (Minutes, page 128)), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing salary of 
Clerk to Coroner. Borough of Richmond, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution 

be adopted: 

MED. 

13, 1903 (Minutes, 
Bonds $4o,00o, for 

issue to be neces- 
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Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held Sep-
tember g, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Clerk to the Comm.. 
in the Borough of Richmond be fixed at the rate of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) 
per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Clerk to the Coroner in the Borough of Richmond 
at the rate of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,5oo) per annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D. PECK, SAMUEL H. JONES, 
WEBSTER R. WALKLEY, JOHN H. BEHRMANN, JOHN H. DONOHUE, 
Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS, RESUMED. 

No. 2631. 
By the President— 

Resolved, That the following-named persons be and they are hereby appointed 
Commissioners of Deeds: 
By the President— 

Emma Freeman, No. 426 Lenox avenue, Manhattan. 
John J. Tracy, County Courthouse, Manhattan. 

By the Vice-Chairman- 
Henry A. Gilman. No. 99 Shepherd street. Brooklyn. 
Chas. J. Dailey, No. 25 West Twenty-third street, Manhattan. 
Charles W. Day, No. 31 Greene avenue, Brooklyn. 
Adolph Sussman, No. 63 Hull street, Brooklyn. 
T. Gertrude Vogel, No. 501 Vanderbilt avenue, Brooklyn. 
James H. Cross, No. 16 East Seventh street, Brooklyn. 
Arthur W. Hadden, No. 497 St. Mark's avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Alt— 
Louis Goodman, No, 2613 Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn. 
J. E. Brendel, No. 2529 Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn. 
Conrad D. Horsting, Nd. 277 Cleveland street, Brooklyn. 
Frederick R. Meserole. No. 24 Schenck avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Baldwin— 
Samuel Lacs, No. 316 East Forty-ninth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Bennett— 
John 0. Farrell, Seventy-fourth street and Narrows avenue, Brooklyn. 
M. L. Goalielf, No. 345 Hamburg avenue. Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Bridges— 
John J. O'Regan, No. 232 Hudson avenue, Brooklyn. 
William F. Lynam. No. 31 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Brenner— 
Philip C. Ott, No. 907 Crescent street. Queens;  

By Alderman Bill- 
Isidor Buxbaum, No. 38 Melrose street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Coggey- 
Benjamin P. Leslie, No. 1123 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Anna E. Williams, No. 664 Carroll street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Culkin- 
Julius H. Baer, No. 446 West Forty-third street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Devlin— 
Jacob Berg, Nos. 35 and 37 Ridge street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Diemer- 
Benjamin Blatteis, No. 772 Broadway, Brooklyn. 
Arthur P. Hilton, No. 375 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Charles M. Eggerth, No. 703 DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Dietz— 
William L. Robson, No. 416 East Eighty-ninth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Donohue— 
Saul Epstein, No. 722 East Sixth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Dowling— 
John L. O'Toole, No. 203% West Nineteenth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Downing— 
James F. Carey, No. 51 Clark street, Brooklyn. 
Henry T. Goodspeed, No. 62 Columbia Heights, Brooklyn. 
Mabel A. Smith, No. 65 Clarkson street, Brooklyn. 
Norman S. Dike, No. 194 Columbia Heights, Brooklyn. 
G. W. Smith, No. 201 State street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Florence— 
Rosanna H. Foster, No. 277 Broadway, Manhattan. 
William J. Beckert, No. 529 West One Hundred and Fifty-second street, Man- 

hattan. 
By Alderman Gaffney- 

Ist.a.: Pinner, No. 354 First avenue, Manhattan. 
By Alderman Gillen— 

John Wolf, No. 133 Coffey street, Brooklyn, 
William Green, No. 685 Fifth avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Goodman— 
Jeannette T. Wiener, No. 12 West One Hundred and Nineteenth street, Man- 

hattan. 
William D. Leonard, No. 29 East One Hundred and Twenty-seventh street, Man- 

hattan. 
By Alderman Goldwater- 

Isidor Newcorn, No. 2649 Third avenue, The Bronx. 
Margaret Riordan, No. 146 Carroll street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph F. Foise, No. 42 West One Hundred and Twentieth street, Manhattan. 
Isidor C. Newcorn, No. 2649 Third avenue, The Bronx. 

By Alderman Harburger- 
Louis Grossman, No. 738 East One Hundred and Forty-second street, The 

Bronx. 
Henry W. Wolf, No. 115 Second street, Manhattan. 
Anthony J. Gulotta, No. 341 East Thirty-eighth street, Manhattan. 
Joshua Herzog, No. 164 East Ninety-fifth street, Manhattan. 
Sam Friedlander, No. 512 East Eleventh street, Manhattan. 
Abraham Crosney, No. 7,5 Essex street, Manhattan. 
Jacob Bernstein, No. 62 East One Hundred and Tenth street, Manhattan. 
Pietro Chirico, No. 13o Baxter street, Manhattan. 
William Roesch, No. 1882 Bergen street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Higgins— 
Clarence C. Dunbaugh, No. 45 Liberty street, Manhattan. 
Clarence C. Dunbaugh, Pier 35, East river, Manhattan. 
Ruliff L. Hornby, Pier 46, North river, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Holler— 
Louis J. Altkrug, No. 712 Broadway, Brooklyn. 
John Klein, No. 712 Broadway, Brooklyn. 
Anthony E. Wills, No. 676 Bedford avenue, Brooklyn. 
Harrison W. MacLenathen. No. tot Division avenue. Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Howland— 
Peter Klein, No. 5 Bank street, Manhattan. 
Franklin G. Manley, No. 24 East Eleventh street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman James— 
Albert G. Robbins, Whitestone, Queens. 

By Alderman Kenny— 
Hugh F. Lyons, No. 124 Raymond street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Kennedy— 
Frank R. Eden, No. 134 Cedar street, Manhattan. 
Henry Heslan, No. 308 West Broadway, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Klett- 
George C. Goebel, No. 631 West One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, Manhattan. 
Frank J. Gunther, No. 2918 Eighth avenue, Manhattan. 
Joseph D Brockway No. 737 St. Nicholas avenue, Manhattan.  

By Alderman Leitner- 
E. Daniel Miner, No. 115o Forest avenue, Bronx. 
Robert L. McNicol, No. 118o Tinton avenue, Bronx. 

By Alderman Maloy- 
James J. Coleman, No. 81 Montgomery avenue, Richmond. 

By Alderman Metzger— 
Henry Harris, No. 401 West Forty-third street, Manhattan. 
Henrietta Feist, No. 410 West Forty-second street, Manhattan. 
Mary F. Clark, No. 457 West Forty-third street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Mathews— 
Matthews Brown, No. 344 Madison avenue, Flushing, Queens. 
Elizabeth Golden Fuller, No. 8o8a Greene avenue, Brooklyn. 
Jerome Cleary, No. 597 East One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, Bronx. 

By Alderman Marks— 
Samuel Frank, No. 1 East One Hundred and Thirteenth street, Manhattan. 
Isaac S. Lambert, No. 107 West One Hundred and Thirteenth street, Manhattan. 
Jerome C. Jackson, No. 15o Nassau street, Manhattan. 
Moses Lichtman, No. 33 Pike street, Manhattan. 
David B. Baum, No. 87 Nassau street, Manhattan. 
John Galella, No. 2112 Prospect avenue, The Bronx. 
Joseph Hyman Schwartz, No. 190 Forsyth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Meyers— 
Max Altmayer, No. 212 West One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman McCall— 
Robert R. Boch, No. 119 Nassau street, Manhattan. 
Edward S. Schwartz, No. 151 East Seventy-eighth street, Manhattan. 
Daniel F. Kiely, No. 377 East Twelfth street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph I. Green, No. 28o Broadway, Manhattan. 
George Keiser, No. 1243 St. John's place, Brooklyn. 
John Mulholland, No. 107 East Seventy-ninth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman McCaul- 
S. Landres, No. 1913 Lexington avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Oatman- 
W. M. Brayton, No. 445 East One Hundred and Eighteenth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Owens— 
David Rothschild, No. 24o East Seventy-ninth street, Manhattan. 
Morton Vogel, Third avenue and One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, Manhattan. 
William D. Leonard, No. 29 East One Hundred and Twenty-seventh street, Man- 

hattan. 
Clarence F. Winans, No. 194o Park avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Parsons— 
Charles Edward Jacobson, No. 45 Liberty street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Peck— 
Arthur C. Good, No. 1221 Woodycrest avenue, The Bronx. 
Edward W. Babcock, No. 2020 Walton avenue. The Bronx. 
Harry W. Acton, No. 118 West One Hundred and Eighteenth street, Man- 

hattan. 
By Alderman Porges- 

Julia Richman. No. 116 Henry street, Manhattan. 
Harry Waton, No. 205 East One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street, care of 

Bronstein, Manhattan. 
Helmuth N. Luesing, No. 218 West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, Man- 

hattan. 
By Alderman Richter— 

P. McCormack, No. 361West Forty-seventh street, Manhattan. 
William Byrne, No. 429 West Forty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Seebeck— 
Robert W. Firth, No. 540 Fifth avenue, Brooklyn. 
Luke O'Toole, No. 496 Eleventh street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Stewart— 
Herbert F. Kelly, No. 124 Hall street, Brooklyn. 
Bert E. Odell, No. 347 Lafayette avenue, Brooklyn. 
Michael Palumbo, No. 854 Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Wafer— 
Richard Nelson, No. 72 Boerum place, Brooklyn„ 

By Alderman Ware— 
Maurice Anderson, No. 312 East Eighty-fourth street, Manhattan. 
George B. Barry, No. 2o1 West Firty-sixth street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Wentz— 
Fred De Armas Putnam, No. 943 Herkimer street, Brooklyn. 
B. T. Corey, No. 2002 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Louis Goldstein, No. 376 Rockaway avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Wirth— 
Eugene H. Snook, No. 736 Jefferson avenue, Brooklyn. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso- 

lution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Bridges, Devlin, 

Dickinson, Dietz, Dowling, Downing, Florence, Gillen, Goldwater, Goodman, 
Holmes, James, Jones. Keely, Kenney, Leitner, John T. McCall, McCarthy, Thomas 
F. McCaul, Marks, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Parsons, Porges, Richter, 
Stewart, Tebbetts, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Willett, Wirth; President 
Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President Cantor. Borough of Manhattan; the 
Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the Board of Al. 
dermen-43. 

No. 2632. 
By the Vice-Chairman- 

Whereas, The Hon. John T. McCall has been doubly afflicted by the loss of his 
father, Patrick J. McCall, who only survived his wife ten days, thereby depriving our 
fellow-member of the companionship of his parents within a short space of time and 
adding to the sting of sorrow a dual tenseness; therefore, 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, mindful of the 
twofold sorrow which has invaded the home of Alderman John T. McCall, hereby ex-
tends its sympathy on the death of his father, Patrick J. McCall. 

Resolved, further, That a copy hereof, suitably engrossed and duly authenticated by 
the City Clerk, be transmitted to Alderman John T. McCall. 

Which was unanimously adopted by a rising vote. 
No. 2633. 

By Alderman Coggey- 
Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be 

and he is hereby authorized, in his discretion, to erect and maintain an iron drink-
ing fountain and watering trough, and to supply water therein, on the sidewalk near 
the curb in front of No. 313 East Sixtieth street, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-
lution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Brenner, Chambers, 

Devlin, Dickinson, Dietz, Dowling, Downing, Florence, Gillen, Goldwater, Good-
man, Holler, Holmes, James, Jones, Keely, Kenney, John T. McCall, McCarthy, 
Thomas F. McCaul, Malone, Marks, Meyers, Nehrbauer, Oatman, Owens, Par-
sons, Porges, Richter, Stewart, Tebbetts, Twomey, Walkley, Ware, Wentz, Wil-
lett, Wirth; President Cromwell, Borough of Richmond; President Cantor, Bor-
ough of Manhattan; the Vice-Chairman of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-
dent of the Board of Aldermen-45. 

No. 2634. 
By Alderman Devlin— 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized and requested to 
draw a warrant in favor of the New York Telephone Company for three hundred and 
forty-nine dollars and thirty-three cents ($349.33), the same to be payment in full for 
telephone service furnished to the office of the City Clerk, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
from June 19 to September 3o, 19°3; the said amount to be charged to and paid out of 
the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, 1903." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance, 
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No. 2635. 
By Alderman Dickinson— 

Resolved, 1 hat it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity that two lampposts be erected and street lamps placed thereon and lighted in 
front of the Swes,isa Luthetan Immanuel Church, No. 519 to 521 Leonard street, near 
Driggs avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

■Si Inch was adopted. 
No. 2636. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, ('as 

and Electricity that two lampposts be erected and street lamps placed thereon and 
lighted in front of the Temple Bethel, No. tto Noble street. to the Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Donohue- 
R.:solved. That, upon the petition hereto annexed. it is recommended to the 

Commissioner of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity that two lamp posts be erected, 
street lamps placed thereon and the same lighted in front of the building of the con-
gregation "Chebra Bechurim Anschi Ungarn," No. 279 East Third street, in the 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 

Alderman Parsons moved that the resolution be amended by adding at the end 
thereof, the words: "That a copy of this resolution suitably engrossed and framed, 
and duly authenticated by the City Clerk, be forwarded to Hon. Jacob A. Cantor." 

Which amendment was adopted. 
The resolution as amended was then adopted. 

No. 2648. 
By the Same— 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 
he is hereby authorized and requested to remove the "free drinking hydrant, for man 
and beast.-  at the junction of 'third and Fourth avenues, in front of the premises No. 
392 Bowery, in the Borough of Manhattan, placed there under resolution adopted 
by the Board of Aldermen June 15, 1880, and approved by the Mayor June 3o, 'Ego, 
the same having fallen into disuse, and, in the opinion of the Department, "is un-
necessary and should be removed!: 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2649. 

By Alderman Whitaker— 
Resolve d. That it is hereby recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity that five lampposts•he erected and street lamps placed thereon and 
lighted in front of the Chapel of the Incarnation. Nos. 238 to 248 East Thirty-first 
street. Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 265o. 

By Alderman Stewart— 
Whereas. Word has reached this Board of the death of William H. C. Delano, 

former member of the Board of Aldermen for the Forty-eighth Aldermanic Dis-
trict. a much respected gentleman and one who had endeared himself to his col-
leagres by those sterling qualities which mark a man among his fellows; therefor.: 

Resolved. That the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York hereby 
records its sorrow on the death of William H, C. Delano, and extends to the mem-
bers of his family sincere sympathy: that a copy of these resolutions suitably 
engrossed and duly authenticated by the City Clerk, be forwarded to the family, 
and that as an additional mark of respect this Board do now adjourn. 

Which was unanimously adopted by a rising vote, and the President declared 
that the Board stood adjourned until Tuesday, November 17, 1903, at t o'clock p. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
•■•■41.■ 

New York, October 24, 1903. 
The following proceedings were this day directed by Police Commissioner 

Greene: 
Referred to the Chief Inspector—Communications from the following: Hon. 

William T. Jerome, District Attorney. asking what has been done to effect the cap-
ture of George Fink. who stabbed and killed one Henry Frese at One Hundred and 
Forty-third street and Wales avenue on February 12, 1903; for immediate report. 
Joseph Murphy, commending Patrolman Edsall, 34th Precinct, for bravery in arrest-
ing one William O'Keefe; for report. William T. Jerome. District Attorney, asking 
relative to the finding of a female child in airshaft at No. 767 East One Hundred and 
Sixty-second street; for immediate report. Durant McLean Typewriter Company, 
forwarding check for $5o as reward for services- rendered by Detective Sergeants 
Samuel E. Price and James McCafferty; to Inspector McClusky through the Chief 
Inspector for report and recommendation. Joseph Nicchis, forwarding check for 
$25 front Pessagno & Montresson in favor of Detective Sergeants Petrosino and 
Bonnoil; to Inspector McClusky through the Chief Inspector for report and recom-
mendation. J. L. Schaeffer, commending Patrolmen Mclvor and Quinn, 17th Pre-
cinct. for arresting two highwaymen: for report. Hon. William T. Jerome, District 
Attorney, complaining about carelessness of some precincts in notifying his office 
about homicide cases and asking that instructions be given to Sergeants as to tele-
phoning same. Fire Department, inclosing correspondence relative to an apparent 
misunderstanding in the execution of duty between the Police and Fire Departments; 
for immediate report from Captain of ist Precinct. Application of Klaw & Erlanger 
for appointment of Frank Bell as Special Patrolman. 

Approved—Application of Captain S. McDermott, 15th Precinct, for assignment 
of nine Patrolmen to plain clothes. Application of Captain J. J. Farrell, 1st Pre-
cinct, to have detail of Patrolman John E. Gilligan discontinued. Application of 
Matron McArthur, 6th Precinct, for transfer. Application of Captain James E. Hus-
sey, loth Precinct, for transfer of and assignment of certain Patrolmen to plain 
clothes. Application of Inspector Richard Walsh for transfer of Detective Ser-
geant Delaney, 59th Precinct to Central Office, and assigned to duty in his office. 
Application of Captain D. J. Brennan, loth Precinct, for transfer and remand of 
Patrolman George Little. Recommendation of Second Deputy Commissioner Piper 
that the following transfers be made: Patrolmen James Connors, from 34th Pre-
cinct to 3d Precinct; John Nolan, from 19th Precinct to 3d Precinct; Edward Bourke, 
from 13th Precinct to 3d Precinct; Cornelius Mitchell, from 22d Precinct to 3d Pre-
cinct, and John W. Matthews, from igth Precinct to 3d Precinct. Recommendation 
of Second Deputy Commissioner Piper that the following transfers be made: Patrol-
men Frank Schulka, front 15th Precinct to 29th Precinct; Thomas Gilligan, front 29th 
Precinct to loth Precinct, and Charles Reiser, from loth Precinct to 15th Precinct. 

Referred to the First Deputy Commissioner—Report of Sergeants Frederick J. 
Mott and Adam G. Arneth, Central Office, relative to arrest of one Vihcent Konop 
for selling can of ale to one John Bloom, a minor. 

Referred to President, Board of Surgeons—Communication from Dr. Joseph 
Merzbach, asking permission to solicit information from police. For report and 
recommendation. 

Notice of Leave of Absence Granted—Patrolman Frederick Seipp, 1st Precinct, 
90 days with half pay. 

Notice of Death—Sergeant John Dougherty, 57th Precinct, at 6 a. m., October 
23, 1903. 

Resignations Accepted—Patrolman Philip Visco, 13th Precinct; Charles P. Gil-
Ions as Special Patrolman for Brooklyn Public Library. 

Appointment Revoked—Albert Koppel as Special Patrolman for Greater New 
York Mineral Water Protective Association. Chief Inspector to direct return of 
sh:eld. 

Special Patrolmen Appointed—A. F. Darts and James Green for Klaw & Erlan-
ger, New Amsterdam Theatre, Forty-second street and Broadway; William P. Car-
roll for Thomas F. Fitzhugh Lee, Brooklyn; James Mallon for Cunard Steamship 
Company, Manhattan. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted—Samuel Hain, Grand Central Palace, Man-
hattan, November 14; fee, $25. F. Mogliewsky, Murray Hill Lyceum, Manhattan, 
November 3; fee, $25. Charles Marks, Stilzer's Harlem Casino, Manhattan, October 
31; fee, $25. I. Abrams, New York Turn Hall, Manhattan, November 2; fee, $25. 
Cohn & Goldstein, Grand Irving Palace, Manhattan, October 24; fee, $to. 

Disapproved—Application of Patrolmen Murray J. Werzansky, 38th Prec:nct, 
and Frederick Kessler, 24th Precinct, for transfer. Application of Sergeant John C. 
Holohan, 28th Precinct, for transfer to 34th or 40th Precinct for mounted duty. 

Approved (Additional)—Report of Captain Stephen McDermott, 15th Precinct. 
relative to grading of Grand American Hall at Nos. 7-9 Second avenue for holding 
masquerade balls. 

Full Pay Granted—Patrolman William H. Ticho, 28th Precinct, November 26, 
1902, to July 28, 1903; Patrolman George Chambers, 26th Precinct, April 22 to Oc-
tober 8, 1903i Patrolman George F. Herold, 2.i Precinct, July 1 to October t, 1903; 
also to be reimbursed for summer uniform destroyed. 

Chief Clerk to Answer—Zeitz & Tarshis, asking address of Charles Nelson, 
formerly attached to Adams Street Stat:on, Brooklyn. J. C. Rock, asking that 
James L. White. who failed to pass examination for Patrolman, be re-rated. 

Ordered, That the name of Miss Loretta M. Hayes be asked for in the next 
requisition for eligible list for Matrons. 

On reading and filing eligible list of the Municipal Civil Service Commission. 
dated October 21, 1903, 

Ordered, That Mary A. Thompson of No. 83 Lewis street, Manhattan, be and is 
hereby employed as Cleaner with compensation at $3o per month. 

No. 2637. 

No. 2638. 
By Alderman Dowling— 	 • 

Resolved, That the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers he and is hereby 
discharged from further consideration of the following enumerated subjects, the same 
requiring no further consideration, and dint they he placed on file. 

No. 1369. Resolution to authorize Chief Engineer of Bureau of Highways, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. to designate locations for extension of steel trackway on Murray 
street. Page 1647, Minutes of December 2. 1902. 

No. 1393. Communication from President of the Borough of Manhattan recom-
mending the opening of certain streets across the tracks of the Harlem Railroad. 
Page 1676. Minutes of December o, 1902. 

No. 2238. Resolution permitting R. E. Johnston to drive advertising wagon, 
Borough of Manhattan. Page II T. Minutes Of June 23. 1903. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2639. 

By the same— 
Resolved. That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of Adolph W. Gross for the sum of forty dollars ($40), the 
said amount to be payment in full for engrossing resolutions as follows: On the death 
of Frederick S. Gibbs, which were adopted by the Board of Aldermen on October 
6. 1903. and received front his Honor the Mayor, October 27. 1903: and on the death 
of Mrs. Margaret McFall. which were adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 
6. 1903. and received from his Honor t'- e Mayor October 27. 1903, the said amount 
to be charged to and paid out of the appropriation entitled -City Contingencies, 1903." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
No. 26.40. 

By Alderman Longfellow— 
Resolved. That permission be and the same hereby is granted to Charles Hepps 

of Bedford Park. Borough of The Bronx. to erect and maintain a retaining wall not 
exceeding four (4) feet in height and twenty-five (25) feet in length within the 
stoop line of his premises. situated seventy-five (75) feet west from the northwest 
corner of Two Hundred and First street and Valentine avenue, the said work to he 
done at the expense of said Hepps under the direction of the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx. said permission to continue only during the pleasure of 
the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2641. 

By Alderman John T. McCall— 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of the New York and New Jersey Telephone Company 
for sixty-seven dollars and five cents ($67.05). the same to be payment in full for 
telephone service furnished in the rooms of the Board of Aldermen. in the Borough 
Hall. Borough of Brooklyn, from July 1 to September 3o, 19o3; the said amount 
to be charged to and paid otat of the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, 
1903." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
No. 2642. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That it is hereby respectfully recommen'ed to the Commissioner of 

Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that two lampposts be erected and street lamps 
placed thereon and lighted in front of the German Evangelical Church, No. 429 East 
Seventy-seventh street. Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2643. 

By Alderman Malone— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Bush Terminal 

Company to lay a temporary railroad track across Forty-third street. from its intersec-
tion at the southwest corner of First avenue and along and across First avenue to a 
point about sixty-five feet northeast of Forty-third street (a total distance of about one 
hundred and twenty-five feet), in the Borough of Brooklyn, and as shown on accom-
panying map. for the purpose of transporting building material and machinery for 
equipment of extension to present plant of the said company. said work to be done at 
the expense of the said Bush Terminal Company, under the direction of the President 
of the Borough of Brooklyn; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of 
the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Railroads. 
No. 2644. 

By Alderman Peck— 
Resolved, That permission he and the same hereby is given to Victor H. Palt-

sits to erect and maintain a stoop, retaining wall not to exceed five feet in height 
and slope within the stoop line in front of his premises No. 1818 Monroe avenue, 
in the Borough of The Bronx. said work to be done at his own expense, under the 
direction of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, and such permission to con-
tinue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Porges- 
Resolved. That permission be and the same is hereby given to push-cart venders 

to stand on the carriageway near the curb on all streets and evenues in The City of 
New York, with holiday goods, Christmas trees, toys, etc., with the consent of the 
property owners, such permission to continue only from December 1, 1903, to Janu-
ary 4, 1904. 

Which was adopted. 
The President at this point announced that he had, in accordance with resolution 

previously adopted, apnointed as additional members of the Special Committee on 
the Opening of the Williamsburg Bridge, Aldermen Porges and Harburger. 

No. 2646. 
By Alderman Richter— 

Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity that two lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and 
lighted in front of the Church of the Redeemer, Nos. 422 and 424 West Forty-fourth 
street. in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted. 

By Alderman Sullivan— 
Resolved, That this Board extends to Hon. Jacob A. Cantor, President of the 

Borough of Manhattan. its sincere thanks for the work he has done in renovating 
- and beautifying this building, and in restoring it to its original architectural design. 

Which was adopted. 
Subsequently Alderman John T. McCall moved a reconsideration of the above 

rote. 
Which was adopted. 

No. 2645. 

No. 2647. 
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On File—Report of Surgeon D. J. Donovan of contagious disease in the family 
of Patrolman H. Eckweiler, 29th Precinct. Communication from A. J. McCormack, 
relative to previous correspondence concerning alleged neglect of police of 33d Pre-
cinct. Communication from Park Department forwarding extracts from minutes of 
Park Board, relative to commendations for meritorious acts of Patrolman A. W. 
McKean; ask Commissioner Willcox to kindly send to the Police Commissioner copy 
of letter from Patrolman A. W. McKean requesting record from minutes. Com-
munication from Magistrate Barlow, asking that an order be issued advising the 
force that a corroborating witness be produced in arrests for indecent exposure; 
answer by Commissioner. 

On File, Send Copy—Report of First Deputy Commissioner Ebstein on com-
munication from B. Rabbino, relative to assault on Moritz Blumenstein. 

The following transfers were ordered by the Commissioner to take effect' at 
a. ni.. October 25, 1903: 

To Central Office Squad, for Duty in 1st Inspection District—Patrolman Frank 
C. Lemmon, loth Precinct; Patrolman John J. Stapleton, 6th Precinct; Patrolman 
John F. Murphy, 5th Precinct; Patrolman George W. Simerlein, loth Precinct; Pa-
trolman Jacob B. Ross, 15th Precinct. 

To Central Of:ice Squad, for Duty in 4th Inspection District—Detective Ser-
geant William F. Delaney, 59th Precinct; Patrolman James J. Ward, 37th Precinct; 
Patrolman Charles B. Burns, 61st Precinct; Patrolman Robert H. McGill, 33d Pre-
cinct; Patrolman William A'. Connolly, 5th Precinct; Patrolman John V. Gorman, 
9th Precinct; Patrolman Robert H. Hibbard, 15th Precinct. 

To Central Office Squad, for Duty in 6th Inspection District—Patrolman James 
J. McKeon, 5th Precinct; Patrolman Charles Kenaler, 41st Precinct. 

Assigned to Duty in Plain Clothes—Patrolman flenry Cramer, from 36th Pre-
cinct to 12th Precinct; Patrolman Edward Meckert, from 33d Precinct to loth Pre-
cinct; Patrolman Roger Donohue, from 33d Precinct to 20th Precinct; Patrolman 
George Little, from loth Precinct to 9th Precinct, remanded from precinct detective; 
Patrolman George H. Griffin, from 2oth Precinct to 33d Precinct, remanded from 
plain clothes; Patrolman Frank A. Sahulka, from 15th Precinct to 29th, Precinct, de-
tailed for clerical duty; Patrolman Thomas F. Gilligan, from 29th Precinct to loth 
Precinct, detailed for clerical duty: Patrolman Charles Reiser, from 2oth Precinct t., 
15th Precinct. remanded from clerical duty; Patrolman John E. Gilligan, 22d Pro-
cinct. detail in ist Precinct discontinued: Sergeant Samuel Hammond. from 78th 
Precinct to 57th Precinct; Sergeant Charles Madigan, from 77th Precinct to 78th 
Precinct; Matron Ellen McArthur, from 6th Precinct to 24th Precinct, assigned to 
duty in 21st Precinct; Matron Deborah L. Carley, from 24th Precinct to 6th Pre-
cinct, detail to 21st Precinct discontinued: Patrolman Nelson M. Hart, from 1st Pre-
cinct to 12th Precinct; Patrolman Terence D. Quinn. from 26th Precinct to loth 
Precinct; Patrolman David Kuhn, 2oth Precinct. 

Assigned to Duty on Broadway Squad—Patrolman James Connors, from 34th 
Precinct to 3d Precinct; Patrolman Edward Burke, from 13th Precinct to 3d Pre-
cinct; Patrolman John W. Mathews, from 19th Precinct to 3d Precinct; Patrolman 
John Nolan, from 19th Precinct to 3d Precinct; Patrolman Cornelius Mitchell, from 
22d Precinct to 3d Precinct. 

Temporarily Assigned for Thirty Days--Patrolman John J. Dwan, from 12th 
Precinct to 15th Precinct; Patrolman George B. Grimshaw, from 9th Precinct to 15 h 
Precinct. 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
New York, Octobir 26, 1903. 

The following proceedings were this day directed by Police Commissioner 
Greene: 

Referred to the Chief Inspector—Communication from German American Mimi-
cipal League, asking detail of police for meeting at Mannerchor Hall, October 27, 
1903; to afford necessary police protection. Communication from P. J. Ryder, asking 
detail of police at political meetings; to afford necessary police protection. Corn-
munication from J. J. Barry, commending Patrolman Arthur B. Ennis for stopping 
a runaway; for report. Application of Long Island Electric Railway Company for 
appointment of John White as Special Patrolman. Communication from Jireh Kin-
ney, asking relative to whereabouts of one Captain G. F. Burslem; for report. Appli-
cation of Calvary Cemetery for appointment of Bernard McElearney as Special 
Patrolman. 

Approved—Recommendation of Second Deputy Commissioner Piper that Patrol-
men Samuel Dubois, 33d Precinct; Dennis Cavanagh, 28th Precinct, and John Buck-
ridge, 33d Precinct, be transferred to the Central Office Squad. Recommendation of 
Second Deputy Commissioner Piper that Patrolmen Charles Hodgins, 38th Precinct, 
be transferred to 37th Precinct for patrol duty, and William McGlone to the Street 
Cleaning Department. Recommendation of Second Deputy Commissioner Piper 
that Patrolmen Richard J. Murphy, 37th Precinct; Edward A. Pearson, 9th Precinct; 
Thomas Phalen, 9th Precinct; Julius P. Morlang, 9th Precinct, be transferred to 
Central Office Squad. Recommendation of Second Deputy Commissioner Piper that 
Patrolmen Cornelius Maher, 32d Precinct; John J. Maher, 12th Precinct, and Byron 
J. Kilbridge, 8th Precinct, be transferred to the Central Office Squad. Recommenda-
tion of Second Deputy Commissioner Piper that certain Patrolmen detailed at cross-
ings be transferred from the 19th Precinct, as suggested in report of Sergeant Harry 
W. Graham. 

Full Pay Granted—Patrolman Joseph .Buckheit, 64th Precinct, from August 19 
to October 	1903. Patrolman John Conlin, 61st Precinct, from August 23 to Octo- 
ber 12, 1903. 

Ordered, That the Register of Elections, First District, Town of Poundridge, 
Westchester County, received by the Police Commissioner October 26. 1903, be for-
warded to the State Superintendent of Elections. 

Dismissed the Force—.Patrolman Nicholas A. Butterfield, 2d Precinct, on the 
charge of neglect of duty. Tried before Third Deputy Commissioner Gherardi Davis. 

Laid Over—Communication from Hon. William T. Jerome, District Attorney, 
relative to carelessness of some precincts in sending notice of homicides to his office. 
See letter of Commissioner. 

Granted—Permission to Sergeant Anthony F. Vachris and Detective Sergeant 
Daniel J. Farrell. Detective Bureau. Brooklyn, to receive reward of $165.66 from the 
American Woolen Company, Boston, Mass., for arrest of one Guiseppi Mannino 
for highway robbery. With usual deduction. 

On reading and filing report of Captain Edward Gallagher, 18th Precinct, stating 
that Philip Levene declines the appointment, 

Ordered. That the appointment of Philip Levene as Patrolman on probation be 
and is hereby revoked. 

Leave of Absence Granted—Patrolman Joseph Kesselmark, 22d Precinct, 15 days 
with half pay. 

Amusement License Granted—Kiaw & Erlanger, New Amsterdam Theatre, No. 
214 West Forty-second street, Manhattan, from October 26, 1903, to May 1, 1904. 
Fee, $500. 

Special Patrolmen Appointed—Thomas Hickey for A. J. Schumerhorn and 
others, Manhattan. William S. O'Brien for Daniel Frohman, New Lyceum Theatre. 
Michael J. McDonald for M. Hass, Manhattan Casino, Manhattan. 

Referred to Superintendent of Telegraph—Communication from G. F. Sever, 
Department Water Supply, etc.. asking information relative to proposed new police 
signal system; to give information desired; Chief Clerk to acknowledge letter. Com-
munication from Peter Goetz, complaining of having wires strung over the roof of 
his house at No. 573 Union avenue. Borough of The Bronx, and giving notice that 
if any belong to the Police Department that same be removed at once; for report. 

Ordered, That the plans and preliminary specifications submitted by Washing-
ton Hull, architect, for the new station house, prison and stable for the 72d Precinct 
he referred to a special committee, consisting of First Deputy Commissioner Ebstein, 
Borough Inspector P. H. McLaughlin, Brooklyn, and Inspector Thomas L. Druhan, 
loth District, for report. 

Chief Clerk to Answer—M.. M. Campbell, asking if a license fee is imposed on 
auto-cars and vehicles carrying banners for advertising purposes. D. F, Featherston. 
Secretary Greater New York District Council United Brotherhood Carpenters and 
Joiners, requesting that the Carpenters in the Police Department be paid the pre-
vailing rate of wages. which is $4.50 per day. 

Referred to the Corporation Counsel—Application of Doorman Joseph F. Simp-
son, 76th Precinct, asking permission to enter examination for promotion to the  

grade of Roundsman and claiming such to be his legal right; for advice. Copy of 
summons, Second District Court, case of George Cox against Charles D. Blatch-
ford, Property Clerk; to defend. Summons and complaint, City Court, New York 
City, case of Charles E. Spurr against George H. Zimmerman and William F. Boyle; 
to defend. 

On File—Communication from Henry A. Rogers, President Board of Education, 
asking that law be enforced relative to newsboys wearing their badges on outside 
of coat; answered by Commissioner. Communication from Louis H. Voss, stating 
that plans for 68th Precinct will be ready by middle of the week and the specifications 
by Saturday. Report of Captain Henry W. Burfeind, 19th Precinct, relative to arrest 
of one William Brady for disorderly conduct by Patrolman Matthew McGrath. State-
ment by Auditor of moneys received for masquerade ball permits for week ending 
October 24, 1903. Report of Surgeon E. T. T. Marsh of contagious disease in the 
family of Patrolman John D. O'Connor, 24th Precinct. 

On File, Send Copy—Statement of unexpended balances, Department of Health, 
Sanitary Police, for woo, 1901 and 1902. (See letter of Commissioner to President 
E. J.. Lederle, Board of Health.) Report of Captain Michael Gorman, 4th Precinct, 
relative to site on Brooklyn Bridge for station house; copy to Commissioner of 
Bridges. Communication from Edw. F. Merwin. Superintendent Department of 
Charities, relative to spelling of name of Rocco Cavanni, who is on eligible list for 
appointment as Patrolman; copy to Civil Service Commission,. Report of Borough 
Inspector Nicholas Brooks on inquiry of William Guerin, Chief 5th Battalion. Fire 
Department, relative to probation Firemen. 

On reading and filing communication from Washington Hull, architect for the 
new station house, prison and stable for the 72d Precinct, submitting estimates of 
approximate cost for the said buildings amounting to $87,057, 

Ordered, That the same be placed on file and a copy submitted to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment; and be it further 

Ordered, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby re-
spectfully requested to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York in the sum of $go.000 for the erection of said buildings, instead of $8o,000, as 
requested by the Police Commissioner in communication of December 30, 1902. 

The following transfers were ordered by the Commissioner to take effect at 8 
a. m., October 27, 1903: Patrolman Charles Beeck, from 13th Precinct to 9th Pre-
cinct, for duty at Christopher ferry; Patrolman Hugh Olvany, from 9+h Precinct to 
13th Precinct, remanded from Christopher street ferry. 

Trial was had of charges against members of the Force, and disposition recom-
mended approved by the Commissioner. as follows: 

Before Second Deputy Commissioner Piper—Patrolman Louis R. Matthius, 8oth 
Precinct, neglect of duty, five days; Patrolman James Wall. 80th Precinct, neglect 
of duty. two days: Patrolman William H. Messenger. Both Precinct, complaint 
dismissed. 

Before Third Deputy Commissioner Davis—Patrolman Dennis G. Graney. 28th 
Precinct. neglect of duty. ten days; Patrolman Patrick Byrnes. 36th Precinct, neglect 
of duty, one day; Patrolman John A. Maxwell. 36th Precinct. neglect of duty, two 
days; Patrolman John A. Maxwell. 36th Precinct, No. 2, neglect of duty, one day: 
Patrolman Philip Havey, 36th Precinct. neglect of duty, two days; Patrolman Philip 
Havey, 36th Precinct. No. 2, neglect of duty. one day: Patrolman Frank R. Leary, 
36th Precinct, neglect of duty. one day; Patrolman Thomas Grady. 36th Precinct, 
neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Frank S. Ehrgott, 38th Precinct, neglect of duty, 
one day; Patrolman William H. Hopkins, 41st Precinct, neglect of duty, three days; 
Patrolman Edward Gleason. 41st Precinct, neglect of duty. one day. 

Complaints Dismissed—Patrolman James Curran. 35th Precinct. neglect of duty; 
Patrolman John W. Seaton, 37th Precinct. neglect of duty; Patrolman Sylvester S. 
Vleit, 38th Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Suspended Without Pay—Hostler Antonio Barbetta. 37th Precinct, for three 
days. to take effect morning of October 29th. r9o3. on the charge of neglect of duty. 
Tried before Third Deputy Commissioner Davis and approved by the Commissioner. 

WM. H. KIPP. Chief Clerk. 
• 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
New York, October 27, 1903. 

The following proceedings were this day directed by Police Commissioner 
Greene: 

Approved—Application of Acting Captain Arthur Jesser, 42d Precinct, that 
Patrolman James D. Atchinson be transferred. Application of Sergeant William A. 
Jones, Sanitary Corps. that Patrolman Andrew Sesselman be assigned to bor- 
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens as Boiler Inspector. Application of Sergeant John 
W. Smith, Fourth District Court. that leave of absence be granted to Patrolman 
Owen Conovan to go to Cortland. N. Y.. to arrest Ira Lowe for abandonment, on 
warrant issued by Magistrate Breen. Application of Acting Janitor John Magner 
that a Doorman be assigned to duty in Headquarters to care for the steam heating 
apparatus. Application of Captain Richard T. Hickman, 78th Precinct. for an 
Acting Roundsman. Application of Captain Lawrence J. Murphy, 51st Precinct. 
for an Acting Roundsman. Application of Captain James Campbell. 48th Precinct, 
for an Acting Roundsman. 

Referred to the Chief Inspector—Report of Captain James F. Nally. 30th Pre-
-inct. on communication from J. L. Brower. complaining about automobiles violat- 
ing the speed law. To Inspector Albertson through the Chief Inspector. Report of 
Captain Henry Halpin. 33d Precinct. relative to disaster in Rapid Transit Tunnel 
at Two Hundredth street and St. Nicholas avenue. To commanding Officer of 
33d Precinct, through the Chief Inspector. Application of George Skivens for full 
pay from October 29, 1902. to January ro. 1903, date of his retirement. For report. 
Communication from H. Van Buren, commending Patrolman Edward Butler for 
stopping a runaway. For report. Application of John Schaumloeffel for appoint- 
ment of Charles J. Dwyer as Special Patrolman. Report of Captain William G. 
Hogan. 25th Precinct. relative to arrest of Thomas Agnew four days previous to 
his employment as Probationary Patrolman. To Captain Stephen O'Brien. through 
the Chief Inspector. Communications from the following persons. relative to 
police protection at political meetings, viz: Hon. William R. Willcox. Commissioner 
of Parks. in various parks on various dates. Citizens' Union. various dates and 
places. Social Democratic Party, various dates and places. Robert J. McAusland, 
for various dates and places. William G. Verplank. at Colonial Hall, Columbus ave-
nue and One Hundred and First street, October 27, 1903. To afford necessary 
police protection in each case. 

On reading and filing eligible list of the Municipal Civil Service Commission 
iated October 14, 1903, 

Ordered, That James Kent be and is hereby employed on probation as Door-
man. 

Retired on Surgeon's Certificate—Roundsman Patrick Cahill, 77th Precinct. 
$750 per annum; September, 1875. Patrolman Mark Harrigan, 17th Precinct, $648 
per annum; May, 1885. Patrolman Frederick Widder. 31st Precinct, $350 per 
annum; December, 1893. 

Granted—Permission to Detective Sergeants Samuel E. Price and James McCaf-
ferty, Detective Bureau, Manhattan, to receive reward of $50 from Durant McLean 
Typewriter Company for services rendered. With usual deduction. Permission to 
Patrolman Edward P. Denny

' 
 50th Precinct. to receive reward of $to from the 

Navy Department for arrest of a deserter. With usual deduction. 
Denied—Request of Joseph Nicchia that check for $25 be given to Detective 

Sergeants Joseph Petrosino and Maurice Bonnoil, Detective Bureau, Manhattan, 
as reward for services rendered his clients, Pessagno & Montressor. Check to be 
returney with copy of report of Inspector McClusky. 

Resignation Accepted—Albert Coppel as Special Patrolman for Greater New 
York Mineral Water Protective Association. No. 123 Clinton street, Manhattan. 
Michael J. McDonald as Special Patrolman for Judson Lance, Manhattan. 

Special Patrolman Appointed—Lagarre Dugghi for H. & A. Chapal, Brooklyn. 
Paul Decinro for A. K. Pitcher and others, Brooklyn. Frank Bishop for Daniel 
Frohman, Daly's Theatre, Manhattan. 

Referred to inspector of Repairs and Supplies—Report of Captain James G. 
Reynolds. 44th Precinct. relative to condition of furnace at that station. For 
prompt attention. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted—John H. Gausman, Jr., Webster Hall, Man-
hattan, November 7; fee, tas. Penny Vereine, Amsterdam Opera House, Manhattan, 
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November 2; fee, $25. Louis C. Hieber, Ehler's Congress Hall, Brooklyn, Novem-
ber 26; fee, $to. 

Referred to Superintendent of Telegraph—Communication from William Stone-
bridge, asking that signal box at One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street and Third 
avenue be rung every hour by each Officer on nearest post. For report. 

Referred to the Corporation Counsel—Summons, First District Court, case 
of Charles Bond against Charles D. Blatchford, Property Clerk. To defend. 

Ordered to be Paid—A. R. Piper, Second Deputy Commissioner, contingent 
expenses. Central Department, etc., $too for amount advanced by order of the 
Commissioner. 

Ordered. That the recommendation of the Inspector in command of the First 
District. in regard to posts on Brooklyn Bridge be respectfully referred to the Corn-
missioner of Bridges for information, if same meets his approval. 

Ordered, That copies of the papers in the case of Private Schloss, U. S. A., 
charged with shooting Patrolman Mulvey in the head, be respectfully referred to 
the District Attorney. with the request that he ask that sentence be now imposed, 
and that the original papers be respecfully returned to Colonel C. C. Greenough, 
with statement of disposition of the case. 

Granted tAdditional)—Application of Patrolman Joseph Buckheit, 64th Precinct, 
to be reimbursed for blouse and summer trousers destroyed. 

Referred to the Second Deputy Commissioner—Report of Board of Surgeons 
on application of Patrolman James E. Ferguson, 12th Precinct, for examination, 
with a view to retirement. 

Referred to the Third Deputy Commissioner—Petition for pension of Sarah E. 
Polhamus, widow of Daniel Polhamus, deceased pensioner. For investigation and 
report. 

Referred to the Board of Surgeons—Communication from George Ripperger, 
inclosing a statement by Dr. H. A. Haubold. relative to physical condition of David 
Daly, who was rejected by the Police Surgeons. For re-examination and report. 
Communication from Andrew J. Riordan, inclosing letter from Herbert Parsons 
in his behalf. and asking that he be re-examined by the Police Surgeans. For 
examination and report. 

Chief Clerk to Answer—Fire and Police Departments. Denver, Col.. asking for 
copy of specifications for uniforms now worn by Patrolmen. Davis & Williams. 
asking for copy of Rules and Regulations. Louis E. Stander, making application for 
position of Bookkeeper in the Police Department. A. Rich. asking relative to his 
chances of being appointed as Patrolman. 

Disapproved—Application of Samttel Kaufman, No. 374 Sutter avenue, Brook-
lyn. for appointment of Max Alter as Special Patrolman. 

On File—Communication from John L. O'Brien. Acting Corporation Counsel, 
returning manuscript copy of form of contract. etc., for the new Headquarters. Re-
ports of Captain Stephen E. Brown, 25th Precinct, relative to arrest of Probationary 
Patrolman M. C. Benisch for violating section 53 of the Penal Code. 

On File, Send Copy—Report of the Board of Surgeons, relative to re-examina-
tion of Richard M. Lane. Copy to Hon. Timothy L. Woodruff. Report of Cap-
tain G. A. Aloncle. 9th Precinct. relative to special meeting of Board of Inspectors 
of Election at No. 265 Bleecker street. Copy to Superintendent of Elections. Re-
port of Captain James E. 'Hussey, 20th Precinct, relative to arrest of J. A. Shields 
for violation of the Excise Law at No. 562 Ninth avenue. Copy to Department of 
Excise. Albany. N. Y. 

Trial was had of charges against . members of the Force, and disposition recom-
mended approved by the Commissioner. as follows: 

Before First Deputy Commissioner Ebstein—Patrolman Harry R. Bigelow, 
74th Precinct. neglect of duty, three days. Patrolman Thomas E. Balbert, 74th 
Precinct. neglect of duty. two days. Patrolman William J. Carlin, 75th Precinct, 
neglect of duty. one day. Patrolman Edward F. Butler, 76th Precinct, neglect of 
duty, one day. Patrolman William Young, 77th Precinct. neglect of duty, three days. 
Patrolman William Young, No. 2. neglect of duty. three days. Patrolman Herbert J. 
Green, 78th Precinct. neglect of duty. one day. Patrolman Edw. J. Manchester, 
79th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 

Reprimanded—Patrolman Edward F. Butler, 76th Precinct. neglect of duty. 
Roundsman James J. McCarthy. 77th Precinct, neglect of duty. Patrolman William 
Young. 77th Precinct. neglect of duty. Patrolman Herbert J. Green, 78th Precinct, 
neglect of duty. Patrolman Charles A. Richards. 78th Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Before Second Deputy Commissioner Piper—Patrolman Harry Kahl. 27th Pre-
cinct. neglect of duty: complaint dismissed.. 

Before Third Deputy Commissioner Davis—Patrolman William A. Spolasco, 
Toth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. Patrolman William A. Spolasco, No. 2, 
Toth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days. Patrolman John J. O'Hare, 2d Precinct, 
conduct unbecoming an officer, three days. 

The following transfers were ordered by the Commissioner to take effect at 8 
a. m., October 28, 1903: Sergeant James H. Post, from 53d Precinct to 15th Pre-
cinct. Sergeant J. Frank Fuchs. from 15th Precinct to 8th Precinct. Sergeant Edw. 
Kelly. from 41st Precinct to 15th Precinct. Sergeant Robert McNaught. Jr.. from 
rcth Precinct to 76th Precinct. Patrolman Thomas Feighery, from 6th Precinct to 
5th Precinct. Patrolman Harry Kahl, from 27th Precinct to all Precinct. Sergeant 
Isaac Frank. from 8th Precinct to 53d Precinct. Sergeant John C. Holahan, from 
28th Precinct to 41st Precinct. Sergeant James Lonsdale. from 23d Precinct to 28th 
Precinct. Sergeant John Hughes, from 76th Precinct to 28th Precinct. Patrolman 
John H. Telschow, from i5th Precinct to 74th Precinct. Doorman Thomas J. 
Collins, from Toth Precinct to Central Office, for duty in Bureau of Repairs and 
Supplies Doorman James Quinn, from 5th Precinct to Central Office, for duty in 
Bureau of Repairs and Supplies. Doorman Irvin Wyker, from 65th Precinct to 
Central Office, for duty in Bureau of Repairs and Supplies. 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
New York, October 28, 1903. 

The following proceedings were this day directed by Police Commissioner 
Greene: 

Approved—Application of Captain William H. Shaw, 7th Precinct, for assign-
ment of Patrolman William H. Rooney of his command to duty in plain clothes. 
Application of Captain Stephen McDermott, 15th Precinct, that Patrolman George 
H. Stephenson be assigned as Driver instead as Guard on patrol wagon. Recom-
mendation of Second Deputy Commissioner Piper that Patrolman Slattery. be  
returned to the 33d Precinct, as his services are no longer required in DeWitt 
Clinton Park. 

Referred to the Chief Inspector—Application of Max Schwartz & Brother for 
appointment 01 William J. Sheridan as Special Patrolman. Application of John 
Ennis for appointment of George B. Willetts as Special Patrolman. Application of 
R. W. G. Welling, Citizens' Union, for appointment of Theodore S. Winans as 
Special Patrolman. Application of James Quinn for appointment of W. C. Mc-
Laughlin as Special Patrolman. Communication from Charles A. Gardiner, at-
torney for Interborough Rapid Transit Ccimpany, complaining that bail was refused 
in the case of one Peter Bellis, a motorman, who was arrested for running over a 
man at Ninety-ninth street and Second avenue; to the Inspector of the Third Dis-
trict, through the Chief Inspector. Communication from Hon. John McGaw 
Woodbury, Commissioner of Street Cleaning, forwarding list where fires were 
built in the streets on October 24, 25 and 26, 1903. Communication from George 
E. Best, asking for detail of police at political meeting to be held at Durland's 
Academy on October 31, 1903; to afford necessary police protection. 

Referred to the Second Deputy Commissioner—Report of Captain Charles D. 
Kemp, 26th Precinct. on complaint of New York Public Library, relative to nuis-
ance and blocking of their door at No. 116 West Sixty-fifth street. 

Granted—Permission to Patrolman Thomas C. Cosgrove and James A. Car-
roll, 56th Precinct, to receive reward of $25 from United States Fidelity Company, 
for recovering stolen property and arrest of one Thomas Burns; with usual deduc-
tion. 

Referred to President. Borough of Manhattan—Communication from Atlantic 
Alcatraz Asphalt Company, reporting that manhole at No. 134 Charles street is 
5 inches below the grade; writer to be notified. 

Retired on Application—Sergeant James Lonsdale, 28th Precinct, $i,000 per 
annum. 

Full Pay Granted—Patrolman John E. J. Ferguson, 5th Precinct, September 
14 to 25, 1903; Patrolman Homer P. Rockefeller, loth Precinct, September 13 to 
20, 1903; Patrolman Edw. M. Edsall, 34th Precinct, October 7 to 19, 1903. 

Masquerade Ball Permit Granted—Harry Gross, New Irving Hall, Manhattan, 
October 3o; fee, $io. 

Runner License Granted—August Wortmann, No. 27 Broadway, Manhattan, 
November io, 1903, to November to, 1904; fee, $12.50; bond, $300. 

Resignation Accepted—John Walsh,. as Special Patrolman for New Amsterdam 
Opera House, No. 344 West Forty-fifth street, Manhattan. 

Chief Clerk to Answer—Edward Lauterbach, submitting diagram of property 
that might be acquired for police purposes on Twenty-ninth street, between Second 
and Third avenues. Samuel T. Young, asking for copy of last annual report of the 
Police Department, and information relative to pension fund and three-platoon 
system. 

On File—Copy of investigation by Deputy Commissioner Ebstein into the 
statement that information in regard to the issuance of warrants has been given 
out by the police, on complaint of City Magistrate John Naumer; the finding by 
First Deputy Commissioner Ebstein, as follows, viz.: After mature deliberation upon 
the evidence adduced, I am of opinion that the information which led to the pub-
lication of the article in the Eagle and Standard-Union did not emanate from 
Captain Dooley or any other member of the Police Force, is approved by the 
Commissioner ; see letter of Commissioner Greene to Magistrate Naumer. Ac-
knowledgment from Dr. Charles F. Roberts, Health Department, of receipt of copy 
of rules and regulations. Acknowledgment from Civil Service Commission of re-
ceipt of requisition for one Doorman, and stating that same will be forwarded 
when eligible list is prepared. Report of Captain Francis A. Creamer, 71st Pre-
cinct, relative to accident to Patrolman Edward McGuire. Report of Inspector 
Kane on communication from J. Feinberg, commending Patrolman James McGill, 
75th Precinct, for arresting a burglar. 

On reading and filing report of the Committee, consisting of First Deputy 
Commissioner Ebstein, Borough Inspector P. H. McLaughlin and Inspector 
Thomas L. Druhan, Brooklyn, approving the plans for the new station house, etc., 
for the 72d Precinct, located on Lawrence avenue, near Ocean parkway, Borough 
of Brooklyn, 

Ordered, That the said plans be approved and, together with the preliminary 
specifications, be forwarded to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for ap-
proval. 

Referred to the Comptroller—Vouchers 3125 to 3164, Supplies for Police, 1903, 
$1,713.86; Vouchers 3165 to 3216, Supplies for Police, 1903, $2,735.99. 

On File—Send Copy—Report -  of Captain Stephen O'Brien, 3d Precinct, on 
communication from Samuel S. Koenig. complaining that the police continually in-
terfere with one Isaac Grossman, and threaten to arrest him for allowing his 
wagon to stand on the street. Report of Captain Charles D. Kemp, 26th Precinct, 
on communication from I. & S. Bernheimer, complaining about toughs and dis-
orderly characters in the vicinity of West End avenue and Sixtieth street. Re-
ports of Captain Martin Handy, 221 Precinct, relative to hotels not complying 
with the requirements of the law; copy to Hon. P. W. Cullinan, Commissioner of 
Excise. and Hon. George Hilliard, Special Deputy Commissioner of Excise, Man-
hattan. 

Dismissed the Force—Patrolman Thomas P. Hickman, 49th Precinct, on three 
(3) charges, viz.: One, conduct unbecoming an offcer and neglect of duty, and two 
of neglect of duty; tried before First Deputy Commissioner F. H. E. Ebstein. 

On File (additional)—Opinion of the Corporation Counsel as to the proposed 
supplementary order giving instructions for the police on Election Day. 

The following transfers were ordered by the Commissioner to take effect at 8 
a. m. October 29, 1903: Patrolman William H. Rooney, 7th Precinct, assigned to 
duty in plain clothes; George H. Stephenson, 15th Precinct, assigned as Driver 
instead of Guard; Patrolman Andrew Sesselmann, Boiler Squad, assigned to Brook-
lyn and Queens instead of Manhattan; Sergeant John H. Boyle, from 78th to 28th 
Precinct. 

Ordered, That the following bills be approved and referred to the Comptroller 
for payment: 

Account—Supplies for Police, 1903. 
3125 L. W. Ahrens Stationery and Printing Company, stationery.... ' 	$7 07 
3126 L. W. Ahrens Stationery and Printing Company, paper punch, etc. 	3 5o 
3127 L. W. Ahrens Stationery and Printing Company, ink 	37 50  
3128 Martin B. Brown Company, rebinding records 	  73 75 
3129 .  Martin B. Brown Company, books 	   47 60  
3131 Martin B. Brown Company, binding returns  	24 00 
3131 Martin B. Brown Company, copies "Posts" 	14 75 
3132 Martin B. Brown Company, Report 1932 	 289 00  
3133 Martin B. Brown Company, books  	log so 
3134 Martin B. Brown Company, book  	59 50  
3135 Martin B. Brown Company, letter heals, etc 	79 65 
3136 Martin B. Brown Company, blanks, etc 	 26 on 
3137 Martin B. Brown Company, book 	  

14 20  3138 Martin B. Brown Company, letter paper, etc 	17 90 
3139 Martin B. Brown Company, blanks 	  

4  3140 Martin B. Brown Company, books  	 167 7  7 500  
3141 Martin B. Brown Company, blanks  	 9 90  
3142 Martin B. Brown Company, books 	3o 03 
3143 Martin B. Brown Company, blanks 	84 on 
3144 Evening Post Job Printing Office, book  	8 on 
3145 Evening Post Job Printing Office, envelopes, etc 	33 26 
3146 Evening Post Job Printing Office, blanks 	39 00  
3147 Evening Post Job Printing Office, blanks 	7 75 
3148 The Banks Law Publishing Company, law book. ' 	4 50 
3149 The Banks Law Publishing Company, law book  	4 50  
3150 Union Stamp Works, rubber stamps, etc 	9 90  
3151 Anthcny N. Scovill Company, photo supplies 	6o 12 
3152 Columbia Phonograph Company, cylinders  	 to 8o 
3153 Thomas C. Dunham, Incorporated, paints, oils, etc 	5 89 
3154 W. & J. Sloane, linoleum  	90  
3155 The Consumers' New York Rubber Tire Company, reset tire 	125 
3156 Peters & Heins, wagon repairs 	5 00 
3157 Peters & Heins, wagon repairs 	1 so 
3158 Smith, Worthington & Co., harness  	72 5o 
3159 Hull, Grippen & Co., wire screens  	 31  50  
3160 Hull, Grippen & Co., hardware  	68 27 
3161 E. P. Gleason Manufacturing Company, globes and shades 	182 5o 
3102 E. P. Gleason Manufacturing Company, repairing lamps  	15 on 
,3163 Kaplan & Son, light of glass  	 4 00  
3164 Typewriter Inspection Company, cylinders  	2 70 

$1,713 86 
Account Supplies, Police, 1903. 

3165 Bernstein Sr Laske, boarding horses 	  oo 
3166 William Bell, boarding horses  	

$9,0  
180 oo 

3167 A. Duryea, boarding horses  	582 6o 
3168 Wenzel Friedrich, boarding horses  	180 no 
3169 William Horan, boarding horses  	6o no 
3170 Henry C. Ross. boarding horses  	go 00 
3171 Riverside Stable Company, boarding horses 	61 on 
3172 John Reilly, boarding horses  	 90 00 
3173 George W. Smith, boarding horses  	129 no 
3174 George Tidcombe, boarding horses  	90 oo 
3175 Francis Trudden, boarding horses 	  16020  0000  
3176 Edward Wiseley, boarding horses 	  
3177 James Stanley, boarding horses  	3o 00 
3178 James Stanley, boarding horses  	3o 00 
3179 Charles F. Stonebridge, boarding horses  	6o of 
318o Alexander Adams, horseshoeing  	21 00  

218o so  00 
3181 Alexander Adams, 'horseshoeing 	  
3182 Alexander Adams, horseshoeing 	  
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3183 
3184 
3185 
3186 
3187 
3188 
3189 
3190 
3191 

John 	Cargill, 	horseshoeing 	. 	  
Thomas D. Dinwoodie, horseshoeing 	  
P. Durnin, horseshoeing 
Thomas Fox, horseshoeing 	  
James Hines, horseshoeing 	  
William Kelly, horseshoeing 	  
John M. Egan, horseshoeing 	  
Estate of Joseph J. Kennedy, horseshoeing 	  
M. J. Leonard, horseshoeing 	  

26 5o 
24 00 
94 5o 
43 50 
63 00 
18 00 
39 00  
16 00 
84 00  

3192 Henry McCann, horseshoeing 	  34 00  
3193 
3194 
3195 
3196 

P. Malone, horseshoeing 	  
P. J. May, horseshoeing 	  
D. G. McNamara, horseshoeing 	 
Walter Lincoln Bell, D. V. S., veterinary services 	  

65 00  
13 00 
18 00 
300 

3197 Walter Lincoln Bell, D. V. S., veterinary services 	  7 75 
3198 L. V. Plageman, V. S., veterinary services 	  12 50 

3199 
320o 

L. V. Plageman, V. S., veterinary services 	  
Dr. E. Strauss, V. S., veterinary services 

14 00 
7 00 

3201 Dr. E. Strauss, V. S., veterinary services 	  II 00 

3202 S. A. Wright, V. S., veterinary services 	  42 5o 
3203 Patrick McManus, meals to prisoners 	  6 75 
3204 Martin B. Brown Company, printing contracts 	  72 15 
3205 Martin B. Brown Company, printing contracts 	  43 50 
3206 Library Bureau, guides 	  7 00 
3207 Library Bureau, guides 	 6 oo 
3208 American Ice Company, ice 	  I 79 
3209 American Ice Company, ice 	  22 

3210 Mrs. Ella Baker, laundry work 	 7 35 
3211 Mrs. S. E. Charles, laundry work 	  7 35 
3212 Mrs. Mary Donlin, laundry work 	  7 35 
3213 Miss Margaret Griffin, laundry work 	  7 17 
3214 Mrs. Theresa Peaty, laundry work 	  7 31 
3215 Mrs. Augusta Sullivan, laundry work 	  7 35 
3216 Mrs. Catharine Sullivan, laundry work 	  7 35 

$2,735 99 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
New York, October 29, 1903. 

The following proceedings were this day directed by Police Commissioner 
Greene: • 

Referred to the Chief Inspector-Communication from Harriette A. Keyser, 
Secretary Church Association for the Advancement of the Interests of Labor, com-
plaining that a number of boys are selling papers without a license; to Inspector M. 
F. Schmittberger, through the Chief Inspector, for report. Application of Mont-
gomery Maze, Grand Central Palace, for appointment of Peter Nugent as Special 
Patrolman. Application of Ascher's Detective Agency for appointment of Theodore 
Fils as Special Patrolman. Application of J. Weiner for appointment of Michael 
Gellis as Special Patrolman. Application of American District Telegraph Company, 
Brooklyn, for appointment of Jacob Gempel as Special Patrolman. Communication 
from N. Solomon, Secretary Social Democratic Party, asking detail of police at 
meetings October 29 and 31, 1903; to affora necessary police protection. Communi-
cation from Citizens' Union, asking detail of police at meeting at Empire Hall.on 
October 29, 1903; to afford necessary police protection. 

Approved-Recommendation of First Deputy Commissioner Ebstein that Patrol-
man Seymour L. Ayers, 21st Precinct, be transferred to the 71st Precinct, and Patrol-
man Patrick McCarthy, 71st Precinct, transferred to the 21st Precinct. Application 
of Acting Captain Owen Woods, 76th Precinct, for an Acting Roundsman. 

Disapproved-Application of William W. Rogers to withdraw his resignation 
and be reappointed as Patrolman. 

Referred to the First Deputy Commissioner-Communication frotn Patrolman 
Charles H. Bruns, 78th Precinct, inclosing copy of order commending him for arrest-
ing a burglar November 9, 1895. Communication reached the Commissioner without 
coming through the regular channel. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted-S. Wanderman & Son, Grand American 
Hall, Manhattan, November 2; fee, $10. S. Wanderman & Son, Grand American 
Hall, December 19; fee, $10. Charles S. Pray, Bachelors' Club House, The Bronx, 
November 2; fee, $5. 

Referred to the Third Deputy Commissioner-Petition for pension of Annie L. 
McKeever, widow of Matthew McKeever, deceased Patrolman. Petition for pen-
sion of Johanna Collins, widow of John T. Collins, deceased Patrolman. Communi-
cation from C. C. Hickok, asking if Catharine Pierson, widow of late Patrolman 
Everett H. Pierson, is not entitled to an additional pension in view of the fact that 
he was killed in the performance of police duty. 

Resignation Accepted-Henry Kleinkopf as Special Patrolman for Jesse Bach-
arach, Brooklyn. 

Full Pay Granted-Patrolman Edw. L. Clarke, 76th Precinct, from September 
25 to October 2, 1903. Patrolman John M. Thompson, 13th Precinct, from August 
22 to 29, 1903. Patrolman James Faulkner, 15th Precinct, from August 31 to October 
8, 1903. If further application for full pay is made it will be forwarded with recom-
mendation for the officer to be examined by the Board of Surgeons for report as 
to whether continued illness is the result of accident herein referred to. 

Referred to Inspector, Repairs and Supplies-Report of First Deputy Commis-
sioner Ebstein on communication from Health Department relative to condition of 
Town Hall, Jamaica. To report estimate of repairing considered necessary by First 
Deputy Commissioner. 

Referred to Borough Inspector, Manhattan-Communication from Hon. John 
McGaw Woodbury, Commissioner of Street Cleaning, forwarding list of places where 
fires were built in the streets. To be considered in connection with order issued on 
this subject this day. 

Ordered, That requisition be and is hereby made upon the Municipal Civil Ser-
vice Commission for an eligible list to enable the Police Commissioner to appoint 
two (2) Sergeants of Police. 

Ordered to be Paid-Voucher No. 3301, Contingent Expenses, Central Depart-
ment. etc., $15. 

Referred to the City Chamberlain-Statement of moneys received for theatrical 
and concert licenses ending October 29, 1903, $2,450. Statement of moneys received 
tor runners' licenses ending October 29, 1903, $9o. 

Chief Clerk to Answer-Mary Dooner, asking that her name be considered in 
next requisition for Matrons. J. C. Boyd, asking employment on election night as 
Stenographer and Typewriter. First Deputy Commissioner Ebstein, asking authority 
to expend $35 for lunch for men employed at Brooklyn Headquarters on election 
night, and $12 for men so detailed in Queens. 

The following was directed: 
To the Captain, First Precinct: 

The Police Patrol Telephone System installed in your Precinct will be put in 
service beginning 8 o'clock a. m., October 31, 1903. 

The provisions of Rule .36, Rules and Regulations of the Department, will be 
strictly enforced in its operation. 

The members of your command patroling posts will be required to report from 
these telephone stations at least once every hour during the tours of patrol duty. 

The Sergeants and Roundsmen on patrol will report from as many of them, 
during the tours of patrol duty, as may be necessary to secure efficient patrol service. 

Should a Patrolman fail to report within fifteen (15) minutes after the designated 
time you will send a Sergeant or Roundsman to investigate the cause. 

You will select a Patrolman to take charge of the patrol telephone table each 
tour of duty, who will keep an accurate record in the patrol telephone blotter of all 
messages, patrol and other retSorts received during his tour of duty. 

You will forward to the Second Deputy Commissioner, with morning returns 
each day, on Blank No. 159%, a transcript of patrol and telephone reports and 
messages entered in the patrol telephone blotter up to 8 a. m. for the preceding 
twenty-four (24) hours. 
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In addition to the requirements of the Rules and Regulations and oral instruc-
tions already given, you are hereby directed to take all possible measures to insure 
the accuracy of all reports transmitted over the patrol telephone lines and to do 
whatever may he necessary to make this service efficient. 

On reading and filing report of the Third Deputy Commissioner, dated October 
27, 1903, stating that Samuel Garland, owner of property at No. 751 East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-third street, declines to reduce his price for rent of said premises 
for the purposes of a stable for the 36th Police Precinct below $125 per month, and 
on reading and filing communication from Assistant Deputy Comptroller H. L. 
Smith, dated October 14, 1903, stating that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
would not authorize a lease of the said premises at a price exceeding $ioo per month, 

Ordered, That the proceedings of October 19, 1903, asking the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund to authorize the lease of said premises be and is hereby rescinded, 
and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund and Mr. Samuel Garland be so 
notified. 

On reading and filing communication from First Deputy Commissioner, relative 
to complaint against Patrolman Michael J. Mullaney, 56th Precinct, for failing to pay 
a debt of $45.33, and upon filing therewith order of adjudication in bankruptcy pro-
ceedings of the said Mullaney, 

Ordered, That the complaint be dismissed. 
On reading and filing eligible list of the Municipal Civil Service Commission, 

dated October 29, 1903, 
Ordered, That Roundsman Daniel F. Curtin and William J. McCloskey be and 

are hereby promoted to the grade of Sergeant of Police. 
On reading and filing report of Sergeant Richard Coffy, in charge of horses, 

wagons and equipments, 
Ordered, That the following horses be condemned and ordered to be sold by the 

Property Clerk: Sam, No. 83, 72d Precinct, and Tom, No. 33o, 69th Precinct. 
On reading and filing communication from Mrs. Nellie Lawless, widow of Patrol-

man John E. Lawless, 
Ordered, That the pension granted March 15, 1899, to William H. Lawless, 

guardian of Catherine, Elizabeth, Nora and Nellie, children of the said John E. Law-
less, of $5o per annum each until the said children shall arrive at the age of 18 years 
respectively, be continued after November 29, 1903, so that so much of said pension 
as shall apply for the benefit of Catharine Lawless, born November 29, 1885, may 
be applied from that date for the benefit in the same amount of Frances Lawless, 
daughter of the said Nellie Lawless, and a child of the said John E. Lawless, born 
after his decease, until she shall arrive at the age of 18 years. 

On reading and filing communication from Mrs. Charles Horn, whose husband 
was a Patrolman, transferred from the Brooklyn Police Department at the time of 
consolidation, and who died October 9, Igloo. 

Ordered, That, pursuant to an opinion of the Corporation Counsel, dated March 
29, 1902, in the case of the application of Mary Mulligan, as administratrix of her 
husband, James M. Mulligan, that record he made in the Department of the advance-
ment to grade of Charles -L. Horn as follows: To third grade, January 7, 1898; to 
second grade, January 22, 1898; to first grade, July 22, 1898; and it is further 

Ordered, That the Chief Clerk be directed to prepare payroll in accordance 
therewith and refer same to the Comptroller for payment. 

Chief Clerk to Answer (Additional)-J. E. Hardenbergh, asking that instructions 
be given to precinct commanders to announce the vote on the Constitutional amend-
ment. 

On File-Communication from Hon. John McGaw Woodbury, Commissioner of 
Street Cleaning, relative to necessity for the detail of Patrolmen to said Department; 
answered by Commissioner. Report of Surgeon W. B. Brouner of contagious dis-
ease in the family of Frederick Rauch, 77th Precinct. 

On File, Send Copy-Report of Captain James'E. Hussey, loth Precinct, rela-
tive to sudden death of one Maude B. Hayes at No. 273 West Thirty-sixth street. 
Copy to the District Attorney. 

Trial was had of charges against members of the Force, and disposition recom-
mended approved by the Commissioner, as follows: 

Before First Deputy Commissioner Ebstein-Patrolman Edw. J. O'Rourke, 44th 
Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Doorman Paul Murphy, 44th Precinct, neglect of 
duty, one day; Patrolman James  J. Flood, 45th Precinct, neglect of duty, two days; 
Patrolman J. J. McDonald, 46th Precinct, neglect of _duty, two days; Patrolman G. F. 
Cox, 46th Precinct, neglect of duty, three days; Patrolman G. F. Cox, 46th Precinct, 
No. 2, neglect of duty, three days; Patrolman Patrick Shea, 46th Precinct, neglect of 
duty, two days; Patrolman Patrick Conway, 47th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; 
Sergeant George Haerle, Jr., 47th Precinct, neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming 
an officer, one day; Sergeant Thomas F. Curran, 47th Precinct, neglect of duty and 
conduct unbecoming an officer, one day; Patrolman Hugh F. Conroy, 51st Precinct, 
neglect of duty, two days; Patrolman Hugh F. Conroy, 51st Precinct, No. 2, neglect of 
duty, two days; Patrolman Peter Malahan, 53d Precinct, neglect of duty, two days; 
Patrolman August J. Franz, 54th Precinct, neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming 
an officer, four days; Patrolman George J. Von Hatton, 54th Precinct, neglect of 
duty, two days; Patrolman Albert Tillman, 54th Precinct, neglect of duty, four days; 
Patrolman John V. Gartland, 57th Precinct, insubordination, ten days; Patrolman 
Thomas J. Kilmartin, 58th Precinct, neglect of duty, two days; Patrolman Michael 
McGrath, 59th Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer, five days; Patrolman Will-
iam E. McSorley, 6oth Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer, one day; Patrolman 
Thomas J. Davis, 61st Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer, two days; Patrol-
man Edward J. Dwyer, 63d Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer, two days; 
Patrolman Bernard F. Bennett, 67th Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer, one-
half day; Patrolman Frank H. Johnson, 68th Precinct, conduct unbecoming an offi-
cer, one-half day; Patrolman William P. Beecher, 72d Precinct, conduct unbecoming 
an officer, two days. 

Reprimanded-Patrolman Michael J. Gordon, 44th Precinct, neglect of duty; 
Patrolman John V. Gartland, 57th Precinct, neglect of duty; Sergeant Charles B. 
Foster, 66th Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Complaint Dismissed-Patrolman Jeremiah Cross, 43d Precinct, neglect of duty; 
Patrolman William J. Hussey, 43d Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrolman Henry Mal-
lon, 49th Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer; Patrolman James F. Haven, 49th 
Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrolman George W. Hackett, 50th Precinct, neglect of 
duty; Patrolman Nicholas A. Benson, 59th Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrolman 
Thomas J. Hart, 62d Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Before Third Deputy Commissioner Davis-Patrolman William O'Keefe, 1st 
Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Ralph H. Boyland, 2d Precinct, neg-
lect of duty, two days; Roundsman Aaron W. Manchester, 3d Precinct. neglect of 
duty, one day; Patrolman William Filan, 3d Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; 
Patrolman James Fitzpatrick, 3d Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Will-
iam M. O'Sullivan, 3d Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman George Ger-
nard, 3d Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman John M. Barry, 3d Precinct, 
neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman James Heenan, 3d Precinct, neglect of duty, 
two days; Sergeant John Lake, moth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Doorman 
Patrick F. Comerford, loth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman John J. 
Farrelly, 11th Precinct, neglect of duty, two days; Patrolman James A. Leonard, 
12th Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day; Patrolman Jean C. Fargo, 14th Precinct, 
neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Cornelius J. O'Neil, 15th Precinct, neglect of 
duty, two days; Patrolman William A. Kiefer, 15th Precinct, neglect of duty, two 
days; Patrolman William F. Doubleday, I6th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; 
Patrolman Walter H. Burrell, 16th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman 
James A. Smith, 16th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman John F. Coen, 
16th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Hugh McGuire, 18th Precinct, 
neglect of duty, five days; Patrolman Henry Kirchhoff, 18th Precinct, neglect of 
duty, one day; Patrolman John Hessian, 19th Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day; 
Patrolman William Rathler, 19th Precinct, neglect of duty. one day; Patrolman John 
E. Leonard, 19th Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day; Patrolman William J. Fitz-
gerald, 19th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Christopher Donnelly, 
loth Precinct, neglect of duty. one day; Patrolman John J. O'Rourke, loth Precinct, 
neglect of duty, five days; Patrolman James J. Forde, 26th Precinct, neglect of duty, 
one day; Patrolman Edw. G. McDermott, 26th Precinct, neglect of duty, two days; 
Patrolman Benjamin V. Brace, 27th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman 
Edw. Brady, 28th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day: Patrolman James Brennan, 28th 
Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman James R. Burns, 28th Precinct, neg-
lect of duty, two days; Patrolman Patrick Doran, 28th Precinct, neglect of duty, one 



Commissions. 

$15 8o 
5 23 

34 31  
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8 56 
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5 23 

34 31 
50  79 
8 56 
7 58 

25 19 
2 50 

35 43 
186 39 

7 80  
II to 

9356 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1903. 

fi 

day; Patrolman William Abrams, 28th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman 
Andrew A. Treubig, 29th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Francis P. 
Duffy, 29th Precinct, neglect of duty, one day; Patrolman Charles A. Praetorius, 29th 
Precinct, neglect of duty, two days; Patrolman Willis J. Payne, 3oth Precinct, dis-
obedience of orders, one day; Patrolman Robert T. Simpson, 31st Precinct, neglect 
of duty, two days. 

Reprimanded—Patrolman Patrick Mallon, 8th Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrol-
man William T. McCabe, nth Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrolman Thomas J. Mul-
vey, 15th Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrolman John Heidelbach, 3oth Precinct, neg-
lect of duty. 

Complaint Dismissed—Patrolman James J. O'Brien, License Squad, violation of 
rules; Patrolman Cornelius J. Cahill, 12th Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer; 
Patrolman Cornelius J. Cahill, 12th Precinct, No. 2, conduct unbecoming an officer; 
Patrolman Joseph T. Sander, 15th Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer; Patrol-
man William R. Winfield, 15th Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrolman Henry Kirchhoff, 
18th Precinct, neglect of duty; Patrolman Harry C. Williams, 19th Precinct, conduct 
unbecoming an officer; Patrolman Michael J. Gannon, 33d Precinct, conduct unbe-
coming an officer. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
New York, October 3o, 1903. 

The following proceedings were this day directed by Police Commissioner 
Greene: 

Approved—Request of Magistrate Alfred E. Ommen, that Patrolman Thomas 
F. Kiernan, 18th Precinct, be transferred to the 15th Precinct. Application of Cap-
tain Henry W. Burfeind, 19th Precinct, for transfer of Patrolman William J. Mooney 
and Thomas Lynch of his command. Application of Inspector Smith, to have a 
Matron in the Bath Precinct transferred to the 2d Precinct. Recommendation of 
Third Deputy Commissioner Davis that certain papers filed in the record room be 
disposed of in accordance with recommendation of the Record Clerk, which is 
approved by the Chief Clerk. 

Referred to the First Deputy Commissioner—Communication from Mrs. Sarah 
H. Emerson, in behalf of Loretta Hayes, applicant for appointment as Matron, and 
asking that Matron McLaughlin, 57th Precinct, be transferred to the 49th Precinct; 
for report. 

Appointment Revoked—William Pimplet, as Special Patrolman for Crane & 
Co., Brooklyn. P. J. Donnelly, William M. Campbell and John Quinn as Special 
Patrolmen for Holmes Electric Company, Manhattan. 

Ordered, That the return in the cases People ex rel. James H. Gillen and John 
O'Brien, be verified by the signature of the Commissioner and transmitted to the 
Corporation Counsel. 

Special Patrolmen Appointed—Frank Bell, for Klaw & Erlanger, New Amster-
dam Theatre, Manhattan. Jacob Gempel, for American District Telegraph Com- 
pany, Brooklyn. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted—Dimaburger B. B. Association, Sulzer's 
Casino, Manhattan, December 5, fee $25; William Krass, Manhattan Casino, Man-
hattan, November 2, fee $25; Ben. Moses, Washington Hall, Manhattan, November 
2, fee $io; Celine Bleicher, Kensington Hall, Brooklyn, November 2, $5; Louis 
Halpern, Liederkranz Hall, Brooklyn, October 3o, fee $to; Walter Flatz, Ebling's 
Casino, Bronx. November 2, fee $25; Charles Schnorr, Metropolitan Park and 
Casino, Queens. October 31, fee $1o; George 1'. Bowman, Shell Road Hall, 
Queens, November 2, fee $5. 

Full Pay Granted—Patrolman Michael Reagan, House of Detention, November 
4, 1902, to October 1, 1903; Patrolman Samuel S. Christian, 5oth Precinct, September 
24 to October 3, 1903; Patrolman Martin Cahill, 6th Precinct, August 23 to October 
7, 1903. 

Chief Clerk to Answer—Hon. G. L. Rives, Corporation Counsel, forwarding 
copy of amended and supplemental complaint, case Herzog Teleseme Company 
against the Mayor, and asking information relative to same. Holland & Webb, ask-
ing relative to their bill for supplies furnished under contract. 

Referred to the Chief Inspector—Reports of fires witnessed in each case by two 
men of the Street Cleaning Department on the dates mentioned, and reported by 
the Commissioner of Street Cleaning October 29, 1903, in the following districts, 
viz.: 1st, 2d, 3d, 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, 8th, 9th, loth, tith, tath and Borough of Brook-
lyn; for report. Communication front Josiah C. Pimpelly, Secretary City Improve-
ment Society, asking that ordinance regulating organ grinders be enforced; for 
report. Communication from Hon. E. J. Lederle, President Board of Health, call-
ing attention to the difficulty in receiving reports from certain precincts concerning 
dead animals; for report. Communication from F. T. Buck, commending Patrolman 
Daniel Aherne for making an arrest; for report. Communication from C. F. Heine-
mann. commending Patrolman C. J. Lyons, 33d Precinct, for stopping runaway; for 
report. Communication front T. A. Adams, commending Patrolman L. W. Roches-
ter for being an efficient officer; for report. Application of A. H. Rosekraus and 
others for appointment of Luigi Del Bagno as Special Patrolman. Report of Captain 
Charles D. Kemp, 26th Precinct, relative to the blocking of entrance to Ansonia 
apartment house at Seventy-third street and Broadway by delivery wagons; to 
Borough Inspector, Manhattan and Bronx, through the Chief Inspector, for report. 

Referred to the Third Deputy Commissioner—Communication from Rev. G. E. 
Strobridge, asking that pension of Mrs. Fabri be increased; for report. Communi-
cation from Annie M. Brown, asking that a pension be granted her as widow of 
James M. Brown, deceased pensioner; for report. Report of Sergeant W. F. 
Barnes as to disposition of petitions for pension; to examine and report on all 
questions connected with pensions granted to widows. Petition for pension of 
Catharine A. Blake, widow of Edward J. Blake, deceased Roundsman; for investi-
gation and report. Petition for pension of Cynthia Town, widow of John B. Town, 
deceased pensioner; for investigation and report. Petition for increase of pension 
of Ellen Geary, widow of John A. Geary; for investigation and report. Petition 
of Hostlers in Police Department for increase of salary, etc.; for report. 

Referred to the Chief Inspector (additional)—Communications from John T. 
Oates, relative to arrest of Harry Keely on the morning of June 28. 1903, by 
Patrolman James F. McGrath, Both Precinct, assisted by Patrolman John E. Dur-
ken, 8oth Precinct, with reports thereon by Acting Captain Charles J. Ryan, Both 
Precinct. and Inspector E. 0. Smith. To Inspector Smith, through the Chief In-
spector, for report whether Patrolman John E. Durken, Both Precinct, is entitled 
to commendation or honorable mention for his conduct on that occasion. All 
papers and reports given in connection with honorable mention and medal of honor 
awarded to Patrolman James F. McGrath. Both Precinct, to be forwarded herewith 
and returned by Inspector E. D. Smith with his report; such report, however, not 
to be made until after November 3. 1903. 

Ordered, That the plans and preliminary specifications submitted by Walter 
E. Parfitt, architect, for the new station house, prison and stable for the 71st Pre-
cinct, be referred to a special committee, consisting of First Deputy Commissioner 
Ebstein, Borough Inspector P. H. McLaughlin, Brooklyn, and Inspector Thomas 
L. Druhan, loth District, for report. 

Ordered, That on and after 4 o'clock p. m. October 31. 1903, the shield for 
Patrolmen, furnished under contract with the American Railway Supply Company, 
executed July 16, 1903, shall be known as the Patrolmen's shield of the Police De-
partment of The City of New York, and recognized as such. and that the Chief 
Inspector be and is hereby directed to issue the necessary orders for the delivery 
of such shields and the return of old shields. 

The following bids were this day opened and read for furnishing all the labor 
and furnishing and erecting all the materials necessary to build and complete a 
new station house, prison and stable for the 39th Precinct: Luke A. Burke, $82,200; 
Isaac A. Hopper & Son, Incorporated, $84,500; l'homas G. Carlin, $85,990; Thomas 
B. Leahy. $93.900; whereupon it was 

Ordered, That the contract for furnishing all the labor, and furnishing and 
erecting all the materials necessary to build and comnlete a new station house. 
prison and stable for the 39th Precinct, in accordance with the specifications there-
for. and in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel, be and is hereby awarded 
to Luke A. Burke, No. 140 West One Hundred and Twenty-first street, for the sum 
and price of $82,200, he being the lowest bidder, and that the Commissioner execute 
such contract for and on behalf of the Police Department, on the approval of sure-
ties by the Comptroller. 

On File—Communication from Hon. John McGaw Woodbury, Commissioner 
of Street Cleaning, forwarding lists of places where fires were put out on the 
streets; lists forwarded to the Chief Inspector. Report of Captain Stephen O'Brien. 
relative to vaccination of Probationary Patrolmen. Report of Captain Stephen 
McDermott, 15th Precinct. relative to erasures and corrections made in public copy 
of Registry. Report of Captain Denis F. Ward, 4oth Precinct, relative to loss of 
public copy of registry by fire. Report of Sergeant William A. Jones, Sanitary 
Company, relative to arrest of Albert Risnig for violation of Engineer Law. Com-
munication from Civil Service Commission, stating that an examination for Police 
Matrons will be held November 11, 1903. Communication from Park Department, 
stating that Patroman McKean did not write to the Park Department relative to 
his record in the Park, but called in person. Acknowledgment from Hon. P. W. 
Cullinan, State Commissioner of Excise, of receipt of copy of report of Captain 
James E. Hussey, loth Precinct, relative to No. 562 Ninth avenue. Acknowledg-
ment from J. E. Smith, of receipt of report relative to re-examination of Richard 
M. Lane by the Surgeons. Communication from Master Steam and Hot Water 
Fitters' Association, relative to wages of Steamfitters. 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 

Statement and return of moneys received by William M. Hoes, Public Adminis-
trator of the County of New York for the month of October, 1903, rendered to the 
Comptroller in pursuance of the provisions of sections 56 and 216 of New York City 
Consolidation Act of 1882. 

Date of 
	

Intestate 
Decrees, etc. 	 Estate of. 	 Estates. 

George Wray 	  
Xavier Bossord 	  

Sept. 26. Marshall Crowell 	 
Sept. 25. Henry Terpant 	  

Jennie Dailey 	  
Portia Bello 	  

Oct. 13. Bartley T. Roger 	  
John J. Warren 	 .. 
Minna Paulson 	  

Oct. 23. Emilie A. E. Kuhne 	  
Louise Schmidt 	 
Conrad Wuest 	  

Cash received from Bellevue Hospital July 2. 
1903, estates of Luke Worden and others, as 
per list attached 	$34 30 81 36 It 

Cash received from Department of Public Chari- 
ties 	July 2, 1903, estates of Patrick Galla- 
gher and others, as per list attached 	52 85 2 78 55 63 

Cash received from House of Relief July I. 1903, 
estates of Emmett Britt and others, as per 
list attached  	36 98 1  95 38 93 

Total  	 $124 13 $397 22  $521  35 

Cash Received from Bellevue Hospital July 2, 1903. 

Luke Worden  	$o 02 Samuel Walsh 	 $0 45 
Michael Moriarty  	 3 05 Annie Okes 	 8o 
John Nolan  	4o John Mullins 	 2 00 
Pavo Mahoolis  	03 Etta Hopkins 	 1 3o 
Thomas Collins  	I 42 Benjamin Whithal 	 25 
Julia Sutarn  	 87 Robert Cashman 	 65 
Mollie James  	I 25 Joseph Sasta . .. 	 02 
Charles Rogers  	68 John Crick 	 2 01 
Rebecca Nevins  	77 Emil Johnson 	 03 
Charles Miller  	 ot August Holgerr 	 2 10 
Ferdinand Richard  	40 Charlotte Armstrong 	 1  45 
Emilie De Voise 	20 Guiseppe Palso 	 25 
James Lynch  	9 92 Francesco Grasso 	 51 
Luigi Solimann  	21 David Manwaring 	 90 
Ines Herner  	51 	Catherine Fox 	 49 
Raffael Vechio  	2 00 -- 
John Corrigan  	to 	Total 	 $36 II 
Peter Vaughn  	I o5 

Cash Received from Commissioner of Public Charities July 2, 1903. 
Patrick Gallagher     $0 6o Jacob Spear 	  $3 00 
Alex. D. Warnock 	15o Mary Van Halpin 	 28 
Annie D. Smith 	30 John Donohue 	  25 
Thomas McPherson 	 36 Ellen Tyner 	  

28 George Yanska  	
6 oo 

Mary Cannon  	 2 00 
James Golden  	45 Albert E. Dugan 	  

15 May or Marion Nolan 	
oo 

William H. Phelan ......... 	 4 65  
William Crosby  	I 92 Mary Casein 	  

5o Sol. Rubin  	
51 

John Kerrigan  	 3o  
Maggie Primrose  	B (34 Henry Taylor 	  

4 15 Avenst Gengel  	
5 41  

17 Walter B. Barber 	  
2 00 William Fox 	  

04 Mary Smith  	
09 Bettie Raglans . 

3 05 Kate O'Neill 	  
o James Localovitch  	o Frieda Koehler 	  

5 041  SEydlwveasrtdersiBmymrn  	85 

	

se 	
I 34 

Mary Wolf 	 
William Upton 	 

36 Patrick Gormerly  	
40 

Carl Fritzel  	 2 05 
2 03 

Martin Sweeney  	 Total 	  
Vincent Cimnagna 	  

1  17 	 $55 63 

Cash Received from the House of Relief July I, 1903. 

Emmett Britt     Si oo James Hardmalis 	  
31 William Wilson 	

 $o 87 
Thomas Molligan 	 15 
Abraham Jones 	 

	

to William Welsh 	 66 
Henry Lunen 	  

	

58 Stephen Leahy 	 
20 Philip Heckler  	

8a 
Ernest Drege 	  03 
Unknown woman  	OI Louis Sanonaro  	 85 
Charles Patton 	  to William Bailey  	79 
John Dwyer 	  I0 Lawrence Schultz 	  12 
Unknown man  	to Michael Pepler  	 i 85 
Jacob Walter  	4o Joseph Kenner  	32  
August Brower 	  to Stanislaus Mrox  	26 
Sabrino Cerabino 	  04 Matthew McCarren 	 o5 
Tuliiis Van Dyke  	It Charles Contetz 	 2 45 
Thomas Moore  	3 91 Michael Kidney  	02 

04.0) .TalimcheasePl  acnoaovan   	I 30 T evy Venable 	  
07 Unknown man 	  

Hendrick Johnson  	81 Belfield Bratherite  	of 
Patrick Haesett  	16 Patrick McDonald  	of 
Edward Fallon  	15 Frederick Bruger 	 4 97 

I 27 Archie Martin 	  
25 Theodore Saechetti  	

40 Tames Clengan 	 
	 . . 	3 o8 C;lovacchino Verde 	  

to William Satchwell 	  William

Oscar  

 i3  rSon:rdeen  	

of Dennis O'Dea 

r 	 28 
Tnhn Cnrran  	05 Paul Tasto 	  22 

	 .. 	31 
0.3 James Baker  	 31 Nicolo Bucelli 	  

testtn Connniq  	2 05 
	 $38 93 Total . 	  61 Louis D. Anton° 	  

4 65 Joseph Gralick 	  

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 



Thomas Dwyer 	  
Louis Wechsler 	  

524,208 00 
21,500 00 

John P. Kane Co. 
Price. 	Amount. 

$1 6o 	$640 00 

Item and Quantity. 

Portland cement. 400 barrels  

Bidders. Amount. 

Table of bids for furnishing all the labor and materials required to build bluestone 
steps with rubble stone foundations and to construct walks of rock asphalt mastic in St. 
Nicholas Park at One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street. Borough of Manhattan: 

Items and Quantities. 
Anthony Kelly. 

Price. 	Amount. 
P. J. Moran. 

Price. 	Amount. 

I. 	Foundation walk of rubble masonry in cement 
mortar, to construct, 200 cubic yards 	 

2. Bluestone steps, to furnish and set, 	1,500 linear 
feet 	  

3. Walks, to construct of rock asphalt mastic with 
concrete 	base 	and 	rubble 	stone 	foundation, 
6,5oo square feet 	  

4. Mold, to furnish and deposit, 400 cubic yards 	 
5. Sod. to furnish and lov. 	r0,000 square feet 	 

$9 00 

2 00 

50  
3 oo 
04 

$1,800 

3,000 

3.250 
1.200 
400 

00 

00 

00 
00 
00 

$4 50 

1 	05 

24% 
120 

02 

$900 00 

1,575 00 

1,592 50 
480 00 
200 00 

$9,650 00 $4,747 50  

For furnishing and delivering four hundred (400) barrels of Portland cement for 
parks. Borough of The Bronx: 

For work and materials required for the erection and completion of a shelter in 
Prospect Park, Borough of Brooklyn: 

Table of bids for furnishing and erecting post and pipe railing on masonry foun-
dation, and also wrought-iron picket fence around Williamsburg Bridge Park, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn: 

Items and Quantities. 
Thomas G. Carlin. 
Price. 	Amount. 

Cunningham & 
Kearns Contracting 

Company. 
Price. 	Amount. 

i. 	Wrotiglit-iron picket fence, 95o linear feet 	 $2  70 $2,565 00 $2 25 $2,137 50 
.%.rouglit-iron 	gates, 	4 	  55 00 220 00 160 on 640  00  

3. Cast-iron posts, 	t4 	  27 50 385 00 30 00 420 00 

4. Post 	and 	pipe 	railing 	on 	masonry 	foundation, 

	

1,900 	linear 	feet 	  8  48 16,112 00 al go 22,610 00 

5. Granite posts on masonry foundation, 24 	 65 36 1,568 64 75 00 1,800 00 

$20,850 64 $27,607 SO 

Wm. Flanagan & Co. 
Items and Quantities. 	Price. 	Amount. 	Price. 	Amount. 	Price. 	Amount. 

Peter Lauckhardt. 	Joseph Ohthausen. 

Items and Quantities. 

Blake & Jas. Curran Wm. Horne Howe & 
Williams. Mfg. Company. Company. 	Bassett. 
Amount. Amount. Amount. Amount. 

$11 ,757 00 $12,450 00 	$9,222 00 $10,350 00 

r or furnishing all materials and providing ail the 
labor, tools and .mplements of every Kind 
necessary for furnishing and wholly complet-
ing the work in connection with a steam-heat-
ing and ventilating apparatus for the Aquari- 
um Building in Battery Park 	  

For work and materials required for the construction of a steam-heating and 
ventilating apparatus for the Aquarium Building in Battery Park, Borough of Man-
hattan: 

For furnishing all materials and 
providing all the labor, tools 
and implements of every kind 
necessary for furnishing and 
wholly completing the work in 
connection with a steam-heat-
ing and ventilating apparatus 
for the Aquarium Building in 
,attery Park 	  $12,200 00 	$11,770 00 	$11,610 00 	$10,500 00 	$12,415 00 

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved: 
A communication was received from the Secretary of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment forwarding a copy of a resolution authorizing an issue of corporate 
stock to the amount of $1,000,000 for park improvements, as follows: 
For the construction and improvement of small parks in the Borough of 

Manhattan, to wit: John Jay Park, DeWitt Clinton Park, Thomas 
Jefferson Park and the small park at Thirty-fifth street and First 

	

avenue    $500,000 00 
For the construction and improvement of parks, parkways, boulevards and 

driveways in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 	 250,000 00  
Por the construction and improvement of parks, parkways, boulevards and 

	

driveways in the Borough of The Bronx    250,000 00  
Filed. 
Commissioner Eustis offered the following: 
Resolved, That the proposal of the lowest formal bidder for furnishing and deliver- 

ing four hundred barrels of Portland cement for parks in the Borough of The Bronx, 
for which bids have been this day received, be forwarded to the Comptroller for his 
approval of sureties, and when so approved that a contract be entered into and 
executed by the President for and on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis, Young-3. 
Commissioner Willcox offered the following: 
Resolved, That the proposal of the lowest formal bidder for new skylights, iron 

railings, alterations. etc., in the Aquarium Building Battery Park. for which proposals 
were received on the 8th inst., be forwarded to the Comptroller for his approval 
of sureties, and when so approved that a contract for the same be entered into, and 
signed by the President for and on behalf of this Board, based upon the omission of 
the painting work, and deduction of the amount named therefor from the contract price. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis. Young-3. 
Commissioner Willcox offered the following: 
Resolved, That all the bids or proposals received this day for steam heating and 

ventilating apparatus for the Aquarium in Battery Park, Manhattan. be  and the same 
hereby are rejected, it being deemed for the interest of the City so to do. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis, Young-3. 
Commissioner Willcox offered the following: 
Resolved, That the proposals of the lowest formal bidders, respectively, for con- 

structing asphalt walk, etc., in Central Park and constructing stone steps, walks, etc., in 
St. Nicholas Park, Manhattan, for which bids have been this day received. be  for-
warded to the Comptroller for his approval of sureties. and when so approved that 
contracts for the same be entered into and executed by the President for and on 
behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis, Young-3. 
On motion, at 3.5o p. m., the Board adjourned. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary. 
S 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Thursday, October 22, 1903. 

Stated meeting, 3 p. m. 
Present-Commissioners Willcox, President; Eustis. 
A representative of the Comptroller being present, and the meeting open to the 

public. the estimate box was opened and all the his or proposals which had been re-
ceived. pursuant to duly published advertisements, were opened and read, as follows: 

For furnishing and setting new curbstones and paving with asphalt blocks, sheet 
asphalt or bituminous macadam the carriageway of West Seventy-second street, 
between Central Park West and Riverside Park, Borough of Manhattan: 

Barber Asphalt Pav-
ing Company. 

Price. 	Amount. 

Century Construction 
Company. 

Price. 	Amount. Items and Quantities. 

Fine axed bluestone curbstones, six inches in 
thickness, to be furnished and set upon a con- 
crete foundation, 5,700 linear feet 	$1 88 $10,716 00 

2. Excavation of all kinds for the roadway pavement, 
4.800 cubic yards  	I 24 	

5.952 
00 

Roadway pavement, to furnish and lay, 16,100 Method B. 
square yards  	159''A 25,679 SO 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Stated meeting, 3 p. m. 
Present-Commissioners Willcox, President; Eustis, Young. 
A representative of the Comptroller being present, and the meeting open to the 

public. the estimate-box was opened and all the bids or proposals which had been re-
ceived, pursuant to duly published advertisements, were opened and read, as follows: 

Table of bids for paving with rock asphalt mastic and providing the necessary 
drainage it: the walk in Central Park adjacent to Fifth avenue, between Eighty-fifth 
and Ninetieth streets. Borough of Manhattan. 

Items and Quantities. 

The Sicilian Asphalt 
Paving Company. 

Price. 	Amount. 

Vulcanite Paving 
Company. 

Price. 	Amount. 

i. 	For 	furnishing 	materials 	for 	an,l 	constructing 
walk pavement of rock asphalt mastic with 
rubble stone 	foundation 	and concrete base, 
x5,000 square feet 	  194 $2,925 00 $0 22 $3,300 00 

2. For furnishing and constructing walk basins com- 
plete, 14 	  42 5o 595 00 55 00 770 00 

3. For 	furnishing 	and 	laying 	6-inch 	vitrified 	salt- 
glazed stone-ware 	drain 	pipe 	and necessary 
excavation, so linear feet 	  37 50  I 00 SO 00 

4. For 	furnishing 	and 	laying 	8-inch 	vitrified 	salt- 
glazed stone-ware drain pipe, including cost of 
all necessary excavation, 	too linear feet 	 75 75 00 1 00 100 00 

$3,632 50 $4,220 00 

Table of bids for furnishing all the labor and materials required to build bluestone 
steps with rubble stone foundations and to construct walls of rock asphalt mastic in 
St. Nicholas Park at One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, Borough of Manhattan: 

Items and Quantities. 

Cunningham & Kearns 
Contracting Company. 

Price. 	Amount. 

T. Guidonc & 
Galardi. 

Price. 	Amount. 

1. 	Foundation 	walk 	of rubble 	masonry 	in 	cement 
mortar, to construct, 200 cubic yards 	 $6 00 $1,200 00 $7 00 $1,400 00 

2. 	Milestone steps, to 	furnish 	and set, 	1,50o linear 
feet 	  2 20 3,300 00 I 30 1,950 00 

3. 	Walks, to construct of rock 	asphalt mastic 	with 
concrete 	base 	and 	rubble 	stone 	foundation, 
msoo square feet 	  35 2,275 00 39 2,535 00 

4. 	Mold, to furnish and deposit, 400 cubic yards  1  40  560 00 1 45 580 00 
Sod. to furnish and lay, to,000 square feet 	 03 300 00 02 200 00 

$7,635 00 $6,665 00 

Table of bids for furnishing and erecting post and pipe railing on masonry foun-
dation, and also wrought-iron picket fence around Williamsburg Bridge Park, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn: 

Items and Quantities. 
Bart Dunn. 

Price. 	Amount. 
Eagle Iron Works. 
Price. 	Amount. 

Louis Wechsler. 
Price. 	Amount. 

Wrought-iron 	picket 	fence, 
gso 	linear 	feet 	 $2 07 $1,966 50 $1 33 $1,263 50 $2 on $1,900 00 

2. 	Wrought-iron gates, 4 	 149 50 598 00 45 00  18o 00 125 00 500 00 
3. 	Cast-iron 	posts, 	14 	 25 30 354 20 9 00 126 00 15 00 210 00 

4. 	lost and pipe railing on ma- 
sonry foundation, 1,900 
linear feet 	  9 26 17,594 00 8 24 t5,656 00 9 33 17,727 00 

5. 	Granite 	posts 	on 	masonry 
foundation, 	24 	 69 on 1,656 00 8  24 197 76 6o 00 1,440 00 

$22,168 70 $17,423 26 $21,777 00 

Table of bids for furnishing all the labor and materials for grading, Curbing and 
fnlit erir g and raving with macadam pavement Seventy-fifth street, between Fourteenth 
pr,d Fifteen- h avenues. Borough of Brooklyn: 

Items and Quantities. 
Murphy Brothers. 
Price. 	Amount. 

1. Excavation, 1,000 cubic yards 	  $0 40 $400 00 
2. Macadam pavement, 3.500 square yards 	  25 4,375 00 
t. 	Bluestone curb. 7,575 linear feet 	  1 	05 1,653 75 
x. 	Brick gutter, Soo square yards 	  2 25 1,125 00 

;. 	Bluestone header. too linear feet 	  50  50 00 

6. 	Concrete foundation. 250 cubic yards 	  6 oo 1,500 co 

$9,103 75 

Above bid or estimate is based on the using of bluestone curb. A bid is made 
for using cement curb at 69 cents per linear foot. On this basis the total estimate 
amounts to $8,536.75. 	 _ 	_ 	_ 

For furnishing all the labor and materials to complete the painting of the interior 
of the centre pavilion, Institute of Arts and Sciences, Borough of Brooklyn: 

I. Painting interior of centre 

2. Building scaffoldine complete 	 1,350 00 	 1,050 00 
3. I.  urnishing 150 books of 

pavilion complete  	 $6,629 00 	 $6,960 00 

	

.... 	1,450 00 

	

.... 	$12,640 00 

, pure gold leaf 	. 	2,550 00 	 t 	3,700 00 	 .t. 	1,800 or) 

2  This bid is for 150 packs; in figures, $2,500. 	t For zso packs, as corrected in lead pencil. 
For 150 packs of books. 

For furnishing all the labor and materials to complete the painting of the in-
terior of the centre pavilion, Institute of Arts and Sciences, Borough of Brooklyn: 

Items and Quantities. 

1. Paintine interior of centre 
pavilion complete 	 

2. Building scaffolding com- 
plete 	  

3. Furnishing 15c) books of 
pure gold leaf 	 

* This bid is for 15o packs. 

For work and materials required for the construction of a steam-heating and 
ventilating apparatus for the Aquarium Building in Battery Park, Borough of Man-
hattan: 

	

United Heat- Walker & 	Williams 

	

E. Rutzler. Tullis & Co. ing Company. Chambers. 	& Gerstle. 
Items and Quantities. 	Amount. 	Amount. 	Amount. 	Amount. 	Amount. 

Total 	  $42,347 So 	 $54,200 00 

Thursday, October 15, 1903. 

Neptune 

	

Charles Schu.tz. B. Smyth. 	C. Y. Turner. 
Amount. 	Amount. 	Amount. 

Louis Wechsler. 
Price. 	Amount. 

$5,150 00 $5,971 00 $15,115 93 $8,000 00 

65o 00 600 oo 1,150 00 1,000 00 

2,300 00 2,725 00 187 50 2,500 00 

$2 20 $12,540 00 

130 	6,240 00 
Method B. 

2 20 	35,420  00 
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Items and Quantities. 

The Hastings Pave-
ment Company. 

Price. 	Amount. 

1. Fine axed bluestone curbstones, six inches in 
thickness, to be furnished and set upon a con- 
crete foundation, 5,700 linear feet 	$a t9  $12,483 00 

2. Excavation of all kinds for the roadway pavement, 
4,800 cubic yards  	1 86 	8,628 00 

3. Roadway pavement, to furnish and lay, 16,10o Method A. 
square yards  	23 	35,903  00 

Total 	  $57,314 00 

Items and Quantities. 

Uvalde Asphalt Pav-
ing Company. 

Price. 	Amount. 

1. Fine axed bluestone curbstones, six inches in 
thickness, to be furnished and set upon a con- 	 . 
ciete foundation, 5,7oo linear feet 	$1 85 $10,545 00  

2. Excavation of all kinds for the roadway pavement, 
4,800 cubic yards  	1 o5 	5,040 00 

3. Roadway pavement, to furnish and lay, 16,1o0 Method B. 
square yards  	1 15 	18,5'5 00 

Total 	  

Item and Quantity. 

Walk pavement, 6,60o square feet 	$o 28 

The Sicilian Asphalt 	On Loring place, from Fordham road to University place. 
l'aving Company. 
Price. 	Amount. 	On Washington avenue, from One Hundred and Sixtieth street to Pelham avenue. 

On Park avenue, from One Hundred and Seventy-second street to One I lundred 
and Seventy-seventh street. 

On Prospect avenue, from Crotona Park South to One Hundred and Forty-
ninth street. 

On Prospect avenue, from Crotona Park to One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street. 

Whereas, The Park Board has been petitioned by property owners to plant trees, 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 253 of the Laws of 1903, on the street and ave-
nue of the Borough of The Bronx hereinafter named, and a reasonable opportunity to 
be heard has this day been afforded all persons interested, after due advertisement of 
the proposed improvement, as required by the act cited; therefore 

Resolved, That the consent of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 1,r• and 
the same hereby is respectfully requested to the planting of trees where required on 
said street and avenue, the work to be done and paid for by assessment and in the man-
ner prescribed by said law: 

Hughes avenue, from Pelham avenue to Tremont avenue. 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, between Jerome avenue and the Con-

course. 
Which was carried by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 
Commissioner Willcox offered the following: 
Resolved, That the proposals of the lowest formal bidder for paving walk ,from the 

Belvedere to the East Drive in Central Park, for which bids have been this clay re-
ceived, be forwarded to the Comptroller for his approval of sureties, and when so 
approved that a contract for the same be entered into and executed by the President for 
and on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 
On motion, at 3.45 p. m. the Board adjourned. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secret:try. 

$2 15 $12,255 00 

I to 	5,28o 00 
Method B. 

18o 	28,980 00 

$46,315 00 

Warren Brothers 
Company. 

l'rice. 	Amount. 

	

$1 99 	$11,343 00  

	

00 	4,800 00 
Method C. 

	

2 40 	38,640 00 

$34,100 00 	 $54,783 00 

For paving with rock asphalt mastic on a concrete base, with rubble stone 
foundation, the walk leading from the Belvedere to the East drive in Central Park, 
Borough of Manhattan: 

The Sicilian Asphalt 	Vulcanite Paving 
Paving Company. 	 Company. 

Per square foot. Amount. Per square foot. Amount. 

$1,848 00 	 $0 27 	$1,782 00 

For furnishing and delivering a portable sawmill, with saw, etc., complete, to 
be set up in such park in the Borough of The Bronx as may be designated by the 
Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of The Bronx: 

Items. 	The Manhattan 
Supply Company. H. C. Fox. 

$467 00 	$483 75 
	

$515 00 

For furnishing and delivering top soil or garden mould on parks and parkways 
as required. boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens: 

Item and [Quantity. 	 Per cubic yard. 	Amount. 
James H. Whaley. 

l op soil or garden mould, 5,000 cubic yards 	a1 20 	$6,000 00 

For furnishing and delivering crushed trap rock and trap rock screenings on 
parks and parkways as required, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens: 

Items and Quantities. 	 Price. 	Amount. 	Price. 	Amount. 
William L. Quinn. 	James H. Whaley. 

1. Crushed trap rock (t% inch), 3,500 cubic yards.. 	$2 40 	$8,400 00 	$z 49 	$8,715 00 
2. "1 rap rock screenings, 1,500 cubic yards 	= 40 	3,600 00 	2 49 	3,735 00 

Total 	$12,000 00 	 $12,450 00 

1 he minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. 
Commissioner Willcox offered the following: 
Resolved, That the general rules and regulations adopted April 28, 1902, pursuant 

to the provisions of chapter 453 of the Laws of 1902 for the planting and cultivation 
of trees and vegetation in the streets of The City of New York be, and the same hereby 
arc, amended by adding thereto the following: 

It shall be unlawful to in any way injure the grass or other vegetation in and along 
the public squares, places and streets of The City of New York; and no building material 
or other incundirance of any kind shall be placed upon such grass or other vegetation 
without the written permission of the Commissioner of Parks having jurisdiction. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox Eustis-2. 
Commissioner Eustis offered the following: 
Resolved, 1 hat the Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of The Bronx be and 

hereby is authorized to cause to be prepared plans, specifications and a form of 
contract for "Furnishing all labor and all materials for constructing three music 
pavilions in parks in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New York." 

And when the same shall have been prepared, and the form of contract approved 
as to form by the Corporation Counsel, to publish an advertisement inviting pro-
posals for doing the work. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Etistis-2. 
Commissioner Eustis offered the following: 
Resolved, 1 hat the time stipulated for the completion of the work under contract 

with Church E. Gates & Co., for "Furnishing and delivering lumber where required 
in parks. Borough of The Bronx," be and the same is hereby extended to October 15, 
1( 3, in accordance with the recommendation of the Chief Engineer for the Borough of 
The Bronx. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 
Commissioner Eustis offered the following: 
Resolved, That the proposal of the lowest formal bidder this day received for a 

portable sawmill, etc., to be set up for parks in the Borough of The Bronx, for which 
bids have been this day received, be forwarded to the Comptroller for his approval of 
sureties, and when so approved that a contract for the same be entered into and exe-
cuted by the President for and on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox. Eustis-2. 
Commissioner Eustis offered the following : 
Resolved, That all the bids or proposals received on the 15th inst., for paintino- the 

interior of the centre pavilion of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, and also 
for paving the roadway of Seventy-fifth street, between Fourteenth and Fifteenth ave-
nues, in the Borough of Brooklyn, he and the same hereby are rejected, it being 
deemed for the interest of the City so to do. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 
Commissioner Eustis called attention to a request of the Chief Engineer of the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the amplification of the description of certain 
of the streets and avenues contained in resolutions of this Board adopted August 18, 
i(03, and September 3, 1903, requesting consent to the planting of trees in the Borough 
of The Bronx, and moved that said resolutions be amended so as to read as follows: 

Whereas. The Park Board has been petitioned by property owners to plant trees, 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 253 of the Laws of 1903, on the streets and ave-
nues of the Borough of The Bronx hereinafter named, and a reasonable opportunity to 
he heard has this day been afforded all persons interested, after due advertisement of 
the proposed improvement, as required by the act cited; therefore 

Resolved, That the consent of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
the same hereby is respectfully requested to the planting of trees where required on 
said streets and avenues. the work to he done and paid for by assessment and in the 
manner prescribed by said law: 

On Cedar avenue, from Burnside avenue to Fnrdham place. 
On Aqueduct avenue, Kingsbridge road to Washington Bridge. 
On University avenue. from Aqueduct to Sedgwick avenue. 
On One Hundred and Eighty-third. or Hampton, street, from Jerome to Sedgwick 

avenue. 
On Andrews avenue, from Fordharn road to University avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Report for Quarter Ending September 30, 1903. 

Office of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, Municipal Building, Crutuna 
Park, 

October 16, iou3. 
Hon. SETH LOW, Mayor of The City of New York: 

Dear 	enclose herewith quarterly report of the Superintendent of Buildings 
in the Borough of The Bronx, for the quarter ending September 3o, 1903, pursuant 
to the provisions of the Charter, and for publication in the "City Record." 

Yours truly, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 

President of the Borough of The Bronx. 
Plans and Specifications for New Buildings Filed and Acted Upon During the 

Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 

Classification. 
Number Number of 	Estimated 
of Plans. Buildings. 	Cost. 

Dwelling houses, estimated cost over $y/Am 	 
Dwelling houses, estimated cost, between $20,000 and 

$5o,000 	  
Dwelling houses, estimated cost less than $20,000 	 
Brick tenements, estimated cost over $15,000 	 
Brick tenements, estimated cost less than $15,000 	 

12 

7 
5 

40 
14 
7 

$330,000 00  
302,00o 00 
73,ou0 oo 

Frame tenements 	  4 0 34,500 oo 
Hotels 	  
Stores, estimated cost over $3o,000 	 
Stores, estimated cost 	between $3o,cioc and $15,000... • . 	• 
Stores, estimated cost less than $15,000 	  3 to 10,300 00 
Office buildings 	  
Manufactories and workshops 	  12 12 116,900 ou 
School houses 	  ... 
Churches 	  2 1 78,000 00 
Public buildings, 	Municipal 	  2 2 160,000 oo 
Public bulidings, 	places of amusement, etc, 	 i 1 3,000 00 
Stables 	  21 21 62,475 00 
Frame dwellings 	  52 78 268,550 00  
Other structures 	  25 36 I3,630 00 

'totals 	  146 235 $1,512,355 00 

Plans and Specifications for Alterations to Buildings Filed and Acted Upon During 
the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 

Classification. 
Number Number of 

of Plans. Buildings. 
Estimated 

Coat. 

Brick dwellings 	  5 5 $8,875 00 
Frame 	dwellings 	  70 81 55,I60 00 
Brick tenements 	  3 3 4,000 00 
Frame tenements 	  9 1 I 3,220 00 
Hotels 	  4 4 23,25o 00 
Stores 	  17 17 13,115 00 
Office buildings 	  .... .... .... 
Manufactories and workshops 	  8 8 35,700 oo 
Schools 	  2 2 100,100 00 
Churches 	  I I 5,00w0 00 
Public Buildings 	  1 1 15,000 00 
Stables 	  7 7 28,450 00 
Miscellaneous 	  6 6 4,300 00 

Totals 	  133 146 $296.17o 00 

Other Applications Filed and Acted Upon During the Quarter Ending September 
30, 1903. 

Nature. Number. 
Estimated 

Cost. 

Construction slips (including temporary structures and ordi- 
nary repairs) 	  1°8  $14,698  00 

Plumbing and drainage slips 	  114  10,794 00 
No construction slips 	  40  4,785 00 

Totals 	  262 $30,277 oo 

New Buildings and Alterations Commenced, Completed or in Progress During the 
Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 

New Buildings 	  
Alterations 	  

Portable sawmill, saw, etc.. 

Motley, Green A. P. Dienst 
& Co. 	& Co. 

$530 00 

Elmer T. 
Hebble. 

$575 00 

In Frog- 
Corn- 	Cont- ress Sep- 

menced. pleted. tember 
30,1903. 

210 	205 	384 
160 	i513 	149 



Disposition of Cases Found Not in Compliance with the Law. 

Defective running gear 	 I 	i 
Generally unsafe  	2 	 2 
New ropes required 	I 	 I 	I 
No grating under overhead machinery 	1 	i 	2 	 I 

— — — — 
Totals  	4 	2 	6 	3 

Total Number of Inspections, with Reports Thereon, Made by Inspectors During 
the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 

By Construction Inspectors 	  11,535 
By Iron and Steel Inspectors  	6,895 
By Elevator Inspectors  	92  
By Plumbing and Drainage and Light and Ventilation Inspectors 	6,365 

Total 	  24,887 

Complaints Received and Investigated During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 
1903. 

3 

Received 	 Notice 
Nature. 	 Since. Totals. Unfounded. Issued. Totals. 

Defective construction and materials 	 
Defective leauers 	  
Erecting and altering without permit 	 
Frame structures erected and removed 

without permit 	  
Defective plumbing and drainage 	 
Insufficient means of escape, tire escapes 

out of repair, etc 	 
Unsafe buildings 	  
Fences over ten feet high 	  

Totals 

6 
4 
4 

6 

2 
II 

35 

6 
4 
4 

2 4,  
3 	4 

2 	 2 	 4 

6 	3 	3 	6 
I 	 1 	 1 

2 	2 	 2 

11 	 4 	 7 	II 

	

1 	1 

16 	19 	35 35 

Beams 	 
Columns 	  
Angles 	  
Channels 	  
Bases 	  
Plates 	  

2,578 Tees 	  
490  Girders 	  

2,850 Lintels 	  
558 Brackets 	  
84 Trusses 	  

•  
88
• • 

Pieces of Iron and Steel Inspected During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 
36 

115 
19 

77 
Total  	6,895 

     

     

Pending 
June 	Received 

30, 1903. 	Since. 

Law Now Pend-
Totals. Complied ing Sept. 

With. 	3o, 1903. 
Nature. 

6 
2 

New Buildings 	  
Alterations 	  

Total . 8 8 

Appeals to Board of Examiners, Made from the Decision of the Superintendent 
of Buildings, During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 

Dis- 
Approved. approved. Total. 

6 
2 

Dis- 
Approved. approved. Total. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
••■••■111■■ 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

Report of the President of the Borough for the Week Ending 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND oFFICES. 

During the week ending October 31, 1903, 69 orders-51 for 
repairs—were issued by this Bureau. 

Thirty-three bills, amounting in the aggregate to $46,421.56, 
the Department of Finance. 

October 31, 1903. 

supplies and 18 for 

were forwarded to 

Appointments. 
Two by transfer and three original. 

Removals. 
Mrs. Jane Lawler, Cleaner, resigned, to take effect October 27, 

BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

Complaint Department. 
Department of Street Cleaning 	 
Mail  	

2 Police Department . ....  
2 

Office 
ctors 	 
	  6 	Total 	 

Classification and Disposal— 
Posts, stumps, etc. 	  2 Trees and limbs removed by Bureau 
Sidewalk signs removed (upon rein- 	of Incumbrances 	  

spection) 	  4 Miscellaneous, removed by Bureau of 
Boulders removed by Bureau of In- 	Incumbrances 	  

cumbrances     3 

4 

20 

25 

II 

1903. 

6 
2 

8 

36 3 
61 67 

347 260 
30  
53 75 
51  35 

1,042 1,270 

11,572  11,535 

7,491  6.365 
46 92  

3,797 6,895 
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Violations of Law and Unsafe Buildings Filed 
tember 3o, 1903. 

During the Quarter Ending Sep- 

Nature. 	Pending 
June 30, 1903. 

Re- 	 Now 	For- 
moved Be- 	Pending 	warded 

Received Total for 	fore Action Total Final September for Pros- 
Since. 	Disposition. by Courts. Disposition. 30, 1903. 	ecution. 

Defective 	construction, 
material, 	etc 	 

Erecting, altering or re-
moving without per- 
mit or 	after 	disap- 
proval 	 

Insufficient 	means 	of 
escape, fire escapes,' 
aisles obstructed, etc. 

Defective light and ven- 
tilation 	 

Defective plumbing and 
drainage 	 

Unsafe buildings 	 

Totals 	 

231 

77 

6 

27 

71  
94 

75 

142 

3 

67
47  

306 

219 

9 

28 

118 
161 

94 

124 

1 

4 

38 
75 

94 

124 

I 

4 

38 
75 

336 

212 

95 

R 

24 

Ro 
86 

35 

54 

1 

27 
1 

118 so6 335 841 336 505 

	

Notices Issued During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903 	 

To place fire escapes on buildings 	  
To remove violations of law 	  
To repair passenger elevators 	  
To remove unsafe buildings 	  
Letters delivered, including notices of disapproval of plans 	  

Total 	  1.270 
Inspections of Passenger Elevators During the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 
Found in be in good order and fit for use  	90  
Found not in compliance with the law.. 	2 

Number inspected  	 92 

Petitions to the Superintendent of Buildings for Modification 
the Quarter Ending September 3o, 1903. 

New Buldings 	  
Alterations 	  

Total 

Comparative Statement, Third Quarter, 1902 and 1903. 

1902. 	 '1903. 

	

190 	 235 
$1,488,260 00 $1,512,355 00  

	

182 	146 
$205,890 00  $296,170 00 

	

54 	108 

	

$4,033,50 	$14,698 00  

	

178 	114 

	

$16,075 00 	$10,794 00  

	

44 	 40 

	

$4,45o on 	$4,785 00 

	

8 	 8 

	

176 	 210 

	

184 	205 

	

151 	 16o 

	

155 	 158 

	

213 	 265 

Fire escape cases filed by Inspectors 	  
Unsafe building cases filed by Inspectors 	  
Violations removed 	  
Fire escape cases removed 	  
Unsafe buildings made safe or taken down 	  
Complaints received and investigated 	  
Notices issued (including notices of disapproval of 

plans) 	  
Inspections made by Construction Inspectors 	  
Inspections made by Plumbing and Drainage Inspect- 

ors 	  
Inspections made by Elevator Inspectors 	  
Number of pieces of iron and steel inspected 	  

	

Total 	  
Street washers removed 	

 

Inspectors' Department. 
Complaints 'made  	 6 Slips settled     152 
Complaints settled     42  

Permit Department. 

18 Special   	 .. 224 
8 

t9 	Total 	  269 

68 Sewer connection repairs 	  20 
	  108 

Total 	  
BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

Moneys Received. 
For sewer permits 	 $565 00 

Number of permits issued, 65: for new sewer connections, 45; for old sewer con-
nections (repairs), 2o. 

Requisitions drawn on Comptroller, 6; appropriations, $4,532.10; funds, $9,794.63. 
Linear feet of sewer built, 1,723; number of basins built, to; linear feet of sewer 

cleaned, 3,300; number of basins cleaned, 266; linear feet of sewer examined, 50,232; 
number of basins examined, 757; number of basins repaired, 5; linear feet of sewer 
repaired, g; number of manhole heads and covers set, 1; number of basin covers put 
on, 2; number of manholes built, 13; number of manhole covers put on, 4; bricks 
used for repairs, 600; barrels of• cement used for repairs, I. 

Laboring Force Employed During the Week. 

	

lnspec- Inspec- 	Inspec- 
tors of 	tors of 
	

Fore- 	tors of 
	

Me- 	La-  Horses 
Con- Sewer Con-  men. Sewers chanics. borers. and 

	

struction. nections. 	and Basins. 	 Carts. 

Sewer Repairing and Cleaning, 
Payrolls and Supplies 	 

Street Improvement Fund 	53 
Twenty-sixth Ward Disposal 

Works 	  
Thirty-first Ward Disposal 

Works 	  
OffiEe Force  	 • 6 	 •6 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS—DIVISION OF STREET' REPAIRS. 
Force Employed on Repairs to Street Pavements. 

Mechanics, 29; Laborers, g8; horses and wagons, 9; horses and carts, 2; teams, 
15; Foremen, 11. 

Work Done by Connection Gangs. 

La Grange street, between Maujer and Grand streets, cobblestone. 
Lawrence street, between Myrtle avenue and Willoughby street, cobblestone 	 
Park avenue, between Sumner avenue and Broadway, cobblestone 	  
Central avenue, bdtween Palmetto street and Myrtle avenue, granite block.. 	 1,841 
Square yards of pavement repaved by connection gangs.    786 
Concrete mixed and laid, square yards 	  1,163 
Granite blocks removed from Central avenue to Scholes street 	  3,900 

Total number of square yards of pavement repaired, 2,802; linear feet of gutter 
reset, 15; square feet of bridging relaid, 1,29o; square feet of flagging relaid, 76o. • 

Force Employed on Macadam and Unimproved Roadways. 
Steam rollers, 2; Mechanics, 2; Laborers, 2I; horses and wagons, 4; teams, 2; 

sprinklers, 7; horses and carts, to; Foremen, 5. 
Gutter cleaned, linear feet   250 

Repairs Made to Macadam Roadways. 
Kings highway, between Flatbush and Ocean avenues. 
Harway avenue, between Twenty-fifth avenue and Bridge. 
Cropsey avenue, between Twenty-second and Twenty-fifth avenues. 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
Permits issued for new buildings (brick), 36; estimated cost 
Permits issued for new buildings (frame), 55; estimated cost 	  

7 
324 

2 

535 
802 

of the Law During 

Applications for new buildings 	  
Estimated cost 	  

Applications for alterations 	  
Estimated cost 	  

Construction slips filed 	  
Estimated cost 	  

Plumbing and drainage slips filed 	  
Estimated cost 	  

Number construction slips filed 	  
Estimated cost 	  

Number of appeals acted on by Board of Examiners.. 
New buildings commenced 	  
New Buildings .completed 	  
Alterations commenced 	  
Alterations completed 	  
Violation cases filed by Inspectors 	  

45 
127 

Permits— 
Building material 	  
Vaults 	  
Crosswalks 	  

Permits Passed— 
Tap water pipes 	  
Repair water connections. 
Sewer connections 	 	45 	Total 	 

Cashier's Department. 
Moneys Received— 

Repaving over water connections 	  
Repaving over sewer connections 	  

241 

$416 oo 
177 00  

$593 00  

2 	42 	17 

I 	19 

13 

6 
2 	Water and sewer connections repaired, 154; gas connections repaired, 24; danger- 
	 ous holes repaired and made safe, 68; complaints received, 58; defects- remedied, 141. 

8 	 Work Done by Repair Gangs. 
Yards. 

42 
75 
58  

	  $860,050 00 
$133,455 00 
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MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Proceedings of the Municipal Explosives Commission at meeting held Tues-
day, October 13, 1903. 

Present—Fire Commissioner and Chairman Thomas Sturgis and Commissioners 
Charlton, Eaton and McKenna. 

Minutes of meetings held October 7 and 8 were read and approved. 
Commissioner Charlton, as a sub-committee of one to inquire into the operation 

of certain sections of the fireworks regulations, submitted a report, which was read, 
approved and tordered on file. 

The matter of the filing of bonds as provided in the regulations governing the 
sale, storage, use, etc., of fireworks was discussed. the Inspector of Combustibles 
being present. The advisability of requiring pyrotechnists to file only a single bond 
for numbers of small displays at certain seasons of the year was particularly con-
sidered, and a communication on the subject was prepared for transmission to the 
Inspector of Combustibles. 

Further consideration was given to the proposed regulations governing the use. 
sale, storage, etc., of inflammable and volatile oils. 

Upon motion, the Commission adjourned till October 14, 1903. 
EUGENE STEPHENS, Acting Secretary. 

Permits granted for alterations, 56; estimated cost 	  
Building slip permits issued, 46; estimated cost 	  
Plumbing slip permits issued, 22; estimated cost 	  
Unsafe cases filed 	  
Violation cases filed 	  
Unsafe notices issued 	  
Violation notices issued 	  
Unsafe cases referred to Counsel 	  
Violation cases referred to Counsel 	  
Complaints received 	  
Bay window permits issued, 17; estimated cost 	  

Operations of the Bureau of Buildings, Borough of Brooklyn, for the Corresponding 
Week Ending November 1, 1902. 

Plans filed for new buildings (brick), 3o; estimated cost 	  $311.500 00 
Plans filed for new buildings (frame), 47; estimated cost 	158,150 00 
Plans tiled for alterations, 38; estimated cost 	 143,702 00 

J. EDW. S\VANSTROM, President, Borough of Brooklyn. 
JUSTIN McCARTHY, Jr., Secretary. 

EXECUTI% E DEPARTMENT. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE, 
BUREAU OF LICENSES, 

NEW YORK, November to, 1903. 
Number of licenses issued and amount,  

received therefor in the week ending Sat-
urday, November 7. 1903: 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Number 
Date. 	 of 	Amounts. 

Licenses. 

Monday, Nov. 2 	 189 
Tuesday, - 3 	 Election 
Wednesday, " 4 	 126 
Thursday, 	5 	 213 
Friday, 	,, 	 153 
Saturday, " 7 	 6r 

Totals 	 742 $1,363 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Monday, Nov. 2 	34 	$140 
Tuesday, 	" 3 	 Election Day. 
Wednesday, " 4 	24 	$too 5o 
Thursday. 	" 5 	20 	66 00 
Friday, 	" 6 	28 	73 50 
Saturday, 	" 7 	12 	20 00 

Totals 	118 	$400 25 

Boroueli of Oueens. 

Monday, Nov. 2 	  
Tuesday, 	" 3 	 Election Day. 
Wednesday, " 4 	4 	$10 5o 
Thursday, " 5 	 
Friday, 	" 6 	 
Saturday, " 7 	 

Totals 	4 	$to 5o 

Borough of Richmond. 

Monday, 	Nov. 2 	 ....  
Tuesday, 	" 3 	 Election Day. 
Wednesday, " 4 	6 	$10 
Thursday, " 5 	 3 	28 
Friday, 	" 6 	3 	7 5o 
Saturday, " 7 	 .. 

Totals 	12 	$46 00 

JAMES D. MERRIMAN, 
Deputy Chief of Bureau of Licenses. 

CDANOES IN DEPARTMENTS. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
November to—Julius Hahn, Nos. 647 

and 649 East Fifth greet, city, Clerk, 
$1,o5o per annum; this appointment to take 
effect November to, 1903. 

James F. Marshall, No. mit Tiffany 
street, city, Clerk, $1,o5o per annum; this 
appointment to take effect November 9, 
101 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 
November 7—Appointed Playground At- 

tendant: Rose Latschar, No. 305 Thomp-
son avenue, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
November to—Reinstatement of John 

Weiss, Assistant Gardener, at a compensa-
tion at the rate of $2 a day; to take effect 
this date. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

City Hall, Rooms 11-12, 10 A. M. to 4 P. BC; 
Saturdays, 10 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 5565 Cortlandt. 
P. J. ScuLLy, City Clerk and Clerk of the 

Board of Aldermen. 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL ". BLAKE, Chief Clerk of the Board 

of Aldermen. 
JOSEPH V. SCULLY, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn. 
THOMAS J. MCCABE, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

oug_h of The Bronx. 
WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN, Deputy City Clerk, 

Borough of Queens. 
MICHAEL J. COLLINS, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of Richmond. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

No. II. City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Satur- 
days, 9 A. M. to I2 M. 

Telephone_39 Cortlandt. 
CHARLES V. FORNES, President. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, 9 A. 1f., to 5 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to is 
noon. 

EDWARO M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and Pates W. STEVENSON. 

Deputy Comptrollers 
Husain.  L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp-

troller. 
OLivia E. STANTON, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 
H.-J. STORRS, Chief Clerk, Room It. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
JOSEPH HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper, Room 8. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 

Clerk, Room 39. 
Bureau of Audit—Main Division. 

WILLIAM McKINNv, Chief Auditor of Ac- 
counts, Room 27. 

Law and Adjustment Division. 
JAMES F. McKi NNEY, Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 183. 
Investigating Division. 

ROBERT B. AICINTYRE, Examiner in Charge. 
Room 173. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 
DANIEL C. POTTER, Chief Examiner of Accounts 

of Institutions, Room 40. 
Bureau of the City Paymaster. 

No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade 
street. 

Jour/ H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. 
Bureau of Engineering. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad 
way. 
	E. MCLEAN, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

Real Estate Bureau. 
Aloaristas J. BROWN, Appraiser of Real Estate, 

Room 159. 
Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room 

 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
Joni.' J. McDoNouou, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 
JOHN B. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 

Rooms 2-8. 
JACOB S. \'AN WYCK, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
Jolts DEMoRcAN, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan — Stewart Building, 
Room 81. 

EDWARD A. SLATTERY, Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears. 

Jou N B. ADGER MULLALLY, Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1- 

J
3. 

jAmEs J. DONOVAN, JR.. Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building. 
SAMUEL M. GARRISON, Deputy Collector of As-

sessments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
PATRICK E. LEARY, Deputy Collector of Assess 

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets. 

Stapleton.  Eoene   ci  
BRAND, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of 

j‘n  Stewart Building, Ciha'ANic.  lot.ers street and Broad- 
way, Room 139. 

WILLIAM T. GOUNDIE, Collector of City Reve-
nue and Superintendent of Markets. 

JAMES H. BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 
Revenue. 

DAVID O'BRIEN, Deputy Superintendent of 
Markets. 

Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way. 
joint R. SPARROW, Supervising Accountant and 

Statistician, Room 173. 

Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 

way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Kings County Court. 
house, Room 14, Borough of Brooklyn. 

ELGIN R. L. Gouts/. City Chamberlain. 
Joint H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

Office of Corporation Counsel. 
Staats-Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th floors. 

9 A. M. to 5 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to is H. 
Telephone 5366 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE L. ItivEs, Corporation Counsel. 
FRANK N. APPLEGATE, Secretary. 
THEODORE CONNOLY, CHARLES D. OLENDORP, 

GEORGE L. STERLING, EDWARD J. MCGUIRE, 
JAMES M. WARD, GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHARLES 
N. HARRIS, CHASE MELLEN, CHARLES S. WHIT-
MAN, EDWIN J. FREEDMAN, TERENCE FARLEY, 
JOHN C. WAIT, JOHN W. HUTCHINSON, JR., 
OLIVER C. SEMPLE, JAMES T. MALONE, Joni. L. 
O'BRIEN, CHARLES 	O'NEIL, GEORGE LANDON, 
ARTHUR SWEENEY, WILLIAM BEERS CROWELL, 
DAVID RUMSEY, ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, JR, JOHN 
F. O'BRIEN, FRANKLIN C. HOYTL  E. CROSBY KINDLE-
BERGER, MONTGOMERY HARE, LE ROY D. BALL, 
FREDERICK KERNOCHAN, Assistants. 

JAMES MCKEEN, Assistant, in charge of Brook-
lyn branch office. 

GEORGE E. BLACKWELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON. Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx branch office. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Assistant in charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 
Tenement House Bureau and Building Bureau. 
No. 61 Irving place, 9 A. H. to 5 P. N.; Satur-

days, 9 A. H. to noon. 
MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for Collection Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 

hours for the public, to A. M. to 2 P. M.; Satur-
days 10 A. M. to 12 M. 

MARTIN SAXE, Assistant, in charge. 
Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

Nos. 119 and T2i Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 5 
P. st.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

ARTHUR F. COSBY, Assistant, in charge. 
Bureau of Street Openings. 

Nos _90 and 92 West Broadway, g. A. M. to 5 
P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

JOHN P. Dux', Assistant, in charge. 
COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Rooms 114 and its, Stewart Building, 9 A. H. 
tO P. M. Telephone 4315 Franklin. 

EDWARD OWEN, Commissioner. 
COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 

SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman; EDWARD M. 
GROUT, Comptroller; ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Cham-
berlain; CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and JOHN T. McCALL, Chair-
man. Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen, 

Members. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy Comp-
troller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room No. 12, Stewart 
Building. 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-

TIONMENT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, 2070 Franklin. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 8020 Cort-

i a ndhe  t . 
The 

 
MAYOR, Chairman; the COMPTROLLER, 

PRESIDENT OP THE BOARD OP ALDERMEN, PRESI-
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF TILE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OP THE BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, 
Secretary, Finance Department, No. 280 Broad-
way; JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Pub-
lic Improvements, City Hall; CHARLES V. Amm, 
Clerk of the Board, Finance Department, No. 28o 
Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 

Room 207, Stewart Building, 5th floor, 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. M. Telephone, 1942 Franklin. 

The MAYOR, the COMPTROLLER, ex officio; Com-
missioners, WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK (President), 
JOHN J. RYAN,WILLIAM E. CURTIS and JOHN k'. 

INDOLPH; HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary; 
WILLIAM R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 
BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 

The MAYOR, SETH Low, Chairman; The PRESI-
DENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS-
MENTS, JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman; The 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, CHARLES 
V. FORNES; Brigadier-General JAMES McLEER 
and Brigadier-General GEORGE MOORE SMITH, 
Commissioners. 

FRANK J. BELL, Acting Secretary, Stewart 
Broadway.  Office No. 280 roadway. 

Office hours, g A. M. to 4 P. it.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Central Office. 
No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Telephone 3100 Spring. 
FRANCIS V. GREENE., Commissioner. 
FREDERICK H. E. I:ESTRIN, First Deputy Com-

missioner. 
ALEXANDER R. PIPER, Second Deputy Commis- 

sioner. 
GIIERADI DAVIS, Third Deputy Commissioner. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters
' 
 General Office, No. 107 West 

Forty-first street. 
Commissioners—Jolts R. VooRlits (President), 

CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUtRE, 
RUDOLPH C. FULLER. 

A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board. 
BOROUGH Orricr6s. 

Manhattan. 
No. 112 West Forty-second street. 
WILLIAM C. BAXTER, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and 

Mott avenue (Solingen Building)• 
CORNELIUS A. BUNNER, Chiet Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street. 
GEORGE RUSSELL, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. si Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
CARL VOEGEL, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Building, Stapleton, S. I. 
ALEXANDER M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. m.; Sat. 

urdays, 9 A. M. to Is M. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, g A. M. to 4 P. 	; 
Saturdays 9 A. te. to r P. M. 	Telephones: 6o8o 
Cortlandt, Manhattan; 2206 Main, Brooklyn; 1054 
Melrose, The Bronx; 527 Greenpoint, Queens. 

GusrAv LI NDENTHAL, Commissioner. 
NELSON L. ROBINSON, Deputy. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephones: Manhattan, 256 Cortlandt; Brook. 

lyn, 3980 Main; Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Rich-
mond, 3g Tompkinsville; Bronx, 62 'I remonL 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
WILLIAM A. DE LONG, Deputy Commissioner. 
NtcuoLAs S. HILL, JR., Chief Engineer. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, Consulting Hydraulic En- 

gineer. 
GEORGE F. SEVER, Consulting Electrical En-

gineer. 
CHARLES F. LACOMBE, Engineer of Surface Con-

struction. 
ROBERT A. KELLY, Water Registrar, Manhattan. 
EDWARD S. BROWNSON, JR., Secretary to the De-

partment. 
ROBERT VAN IDERSTINE, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brook-
lyn. 

JOHN EDWARD EASTMOND, Water Registrar, 
Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM F. HULL, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building. One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

JOHN G. BORGSTEDE, Water Registrar, The 
Bronx. 

GUSTAVE A. ROULLIER, Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Queens, Hackett Scolding, Long Isl-
and City. 

GEORGE S. SCOFIELD, Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Richmond, Richmond Building, New 
Brighton, S. I. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Office hours for all, except where otherwise 
noted, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, IS M. 

Headquarters. 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street. 
Telephone, 223o Plaza, Manhattan; 2653 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
RICHARD H. LAIMBEER, JR., Deputy COMMIS-

sumer, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
WILLIAM LEARY, Secretary. 
CHARLES D. PURROY, Chief of Department and 

in charge of Fire-alarm Telegraph. 
JAMES F. MURRAY, Deputy Chief, in charge of 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
GEORGE E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 
THOMAS F. Fazes., Acting Fire Marshal, Bor-

oughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 
Central office open at all hours. 
Committee to examine persons who handle ex-

plosives meets Thursday of each week at a o'clock 
P. M. 
MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street. 
Headquarters Fire Department. 

Fire Commissioner THOMAS STURGIS, Chairman; 
WILLIAM J. CHARLTON, Esq.; Gen. GEORGE 0. 
EATON, J. AMORY HASKELL, Esq.; Dr. CHARLES H. 
MCKENNA. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 5 P. st.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. tO 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

Nos. 13 tO 21 Park row, 9 A. H. to 4 P. H. 
Telephone 863  Cortlandt. 
JOHN MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
F. M. Gipson', Deputy Commissioner. 
JOHN J. 	 Chief Clerk. 
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$3,110 00 
$3,010 00 

24 
78 

24 
78 
18 

10 
$6,110 00 

$429 50  
Day. 

202 00 
$361 50 
214 00 
156 50 	 CITY OFFICERS. 

TATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
is which the Public Offices in the City are open 
	 for business, and at which the Courts regularly 

open and adjourn, as well as of the places where 
	 such offices are kept and such Courts are held; 
25 together with the heads of Departments and 

Courts: 
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

Mayor's Office. 
No. s City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays. 

9 A. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone 1929 Cortlandt. 
SETH LOW. Mayor. 
LAMES 13. REYNOLDS, Secretary. 
`WILLIAM-  J. MORAN, Assistant Secretary. 
JOHN GRUENSERG, Chief Clerk. 

Bureau of Licenses. 
9 A. M. to 4 P. 	Saturdays, 9 A. M. to is M. 
Telephone 706 Cortlandt. 

Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room z, City Hall. JAKE' D. 

MERRIMAN Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall, Brook-
lyn: JosEpu McGuirootss, Deputy Chief, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Building. New Brigh-
ton, S. I.; WILLIAM R. WOELPLE, Financial Clerk. 
Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office,_ Hackett Building, Long Island 
City; CHARLES H. SMITH, Financial Clerk, Bor-
ough of Queens. 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE. 

Bureau of Printing. Stationery and Blank Books. 
00 	Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. 21 
50 Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturday', 9 A. M. 

tO 12 11. 
Telephone r5os and t so6 Cortlandt. Supply 

Room, No. 2, City Hall. 
CHARLES S. HERVEY, Supervisor; HENRY MC-

MILLEN, Deputy Supervisor. 
CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
Central Office. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 
from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 M. 

Telephone 104_7 Eighteenth. 
THOMAS W. DYNES, Commissioner. 
A. C. MACNULTY, Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
Central Office. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. M. to 5 

Telephone 335o Madison Square. 
11014 ER Fouts. Commissioner for Manhattan 

and Bronx. 
JAMES F. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis-

shiner. 
CHARLES E. TEALE, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner, for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 126 and 
128 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals 
and Estimates for Work and Materials for Build-
ing, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults. Office hours, 9.3o 
A. M. tO 5 P. M. 

Bureau of Dependent Children, No. 66 Third 
avenue, 9.30 A. 11. to 5 P. M. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Telephone 2730 Madison Sguare. 
Board of Trustees-Dr. JOHN W. BRANNAN, 

ARDEN M. ROBBINS, MILES TIERNEY, SAMUEL 
SACIIS, JAMES K. PAULDING, MARCUS STINE, 
THEODORE E. TACK, HOMER FOLKS. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 61 Irving place, south-

west corner Eighteenth street. 
Telephone 5331 Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office to he established. 
ROBERT W. DE FOREST, Commissioner. 
LAWRENCE VEILLER, First Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 
W5:.511 C. BZ:ce, Second Deputy Tenement-

liouse Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FER- 
RIES. 

Pier "A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone  hone 1681 road. 
MCDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner. 
JACKSON WALLACE, Deputy Commissioner. 

USSELL BLEECKER, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. It.; Saturdays. 

12 M. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan, g A. m., to 4 P. M. 

Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices 
always open. 

ERNST dj. LEDERLE, Commissioner of Health 
and ('resident. 

Telephone 1204 Columbus. 
EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin-

tendent. 
WILLIAM H. GUILFOY, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
WALTER BENSEL, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of Manhattan. 
I.DWARD F. HURD, M. D. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of The Bronx, No. 1237 
Franklin avenue. 

Josern H. RAYMOND;M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 
and 40 Clinton street. 

SAMUEL HENDRICKSON, M. D., Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent, Borough of Queens, Nos. 
372 and 374 Fulton street, Jamaica. 

JOHN T. SPRAGUE, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Richmond. Nos. 54 
and 56 Water street, Stapleton, Staten Island. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
WILLIAM R. WILLcox, Commissioner of Parks 

for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 
and President of the Park Board. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
RICHARD YOUNG, Commissioner of Parke for the 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 

Brooklyn. 
JOHN E. Eustisommissioner of Parks for the 

Bronx. 
Offices, of The  Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 

12 M. 
DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS- 

MENTS. 
Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway. Office 

hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 M. 

JAMES L. WELLS, President; WILLIAM S. 
COGSWELL GEORGE J. GILLESPIE, SAMUEL STRAS-
SOURGER, RUFUS L. SCOTT, COMIlliSSiOnerS. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMIS- 
SION. 

No. 61 Elm street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIS L. OGDEN, ALEXANDER T. MASON, WU: 

LIAM N. DYKMAN, THEODORE M. BANTA and NEL-
SON S. SPENCER Commissioners. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 
BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

Office, No. 32o Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 
Saturdays, 12 M. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, President -  HENRY B. 
KETCHAM and ENOCH NTREELAND, Board of As-
sessors. WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

('ark avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 
Manhattan, g A. M. to 5 P. M. (in the month of 
August, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.); Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 M. 

HENRY A. ROGERS, President; FRANK L. BAR-
BOTT, Vice-President; A. EMERSON PALMER, SeCre-
tars 

WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent of 
Schools. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

PARKER 	SIMMONS, Superintendent of School 
Supplies. 

HENRY R. M. Coos, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LE1PZIGER, Supervisor of Lectures. 
CLAUDE G. LELAND, Superintendent of Libraries. 
HENRY M. DEVOE, Supervisor of Janitors. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call, 1197 Cortlandt. 
JOHN DEWITT WARNER, President; FREDERICK 

DiEtsitai, Painter, Vice-President; A. AUGUSTUS 
HEALY, President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences, Secretary; SETH Low, Mayor of 
The City of New York; FREDERICK W. RHINE-
LANDER, President of Metropolitan Museum of 
Art; JOHN BIGELOW, President of New York Pub-
lic Library; A. PHIMISTER PROCTOR, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL, Architect; WILLIAM 
J. COOMBS, LOYALL FARRAGUT. 

Mit° R. MALTBIE, Assistant Secretary. 
ALICE S. CLARK, Clerk. 

THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rooms 6027 and 6028 Metropolitan Building, 
No. t Madison avenue, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. m.; Satur-
days, 9 A. M. to xz M. 

Telephone 5840 Eighteenth street. 

WALTER Coos., Chairman; WILLIAM J. FRYER, 
WARREN A. CONOVER, CHARLES Buss., WILLIAM 
C. SMITH, CHARLES D. PURROY and CHARLES G. 
SM IT II. 

JAMES GAFFNEY, Clerk. 
hoard meeting every Tuesday at 3 P. M. 

EXAMINING HOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
President, WILLIAM MONTGOMERY; Secretary, 

DAVID JONES; Treasurer, EDWARD MACDONALD; PS 
officio, HoRACE LOOMIS and P. J. ANDREWS. 

Rooms 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in 
the year, except legal holidays. Examinations are 
held on Monday, Wednesday and Friday, after I 
P M. 

BOROU(111 OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. 10, II 
City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 
10 12 IC 

JACOB A. CANTOR, President. 
GEORGE W. BLAKE, Secretary. 
HENRY S. THOMPSON, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
FRITZ GUERTLER, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
WILLIAM H. MICHAELS, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
JAMES G. COLLINS, Superintendent of Highways. 
WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 

for the Borough of Manhattan. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue 

and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 9 
A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturday.s, 9 A. M. to 12 IC 

Louis 	HAPPEN, President. 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 
PATRICK J. REVILLE, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
HENRY BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
President's Office, No. II, Borough Hall, 
AL tO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 
IUSTIN MCCARTHY, Jr., Secretary. 
WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
OTTO KEM P NKR, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works and Acting Superintendent of In-
cumbrances. 

WILLIAM M. CALDER, Superintendent of Build-
ings. 

GEORGE W. TILLSON, Engineer in Charge, Bu-
reau of Highways. 

JOHN THATCHER, Superintendent of the Bureau 
of Sewers. 

FRANK J. HELMLE, Superintendent of the Bu-
reau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

JAMES A. ROONEY. Supervisor of Complaints. 

Borough of Queens. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson ave-

nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEORGE S. JERVIS, Secretary to the President. 
JOSEPH BERMEL, Commissioner of Public Works. 
SAMUEL. CRESSON, Superintendent of High- 

way.. 
office, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH P. POWERS, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
PHILIP T. CRONIN. Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
MATTHEW J. GOLDNER, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
Office, I.ong Island City, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 

Saturdays, from 9 A. M. until 12 M. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten 

sland. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
MAYBURY FLEMING, Secretary to the President. 
LOUIS LINCOLN TR1EUS, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
Jolts SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings. 
JOHN TIMLIN, Jr., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
H. E. Bum., Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. m.; Sat-
in days, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan-Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times -of day and 
night. 

SOLOMON GOLDENKRANZ, NICHOLAS T. BROWN, 
GUSTAV SCHOLER, MOSES J. JACKSON. 

Borough of The Bronx-Corner of Third ave-
nue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 
Telephone133,Tremont. 

WALTER H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WILLIAM O'GORMAN, Jr., JOSEPH I. BERRY. 
Borough of Brooklyn-0 ice, Room 17, Bor- 

ough Hall. Telephone 4004 Main and 4005 Main. 
}( (LIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 

JAMES L. GERNON, Chief Clerk. 
Open at all times of day and night, except be-

tween the hours of to M. and s P. M. on Sundays 
and holidays. 

Borough of Queens-Office, Borough Hall, Ful-
ton street, Jamaica, L. I. 

SAMUEL D. NUTT, LEONARD RUOFF, JR. 
MARTIN MAGER, JR., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Borough of Richmond-No. 46 Richmond road, 

Stapleton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night. 

I ItoRGE 	SCHAFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

New County Courthouse. Court open from 9 
A. M. to 4 P. M., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 12 M. During the months of July and August 
!he hours are from 9 A. II to 2 P. M. 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, ABNER C. THOMAS, Sur-
rogates; WILLIAM V. LF.ARY, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
Stewart Building, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAIU. O'BRIEN, Sheriff; EDWARD C. MOEN, 

Under Sheriff. 
COUNTY JAIL. 

No. 7o Ludlow street, 6 A. M. to 10 P. M. daily. 
WILLIAM 

I t. 
 O'BRIEN, Sheriff. 

THOMAS It. SULLIVAN, Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Satur-

days, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
WILLIAM TRAVERS JEROME, District Attorney. 
JOHN A. HENNEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
No. 116 Nassau street. Office hours from 9 

A. M. to 4 P. M.; SatUrdayS, 9 A. St. to 12 M. 
During the months of July and August the hours 
are from 9 A. M. to a P. M. 

JOHN H. J. RONNER, Register; HENRY H. 
SHERMAN, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8. 9, zo and 11 New County Courthouse. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. to a P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAM ILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY BIRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street 

and Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
THOMAS ALLISON, Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 119 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM M. Hoes, Public Administrator. 

KINUS COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Courthouse, Brooklyn, Rooms 10, 19, 22 
and 23. Court opens at to A. M. daily, and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 
23; Part II., Room No. to, Courthouse. Clerk's 
Office, Rooms 19 and 22, open daily from 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. AL; Saturdays, 12 M. 

JOSEPH ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 
County Judges. 

CHARLES S. DEVOY, Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 	• 

W as C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 
ILLIAM P. Picxert, Clerk of the Surrogate's 

Court. 
Court opens at 10 A. M. Office hours, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, g A. M. to 12 M. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Brooklyn. 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 12 M. 
W. E. MELODY, Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
Raymond street. between Willoughby street and 

DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn, New York. 
W. E. MELODY. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-

lyn. Hours 9 A. M. to 5 P.  M.  
JOHN F. CLARKE, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
hall of Records. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 

P. rt., excepting months of July and August, then 
from 9 A. M. tO 2 P. M., provided for by statute. 

JOHN K. NEAL, Register. 
WARREN C. TREDWELL, Deputy Register. 
D. II. RALSTON, Assistant Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn 	A.  M.  to 4 P. AI. 

C CHARLES T. HARTZHEIM,  County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Courthouse. 

JACOB BRENNER, Commissioner. 
FRANK J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 
ALBERT B. WALDON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. It.; Saturdays 

from q A. AI. to 12 M. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Rooms 7, 9, to and 11, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. m., excepting 

months of July and August, then 9 A. M. to 2 
P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. tO 12 M. 

GEORGE E. WALDO, Commissioner. 
JOSEPH H. GRENELLE, Deputy Commissioner. 

T
ou N 	JOH NSON, Secretary. 
HOMAS 13. MosscRor, Superintendent. 

RICHARD S. STEVES. Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 189 Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. m., except Saturdays in June, July and 
August, 9 A. M. tO I P. M. 

WII I I ■ 11 B. DAVENPORT, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays 

the office is open between March 31 and October 
I, from 8 A. St. to 5 P. M.; on Saturdays from 8 

to 12 51.; between September 3o and April 
t, from 9 A. M. tO 5 P. 14.; on Saturdays from 9 
A. M. to la M. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each week, except during the month of August, 
when no court is held. Calendar called at to 
A. M. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at 9.30 A. U.; adjourns at 

5 P. M. 
County Judge's office always open at Flushing, 

N. Y. 
HARRISON S. MOORE, County Judge. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M.- Saturdays from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
JOSEPH H. DE BRAGGA, Sheriff; JOSIAH C. BEN-

VETT, Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Courthouse, Long Island 

City, 9 A. M. tO 5 P. M. 
GEORGE A. GREGG, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Qu,cnS. 
Office hours, April I to October I, 8 A. M. to 

5 P. M.; October I to April 1, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; 
Saturdays, to 12 M. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
('ounty Courthouse, Long Island City. Court 
wens at 9.30 A. M., to adjourn 5 P. M. 

JAMES INGRAM, County Clerk. 
CHARLES DOWNING, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 

9 A. M. to 12 M. 
EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 

HOMER MOORE, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 103 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

10 e5FTAP.RLMES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 

t<1‘.11 blO 	 I V OFFICES. 
COUNTY JIDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1902: 

L-ounty Courts-STEPHEN D. STEPHENS. County 
Judge. 

First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury; 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial 

lure; 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a 

Jury; 

-Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury; 
-All at the Courthouse at Richmond. 

Surrogate's Court-STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, Surro-
gate. 

Mondays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at zo.30 o'clock A. M. 

Wednesdays at the Surrogate's Office, Rich-
mond, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Port Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, from 9 A. 74- to 12 M., and from 
P. M. toP. M. 5_ 
EDWARD S. RAWSON, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 

A. M. to 4 P. M. 
C. L. BOSTWICK, County Clerk. 
County Courthouse, Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. 
SHERIFF. 

FRANKLIN C. VITT, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. BANNING, Under Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Iiall, Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. KULLMAN, 
J. Louis GARRETSON, Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 P. M.; Satur- 

days, from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

THE COURT S. 
APPELLATE DIVISION SUPREME 

COURT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Courthouse, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-
fifth street. Court opens at I P. M. 

CHARLES H. VAN BRUNT, Presiding Justice; 
EDWARD PATTERSON, 111ORGAN J. O'BRIEN, GEORGE 
L. INGRAHAM, CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD 
W. HATCH, PRANK C. LAUGHLIN, Justices; ALFRED 
WAGSTAFF, Clerk. WILLIAM LAMB, Jr., Deputy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at 9 A. M. 

COURT-FIRST DEPART-
MENT. 

County Courthouse, Chambers street. Courts 
open front 10.15 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Special Term, ('art 1. (motions), Room No. 12. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte -business), 

Room No. IS. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. 19. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. t t. 
Special Term, l'art V., Room No. 3o. 
Special Term Part VI., (Elevated Railroad 

Cases), Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 25. 
Trial Term, Part iii, Room No. 17. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 18. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 16. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term. l'art VII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No. 33. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 32. 
Trial Term, Part Xl., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part XII., Room No.4. 
T 	

_3 
'Trial  Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, 

VII., Room No. 26. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 31. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from to A. M. to 4 P. IL 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine floor. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, room 

southeast corner second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room 

northwest corner, second floor, east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner third floor. 
Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Courthouse, Centre street. 
Justices--CHARLES H. TRUAX, FRANCIS M. 

SCOTT, CHARLES F. MACLEAN, HENRY BISCHOFF, 
IR., LEONARD A. GIEGERicH, _IOUS J. FREEDMAN, 
P. HENRY DUGRO, HENRY  A. GILDERSLEEVE, JAMES 
FITZGERALD, DAVID LEVENTRITT, JAMES A. 'GOR-
MAN, GEORGE C. BARRETT, JAMES A. BLANCHARD, 
JOHN PROCTOR CLARKE, SAMUEL GREENBAUM, 
EDWARD E. MCCALL, EDWARD II. AMEND, VERNON 
M. DAVIS. 

SUPREME COURT-SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

Kings County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-
lyn, N. Y. 

Courts open daily, from zo o'clock A. M. to 5 
o'clock P. M. Five jury trial parts. Special Term 
for Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

GERARD M. STEVENS, General Clerk. 

CRIMINAL. DIVISION-SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 
White and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.3o A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk; EDWARD R. CAR-

ROLL, Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Cen-

tre, Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court Opens at 10.3o o'clock A. M. 
RUFUS B. COWING. City Judge; JOHN W. GOFF, 

Recorder; JOSEPH E. NEWBURGER, MARTIN T. MC-
MAHON and WARREN W. FOSTER, Judges of the 
Court of General Sessions. EDWARD R. CARROLL, 
Cli rk. 

Clerk's Office- open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 

YORK. 
No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, 

City Hall Park. from In A. M. to 4 P. M. 
General Term, Part I. 
Part II. 
l'art 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from io 

5. M. tO 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 
JAMES M. FITZSIMMONS, Chief Justice; JoHN H. 

MCCARTHY, LEWIS J. CON LA N. EDWARD F. 
O'DWYER, THEODORE F. HASCALL, FRANCIS B. 
DELEHANTY, SAMUEL SEABURY, JUStiCeS. THOMAS 
F. SMITH, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street, 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Court opens at 10 A. M. 
JustieYs--First Division-Et-unit B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT. JOHN B. MCKEAN. WILLIAM 
C. HOLBROOK. JULIUS M. MAYER, WILLARD H. 
OLMSTEAD, WILLIAM M. FULLER, Clerk; JOSEPH 
H. JONES, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Second Division-Trial Days-No. 171 Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and 
Fridays, at 10 o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Bor-
ough of Queens, Tuesdays, at to o'clock; Town 
Hall, New Brighton, Borough of Richmond, 
Thursdays, at io o'clock. 	,„ 

Justkes-Joun COURTNEY, HOWARD J. Foam, 

and 12 
9 A. M. 

9 

9 
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PATRICK KEADY, JOHN FLEMING THOMAS W. 
FITZGERALD, ROBERT 	WILKIN, keSEPH L. KER- 
RIGAN, Clerk: JOHN . DORMAN, 	puty Clerk. 

Clerk's office, 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough 
of Brooklyn, open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhat-

tan, EDMUND C. LEE. 
Second Division—Clinton street and Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn. Rosser J. WILKIN, Justice; 
JOHN P. SINNOTT, Clerk. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. 
Courts open from 9 A. M. 1.0 4 P. M. 
City Magistrates—RosEHT C. CORNELL, LEROY 

II. CRANE, JOSEPH M. DEURL, CHARLES A. FLAM• 
MEE, LORENZ ZELLER, CLARENCE W. MEADE JOHN 
M. MOTT, JOSEPH POOL, JOHN B. MAYO, EDWARD 
HOGAN, PETER P. BARLOW, MATTHEW P. BREEN, 
SEWARD BAKER, ALFRED G. OMMEN. 

PHILLIP BLOCK, Secretary. 
First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—,Tefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street. 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Lex-

ington avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of 

Eighth avenue. 

SECOND DIVISION. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—ALFRED E. STEERS, A. V. B. 
VOORHEES, JR., JAMES G. TIGHE, EDWARD J. 
DOOLEY, JOHN NAUMER, E. G. HIGGENBOTHAM, 
FRANK E. O'RIELLY, HENRY 	FURLONG. 

President of Board, JAMES . TIGHE, No. 18444 
Bergen street. 

Secretary to the Board, THOMAS D. OSBORN, 
West Eighth street, Coney Island. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District—Gates and Reid avenues. 
Seventh District—Grant street (Flatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney 

Island). 
Borough of Queens. 

City  Magistrates—MATTHEW J. SMITH. LUKE 
J. CONNORTON, EDMUND J. HEALY. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates—JOHN CROAK, NATHANIEL 

MARSH. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 

311NICIPAL COURTS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards, 
and all that part of the First Ward lying west of 
Broadway and Whitehall street, including Gov-
ernor's Island, Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island, and 
the Oyster Islands. New Courthouse, No. 128 
Prince street, corner of Wooster street. 

DANIEL E. FINN, Justice. FRANK L. BACON, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 
Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and 

Fourteenth Wards, and all that portion of the 
First Ward lying south and east of Broadway and 
Whitehall street, Courtroom corner of Grand and 
Centre streets. 

HERMAN BOLTE, Justice. FRANCIS MANGIN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court opens daily at to A. a., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and close of the 
daily business, except on Sundays and legal holi-
days. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards, 
Courtroom, southwest corner Sixth avenue and 
West Tenth street. Court open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays Excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

Wu. F. MOORE, Justice. DANIEL WILLIAMS, 
Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards, 
Courtroom, No. 3o First street, corner Second 
avenue. Clerk's Office open daily from 9 A. M. 
to a P. M. Court opens to A. M. daily, and re-
mains open to close of business. 

GEORGE F. ROESCH, Justice. JULIUS HARRURGER 
Clerk. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
Eleventh Ward and all that portion of the Thir-
teenth Ward which lies east of the centre line of 
Norfolk street and north of the centre line of 
Grand street and west of the centre line of Pitt 
street and north of the centre line of Delancey 
street. Courtroom, No. 154 Clinton street. 

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THOMAS FITZ-
PATRICK, Clerk. 

Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. Courtroom, northwest corner Twenty-
third street and Second avenue. Court opens at 
9 A. M. daily, and continues open until close of 
business. 

DANIEL. F. MARTIN, Justice. ABRAM BERNARD, 
Clerk. 

Seventh District—Nineteenth Ward. Court 
room, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at 9 o'clock (except Sun-
days and legal holidays). and continues open to 
close of business. 

HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. PATRICK MCDAVETT, 
Clerk. 

Eighth District — Sixteenth and Twentieth 
Wards. Courtroom. northwest corner of Twenty-
third street and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 
9 A. M. and continues open until close of busi-
ness. Summaryproceedings to return causes 
called 9.3o A. 	Calendar trial causes, to A. N. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. IC tO 4 P. M., and 
oil Saturdays until is U. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 

lames W. MCLAUGHLIN, Justice. 
!EERY MERZBACII, Clerk. 

Ninth District—'Twelfth Ward, except that por-
tion thereof which lies west of the centre line of 
Lenox and Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem river 
north of the terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-
room, No. 17o East One Hundred and Twenty-
first street, southeast corner of Sylvan place. 
Court opens every morning at 9 o'clock (except 
Sundays and legal holidays), and continues open 
to close of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice. WILLIAM J. Raw-
HEDY, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. as. to 4 P. M. 
Tenth District—The Tenth District embraces 

that portion of the Twenty-second Ward south of 
Seventieth street. Courtroom, No. 314 West 
Fifty-fourth street. Court opens daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

THOMAS E. MURRAY. Justice. HUGH GRANT, 

Clerk. 
Eleventh District—The Eleventh District em-

braces thatportion of the Twelfth Ward which 
lies north of the centre line of West One Hun-
dred and Tenth street. between Lenox avenue and 
Seventh avenue; north of the centre line of One 
Hundred and Twentieth street, between Seventh 

I avenue and Broadway; north of the centre line of 
One lIundred and Nineteenth street, between 
Broadway and the North or Hudson river, and 
west of the centre line of Lenox or Sixth avenue 
and of the Harlem river; north of the terminus 
of Lenox or Sixth avenue, Courtroom, corner of 
One Hundred and Twenty-sixth street and Colum-
bus avenue. Clerk's Office open daily (Sun-
days and legal holidays excepted) front g A. 
M. to 4 P. M. Court convenes daily at 9.45 A. M. 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, justice. HERMAN B. 
WILSON, Clerk. 

Twelft h District—The Twelfth District em-
braces that portion of the Twenty-second Ward 
north of Seventieth street, and that portion of the 
Twelfth Ward which lies north of the centre line 
of Eighty-sixth street and west of the centre line 
of Seventh avenue and south of the centre line 
of One Hundred and Twentieth street, between 
Seventh avenue and Broadway, and south of the 
centre line of One Hundred and Nineteenth 
street. between Broadway and the North or Hud -
son river. Courtroom, No. 263o Broadway. 

WILLIAM STILES RENNET, Justice. FREDERICK 
I'. Woon, Clerk. 

Thirteenth District—South side of Delancey 
street. from East river to Pitt street; east side 
of Pitt street. Grand street, south side of Grand 
street to Norfolk street, east side of Norfolk street 
to Division street, south side of Division street 
to Catherine street. east side of Catharine street 
to East river. Clerk's office open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 (. fn. to 4 
P. M. JULIUS a KREMER, Justice. Courtroom. 
No. 200 East Broadway. 

BOROUGH 01 THE BRONX. 

First District—All that part of the Twenty-
fourth Ward which was lately annexed to the 
City and County of New York by chapter zo34 of 
the Laws of 1895, comprising all of the late Town 
of Westchester and part of the Towns of East. 
chester and Pelham• including the Villages of 
Wakefield and Williamsbridge. Courtroom, Town 
Hall, Main street. Westchester Village. Court 
opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) 
from 9 A. M. tO 4 r. At. Trial of causes are Tues-
day and Friday of each week. 

WILLIAM W. PENFIELD, Justice. THOMAS F. 
DELEIIANTY, Clerk. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. to 5 P. 14.; Saturdays. 
closing at 12 M. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards, except the territory described in 
chapter 934 of the Laws of i89c. Courtroom, 
corner Third aveinie and One Hundred and Fifty-
eighth street. Office hours from 9 A. H. to 4 P. 
se. Court opens at TO A. M. 

JOHN M. TIERNEY. Justice. THOMAS A. MAHER, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
First District—Comprising First, Second, Third, 

Fourth, Fifth. Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards 
oi the Borough of Brooklyn. Courthouse, north-
west corner State and Court streets. 

JOHN J. WALSH, Justice. EDWARD MORAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Calendar called at to A. M. 
Second District—Seventh, Ninth, Eleventh, 

Twentieth, Twe nty-first and Twenty-third Wards, 
Courtroom located at No. 1217 Bedford avenue, 
Brooklyn. Calendar called at to o'clock A. M. 

GERARD B. VAN WART, Justice. WILLIAM H. 
ALLEN, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Third District—Includes the Thirteenth, Four-

teenth[, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards. Courthouse, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM J. LYNCH. Justice. JOHN W. CAR-
PENTER, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court opens at to o'clock. 
Fourth District—Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 

Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
Wards. Courtroom, No. 14 Howard avenue. 

THOMAS H. WILLIAMS, Justice. HERMAN GOHL-
I NGHORST, Clerk; JAM ES P. SINNOTT, Assistant 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. 11. to 4 P. M. 
Fifth Distiict—Eighth, Twenty-second, Twenty 

ninth. Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second 
W a ra Is. Courthouse, Bay Twenty-second street 
and Bath avenue, Bath Beach. Telephone 83 
Bath. 

CORNELIUS FLRGUESON, Justice. JEREMIAH J. 
O'LEARY, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRI'S, PIER "A," FONT OF BATTERY PLACE. 
N 	I\ I R. MEDIUM' OF MANHATTAN, TI1E 

New YORK. 

SEA LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock m., on 

N'EDNESDAA. NOVEMBER 2S, 1903. 
Borough of Manhattan. 
Contract No. 803. Class V. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REOUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING ABOUT tom PILES. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of sixty (6o) calender days. 

The amount of security required is $6,00o. 
Contract No. 803, Class VI. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING ABOUT r,000 PILES. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of sixty (6o) calender days. 

The amount of security required is $6,00o. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the said Department. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner of 
Docks. 

Dated November 2, 1903. 	 ni2,25 

f....--"See General Instructions to Biel 
derm on the last page, last column, of 
the -Ill, it el." rd.' 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND. 
FERRIES, PIER "1," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY ov NEW \'ORK. 
Q EA LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
V received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 12 o'clock m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17. 1903. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Contract No. 82o. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REOUIR Ell FOR PRINTING 
AND BINDING 'JUL ANNUAL REPORT OF 
THE DEPARTMENT FOR 1902. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 

I before the expiration of 21 calendar days for 
class I., and 30 calendar days for Class If. 

The amount of security required is, for—
Class 1., $1,200.  
Class  11. k .„1,400. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications or 
sc hedules herein contained or hereto annexed, 
per pound, ton, dozen, galldn, yard or other unit 
,pi measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
I lie extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will he read from the total for each 
class and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each class. 

Delivery will be required to he made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
elay be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
it the office of the said Department. 

McDOUGA LI. HAWKES, Commissioner of 
Docks. 

Dated October 31, 1903. 	 n5,17 

LYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF TILE DEPARTMENT OF Docks AND 
FERRIES, PIER “A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, BuROUGI1 OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 11 o clock m.. on 
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 11)03. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Contract No. 8i8. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS It Ettl.) RED FOR PREPARING 
FOR AND BUILDING A NEW CONCRETE 
AND GRANITE I3C LIOILA D WALL, TO 
(.11..THER WITH 	FILLING IN AND 
PAVING IN Tile lel- AK OF SAME. BE  
TWEEN EAST' SIN EN "I Y-SECON 11 AND 
EAST SEVENTY-FOURTH STREETS. EAS'l 
RIVER, IN TH I.: BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of 300 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is $56,000. 
The bids will he compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Delivery will he required to he made at the 

time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner of 
Docks. 

Dated October 28, 1903. 	 o3i,n13 

gYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER ".‘," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE. 
NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORE. 

CHARLES A. B ERR IAN, AUCTIONEER. 
will sell, on behalf of the Department of 

Docks and Ferries, on 
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 1903. 

commencing at to o'clock a. tn., on the premises. 
with Lot No. 1, on the block between Little West 
Twelfth and West Thirteenth streets, and between 
Tenth avenue and a line about 150 feet west of 
the westerly line of Tenth avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. the. following lots of build. 
lugs, etc., hereinafter described: 

Lot No. I. Three-story brick building at the 
northwest corner of Little West Twelfth street 
and Tenth avenue, having a frontage of about too 
feet on Little West Twelfth street, 51 feet on 
tenth avenue. 

Lot No. 2. Four-story brick building, having 
a frontage of about 51 feet on the westerly side 
of .  Tenth avenue and whose southerly side is 
about 51 feet north of the northerly side of Little 
West Twelfth street. This building is about 93 
feet deep. 

Lot NO. 3. Four-story brick building, having 
a frontage of about 26 feet on westerly side of 
Tenth avenue and whose southerly side IS about 
t03 feet south of the southerly side of West 
Thirteenth street. This building is about 89 feel 
deep and the rear of building is cut in on south 
erly side by a jog of about 3 feet wide and 31 
feet deep. 

Lot No. 4. Five-story brick building, having a 
frontage of about so feet on westerly side of 
Tenth avenue and whose southerly side is about 
75 feet south of the southerly side of West 

i Thirteenth  street. This building is about 84 fee: 
deep together with a one-story brick building in 
the rear of about z3 feet by 14 feet. Rear of 
building on northerly side is cut by a jog 3 feet 
wide and .44 feet deep, and on southerly side it is 
cut by a jog 4 feet wide and 40 feet deep. 

Lot No. 5. Five-story brick building at south-
west corner of West Thirteenth street and Tenth 
avenue, having a frontage of about 96 feet on 
West Thirteenth street and about 27 feet on 
Tenth avenue. Together with a one-story frame 
shed in the rear. having frontage of about 13 
feet on West Thirteenth street and being about 
33 feet deep. 

Lot No. 6. One-story brick building, having a 
frontage of about 19 feet on the southerly side 
of West Thirteenth street and whose westerly 
side is about 150 feet west of the westerly side 
of Tenth avenue. This building is about 15 feet 
deep. 

Lot No. 7. In this lot the machinery in the 
several lots from I to 4, enumerated above, is to 
he sold as follows: 

Machinery contained in Lot No. 1: t small 
power elevater and attachments; t gas engine; 

Jack shaft with pulleys and hangers; x cast-iron 
boiler for heating apparatus; radiators, piping, 
etc., for heating apparatus. 

Machinery contained in Lot No. 2: 2 hand 
power elevators. 

Machinery contained in Lot No. 3: t boiler; 
I small hand power elevator. 

Machinery contained in I.ot No. 4: I power 
elevator and attachments; 1 line of shafting with 
pulleys and hangers; I gas engine; 	horizontal o   

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE. 
Thk sale will commence at to o'clock a. in. 
Each of the above lots will he sold separately 

and for a sum in gross. 
The estimated dimensions given for the several 

lots are believed to he correct; but the Commis-
sioner will not make any allowance from the 
purchase money for variations in any lot, and 
bidders must judge for themselves as to the cor-
rectness of the estimate when making their bids. 

Twenty-five per cent. of the purchase money 
must be paid to the auctioneer in cash at the 
lime and place of sale; the balance of the pur-
chase money to be paid to Charles A. Berrian, at 
his office, No. 141 Broadway, before 12 o'clock 
01. on the 16th day of November, 1903. 

:111 the buildings and their foundations of 
every class and description within the hereinbe-
fore described area are to be torn down to the 

level of the existing curb, and removed from the 
premises. All tin from roofs, and galvanized or 
black iron from roofs, cornices, sides of buildings 
or partitions, brick laid in lime mortar or in 
mortar which may be readily broken from the 
bricks, floor beams, joists, studding, flooring, ceil-
ing, roofing boards and woodwork of every de-
scription, and all gas, water, steam and soil 
piping shall be removed from the premises. Also. 
all combustible matter, such as tar and felt roof-
mg, broken lath and fragments of timber, chips, 
splinters, etc., shall be gatchered together by the 
purchaser and removed from the premises. The 
final non-combustible rubbish, such as lime mor-
tar, brickwork in cement mortar or in mortar 
which cannot be readily broken from the brick. 
plaster, roofing gravel, etc., may be left on the 
premises within the building lines, but otherwise, 
allplanking. rubbish, or other material within 
the heretofore described area, whether particularly 
described or not, must he removed front the 
premises. The removal of all buildings, parts of 
runnings, sheds, planking and all other material 
must be made by the purchaser, who must com-
mence the said removal within three days from 
the date of the receipt of a notification from the 
Engineer-in-Chief that the work is ready to be 
begun, and continue the same diligently until 
completed. 

The structures must be torn down to the level 
of the first story within fifteen days from the 
date of the receipt of the above notice, and all 
of the materials comprised in the buildings, as 
hereinbefore provided, must be entirely removed 
form said premises within thirty days from the 
date of the receipt of the notice above mentioned; 
and if the purchaser or purchasers fail to com-
mence the said removal as specified, and to 
diligently prosecute the same, as above set forth, 
then the Commissioner of Docks may, at his 
option, complete the said removal and charge the 
expense 01 the same to the said purchaser, who 
shall sign the present terms of sale and agree 
to be bound thereby. 

All machinery, except the machinery enume-
rated in Lot No. 7, and other personal property 
is to be removed from the buildings on or be-
tore November 13. 1903, and in case of failure 
in To .1". such emachinery and personal property 
will he removed by this Department and stored 
at the expense and risk of the owner. No ma-
chinery. except that described as Lot No. 7, or 
personal property of any description contained in 
said buildings will be sold. 

And for the further securing of the removal 
of the said buildings. etc., hereinbefore men-
tioned, the purchaser will be required at the time 
of sale and the award of said property to him, to 
execute a bond in such form and with such 
sureties as may be approved by the Commissioner 
of Docks of The City of New York, and in a 
penalty of one thousand dollars (8i,000), that 
he will in all things carry out the terms of sale 
and comply with the conditions thereof, and re-
move all of said property within the time required 
by the said terms of sale. 

The form of bond to be executed by the pur-
chaser may he seen at the office of the said 
Department at Pier "A," Battery place, New 
York. 

Dated THE CITY OF NEw YORK. June 8, 1903. 
Mc DO UGA LI. HAWKES, Commissioner of 

Docks. 	 o3t,n13 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER "A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THR 
CITY OF NEW YORE. 

SALE OF SHED. 

C HARLES A. BERRIAN, AUCTIONEER, 
will sell on behalf of the Department of 

Docks and Ferries of The City of New York, on 
Thursday, November 12, 1903, commencing at to 
o'clock a. tn., on the premises, the shed on the 
pier at the foot of West Fifteenth street, .North 
river, Borough of Manhattan. 

No bid will be received which shall be less 
than the upset price, namely, $5,000. 

The purchaser shall take down, remove and 
dispose of said shed in accordance with the taw, 
and all of the material in the said structure to 
be removed, under the direction and supervision 
of the Engineer-in-Chief of the Department of 
Docks and Ferries within thirty days from date 
of sale. If the purchaser fails to effect the re-
moval of said shed within thirty days from date 
of sale he shall forfeit his purchase money and 
the ownership of the sited, and for the further 
securing of the removal of said shed hereinbe-
fore mentioned the purchaser will be required, at 
the time of sale and the award of  said  shed to 
him, to execute a bond in such form and with 
surety to be approved by the Commissioner of 
Docks of The City of New York, in the sum 
of $2,500, that he will in all things carry out the 
terms of sale and comply with the conditions 
thereof and remove said shed within the time 
specified. 

Twenty-five per cent. of the purchase money 
must be paid to the auctioneer in cash at the 
time and place of sale; the balance of the pur-
chase money to be paid to Charles A. Berrian a' 
his office. No. 141 Broadway, before iz o'clock 
m., on the. 13th day of November, 1903. 

The form of the bond to be executed by the 
purchaser may be seen at the office of said 
Department, Pier "A," Battery place, New York. 

Dated THE CITY OF NEW YORK, October 15, 
1903. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner of 
Docks. 	 028,II 12 

The above sale has this date been postponed 
until Wednesday, November 18, 1903, at same 
hour and place. 

By order of 
JACKSON WALLACE, Deputy and Acting 

Commissioner of Docks. 
Dated THE CITY os NEW YORK, November 

1903. 

BOROUOH OF THE BRONX. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT Or THE BOROUGH OF 
TIME BRONX, MUNICIPAL :WILDING, CORNER THIRD 
AVENUE AND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, CROTONA PARK, NEW YORK, October 31, 
1903. 

NOTICE OF SALE BY PUBLIC AUCTION. 

ON SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1903, AT 
To o'clock a. in., the President of the Bur 

ough of The Bronx will sell at public auction, 
Frank Hochrein, auctioneer, the buildings and 
parts of buildings, etc., standing within the lines 
of— 

East  One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, 
from Jerome avenue to Park avenue, Borough of 
The Bronx. 

No. i. Part of one-stor• frame dwelling, storm 
door and stoop, 3.1 feet by 20.1 feet by 1.0 feet 
by 3.5 feet by 7.o feet; picket fence, about 69 
linear feet. 

No. a. Part of two-story frame house, 1.0 feet 
by 28.3 feet; picket fence, about 97 linear feet. 

No. 	Glass fence, about 124 linear feet. 
No. 4. Picket fence, about 163 linear feet. 
No. 5. Picket fence, about a to linear feet. 
No. 6. Picket fence, about igro linear feet. 
No. 7. Picket fence, about 95 linear feet. 
No. 8. Picket fence, about 95 linear feet. 
No. 9. Fence, about Ito linear feet. 
No. to. Two-story frame house, 20.3 feet by 

30.2 feet; board fence, about 6a linear feet. 
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No. ti. Fence, about no feet; hot beds (2), 
86.o feet by 6.3 feet; part of hot bed, 86.o fee' by 
about 2 feet. 

No. 12. Fence, about so linear feet. 
No. 13. hence, about sis linear feet. 
No. 14. Fence, about 98 linear feet. 
No. is. Part of hot beds (9), 30 feet by 6.3 

feet; part of hot beds (12), 38 feet by 6.3 feet; 
hoard fence, about 8o linear feet. 

No. 16. Wire fence, about 81 linear feet; one 
and one-half story frame, with one-story exten-
sion, 16.3 feet by 25.6 feet; incloesd piazza, 5.7 
feet by 16.3 feet; wooden platform, t9.8 feet by 
6.4 feet; grape arbor, 7.o feet by 23.4 feet; glass 
fence, about 22 linear feet; water-closet, about 
4 feet by 4 feet. 

No. 17. Stone wall, about 114 linear feet; 
fence, about 54 linear feet. 

No. 18. stone wall, about too linear feet. 
Full particulars of sale can be obtained at the 

office of the President. 
TERMS OF SALE. 

Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 
and place of sale, and the entire removal of 
buildings, parts of buildings, etc., from the street 
by the purchaser or purchasers within thirty (30) 
days after the sale. If the purchaser or pur-
chasers fails or fail to effect the removal within 
that time he or they shall forfeit his or their 
purchase money and the ownership of the build 
ings, parts of buildings, etc. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Bor 
ough of The Bronx. 	 n4,14 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING. CORNER THIRD 
AVENUE AND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, CROTONA PARK, NEW Your, October 31 
1903. 
NOTICE OF SALE BY PUBLIC AUCTION. 

ON SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1903. Al 
1 o'clock p. m., the President of the Bor 

ough of The Bronx, will sell at public auction. 
Frank Hochrein, auctioneer— 

About 39,000 granite paving blocks. 
About 40,000 trap rock (bluestone pavins 

blocks). 
—at the Department Yard, One Hundred and 
Forty-fourth street and College avenue. 

Full particulars of sale can be obtained at th, 
office of the President. 

TERMS OF SALE. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the timt 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of 
paving blocks from the yard by the purchase) 
or purchasers within thirty (30) days after the 
sale. If the purchaser or tomehasers foils nr raj' 
In effect the remove! within that time he or they 
shall forfeit his or their purchase money and the 
ownership of the paving blocks. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN. President of the Bor 
ough of The Bronx. 	 n4,14 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 
BOROUGH OF THE 'BRONX. 

"North Side News," "Bronx Borough Record,' 
"Westchester Globe." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
"Staten Islander," "Staten Island World." 

"Staten Island News and Independent," "Stater 
Island Gazette." 

BOROUGII OF QUEENS. 
"Long Island Daily Star," "Flushing Daily 

Times," "Flushing Evening Journal," "Newtown 
Register," "Jamaica Standard," "Rockaway 
News," "Long Island Farmer." 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times," "Brook 

Ivo Citizen," "Brooklyn Standard Union.' 
aBrooklyner Freie l'resse," "Brooklyn Weekly  
News," "Flatbush Weekly News." 

BOROUGH of MANHATTAN. 
"Harlem Local Reporter" (Harlem District) 

"Harlem Local and Life" (Washington Height-
and Harlem Districts). 

Amended designation by Board of City Itecor.  
July 31, 1903, and August to, igoa. 

DEPARTFIENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

ASHES. ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 
P ERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
'--- 	in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill it 
can procure material for that purpose—ashes 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart 
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap 
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhattan 

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY. 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, NOS. 13_ TO 21 PARK 

Row, BOROUGH "F MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
New YORK, November 6, 1903. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until la o'clock noon on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1903. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

WHITE, YELLOW AND NORTH CAROLINA 
PINE. SPRUCE AND OAK LUMBER, AND 
GLAZED WINDOW SASH. 

The time alowed for the delivery of the ma-
terials and supplies and full performance of the 
contract shall be until January 30, 1904. 

The amount of security shall be one thousand 
dollars ($,,000). 

Delivery shall be made at the Macotnbs Dam 
Bridge, Harlem river and One Hundred and Fifty 
fifth street. 

The bidder must state a lump sum price for cad. 
item. The items will be footed up and the con 
tract awarded to the bidder whose aggregate bin 
is the lowest. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of Department of Bridges, 
Nos. 13-21 Park Row, Manhattan. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, Commissioner of 
Bridges. 	 07,19 

fc- 'Sce General Instructions to Old 
tiers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' . 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13.  TO 21 PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEw YORK, November 6, 1903. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Bridges at 

the above office until T2 o'clock noon on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1003. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

TOOL STEEL, PLATES AND SHAPES.  
ROUNDS AND FLATS, WROUGHT PIPE 
AND FITTINGS, BUCKLES AND HOU' 
ENDS, CHAINS, CLIPS AND CLAM_:" 
BUTTS, NAILS, SPIKES. SCREWS, BOLTb, 
RIVETS, WASHERS, RAILS, AND STEEL. 
APRONS!. 

The time allowed for the delivery of the ma 
terials and supplies and full performance of the 
Contract shall be until January 30, 1904. 

Tile amount of security shall be seven hundred 
($700) dollars. 

Delivery shall be made at the Macombs Dam 
Bridge, Harlem river and One Hundred and Fifty-
fifth  street. 

The bidder must state a price per pound or lump 
sum as indicated on the blank form of bid, for 
each item. The items will be footed up and the 
contract awarded to the bidder whose aggregate 
bid is the lowest. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Bridges, Nos. 13-21 Park Row Building. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, Commissioner of 
Bridges. 	 n7,19 

IL/See General Instructions, to Bid 
dens on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13_ TO 21 PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEw YORK, October 31, 1903. 

T HE COMMISSIONER OF BRIDGES WILL 
sell at public auction to the highest bidde: 

on 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1903. 

at to a. m., on the premises, six stationary 
boilers, contained within the buildings boundec 
by Water street, Pearl street, Front street an. 
Adams street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York. 

The said boilers above referred to will he sold 
only on condition that the purchaser enter mt. 
a contract to remove same within tell calendar 
days, and that he furnish a bond in an amount 
equal to twice the amount bid, and not less than 
one hundred dollars ($100), in such form and 
with such sureties as may he approved by the 
Commissioner of Bridges to perform all the 
terms and conditions in said contract contained. 

The whole of the purchase price hid and the 
auctioneer's fees shall be paid by the successful 
bidder, in cash or bankable funds, at the time 
of sale, which sale will tie made in conformity 
with this advertisement, the contract, specifica-
tions and bond, copies of which may be obtained 
it the office of the Commissioner of Bridges, 
Nos. 13-21 Park row, The City of New York. 

The Commissioner of Bridges reserves the 
right, on the day of sale, to withdraw from sale 
any or all of the said boilers. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, ('onunissionrr of 
Bridges. 	 n2,16 

11:7See Generul inNIFUC.11011N / 40 8141 
tiers on the last 'loge. InMI column, of 
the "Cloy Iteeord." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 11 TO 21 PARK 
Row. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Tile CITY or 
N ew' YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Bridges al 

he above office until 12 o'clock noon, on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1903. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR, M.\ 

rERIALS AND PLANT NECESSARY FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOUNDA 
TIONS, PIERS AND ABUTMENTS OF PE.-- 
HAM BRIDGE OVER EASTCHESTER BAY. 
IN PELHAM BAY PARK. BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

The amount of security required is seventy 
Thousand dollars ($70,000). 

The entire work must he completed on or he-
ore the first day of December, [904. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
.litajocd at the office of Department of Bridges, 
s;cs. ;3 21 Park row, Nlanhattan. 

C;t•ST 1V LINDLNTIL\ I., Commissioner of 
Bridges. 	 022.1112 

ff.77See General Instructions to Bld 
tiers or, the lust paMe, last eolutun, of 
the - City Record." 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
OFFICE Or THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH M. 

BROOKLYN, Room No. 15. MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
B0E011311 OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OP NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
ssi received by the President of the Borou?h of 
Brooklyn at the above office until it o clock 
a. in., on 

WEDNHSDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1003. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR ANI) MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN EAST THIRT) -
SECOND STREET, FROM FLAT B USE! 
WATER WORKS LINE TO AVENUE F. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

385 linear feet 12-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer, laid in concrete. 

4 manholes. 
,,mo feet (B. M.) foundation planking. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
3o working days. 

Amount of security required-is $700. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN SECOND AVE-
NUE, FROM BAY RIDGE AVENUE TO 
SIXTY-EIGHTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

330 linear feet 12-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer, laid in concrete. 

4 manholes. 
2,000 feet (B. M.) foundation planking. 
8,000 feet (11. M.) sheeting and bracing. 

'The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
3o working days. 

The amount of security required is $700. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN CREAMER 
STREET, FROM SMITH STREET TO COURT 
STREET, AND OUTLET SEWER IN SMITH 
STREET, BETWEEN CREAMER STREET 
AND LORRAINE STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

240 linear feet 3o-inch brick sewer. 
335 linear feet 52-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 

sewer, laid in concrete. 
7 manholes. 

7 000 feet (R. M.) foundation planking and pile 
capping. 

too linear feet piles. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 

40Tri.eorakninlogund)  ta ossi security required is $1,600. 
No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASIN AT THE I 
SOUTH CORNER OF BAY TWENTY. 
FOURTH STREET (T'WENT'IETH AVENUE) 
AND CROPSEY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

sewer basin. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
to working 1 	. 

The amount of security required is $100. 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA- 

BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
('ONSTRI!C'rING SEWER BASIN AT THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF HER KIM ER 
STREET AND COLUMBUS PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 

t sewer basin. 
The time allowed for time completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
To working days. 

The amount of security required is $too. 
No. 6. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND NIATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS AT 
NORTHEAST ANI) NORTHWEST CORNER` 
OF MONTAUK AVENUE AND BELMONT 
AVENUE, AND ALL FOUR CORNERS OF 
MONTAUK AVENUE AND SUTTER AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

6 sewer basins. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
30 working days. 

The amount of security required is $400. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained nr hereto annexed. per linear 
foot, feet B. M.. or other unit of measure. by 
which the hills will he tested. The bids will he 
compared ani the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans and drawings may he 
seen at the office of the President, Room i5, 
Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 
Dated November 4. f9o3. 	 n7,18 

tt_7See General Instructions to Bid• 
tiers on the Inst posse. lost columns, of 
t he " City It 

DEPARITIENT OF WATER SUPPLY. 
OAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC. 
TRICITY, ROOM 1536. Nos. 13-21 PARK Row. BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sup. 

ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
a o'clock p. m., on 

WEDNESDAY. NOVEMBER 25, 1903. 
Ilortustsly of Brooklyn. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING 
WATER METER TESTING APPARATUS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will he forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security will be fifteen hundred 
dollars ( $ ,soo). 

The bidder will state a lump or aggregate sum 
for the contract 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING 
A WROUGHT IRON FENCE WITH GATES 
AT THE NEW RIDGEWOOD PUMPING STA-
TION. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be sixty (fib) working days. 

The amount of security will be twenty-five hun-
dred dollars ($2,500). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, ner lineal 
foot or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. 

Bids will he compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may he obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 21 
Park row, and at the office of the Deputy Com-
missioner for the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 28, 
Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
Dated November 12, 1903. 	 010,25 

4:7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lost co rer. lust eolumn, of 
the "City It ...... e.I 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC. 
TRICITY, ROOM 1536, Nos 13-21 PARK Row, BOR• 
OUCH OF MANHATTAN, THE CiTy OF NEW YORK. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
5-7  received by the Commissioner of Water Sup-
ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
2 o'clock p. in., on 

WEDNESI/lY, NOVEMBER 18, 1903. 
Borough of Queens. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING MATERIALS, 
DRIVING wEr..r.s AND INSTALLING AN 
AIR LIFT SYSTEM AT TETE FLUSHING 
PUMPING STATION, 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be one hundred ( too) working days. 

The amount of security will he five thousand 
dollars ($5,000). 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING DOUBLE AND TRIPLE NOZZLE 
STANDARD NEW YORK HYDRANTS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be two hundred and fifty (25o) calendar 
days. 
• The amount of security required will be five 
thousand dollars ($5,000). 

No.3. FOR EXCAVATING AND REMOV-
ING ROCK IN HYDRANT TRENCHES, ETC. 
I 'rue time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be three hundred and fifty (35o) working 
days. 

l'he amount of security will he one thousand 
dollars ($1,000) 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched 
tiles herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
hydrant, ton, cubic yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. 

Delivery will be iequired to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 21 Park 
row. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
Dated November 6, 1903. 	 n7,18 

r...? See G 	1 Insiruetions to Bid 
ders on the Inst page. last column, of 
the "City Record."  ed." 

DEPARTMENT OT WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC. 
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. 13-2t PARK Row, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Water, Sup 

ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
2 o'clock p. in,, on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 114, 1003. 
IltsrouRh of Brooklyn,  

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
LAYING A 16-INCH TRUNK WATER MAIN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will  he  one hundred and fifty (Iso) working days. 

The amount of security will be thirty thousand 
dollars ($30,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per ton, cubic 
yard, or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. 

Bids will he compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to at Park 
row, and at the office of the Deputy Commis 
sioner for the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 211 
Municipal Building. Brooklyn. 

'ROBERT CRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
Dated November 5, 1903. 	 n6, z 8 
U7See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OP WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, NEw YORK CITY, 
November 4, 1903. 
NOTICE OF SALE AT PUBLIC AUCTION. 

ON THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1903, AT 
1 1 a. m., the Department of Water Supply. 

Gas and Electricity will sell at public auction 
to the highest bidder, at or near the dock of the 
Gas Engine and Power Company, at Morris 
Heights, Harlem river, New York City, through 
Mr. Bryan i.. Kennelly, auctioneer: 

One ,so-foot naphtha launch. 
Built by the Gas Engine and Power Company, 

with full equipment of engine, furniture, appa-
ratus and tools, 

CONDITIONS OF SALE. 
Cash payment in full in bankable funds at the 

lime  and place of sale. 
If the highest bid shall he deemed insufficient 

and unacceptable, the Department reserves to itself 
the right to reject all bids and to have a resale 
It-ter dime legal advertisement. 

WNI. A. DE LONG. Deputy and Acting 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity. 	 ns,19 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY. GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY. Room 1536, Nos. t3-21 PARE Row, BOB-
oUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORE. 

SEALED  BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sup-

ply. Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
o'clock p. in., on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 11)08. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

1.'012 FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
LAYING WATER MAINS IN BELMONT. 
BR EGGS. CLINTON, CAM BR ELENG, CRES-
CENT, HUGHES. MORRIS. OLIN. PARK. 
PROSPECT, WALTON AND WEBSTER AVE-
NUES; IN R.NRRETTO, DONGAN, FR EE-
NIAN. ONE HUNDRED ANI) THIRTY-SEC-
OND, ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINTH 
ANI) ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEC-
OND STREETS; IN DENMAN PLACE. 
TIM f'SON PLACE. CROTONA PARK SOUTH 
\ND FORDHAM ROAD. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be two hundred (zoo) working days. 

The amount of security will be twenty thou-
sand dollars ($20,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each iter: 
er article contained in the specifications or sc'ted-
riles herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
hydrant, ton, cubic yard or other unit of measure, 

whirh the bids will be tested. 
Delivery will he required to be made at the 

rime and in the manner and in such quantities 
mar he directed. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
.t a littno nr aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may he obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and F.lec 
'ricity, Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 21 Park 
I ow . 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
Dated October 3n, 1903. 	 o3t,n t 2 
1r7See General Instructions to Bid-

ders con the lust singe, last column. of 
the "City Record." 

DEPAR'MENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OP PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT or 
FAST TWENTY-SIXTII STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 
PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED . BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public Chari-

ties at the above office until 22 o'clock m. on 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER ID, 1003. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED TO 
PAINT THE EXTERIOR OF THE EASTERN 
AND WESTERN PORTIONS OF THE BUILD-
ING ON THE DOCK AT THE FOOT OF EAST 
TWENTY-SIXTH STREET. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED TO 
REPAIR THE ROOF AND PAINT BOTH THE 
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR OF THE SHED 
PORTIONS OF THE. BUILDING ON THE 
DOCK AT THE FOOT OF EAST TWENTY-
SIXTH STREET. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be thirty-five (35) consecutive working 
days on each contract. 

The security required will be five hundred 
dollars (Ssoo) on Contract No. z, and eight hun-
dred dollars ($800) on Contract No. 2. 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
each contract described and specified, as each con-
tract is for a complete job. 

The contracts will be awarded separately to the 
lowest bidder. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Supervising Engineer 
of the Department. foot of East Twenty-sixth 
street, The City of New York, where plans and 
specifications may be seen. 

HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 
Dated November 6, 1903. 	 n7, to  
tr7See General Instructions to Bid. 

tiers fill the lust ?mire. last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-

NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET. BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY _OF NEW YoRK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
,a received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 7 I o'clock a. m., on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23. 1903. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. T. ADDITIONAL WORK AT PUBLIC 
SCHOOL 118. ON PROSPECT PLACE, zoo 
FEET WEST OF NOSTRAND AVENUE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is 35 working days. 
The amount of security required is $6,000. 
No. 2. SANITARY WORK AT NEW PUB- 



POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OP New 
YORK, PROPERTY CLERK'S OFFICE. No. 300 MUL. 
REFRY STREET. NEW YORK, November 2, 1903. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the following named horses will be sold 

at public auction, at the sale room of Messrs. 
Vest Tassel & Kearney, No. 130 East Thirteenth 
street, on the 13th day of November, 1903: 

Sam, No. 83, Seventy-second Precinct. 
Tom, No. .130. Sixty-ninth Precinct. 

CHARLES D. BLATCH FORD, Property 
Clerk. 	 n4.13 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OP NEW YORK, 1899. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, Room 
No. 9, for the following property, now in his 
custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing. hoots, shoes, wine, 
blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors. etc., 
also small amount of money taken from prisoners 
and found by Patrolmen of this Department. 

CHAS. D. BLATCHFORD. 
Property Clerk. 
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goods, liquor. etc., also small amount of money 	List 7510, No. 2. Extension of Franklin ave- 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of I nue sanitary sewer, First Ward, from its present 
this Department. 	 terminus to the bulkhead line. 

List 7514, No. 3. Sewer in Hamilton avenue, 
in. the first Ward, from Westervelt avenue to 
St. Mark's place. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 751 5. No. 4. Regulating, grading, curbing 

and flagging Fifty-sixth street, from Eleventh to 
Twelfth avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 7396, No. 	Regulating, grading, curb- 

ing, flagging, laying crosswalks, building ap-
proaches and placing -fences in East One Hundred 
and Nintey-fourth street, from Webster avenue 
to Kingsbridge road, together with a list of 
:swards for damages caused by a change of grade. 

List 7532, No. 6. Paving Clinton avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street to Cro-
lona Park, South, with asphalt pavement. 

List 7534, No. 7. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing and flagging Fast One Hundred and Fifty-
first street, from Beach avenue to Prospect ave-
nue. 

I.ist 7535, No. 8. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing, flagging and laying crosswalks in One flun-
ked and Sixty-first street, from Ogden avenue to 
Summit avenue. 

List 7538, No. 9. Regulating, grading, curbing 
and flagging East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth 
street, from the Southern Boulevard to Boston 
road. 

I.ist 7561, No to. Paving German place, from 
Rae street to Brook avenue, with granite block 
pavement. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on-- 

No. 1. Both sides of Austin place, from Rich-
mond turnpike to Ward avenue, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting and termi-
nating streets. 

No. 2. Both sides of Franklin avenue, from 
Prospect avenue to the Kill von Kull; both sides 
of Lairview avenue, from a point distant about 
270 feet south of Park place to Third street; 
both sides of Bayview avenue, from Park place 
to Third street; both sides of Stebbins avenue, 
from Third street to Second street; both sides 
of Second street, from York terrace to a point 
distant about too feet west of Minerva place, and 
both sides of Second street, extending about 216 
feet west of Franklin avenue; both sides of 
Minerva place. from Second street to First 
street; both sides of First street, extending about 
750 feet east of Franklin avenue, and both sides 
of First street, extending about 33o feet west of 
Franklin avenue; south side of Richmond terrace, 
extending about 565 feet west of Franklin ave-
nue; both sides of Third street, from York ter-
race to Franklin avenue; both sides of Fourth 
street, extending about 215 feet west of Franklin 

la one: block bounded by Prospect avenue. 
Franklin avenue and Pendleton avenue; both 
sides of Park place, from Bayview avenue to 
Franklin avenue. 

No. 3, Both sides of Hamilton avenue, from 
St. Mark's place to Westervelt avenue. 

No. 4. Both sides of Fifty-sixth street. from 
Eleventh to Twelfth avenue, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting and termi• 
noting avenues. 

No. 5. Both sides of One Hundred and 
Ninety-fourth street, from Webster avenue to 
Kingsbridge road, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating ave-
nues. 

No. 6. Both sides of Clinton avenue, from 
One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street to Crotona 
Park, South, and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

No. 7. Both sides of One Hundred and Fifty-
first street, from Beach avenue to Prospect ave-
nue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating avenues. 

No. 8. Both sides of One Hundred and Sixty 
first street, from Ogden avenue to Summit aye 
me. and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating avenues. 

No. 9. Both sides of One Hundred and Sev-
enty-fifth street, from the Southern Boulevard to 
Boston road and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting and terminating avenues. 

No. To. Both sides' of German place, from a 
point about 222 feet south of Rae street to Brook 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating streets. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
apposed to the smile or either of them, are re. 
ousted to present their objections, in writing, to 
lie Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before December to, 
1903, at 3 p. m , at which time and place the said 
,b;,ctions will he heard and testimony received 
n reference thereto. 

I3ENTAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 

Broadway. 	
S WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary, No. 320 

CITY OF New YORK, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, 
November 9, 1903. 	 a9,I9 

LIC SCROOT. 119, ON AVENUE K ANI) 
EAST THIRTY-EIGHTH STREET, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is 6o working days. 
The amount of security required is $8,000. 
On Contracts Nos. f and 2 the bids will he 

compared and the contracts awarded in a lump 
sum to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

Blank forms may he obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent. at Estimating Room. Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan: also at 
Branch Office, No. t31 Livingston street. Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. T. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

November 12. 1003. 	 ni2.23 
0:73ee General Instructions to Bid 

dere on the moat page, last column. of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDFCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
Nve AND FIFTY-NINTII STREET, BoROUG11 OF 
MANHATTAN. CITY OF New YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 77 o'clock a. m., on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 1903. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. 6. THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 
I CONTRACT NO. O AND PLUMBING ANT) 
DR \ INAGE (CONTRACT NO. 0 OF NEW 
PUBLIC SCHOOT. 712. ON THE SOUTHERL1 
SIDE OF FIFTEENTH AVENUE. BETWEEN 
SEVENTY-FIRST AND SEVENTY-SECON Ii 
STREETS. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will he 200 working days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item 1. $75,000. 
item 2. $50. 
On Contract No. 6 the bidders must state the 

price of each or any 'article or item contained 
in the specifications or schedules herein contained 
or hereto annexed. by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made and footed 
up. as the bids will be read from the total of 
each item and award made to the lowest bidder 
on ecah item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
lie directed. 

Blank forms may he obtained and the plans 
and drawings may he seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room. Hall of the 
Ito:nal of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street. Borough of Manhattan; also at Branch 
I )(Tice. No. 131 Livingston street, Thorough of 
Brooklyn. 

T. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

November 12, 1003. 	 n72,23 
L7See General Instructions to Bid 

dens on the Inst page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DErARTMI1NT OF EDUCATToN, CORNER PARK Aye-
Nee %No FTFTy-NINTH STREET. BOROUGH OF 
M‘11,1 %TT %N. C11 Y nF  NEW YORK. 

SEATED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILT. BE  
4.7  received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education. until i r o'clock a. m.. on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 23. 1903. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

No. 3. FOR GYMN kSIUNf FITTINGS AND 
LOCK ER VENTIT.ATING SYSTEM FOR 
MORRIS 111(";FI SCHOOL. ONE HUNDRED 
\ NI) STXTY-SIXTH STREET, BOSTON 
ROAD AND JACKSON AVENUE, 'BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will he on working days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item 7, $5,0.0. 
item 2. $1,300. 
Item 3. $300. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 4. INSTAT,LING ELECTRIC FANS IN 

l'ENT HOUSES ON ROOF OF HIGH 
SCHOOL OF COMMERCE, SIXTY-FIFTH 
STREET. WEST OF BROADWAY, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time of completion is 3o working days. 
The amount of security required is $400. 

Various Boroughs. 
No. c. FOR SECTIONAL BOOK CASES 

FOR VARIOUS SCHOOLS IN THE BOR-
OUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX, 
BROOKLYN. QUEENS AND RICHMOND. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6n working days. 

The amount of security required is $1,000. 
On Contracts Nos. 4 and 5 the bids will be 

compared and the contracts awarded to the 
lowest bidder on each contract. On Contract 
No. 3 the bidders must state price of each or 
any article or item contained in the specifica-
tions or schedules herein contained or hereto 
annexed, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will he read from the total of each item and 
awards made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may he seen at the office of the 
Superintendent. at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street. Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. T. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

November 12, 1903. 	 n11,23 

117See General Instructions to Ma-
dero on the last page. last column, of 
the "City Record." 

IMPARTMENT op EDUCATION, CORNER PARK Avis-
N•E AND FIFTY•NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SE En BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Supplies at the above office of the Department 
of Education, until 3 o'clock p. m., on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20. 1903. 
- FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
SUPPLIES FOR THE TRUANT SCHOOLS 
OF THE. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

"rhe time for the delivery of the articles. ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1904. 

The amount of security required is fifty (so) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per item, 
pound, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of meas-
tare, by which the bids will be tested. Awards 
will be made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to he made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
he directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Superintendent of 
School Supplies, Department of Education, the  

thorough of Manhattan, southwest corner Park 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. 

PARKER P. SIMMONS, Superintendent of 
School Supplies. 

Dated November to, 1903. 	 7110.20 
1J See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK Avg-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OP 
NIANI1ATTAN, CITA,  OF NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
.7  received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the abuve office of the Department 
of Education until 1 I a. m., on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 10. 11103. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 1. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION (CON-
TRACT NO. 0 AND PLUMBING AND 
DR AIN AGE (CONTRACT NO. 0 OF NEW 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 63, ON THIRD ANI) 
FOURTH STREETS. ABOUT 213 FEET EAST 
OF FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 390 working days. 

The amount of security required is— 
Item I. $2oo.coo. 
Item 2. $8.• , . 

Borough of Queens. 
No. a. I N ST.\ LI. I NG ELECTRIC LIGHT 

WIRING. FIXTURES  ANI)  ELECTRIC BELL 
I:vsTi.:m IN NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 81, ON 
E. \ST! REY SIDE OF CYPRESS AVENUE, 
BETWEEN RALPH AND BLEEKER 
STREETS. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time of completion is 40 working days. 
The amount of security required is $5,000. 
No. 3. INST \ LUNG HEATING AND VEN-

TILATING AppARATus IN NEW PUBLIC 
SCHOOL Si. ON EASTERLY SIDE' OF 
RALPH AND BLEEKER STREETS, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS, 

The time of completion is 40 working days. 
The amount of security required is gt6.0oo. 
No. 4. FURNITURE OF ADDITION TO 

PUBLIC SCHOOL. 57, CURTIS AVENUE AND 
WARD STREET, NEAR BROADWAY, MOR-
RIS PARK, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will he 6o working days. 

The amount of security required is--- 
Item 1, $300. 
item z, $200. 
Dem 3. $300. 
On Contracts Nos. 2 and 3 the bids will be 

compared and the contract awarded in a lump 
;um to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On Contracts Nos. 1 and 4 the bidden must 
state the price of each or any article or item 
'ontained in the specifications or schedules herein 
2ontained or hereto annexed, by which the bids 
will he tested. The extensions must be made and 
footed up. as the bids will be read from the total 
of each item for each school and award made to 
the lowest bidder on each item for each school. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
he directed. 

Blank forms may he obtained and the plans 
and drawings may he seen at the office of the 
Superintendent at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education. Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at Branch 
Office, No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, Borough of 
Queens, for work for the respective boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER. Suocrintendent of School 
Build ings.  

November 5. 1903. 	 n5.16 

ir?!see General Instructions to Rid 
ders on the last tome, lust column, of 
the "City Reeord." 

POLICE DEPARTI%ENT. 
POLICE DEPARTMENT OP THE CITY OF NE. 

YORK, NO. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York at 
the above office until 2 o'clock p. m., on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 10. 1903. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

FURNISHING ANI) ERECTING ALL THI 
MATERIALS NECESSARY TO BUILT) AND 
COMPLETE THE NEW STATION HOUSE.. 
PRISON AND STABLE FOR THE FORT\ 
FIRST PRECINCT, ON THE EASTERLA 
SIDE OF WEBSTER AVENUE. IN Till 
MOSHOLU PARKWAY, BOROUGH OF TH'  
BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is two hem 
Bred days. 

The amount of security required is thirty-five 
thousand dollars. 

Bids will he compared and the contract awarder 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

For particulars as to the nature and extent of 
tht work required or of the materials to be fur 
nished, bidders are referred to the specifications 
and lists of materials, supplies and apparatus t" 
be furnished, and to the plans on file at the 
office of Arthur A. Stoughton. architect, No. co 
Fifth avenue. Borough of Manhattan. 

Further information, if required, may be ob 
tained at the Central Office of the Police Depart 
ment of The City of New York, No. 300 Mul-
berry street. 

FRANCIS V. GREENE, Police Commissioner. 
Dated November 2, 1903. 	 04.16 
ICTSee General Instructions to Bid 

demo on the last page, last column, of 
the City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF New YORK, BOR -

OUGH OP BROOKLYN. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
 Property Clerk of the Police Department of 

The City of New York—Office. No. 16 Smith 
street. Borough of Brooklyn—for the following 
property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned 

EDWAR II E. DOON A N, 
Deputy Property Clerk. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of alt houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the fallowing proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested.  

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 7555, No. I. Curbing and guttering East 

Eighteenth chte.enth street, between Beverly road and Ave-

nue C. 7558, No. 2. Curbing and guttering Ave-
nue K, between Flatbush avenue and Albany ave-
n ue. 

List 7578, No. 3. Grading a lot on the south 
side of Thirty-seventh street, between Fourth and 
Fifth avenues. 

List 7_579, No. 4. Grading a lot on the west 
side of Emerson place, between Park avenue and 
Myrlte avenue. 

I ast 7581, No. 5. Fencing lots on the east side 
of Howard avenue, between McDougal and 
Sumpter streets, and on the north side of Mc-
Dougal street, between Howard avenue and Sara-
toga avenue. 

List 7582, No. 6. Fencing a lot on the north-
west corner of Macon street and Howard avenue. 

List 7583, No. 7. Fencing a lot on the north 
side of Van Buren street, between Lewis and 
Stuyvesant avenues. 

I.ist 7584, No. 8. Fencing lots on the s 
side of Marion street, between Rockaway and 
Hopkinson avenues. 

List 7585, No. 9. Fencing a lot on the north-
east side of Irving avenue, between Stanhope and 
Nimrod streets. 

List 7586, No. to. Fencing lots on the south 
side of Liberty avenue, between Hinsdale street 
and Williams avenue, and on the west side of 
Williams avenue, between Liberty and Glenmore 
avenues. 

List 7587, No. 1 i. Fencing lots on the north 
side of Etna street, between Logan and Rich-
mond streets, and on the east side of Logan 
street. between Etna street and Jamaica avenue. 

List 7588, No. 12. Fencing lots on the east 
side of 'Troy avenue, between St. Mark's avenue 
and Prospect place also on the west side o 
Schenectady avenue, between St. Mark's avenue 
and Prospect place, and on the south side e 
St. Mark's avenue, between Schenectady and 
Troy avenues. 

List 7589, No. 13. Fencing lots on the north 
side of McDonough street, between Howard ave-
nue and Saratoga avenue, and on the west side 
of Saratoga avenue, between McDonough street 
and Macon street, and on the south side of 
Macon street, between Howard avenue and Sara-
toga avenue. 

List 7590. No. 14. Fencing lots on the east 
side of Howard avenue, between Marion am 
Chauncey streets, and on the south aide of Chaun-
cey street, between Howard avenue and Saratoga: 
avenue. 

List 7591, No. is. Flagging sidewalk on tin 
south side of Sutter avenue, between Junin 
street and Van Sinderen avenue. 

The limits within Nellich it is proposed to la) 
the: said assessments include all the several bowies 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. t. Both sides of East Eighteenth street. 
from Beverly road to Avenue C ,and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets. 

No. 2. Both sides of Avenue K, from Flat-
hush avenue to Albany avenue, and to the ex 
tent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets. 

No. 3. South side of Thirty-seventh street. 
between Fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 701. 
Lot No. 32. 

No. 4. West side of Emerson place, between 
Park and Myrtle avenues, on Block 1894, Lot 
No. 33. 

No. 5. North side of McDougal street, between 
Howard and Saratoga avenues, and east side of 
Howard avenue, between McDougal ani Sumpter 
streets, on Block 1525, Lots Nos. t, 6t, 62 and 
65. 

No. 6. Northwest corner of Macon street and 
Howard avenue, on Block 1493, Lot No. 39. 

No. 7. North side of Van Buren street, be-  
teen Lewiso. 49. 

 
Stuyvesant avenues, on Block 60, Lot N   

No. 8. South side of Marion street, between 
Rockaway and Hopkinson avenues, on Block 1521. 
Lots Nos. 20, 22 and 28. 

No. q. Northeast side of Irving avenue, be-
tween Stanhope and Himrod streets, on Block 
84, Lot No. 5. 

No. to. South side of Liberty avenue, between 
Hinsdale street and Williams avenue, on Block 
01. Lots Nos. t to 8, inclusive. 

No. 0. North side of Etna street, between 
Logan street and Richmond street, on Block 533. 
Lots Nos. 27 and 28. 

No. 12. East side of Troy avenue, between 
St. Mark's avenue and Prospect place; west side 
of Schenectady avenue, between St. Mark's aye 
niteanadPro9spect place, on Block 1359, Lots Nos. 8,  4o and 4  

No. 13. South side of Macon street, between 
Howard avenue and Saratoga avenue; north side 
of McDonough street, between Howard avenue 
and Saratoga avenue, and west side of Saratoga 
avenue, between Macon street and McDonough 
street, on Block 1497, Lots Nos. 32 and 34. 

No. 14. South side of Chauncey street, be-
tween Howard and Saratoga avenues, and east 
side of Howard avenue, between Chauncey and 
Marion streets, on Block 1514, Lots Nos. t, 
and 

01.2.  N 15. South side of Sutter avenue, between 
Tunius street and Van Sinderen avenue, on 
Block rho, Lot No. 3. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before December to. 
1903, at 3 p. m., at which time and place the said 
objections will be heard and testimony received 
in reference thereto. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary, NO. 320 

Broadway. 
CITY OF New YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

November 9, 1903. 	 09,19 

11DUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
I—  the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 
improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
List 7388, No. I. Regulating, grading and pav-

ing a street (Austin place) 6o feet in width, 
from Richmond turnpike to Ward avenue.  

int UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
I—  all persons claiming to have been injured 
by a change of grade in the regualting and grad 
ing of the following-named streets, to present 
their claims. in writing, to the Secertary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. 32o Broadway, on or be-
fore November 19, i903, at 3 o'clock p. m., at 
which place and time the said Board of As-
sessors will receive evidence and testimony of 
the nature and extent of such injury. Claimants 
are requested to make their claims for damages 
upon the blank form prepared by the Board of 
\ss -ssors, copies of which may he obtained upon 

application at the above office. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 7547. Crown street, between New York 

and Nostrand avenues. 
List 7348. Folsom place, between Linwood 

street and E.ssex street. 
List 7549. Osborne street, between Sutter and 

Blake avenues. 
List 7550. Sixty-first street, between Fourth 

and Fifth Room,. 
I.ist 7551. Sterling place, between Albany ave. 

and 1:lingston avenue. 
1.ist 7552. Woodruff avenue, between Flathush 

tvenue and Parade place. 
List 7554. Bradford street, between Liberty 

aventie and Pitkin avenue. 
List 7556. Fifty-third street, between Seventh 

and Eighth avenues. 
List 7559. East Nineteenth street, from Bev-

erly road to the Tennis court. 
I.ist 7568. Cleveland street, between Atlantic 

and Pitkin avenues. 
List 7569. Hill street, between Railroad and 

Euclid avenues. 
List 7580. Glen street, between Railroad and 

Euclid avenues. 
List 7597. Hinsdale street, between Atlantic 

and Sutter avenues. 
List 7598. Seventy-third street, between Third 

and Fourth avenues. 
List 7601. Magenta street, between Euclid 

avenue and Crescent street. 
List 7602. Dean street, between Sackman street 

and Rockaway avenue. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
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List 7603. Mermaid avenue, between West Elf. 
teenth street and West Nineteenth street. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 760o. Kingsbridge road, from Webster 

avenue to the Harlem river. 
BENJAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary, No. 320 Broad-

Way. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

November 7, 1903. 	 114,18 

P UIILIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.; 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 7506, No. I. Regulating, grading and 

 Seventh avenue, between Forty-first and 
orty-third srteets, with asphalt pavement, setting 

and resetting curb, and paving the sidewalks with 
cement. 

List 7170, No. 2. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the south side of Avenue C (Cortelyou road). 
between East Twelfth and East Thirteenth 
streets. 

List 7571, No. 3. Laying cement sidewalk. 
&Rah side of Avenue C (Cortelyou road), be-
tween East Fourteenth and East Fifteenth 
st reets. 

List 7572, No. 4. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the cast side of New Utrecht avenue, between 
Thirty-ninth and Fortieth streets. 

I.ist 7573, No. 5. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the north side of Twenty-seventh street, between 
Fourth and Fifth avenues. 

List 757,4, No. 6. Laying cement sidewalks on 
the east side of Troy avenue, between St. Mark's 
avenue and Prospect place, and on the west side 
of Schenectady avenue, between St. Mark's ave 
nue and Prospect place, and on the west side of 
Schenectady avenue. between St. Mark's avenut 
and Prospect place. 

I.ist 7575, No._7. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the south side of Bergen street, between Troy 
and Schenectady avenues. 

List 7576, No. 8. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the south side of Avenue C (Cortelyou road), 
between Coney Island avenue and East Eleventh 
street. 

List 7577, No. 9. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the east side of Marcy avenue, between Quincy 
and Lexington avenues. 

list 7592, No. to. Laying cement sidewalk. 
on the south side of Dean street, between Flat 
bush avenue and Sixth avenue, and on the east 
side of Flatbush avenue, between Dean street 
and Bergen street. 

List 7593, No. 11. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the north side of Sixth street, between Seventh 
and Eighth avenues. 

I.ist 7594, No. 12. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the north side of Herkimer street, between Utica 
and Rochester avenues. 

List 7en5, No. 13. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the north side of Prospect place, between Frank-
lin and Bedford avenues. 

List 7596, No. 14. Laying cement sidewalk on 
the south side of Twenty-seventh street, between 
Fourth and Fifth avenues. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Seventh avenue. front 
Forty-first to Forty-third street, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets. 

No. 2. South side of Avenue C (Cortelyou 
road), between East Twelfth and East Thirteenth 
streets, on Block 252, Lots Nos. 2 and 3. 

No. 3. Southeast corner of Avenue C (Cm,  
telyou road) and East Foutreenth street, on 
Block 257, Lot No. 1. 

No. 4. East side of New Utrecht avenue, be 
tween Tihrty-ninth and Fortieth streets, on 
Block 235, Lots Nos. 19 to 25, inclusive, and 
36. 

No. 5. North side of Twenty-seventh street. 
between Fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 
658, Lots Nos. t, 46 and 66. 

No. 6. East side of Troy avenue, extending 
about 153 feet south of St. Mark's avenue, and 
west side of Schenectady avenue, extending 
about 236 feet south of St. Mark's avenue. 

No. 7. South side of Bergen street, between 
Troy and Schenectady avenues, on Block 1353 
Lots Nos. 5, 7, 9, TO and 11. 

No. 8. Southeast corner of Avenue C (Cor 
telyou road) and East Eleventh street, on Block 
250. Lot No. 9. 

No. 9. Northeast corner of Ouincy and Mares 
avenues, on Block 1804, T.ot No. 79. 

No. lo. South corner of Dean street and Flat 
bosh avenue, on Block r 135, Lot No. 11. 

•No. tr. North side of Sixth street, between 
Seventh and Eighth avenues, on Block 1084 
Lots Nos. 44, 56, 59. 64 and 74. 

No. 12. North side of Herkimer street, be-
tween Utica and Rochester avenues, on Block 
1702, Lots Nos. 19, 61, 64 and 65. 

No. 13. Northeast corner of Franklin avenue 
and Prospect place, on Block 1224, Lot No. 1. 

No. 14. South side of Twenty-seventh street. 
between Fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 
661, Lot No. 22. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
nuested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before December A, 
1903, at 3 p. m.. at which time and place the said 
objections will be heard and testimony received 
in reference thereto. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KFTCT-TAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary, No. 320 

Broadway. 
CITY OF NEW YORK. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 

Nnvemher 2. TO01. 	 017.012 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMIISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 67 
ELM STREET, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF ALL 
competitive examinations two weeks in ad-

vance of the date upon which the receipt of appli-
eitions for any scheduled examination will close. 
Applications will he received for only such exam-
inations as are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an ap-
plication blank upon request made in writing, or 
by personal application at the office of the Com-
mission. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, City Hall, Municipal 
Building, Brooklyn, and advertised in the "City 
Record" for two weeks in advance of the date 
upon which the receipt of applications will close 
for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical char-
acter, due notice is given by advertisement in the  

technical journals appertaining to the particular 
profession for which the examination is called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news, and to the General Postoffice 
and stations thereof. The scope of the examina-
iton will be stated, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of the 
Commission. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated the mini-
own age requirement for all positions is 2t. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that open competitive examinations will be 

held for the following positions: 
11-2-03. 

TYPEWRITING COPYIST (First, Second and 
Third Grades, $750, $900 and $1,o5o per an-
num)—See note below. (Open to men and 
women.) 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, November 16, at 4  p. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Accuracy 	  	 4 
Speed 	  	 2 
p4enllin

dwrigting  	
i 
1 

Letter writing  	r 
Arithmetic 	  1 

Candidates will be required to obtain 7o per 
cent. in order to be placed on the eligible list. 

Candidates must furnish their own typrewriters. 
Several vacancies at present exist in the Tene-

ment House Department at $750 per annum. 
The minimum age is 18. 

11.2-03 
JUNIOR CLERK ( FEMALE) 1$480 to $600 per 

annum)—See note below. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Monday, November 23, at 4 p. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as fol-

lows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Handwriting    3o 
Arithmetic 	  20 
Letter 	  20 

Dictation .. 

10-26-03. 
MORGUE KEEPER—See note below. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Friday, November 13, at 4 P. 111. 

The scope of the, examination will be as fol-
lows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Duties 	  6 
Experience 	  3 
Arithmetic 	  t 

Candidates will be required to obtain 7o per 
cent. in order to be placed on the eligible list. 

A physical examination is required. 
The minimum age is 21. 
The salary of this position ranges from $480 

to $r,o5o per annum. 

5-21-03. 
Applications for the following positions will he 

received until further notice: 
Trained Nurse. 
Nurse. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

I 1-s-03. 
P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

that the dates fixed for the examina-
tions of Morgue Keeper on Friday, November 
13; Typewriting Copyist on Friday, November 
20, and Junior Clerk (female) on Wednesday, 
December 2, 1903, are hereby postponed. 

The receipt of applications for the said posi-
tions will be continued until the dates of closing, 
as advertised. 

Persons who have filed applications before the 
dates of closing, as advertised, will be subse-
quently notified when the date of examination is 
arranged. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FoURTII 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 
S 	BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
■•••4  received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m., on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1903. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE I.ABOR AND 
MATERIALS TO COMPLETE THE PAINT- 
ING OF TIIE INTERIOR OF THE CENTRE 
PAVILION, BROOKLYN INSTITUTE OF 
ARTS AND SCIENCES. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be sixty working days. 

Security required will be $10,000. 
The bids will he compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained and plans may be 

seen at the office of the Department of Parks. 
the Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners. 
Dated November 5, 1903. 	 n6,19 
0=7See General instructions to Bid. 

der. on the Last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK., 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
es-7 received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m., on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1903. 
No. r. FOR COMPLETING THE IMPROVE-

MENT OF CROTON A PARKWAY, FROM 
ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIFTH 
STREET TO ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SECOND STREET, IN THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one hun 
dred and fifty consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is twenty-five 
thousand dollars. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work to he 
done, and by which the bids will be tested, is as 
follows: 
5,00o cubic yards earth excavation. 
1,5oo cubic yards rock excavation. 

15,000 cubic yards filling. 
25,000 square yards Telford macadam pavement.  

3,95o square yards asphalt walks. 
14 receiving basins. 
15 road basins. 

1,200 linear feet 8-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
Boo linear feet z2-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
5o cubic yards rubble wall. 

6,500 linear feet 6-inch bluestone curb. 
1,500 square feet new bridgestone. 
3,50o cubic yards garden mould. 

120 elm trees. 
No. a. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE EREG 
TION AND compLErioN OF TWO LARGF 
AND FOUR SMALL FLIGHTS OF STEPS 
ALSO TWO STEEL-CONCRETE TANKS IN 
THE NEW CORK BOTANICAL GARDEN, IN 
BRONX PARK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is ninety 
consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is four thou-
sand dollars. 

No. 3FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR  AND MATERIALS FOR THE EREC 
TION AND COMPLETION OF A MEN'S 
TOILET, WOMEN'S TOILET AND TOOL, 
HOUSE IN THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL 
GARDEN, IN BRONX PARK, IN THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of tLe cotnract is one hun 
dred consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is four thou 
sand five hundred dollars. 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA. 
BOR AND MATERIAL FOR THE ERECTION 
AND COMPLETION OF A PLANT HOUSE, 
TO FINISH A RANGE OF PROPAGATING 
HOUSES IN THE BOTANICAL GARDEN IN 
BRONX PARK, IN THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one hun-
consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is four thou-
sand dollars. 

The contracts must he bid for separately and 
the bids will he compared and the contract award. 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the samples 
may be seen at the office of the Department of 
Parks, the Borough of The Bronx, Zbrowski Man-
sion, Claremont Park. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners. 
Dated October 28, 1903. 	 o29,n12 

11:73lee General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last pose. dint column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR • 
TIONMENT. 

W HEREAS, THE PRESIDENT OF THE 
Borough of Queens has prepared, com• 

pleted and submitted to this Board, for its con-
currence and approval, a map or plan showing a 
street system and grades of that portion of the 
Second Ward (Town of Newtown) bounded by 
Jerome avenue, Kelley avenue, Woodside avenue, 
Fisk avenue, Grand street, Long Island Railroad, 
Dry Harbor road, Cooper avenue, Myrtle avenue, 
Manhattan Beach Railroad, Brooklyn Borough 
line, and the First Ward boundary line in the 
Borough of Queens, City of New York, in pursu-
ance of section 439 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Resolved, That a hearing in the above matter 
will be held at the meeting of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment on the 13th da) 
of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock in the fore-
noon, in the City flail, Borough of Manhattan. 
City of New Yolk. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. NlooNsv, Assistant Secretary. 

n7,13 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do. proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
close and discontinue East Twenty-eighth street, 
from First avenue to the bulkhead line, East 
river, Twenty-first Ward, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16)ity hall, Borough of Manhattan. 

Y City of New York, on the 13111 day of November. 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such pro-
posed change will be considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions, adopted 
by the Board on the 30th day of September. 1903. 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That-the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
portionment of The City of New York, in purstn 
since of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York. 
by closing and discontinuing East Twenty-eighth 
street, from First avenue to the bulkhead line. 
East river, Twenty-first Ward, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, more particu-
larly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of 
First avenue distant 197.50 feet southerly from 
the southerly line of East Twenty-ninth street; 

Thence easterly and parallel with East Twenty-
ninth street distance 540 feet to the United 
States bulkhead line, East river; 

Thence southerly along said bulkhead line dis-
tance 63.35 feet; 

Thence westerly and parallel with the first 
course distance 560.35 feet to the easterly line of 
First avenue; 

Thence northerly along the easterly line of 
First avenue distance 6o feet to the point or 
place of beginning. 

The portion of East Twenty-eighth street to be 
closed and discontinued to De found in Section 
3, Blocks 959 and 960 of the Land Map of the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets. roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan. City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" for ten days continuously. 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 13th day of November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

030,011. 

N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out as a public park the block bounded by 
Hamilton street, Catherine street, Cherry street 
and Market street, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 13th day of November, 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. rn., at which such pro- , 
posed change will be  considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions, adopted 
by the Board on the 3oth day of Seh

e
ember, 1903, 

notice of the adoption of which isreby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu• 
ante of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by laying out as a public park the block hounded 
by Hamilton street, Catharine street, Cherry 
street and Market street, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi 
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
all ected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a fleeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" for ten days continuously, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 13th day of November. 1903. 

JAS. W. STEN'ENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. Moostav, Assistant Secretary. 3 	It.  

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
change the lines of East One Hundred and Sixty-
brat street, between Jerome avenue and Walton 
avenuein the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, and that a meeting of said Board will 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 13th day of November, 1903, at 
10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such proposed change 
sill be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions, adopted by the Board on the 
3oth day of September, 1903, notice of the adop 
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the _provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by changing the lines of East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street, between Jerome avenue and 
Walton avenue,. in the Borough of The Bronx, 

I City of New 1s'ork, more particularly described 
as follows: 

The southern line of East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street, between River avenue and Ger-
ard avenue, is to be retained and extended east-
wardly to Walton avenue and westwardly to 
Cromwell avenue; the northern line of East One 
Hundred and Sixty-first street, between Cromwell 

i avenue and Walton avenue, is to be parallel to 
the southern line and roo feet therefrom. 

The southern line of East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street, from Cromwell avenue to a 
point about 3o feet east of the approach to the 
Central Bridge over the Harlem river, is to be 
parallel to the present northern line and too feet 
therefrom; thence the southern line will be a 
straight line to a point on the eastern line of 
said approach where a line 20 feet south of the 
first two piers south of present East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-first street and parallel to said 
piers would intersect said eastern line thence on 
said parallel line to a point about 25 feet west 
of said approach; thence in a straight line 
through a point about a feet north of the north-
easterly corner of the public comfort station at 
the corner of Jerome avenue and East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-first street, and thence on an arc 
of a circle tangent to last-mentioned line and at its 
point of curve to the circle on the eastern side 
of Jerome avenue south of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-first street. The northern line of East 
One Hundred and Sixty-first street is to be 
retained from Cromwe:1 avcnu1, to a point west 
of the approach to the Central Bridge where said 
line will be intersected by a line parallel to the 
line passing near the public comfort station and 
100 feet therefrom, and thence along last-men-
tioned line to an arc of a circle of about so feet 
radius, which arc is tangent to said line, and to 
-astern' line of Jerome avenue. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room i6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
r3th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
R. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persona 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
ccnsidered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" for ten days continuously, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 13th day of November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

030,011. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

Idle City of New York, deeming It for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out a new street or viaduct across the Jerome 
Park Reservoir, from Jerome avenue at East 
Two Hundredth street to Sedgwick avenue, at 
its junction with Boston road in the Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York, and that a meet-
ing of said Board will be held in the Old Council 
Chamber (Room r6), City Hall, Borough of Man. 
',attar], City of New York on the 13th day of 
November, 1903 at 10.3o o'clock a. m., at which 
such proposed change will be considered by said 
Beard, all of which is more particularly set forth 
and described in the following resolutions, adopted 
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N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
change the lines and grades of Garrison avenue, 
between Longwood avenue and Leggett ave-
nue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, and that a meeting of said Board will 
be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City llall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 13t11 day of November, 1903, at 
ro.3o o'clock a. in., at which such proposed change 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions, adopted by the Board on the 
3oth day of September, 1903, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do. proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by changing the lines and grades of Garrison 
avenue, between Longwood avenue and Leggett 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

Garrison avenue as filed is to be discontinued 
from the angle point in the same south of Long-
wood avenue to Leggett avenue; Grinnell place 
is to be discontinued from Garrison avenue, as 
filed, to Garrison avenue as proposed. 

Garrison avenue is to be laid out by extending 
the present western line from Longwood avenue 
to a point 255.47 feet south of Longwood avenue, 
and thence deflecting 1 degree 22 minutes to sec-
onds to the east and extending to Leggett avenue 
and making the east side parallel to the west 
side and 8o feet therefrom. East One Hundred 
and Fifty-sixth street is to be extended in a 
straight line from Whitlock avenue to proposed 
Garrison avenue. 

Grades. 
The grades at the intersection of Garrison ave-

nue, as filed, with Leggett avenue, Grinnell place 
and East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, 
are to be discontinued. 

The grade at Leggett avenue and Cabot street 
is to be changed from 21.0 feet to 29.5 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

The grade at Leggett avenue and Barry street 
is to be changed from 16.6 feet to 29.7 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

The grade at the proposed Garrison avenue and 
Grinnell place is to be 27.0 feet above mean 
high-water datum. 

The grade at proposed Garrison avenue and 
East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street is to 
be 31.0 feet above mean high-water datum. 

The grade at Garrison avenue and Worthen 
street is to be changed from 22.5 feet to 25.o 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room z6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan. City of New York. on the 
i3th day of November, 5903, at 50.30 o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved. That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" for ten days continuously, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 13th day of November, too. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

o3o,ni 5. 

N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
Jay out Clasons Point road, from Westchester 
avenue to the East river in the Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, and that a meeting 
ot said Board will be held in the Old Council 
Chamber (Room 26). City Hall, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on the 13th day of 
November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which 
such proposed change will be considered by said 
Board, all of which is more particularly set forth 
and described in the following resolutions, adopted 
by the Board on the 3oth day of September, 
1203, notice of the adoption of which is hereby 
given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442. of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by laying out Clason's Point mid, from West-
chester avenue to the East river, in the Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York. as shown on 
map or plan on file in office of the chief Engi- 

mar. 
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by the Board on the 3oth day of September, zoo& 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by laying out a new street or viaduct across the 

Eerome Park Reservoir, from Jerome avenue at 
ast Two Hundredth street to Sedgwick avenue. 

at its junction with Boston road, in the Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York, more particu-
larly described as tollows: 

This viaduct is to commence on the western 
side of Jerome avenue, opposite East Two Hun-
dredth street and extend to the east line of 
Sedgwick avenue opposite the junction of Boston 
avenue and Fort Independence street. The via-
duct is to he too feet wide. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16)1  City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
i3th day of November, 1903, at 10.3o o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" for ten days continuously, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 13th day of November. ism3. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

o3o,n i 1. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16)ity Hall, 

Y Borough of Manhattan, City of New fork, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" for ten days continuously, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 13th day of November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

o3o,n15. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
locate and lay out a street extending from the 
intersection of Grand street and Hooper street, 
to the approach to the Williamsburg Bridge at 
Havemeyer street and South Fourth street, Thir-
teenth, Fifteenth and Sixteenth Wards, Borough 
of Brooklyn, City of New York, and that a meeting 
of said Board will be held in Room 16, City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 5903, at to ,3o  o'clock 
a. m., at which such proposed change will be con-
sidered by said Board, all of which is more par-
ticularly set forth and described in the following 
resolutions, adopted by the Board on the 26th day 
of October, 1903, notice of the adoption of which 
is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by locating and laying out a street extending from 
the intersection of Grand street and Hooper street, 
to the approach to the Williamsburgh Bridge at 
Havemeyer street and South Fourth street, Thir-
teenth. Fifteenth and Sixteenth Wards, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, more 
particularly described as follows: 

The centre line of the said new street to begin 
at the intersection of the centre line of Ilooper 
street with the centre line of that portion of 
Grand street, lying east of Hooper street, as the 
same are laid down on the map of the city. 

1. Thence westerly in a straight line to the 
intersection of the centre line of Havemeyer 
street, with the centre line of South Fourth street, 
as the same are laid down on the map of the city. 

The side lines of the said new street to be 40 
feet from and parallel to the above described 
centre line, making the street So feet wide. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
loth day of November, ism, at zo.3o o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
Cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
ccnsidered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news-
papers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 
November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

o3o,n i t. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out as a public park theproperty bounded by 
Lynch street, Lee avenue, Flushing avenue and 
Bedford avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan. 
on the i3th day of November, 1903, at io.30 
o'clock a. m., at which such proposed change will 
he considered by said Board, all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions, adopted by the Board. on the 
30th day of September, 1903, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do. proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by laying out as a public park the property 
bounded by Lynch street, Lee avenue, Flushing 
avenue and Bedford avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection formed by the 
easterly line of Bedford avenue with the south-
easterly line of Lynch street; thence northeasterly 
along the southeasterly line of Lynch street, 755 
feet to% inches to its intersection with the south 
westerly line of Lee avenue; thence southeasterly 
along the southwesterly line of Lee avenue, 388 
feet 93. inches to an angle; thence southeasterly 
still along the southwesterly line of Lee avenue, 
395 feet, 6 inches to its intersection with the 
northerly line of Flushing avenue, thence wester-
ly along the northerly line of Flushing avenue, 
945 feet 8 inches to its intersection with the 
easterly line of Bedford avenue,•  thence northerly 
along the easterly line of Bedford avenue, 325 
feet 1 inch to the point of beginning. 

Note—All these dimensions are approximate. 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 

in the "City Record" and toe corporation news-
papers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 
November, 5903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

o3o,n z. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
plan out an additional approach to the Vernon 
Avenue Bridge across the Newtown creek at 
the southeasterly corner of Manhattan avenue 
and Ash street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
on the 13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 
o'clock a. m., at which such proposed change will 
be considered by said Board, all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions, adopted by the Board, on the 
30th day of September, 1903, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York. 
by laying out an additional approach to the Ver-
non avenue Bridge across the Newtown Creek at 
the southeasterly corner of Manhattan avenue 
and Ash street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, more particularly described as 
follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the easterly 
line of Manhattan avenue with the southerly line 
ot Ash street; thence southerly along said easterly 
line of Manhattan avenue, too feet; thence north-
erly to a point in the southerly line of Ash street, 
distant easterly along- the southerly line of Ash 
street 32 feet from the point of beginning, thence 
westerly along the southerly line of Ash street 
32 feet to the point of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall. 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news-
papers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 
November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

03o,nz 5. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out an addition to the Willink entrance to 
Prospect Park, bounded by Malbone street. 
Washington avenue, Lefferts street and Flat - 
bush avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan. 
on the 13th day of November, 5903, at 10.30 
o'clock a. no., at which such proposed change will 
be considered by said Board, all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol 
lowing resolutions, adopted by the Board, on the 
3oth day of September, 5903, notice of the adop 
won of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu- 
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York. 
by laying out an addition to the Willink entrance 
to Prospect Park, bounded by Malbone street. 
Washington avenue, Lefferts street and Flatbush 
avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the eastern 
line of Flatbush avenue and the southern line of 
Malbone street. as the same are laid down on the 
map of the City; 

1. Thence easterly along the southern line of 
Malbone street 307.0 feet to the western line of 
Washington avenue. 

2. Thence southerly along the western line of 
Washington avenue 470.0 feet to the northern line 
ot Lefferts avenue. 

3. Thence westerly along the northern line of 
Lefferts avenue 107.25 feet to the eastern line of 
Flatbush avenue; 

4. Thence northerly along the eastern line of 
Flatbush avenue 510.70 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
ft., this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pronosed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall. 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 50.30 o'clock 
a. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news-
papers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 
November, 1903. 

TAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

030,n 11. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out as a public place the plot of ground 
bounded by Fulton street, Putnam avenue and 
Grand avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room i6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 13th day of November, 
1903, at to.3o o'clock a. m., at which such pro-
posed change will be considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions, adopted by 
the Board on the 3oth day of September, 5903, 

notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York. 
by laying out as a public place the plot of ground 
bounded by Fulton street, Putnam avenue and 
Grand avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board cqnsider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room i6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 5903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news-
papers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 
November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

03o,n tr. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, aeeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out Cottage place, from Surf avenue to the 
Atlantic ocean, Thirty-first Ward in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, City of New Yorknd that a meeting 

R of said Board will be held in Room 1 ,6 City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at iolo o'clock 
a m., at which such proposed change will be con-
sidered by said Board all of which is more par-
ticularly set forth and described in the following 
resolutions, adopted by the Board on the 30th day 
of September, 1903, notice of the adoption of 
which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the _provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by laying out Cottage place, from Surf avenue 
to the Atlantic Ocean, Thirty-first Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, snore 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the southern line of 
Surf avenue distant 228.05 feet easterly from 
the intersection of the southern line of Surf 
avenue with the eastern line of West Twenty-
third street, as the same are laid down on the 
map of the City; 

1st. Thence easterly along the southern line 
of Surf avenue 51.27 feet; 

2d. Thence southerly deflecting 102 degrees 47 
minues and 18 seconds to the right 870 feet, more 
or less, to the Atlantic Ocean,• 

3d. 'Thence westerly along the Atlantic Ocean 
51.0 feet; 

4th. Thence northerly 86z feet, more or less, 
to the point of beginning. 

All these dimension are approximate. 
Resolved. That the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be heid in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 5903, at 50.30 o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news-
papers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 
November, 5903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

030,05 I. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out a public place to be known as 
Jewell square, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 13th day of November, 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such pro-
posed change will be considered by said Board, all 
of which is more particularly set forth and de-
scribed in the following resolutions, adopted by 
the Board, on the 3oth day of September, 1903, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section ssa, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York. 
by laying out a public place to be known as Jewell 
square, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the easterly 
side of Williams place with the southerly side 
of Fulton street: 

Running easterly and southerly along the 
southerly side of Fulton street and the westerly 
side of the open space at the intersection of Ful-
ton street, East New York avenue and Broadway 
to the northerly side of East New York avenue; 

Thence westerly along the northerly side of 
East New York avenue to the intersection with 
the westerly side of Williams avenue, the same 
being prolonged northerly; 

Thence northerly along the line corresponding 
with a prolongation of the westerly side of NVill-
iams avenue until it meets a line corresponding 
with a prolongation easterly of the southerly side 
of Herkimer street; 

Thence westerly along the said last mentioned 
line (corresponding with the prolongation of the 
southerly aide of Herkimer street) to the easterly 
side of Williams place; 

Thence northerly along the easterly side of 
Williams place to the point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 



N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out as a public place the territory bounded by 
Tenth avenue, New Utrecht avenue and 
Fortieth street_, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan.  
City of New York, on the 13th day of November, 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such pro 
posed change will be considered by said Board, all 
of which is more particularly set forth and de 
scribed in the following resolutions, adopted to 
the Board, on the 16th day of September, 1903. 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap 
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu 
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
alter the map or plan of The City of New York 
by laying out as a public place the territory 
bounded by Tenth avenue, New Utrecht avenue 
and Fortieth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn 
City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submissior 
to this Board three similar maps or plans foe 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location or 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open en 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi 
dent for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held it 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16). City Hall 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'cloct 
a m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Boar 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all person: 
affected thereby that the proposed change will he 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be hell 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be publishes' 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news 

papers for ten days continuously, Sundays am 
egal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day o' 
November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

030,n 11  

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THI 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment o 

The City of New York, deeming It for the publk 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map o' 
plan of The City of New York so as 0 
lay out as a public park the property boundea 
by First avenue, Shore road driveway, Wakemar 
place, New York Bay, and Bay Ridge 
avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn 
City of New York, and that a meeting of ask 
Board will be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan 
City of New York, on the 13th day of November 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. EL, at which such pro 
posed change will be considered by said Board, al 
of which is more particularly set forth and de 
scribed in the following resolutions, adopted to 
the Board, on the 16th day of September, 1903 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap 
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu 
ante of the provisions of section 442, of tit( 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes 0 
change the map or plan of The City of New York 
by laying out as a oublic park the property 
bounded by First avenue, Shore Road driveway 
Wakeman place, New York Bay and Bay Ridg' 
avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City o 
New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough o' 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submissiot 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
Igw, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open °I 
established streets. roads, squares, or places, suffi 
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposee 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held it 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on tilt 
13th day of November, 1903, at 1o.3o o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news 
papers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 
November, 1903. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 

030,011. 

.N1 OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or 
plan of The City of New York so as to 
lay out Rachel lane, from Goerck street 
to Mangin street, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Lanhattan. 
City of New York, on the 13th day of November, 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., at which such pro-
posed change will be considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions, adopted 
by the Board on the 16th day of September, '903, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, deeming 
it for the public interest so to do, proposes to 
change the map or plan of The City of New York, 
by laying out Rachel lane, from Goerck street 
to Mangin street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
rtiv of Net. nr 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan cause to be prepared for submission 
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extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets. roads, squares, or places, suffi-
dent for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, tole held in 
the ()Id Council Chamber (Room z6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at to.3o o'clock 
a. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change will be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
ar the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" and the corporation news- 

lapers for ten days continuously, Sundays and 
egal holidays excepted, prior to the 13th day of 

November, 1903. 
JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

Attest: J. H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary. 
o3o,n 

to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change and the location of 
the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suffi-
cient for the identification and location thereof 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
13th day of November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock 
a. m. 
. Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 

cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change wifl be 
considered at a meeting of the Board, to be held 
at the aforesaid time and place, to be published 
in the "City Record" for ten days continuously, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the 13th day of November, 003. 

JAS. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
Attest: J. H. Mooriev, Assistant Secretary. 

030.011. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-

ING STREETS AND PARKS. 
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos OF THL 

I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears, of the assessments 
for OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to 
the following named avenue and street in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SECTIONS 5 
AND 15. 

ROCHESTER AVENUE—OPENING, from 
East New York avenue to the former city line of 
the City of Brooklyn, in the Twenty-ninth Ward. 
Confirmed August 31, 1904; entered November 7, 
1903. Area of assessment includes all those lands, 
tenements and hereditaments and premises situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point where the line dividing 
the 'Twenty-fourth Ward and the Twenty-ninth 
Ward in the Borough of Brooklyn is intersected 
by. a line drawn parallel to Rochester avenue and 
distant 200 feet easterly therefrom; and running 
thence southerly and along said line drawn parallel 
to and distant 200 feet easterly from Rochester 
avenue to a point in East New York avenue 
where said last mentioned line would be inter-
sected by the center line of the block between 
East Ninety-fourth street and East Ninety-fifth 
street, as laid down on the Commissioner's Map 
of the County of Kings, if said line were extended 
northerly into East New York avenue; and run-
ning thence southerly and along the center line of 
the block between East Ninety-fourth and East 
Ninety-fifth streets, as extended to the center line 
of Rutland road, as laid down on the Commis-
sinner's Map of the County of Kings; and run-
ning thence westerly along the center line of 
Rutland road to a_point opposite the centre of the 
block, between East Ninety-second and East 
Ninety-third streets, as laid down on said Coin 
missioner's Map; and running thence northerly 
along the centre line of the block, between East 
Ninety-second and East Ninety-third streets, to 
astseoinotf  aksutt 	feet 	rmootholosoutteorelye  

westerly on a course which, if continued, would 
meet the westerly corner of East New York 
avenue and Montgomery street, and extending 
along said course to a point where it is inter-
sected by a line drawn parallel to Rochester ave 
nue and distant 200 feet westerly therefrom; and 
running thence northerly and along said line 
drawn parallel to Rochester avenue and distant 
200 feet westerly therefrom to the dividing line 
between the Twenty-fourth and Twenty-ninth 
Wards of the Borough of Brooklyn; and running 
thence easterly and along said dividing line, be-
tween the Twenty-fourth and Twenty-ninth Wards 
to the point or place of beginning. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTIONS t7 AND 18, 
SIXTY-FIRST STREET—OPENING, from 

Third avenue to Sixth avenue and from Seventh 
avenue to Fort Hamilton avenue. Confirmed 
September 2, 1903; entered November 7, 1903. 
Area of assessment includes all those lands, tene- 
ments and hereditaments and premises situate, 
tying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the southerly 
side of Third avenue with the center line of the 
block, between Sixty-first street and Sixtieth 
street; running thence southerly and parallel with 
Sixty-first street to the northerly side of Sixth 
avenue,• running thence westerly along the north 
erly side of Sixth avenue to the centre line of the 
block, between Sixty first street and Sixty-second 
street; running thence northerly along said centre 
line of the block to the southerly side of Third 
avenue; running thence easterly along the  south- 
erly  side of Third avenue to the point or place of 
beginning. Also beginning at a point at the south-
erly side of Seventh avenue where the same inter- 
sects the centre line of the block between Sixty- 
first street and Sixtieth street; running thence 
southerly and parallel with Sixty-first street to 
the northerly side of Fort Hamilton avenue; run- 
ning thence westerly along the northerly side of 
Fort Hamilton avenue to the centre line of the 
block between Sixty-first street and Sixty-second 
street; running thence northerly along the centre 
line of the block between Sixty-first street and 
Sixty-second street to the southerly side of 
Seventh avenue; running thence easterly along the 
southerly side of Seventh avenue to the point or 
plae of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
the dates hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon as provided in section 
zon6 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess 
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the 
said record." • ' • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
between the hours of 9 a. tn. and 2 p. m., and 
on Saturdays from 9 a. m. until 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before January 6, 
1904, will be exempt from interest as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 

per annum from the date when the above assess-
ments became liens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 7,. 1903. 
nio,23 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

1 N PURSUANCE OF SECTION zoos OF THE 
a Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears, of the assessments 
for OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to 
the following named streets and avenues in the 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 9. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THIRD 

STREET—OPENING, from Mott avenue to the 
yards of the New York and Harlem Railroad.  
Confirmed May 21, 1903; entered November 7 
1903. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premise* 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of The 
Bronx" The City of New York, which, taker 
together, are bounded and described as follows 
viz.:  

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of a line drawn parallel to and distant I00 feel 
southerly from the southerly line of East Om 
Hundred and Fifty-second street with a rim 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Courtlandt avenue; run 
tung thence northerly along said last-mentionec 
parallel line to its intersection with a line drawl 
parallel to and distant loo feet southerly from th. 
southerly line of East One Hundred and Fifty 
sixth street; thence westerly along said last-men 
tinned parallel line to its intersection with a lin. 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet eaaterl' 
from the easterly line of Sheridan avenue; trienc. 
northerly along said last-mentioned parallel lint 
to its intersection with a line drawn parallel & 
and distant zoo feet northerly from the northerb 
line of East One I I und recl and Fifty-eight) 
street; thence westerly along said last-mentionee 
parallel line to its intersection with a line drawl 
parallel to and distant ioo feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Mott avenue; thence souther13 
along said last-mentioned parallel line to its inter 
section with a line drawn parallel to and distan 
zoo feet northeasterly from the northeasterly lin. 
of East One Hundred and Fifty-third street 
thence northwesterly along said last-mentionet 
parallel line to its intersection with a line drawl 
parallel to and distant too feet westerly from th. 
westerly line of Gerard avenue; thence southerly 
along said last-mentioned parallel line to its in 
tersection with a line drawn parallel to and dis 
tant ioo feet southerly from the southerly line o 
East One Hundred and Fiftieth street; them. 
easterly along said last-mentioned parallel line t' 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to ant 
distant loo feet westerly from the westerly lint 
of Spencer place; thence southerly along said last 
mentioned parallel line to its intersection with : 
line drawn parallel to and distant too feet south 
erly from the southerly line of East One Hundrei 
and Forty-ninth street; thence easterly along salt 
last-mentioned parallel line to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to and distant too fee 
southeasterly from the southeasterly line of Rail 
road avenue, East; thence northeasterly alon. 
said last-mentioned parallel line to its intersec 
tion with a line drawn parallel to and distant io. 
feet southerly from the southerly line of Las 
One Hundred and Fifty-first street; thence east 
erly along said last-mentioned parallel line to it 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and dis 
tant ioo feet westerly from the westerly line o 
Morris avenue; thence northerly along said last 
mentioned parallel line to its intersection with ; 
line drawn parallel to and distant ioo feet south 
erly from the southerly line of East One Hundre. 
and Fifty-second street; thence easterly along salt 
last-mentioned parallel line to the point or plac. 
of beginning. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION i1. 
HARRISON AVENUE—OPENING, iron 

Tremont avenue northerly to the first intersectim 
drainage street. Confirmed August 17, 1903; en 
tered November 7, 1903. Area of assessmen 
includes all those lands, tenements and heredita 
ments and premises situate, lying and being  ii 
the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of Nev 
York, which, taken together, are bounded an 
described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of East One Hundred and Seventy 
sixth street with the easterly line of Macomb 
road; running thence northerly along the easterl 
line of Macomb's road and the easterly line o 
Aqueduct avenue to its intersection with the mid 
elle line of the blocks between Tremont avenu 
and Burnside avenue; thence easterly along sae 
middle line of the blocks to the westerly line o 
Grand avenue; thence southerly along the west 
erly line of Grand avenue to its intersection witl 
the northerly line of East One Hundred an 
Seventy-sixth street; thence westerly along th,  
northerly line of East One Hundred and Sev 
enty-sixth street to the point or place of begin 
nine. 

HONEYWELL AVENUE—OPENING, fron 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 
(Tremont avenue) to East One Hundred ane 
Eighty-second street (Kingsbridge road). Con 
firmed March 17, 1903; entered November 7 
1903. Area of assessment includes all them 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem 
ises situate, lying and being in the Borough o' 
The Bronx, in The City of New York, which 
taken together, are bounded and described a-
follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet southerly 
from the southerly line of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street and a line drawn parallel to 
and distant too feet westerly from the westerly 
line of the Southern Boulevard; running thence 
northerly along said line parallel to the Souther!,  
Boulevard to its intersection with the southerly 
prolongation of a line drawn parallel to and dis 
tant 100 feet westerly from the westerly line of 
Mohegan avenue; thence northerly along said pro-
longation and parallel line and its northerly pro 
longation to its intersection with a line drawn par-
allel to and distant too feet northerly from the 
northerly line of East One Hundred and Eighty-
second street; thence easterly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with the northerly prolon-
gation of a line drawn parallel to and distant too 
feet easterly from the easterly line of Daly ave-
nue; thence southerly along said prolongation and 
parallel line and its southerly prolongation to its 
Intersection with a line drawn parallel to and dis-
tant 100 feet southerly from the southerly line of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street; 
thence westerly along said parallel line to the 
point or place of beginning. 

EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
SECOND STREET—OPENING, from Morris 
avenue to Claremont Park. Confirmed January 
13, 1903; entered November 7, 1903. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
middle line of the blocks between East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street and East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-first street with the easterly 

line of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; 
running thence northerly along the easterly line 
of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse to its in-
tersection with the middle line of the blocks 
between East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street and Belmont street; thence easterly along 
said middle line of the blocks and its easterly 
prolongation to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to Teller avenue and distant zoo feet 
easterly therefrom; thence southerly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the easterly 
prolongation of the middle line of the blocks be-
tween East One Hundred and Seventieth street 
and East One Hundred and Seventy-first street; 
thence easterly along said prolongation and mid-
dle line of the blocks to the point or place of 
beginning. 

EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY. 
EiGHth STREET—OPENING, from Park ave-
nue to Beaumont avenue. Confirmed March zo, 
1903; entered November 7. 1903. Area of as-
sessment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northwesterly line of Crotona avenue with the 
northeasterly line of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-seventh street; running thence northwest-
erly along the northeasterly line of East One Hun-
dred and Eighty-seventh street to its intersection 
with the southeasterly line of Park avenue 
West; thence northeasterly along said line to its 
intersection with the southwesterly line of East 
One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street; thence 
southeasterly along said southwesterly line to its 
intersection with the northwesterly line of Cro-
tona avenue; thence southwesterly along said 
northwesterly line to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
the dates hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon as provided in section 
too6 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides " • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the 
said record." 	• • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and a p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before January 6, 1904, will be exempt 
from interest as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when above assessments became liens to the 
date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 7, 1903. 
nio,23 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION iota OF THE 
 Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
SOUTHERN BOULEVARD—SEWER and 

appurtenances, between St. Joseph and East One 
Hundred and Forty-second streets, and between 
East One Hundred and Forty-ninth street and 
Longwood avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of the Southern Boulevard, from Crane 
street to East One Hundred and Forty-second 
street, and from East One Hundred and Forty-
ninth street to Intervale avenue; south side of 
Crane street, from Wales avenue to Timpson 
place; both sides of St. Joseph's street, and both 
sides of St. Mary's place, from Wales avenue to 
Southern Boulevard; east side of Wales avenue, 
from St. Joseph's street to the Port Morris Branch 
of the N. 	& H. R. R.; both sides of Beck 
street and both sides of Fox streets  from Leggett 
avenue to Avenue St. John; both sides of Avenue 
St. John, from Fox street to Timpson place; both 
sides of Leggett avenue, from Kelley street to 
Southern Boulevard; north side of Lafayette 
avenue, from Longwood avenue to Whitlock ave-
nue. 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on November 5, 1903, and entered 
on November 6, 1903, in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessments 
interest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section lot? of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof on the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." * • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to 12 m., and all payments.made thereon 
on or before January 5, 1904, will be exempt 
from interest as above provided, and after that 
date will he subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when above assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 6, 1903. n7,2o 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 

Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
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of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
by the following assessment for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIRST 

STREET-REGULATING, GRADING, CURB-
ING, FLAGGING, LAYING CROSSWALKS, 
BUILDING FENCES AND PLANTING 
TREES, front Cypress avenue to Locust avenue. 
Area of assessment: North side of East One 
llundred and Forty-first street, extending about 
one nundred and ten feet west of Cypress avenue; 
both sides of East One Hundred and Forty-first 
street, from Cypress avenue to Locust avenue, 
and to the extent of one-half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating streets and avenues. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on November 4, 1003, 
and entered on November 4, 1903, in the Record 
of Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessments 
interest will be collected thereon, as provided in 
section 1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 

Amount. 

$2,000,000 00 Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
the Construc-
tion of the 
Rapid Transit 
Railroad 	 

1,500,000 00 Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
the Uses and 
Purposes of the 
Department of 
Docks and Fer- 
ries 	 

soo,000 oo Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
the Uses and 
Purposes of the 
Department of 
Docks and Fer- 
ries 	 

1,500,000 oo Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
a Bridge over 
the East River, 
between the 
Boroughs of 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn 	 

1,000,000 oo Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
School - houses 
and Sites 
therefor 	 

i,000,000 oo Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
Replenishing 
the Fund for 
Street and 
Park Openings. 

days after the date of entry thereof on the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per Centimi per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment front the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides * • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." • • • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and z p. in., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before January 4, 1904, will be exempt 
from interest as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date w11.11 above assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 4, 1903. 	115,18 

May t and 
November r. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 

I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 
The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, affected by the 
following assessment for LOCAL IMPROVE-
MENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 12. 
GUN HILL ROAD (OLIN AVENUE)-

REGULATING, GRADING, SETTING CURB. 
STONES, FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING FENCES, PLANTING 
TREES AND PAVING WITH MACADAM 
PAVEMENT, from Jerome avenue to 'the Bronx 
river. Area of assessment: Both sides of Gun 
Hill road, front Jerome avenue to the Bronx 
river, and to the extent of half the block at 
the intersecting and terminating streets and ave-
nues-that the same was confiremd by the Board 
of Revision of Assessments on October 30, 1003, 
and entered on October 3o, 1903, in the Record 
of Titles and Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments, and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ments, interest will be collected thereon, as pro-
vided in section ioig of said Greater New p cork 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and receive 
the amount of such assessment to charge, collect 
and receive interest thereon at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum, to be calculated to the 
date of payment from the date when such assess-
ment became a lien, as provided by section 159 
of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
•he said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, between the hours of 9 
a. m. and 2 p. tn., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. 
to 12 m., and all payments made thereon on or 
before December 29, 1903, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessments became liens to the date 
of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
CITY OF NEW YORK- DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLERS OFFICE. October 3o, 1903. 	n2.16 

IMPORTANT TO TAXPAYERS. 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUREAU FOR THE COL-

LECTION OF TAXES, No. 57 CHAM BEES STREET 
(STEWART BUILDING), NEW YORX, November z, 
1903.  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
persons whose. taxes for the year 1903 have 

not been paid before the first day of November. 
of the said year, that unless the same shall be 
paid to the Receiver of Taxes at his office in the 
Borough in which the property is located as fol-
'ows: 

Borough of Manhattan, No. 57 Chambers street, 
Manhattan, N. Y. 

Bbrough of The Bronx, corner Third and Tre-
mont avenues, The Bronx, N. Y. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Rooms 2, 4, 6 and 8 
Municipal Building, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Borough of Queens, corner Jackson avenue and 
Fifth street, Long Island City, N. Y. 

Borough of Richmond, corner Bay and Sand 
streets, Stapleton, Staten Island, N. Y. 
-before the first day of December of said year, 
he will charge, receive and collect upon such taxes 
so remaining unpaid on that day, in addition to 
the amount of such taxes, one per centum on 
the amount thereof, as provided by sections 916 
and 918 of the Greater New York Charter (chap-
ter 378, Laws of 1897). 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
nr,o1 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
March z6, 1903. 
UTILN  FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 

otherwise directed in any special case. one 
surety company will he accepted as sufficient 
upon all contracts for supplies for furniture, and 
for gas and electric lighting to any amount, and 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 
For supplies and furniture, with patented 

articles 	  $5,000 
Regulating, grading, paving (other than 

asphalt) -  
Not over 2 years 	  15,000 
Over z years 	5,000 

School building repairs 	10,000 
Heating and lighting apparatus 	5,000 
New buildings-New docks 	  25,000 
Sewers-Dredging and water mains- 

Not over 2 years 	  moon 
Over z vears 	   . 	5,000 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

RICHMOND, NEW BRIGHTON, N. Y., November 4, 
1903. 
NOTICE OF SALE AT PUBLIC AUCTION. 

AS PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
Richmond, I will sell at public auction, to 

the highest bidder, on the loth day of November, 
1903, at 12 o'clock m., on the premises known 
as No.72 Columbia street, West New Brighton 
(situated on the west side of said street, begin-
ning 3o6 feet north of Post avenue and extending 
268 feet northerly therefrom), a two-story and 
attic frame building, 559!. by 32% feet; no out-
houses included. 

The said building will be sold only on condi-
tion that the purchaser shall remove the said 
building and all materials comprising the same 
within thirty days from the date of said sale; and 
that in case he do not remove same within said 
time it may be resold by The City of New York 
and the purchase money paid at the first sale 
will be forfeited to said City. 

The whole purchase price bid shall be paid 
by the successful bidder in cash at the time of 
the sale. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the 
Borough. 	 n9,20 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OP 
RICHMOND FIRST NATIONAL BANE BUILDING, ST. 
GEORGE, NEW BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 
QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
•-3  received by the President of the Borough of 
Richmond at the above office until 3 o clock 
p. m., on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER Ili, 1003. 
Borough of Richmond. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CLEARING 
THE SITE, EXCAVATING, SHEET PILING 
AND FILLING AND GRADING REQUIRED 
FOR THE ERECTION OF THE RICHMOND 

BOROUGH 11A LL, AI' JAY AND SOUTH 
STREETS, sT. GEORGE. 

The time for the compeltion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 6o days. 

The amount of security required is one thou-
sand dollars ($1,000). 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the speci-
fications, can be obtained upon application there-
for at the office of the. ['resident. The plans and 
drawings may be seen and other information 
obtained at the office of the Commissioner of 
Public Works of the Borough of Richmond, Rich-
mond Building, New Brighton, Borough of Rich-
mond. 

GEORGE CKONIWELL, President. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORE, October 29, 1903. 

o31,n13 
87See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
he " City Record." 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 
Morning-"New York Tribune," "New York 

World." 
Evening-"Evening Sun," "Commercial Adver-

tiser." 
Weekly-"Freeman's Journal," "Real Estate 

Record and Guide." 
German-"New York Staats-Zeitting." 
Designated by Board of City Record, June 3o, 

1903. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 

MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

LEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
•,-7 received by the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room t6, until ti 
o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1003, 
FOR FURNISHING MATERIALS AND 

PERFORMING THE WORK OF BUILDING 
AN EXTENSION OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE, 
FROM THE NORTHERLY TERMINATION 
OF SECTION NUMBER TWO, AT ONE 
HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIFTH STREET, 
UP TO THE BOULEVARD LAFAYETTE, A'1 
ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-EIGHTH 
STREET, BEING SECTIONS NUMBERS 
THREE AND FOUR OF THE EXTENSION 
OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE, TOGETHER WITH 
ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, is 
as follows: 

96,000 cubic yards of earth excavation for 
walls, etc. 

4"o cubic yards of loose rock excavation 
for walls, etc. 

3,50o cubic yards of rock excavation for walls, 
etc. 

285,000 cubic yards of filling behind walls, etc. 
6o,000 cubic yards of filling for park slopes. 
35,000 cubic yards of concrete in walls and 

foundations. 
1,900 cubic yards of concrete in arches. 
1,450 cubic yards of concrete with expanded 

metal. 
32,500 cubic yards of rubble backing for walls. 
t1,500 cubic yards of concrete backing for 

walls. 
200 cubic yardsof concrete in steps, plat-

forms, basins, etc. 
6,500 cubic yards of rock-face coursed granite 

ashlar for face of walls. 
9,800 cubic yards of rock-face broken range 

granite ashlar for face of walls. 
700 cubic yards of rough pointed coursed 

granite ashlar for face of walls and 
for voussoirs. 

27,200 cubic feet of hammer dressed granite 
for copings, moldings, newels, etc., 
8 axed work. 

45,000 cubic feet of hammer dressed granite 
for copings, pilasters, quoins, belt 
courses, moldings, etc., 6 axed work. 

2"o cubic feet of hammer dressed granite 
for bridge piers, etc., 6 axed work. 

2,500 cubic feet of hammer dressed granite 
in pedestal stones, 6 axed work. 

1,50o cubic feet of rock-face granite vous-
soirs. 

2,90o cubic feet of hammer dressed granite 
voussoirs, 6 axed work. 

3,700 cubic feet of rock-face coursed ashlar 
granite in parapet walls. 

450 cubic feet of hammer dressed granite 
in parapet walls, 8 axed work. 

250 cubic feet of granite in carved heads, 
brackets, finials, etc. 

1,500 cubic feet of hammer dressed granite 
for steps, cheek pieces, platforms, 
etc. 

4,500 piles, under 40 feet in length, each. 
35,000 feet (B. M.) of timber for foundations 

and sheathing, etc. 
2,500 feet (B. M.) of timber for sheathing, 

etc., T. & G. 
500 cubic feet of bluestone for park steps 

and check pieces. 
:1.500 cubic yards of dry filling behind walls. 

etc. 
29,50o cubic yards of rubble masonry in walls. 
3,600 linear feet of bluestone for curb. 

10,90o linear feet of granite curb. 
t,000 linear feet of Iron chain railing. 
3,500 linear feet of gas pipe railing. 

20 linear feet of ornamental bronze rail-
ing. 

73o linear feet of iron railing. 
8,500 square yards of waterproofing. 

140,000 pounds of cast-iron. 
850,00o pounds of steel beams. 

5.800a00o pounds of steel girders, posts, bracing, 
etc. 

29,00o square yards of Telford macadam road-
way. 

4,200 square yards of bridle path. 
500 square yards of asphalt walks. 

27,500 square yards of cement walks. 
1,800 square yards of flagging for walks. 
4,100 square yards of gravel for walks. 

230,000 square feet of sod. 
i,2oo cubic yards of mould. 

220 trees. 
Soo shrubs. 

6 carved granite vases. 
230 granite balusters. 

I ornamental granite playing fountain, 
with fixtures. 

t ornamental granite playing fountain, 
with figures and fixtures. 

I ornamental iron drinking fountain, with 
fixtures. 

I ornamental iron playing fountain, with 
fixtures. 

II granite lamp shafts, monolithic, with 
globes and fixtures, complete, one 
light each. 

8 granite lamp shafts, monolithic, with 
globes and fixtures, complete, two 
lights each. 

I granite lamp shaft with four lights. 
Si electric light standards, with globes and 

fixtures, complete, each. 

PROPOSALS FOR $7,500,0oo OF THREE AND ONE-HALF PER CENT. COR-
PORATE STOCK OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYABLE IN GOLD. 

EXEMPT FROM ALL TAXATION IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT TAXATION 
FOR STATE PURPOSES. 

EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS,  GUARDIANS AND OTHERS HOLDING TRUST 
FUNDS ARE AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 9 OF ARTICLE t OF CHAPTER 417 OF 
THE LANA S OF 1897, AS AMENDED, TO INVEST IN THIS STOCK. 

S EALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CITY OF 
New York, at his office, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 

until 
THURSDAY, THE 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1003. 

at 2 o'clock p. m., when they will be publicly opened in the presence of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund, or such of them as shall attend as provided by law, for the whole or a part of the 
following-described Registered Stock of The City of New York, bearing interest at the rate of three 
and one-half per cent. per annum, from and including the date of payment therefor, to wit: 

Title. 	 Authority. 

Authorized by sections 47 and 
169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended; a reso-
lution of the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment, 
adopted Jul,. 25, 1902; and an 
ordinance of the Board of Al-
dermen, approved by the 
Mayor October 27, 1902 	 

Authorized by sections 47 and 
169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended; a reso-
lution of the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment, 
adopted April 18, 1902; and 
an ordinance of the Board of 
Aldermen, approved by the 
Mayor May 6, 1902 	 

Authorized by sections z69 and 
174 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, and a 
resolution of the Board of Es-
timate and Apportionment, 
adopted October 8, 1903 	 

Authorized by sections 47, i69 
and 180 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended; a 
resolution of the Board of Es-
timate and Apportionment 
adopted July t, 1903; and an 
ordinance of the Board of 
Aldermen, approved by the 
Mayor August 26, 1903 	 

Authorized by sections 169 and 
18o of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended; and res-
olutions of the Board cf Esti-
mate and Apportionment, 
adopted February 2o, 1903, 
and June i9, 1903 	 

Authorized by chapter 4 of the 
Laws of 1891, as amended; 
sections 45, 169 and 170 of 
chapter 378 of the Laws of 
1897, as amended; chapter 7 
of the Laws of igoo; and a 
resolution of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, 
adopted March z, 1900 	 

November 1, 
1953- 

NOvember 1, 
1953. 

November z, 
1953. 

November 1, 
1953. 

November I, 
1953. 

November 1, 
1953. 

Principal 
Payable. 

May 1 and 
November 1. 

May 1 and 
November 1. 

May t and 
November 1. 

May t and 
November T. 

May t and 
November T. 

Interest 
Payable 
Semi-

annually 
on 

ape cified in his bid; and any bid which conflicts with this condition shall be rejected." Under this 
provision, the condition that the bidder will accept only the whole amount of stock bid for by him, 
and not any part thereof. cannot be inserted in any bid. 

7. It is also provided by the Charter that these bonds, being registered. may he issued in de-
nominations of ten dollars or any multiple thereof; and that "preference shall, so far as practicable. 
and without pecuniary disadvantage to the City, be given to applicants for the smallest amounts and 
smallest denominations of said bonds in issuing the same." 

8. The proposals, together with the security deposits, should be inclosed in a sealed envelope, 
indorsed "Proposals for Bonds of The City of New York, and said envelope inclosed in another 
sealed envelope, addressed to the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

The City of New York, Department of Finance-Comptroller's Office, November 6, 1903. 
n7,19 

The said stock is free and exempt from all taxation in the State of New York, except taxation 
for State purposes, pursuant to the provisions of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
mended. 

The principal of and interest on said stock are payable in gold coin of the United States of 
America. of the present standard of weight and fineness, pursuant to a resolution of the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted Jane 9, 1898. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE. 
As provided for by The Greater New York Charter. 

1. Proposals containing conditions other than those herein set forth will not be received or con-
sidered. 

2. N o proposal for stock shall be accepted for less than the par value of the same. 
3. Every bidder, as a condition precedent to the reception or consideration of his proposal, 

shall deposit with the Comptroller in money, or by a certified check drawn to the order of said Comp-
troller upon one of the State or National Banks of The City of New York, two per cent. of the par 
value of the stock bid for in said proposal. 

No proposal will be received or considered which is not accompanied by such deposit. 
All such deposits shall be returned by the Comptroller to the persons making the same within 

three days after the decision has been rendered as to who is or are the highest bidder or bidders, 
except the deposit made by the highest bidder or bidders. 

4. If said highest bidder or bidders shall refuse or neglect, within five days after service of 
written notice of the award to him or them, to pay to the City Chamberlain the amount of the stock 
awarded to him or them, at its par value, together with the premium thereon, less the amount de-
posited by him or them. the amount or amounts of deposit thus made shall be forfeited to and 
retained by said City as liquidated damages for such neglect or refusal, and shall thereafter be paid 
into the Sinking Fund of 1 he City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt. 

5. Upon the payment into the City Treasury of the amounts due by the persons whose bids 
are accepted, respectively, certificates thereof shall be issued to them as authorized by law, and in 
such denominations as they may desire. 

6. It is required by the Charter of the City that "every bidder may be required to accept a por-
tion of the whole amount of stock bid for by him at the same rate or proportional price as may be 
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105 park scats, each. 

7 

I set of ornamental iron gates, complete. 

ornamental iron lamp-posts, with globes 
and fixtures, comp ete, one light each. 

2 bronze tablets, each. 
I public comfort house in park, complete, 

with plumbing, drainage, sewerage, 
ventilation, heating and fixtures. 

1 tool house under public shelter, com- 
plete, with plumbing, lighting, drain- 
age, ventilation and fixtures. 

I public shelter, complete, With dressed 
granite seats, etc. 

2,250 linear feet of brick sewer, Class t. 
87o linear feet of brick sewer, (.lass 2. 

20 linear feet of Class 4. 
zo linear feet of Class 5. 
8o linear feet of Class 6. 

140 linear feet of Class 7. 
35o linear feet of circular brick sewer, 

Class 8. 
to linear feet of circular brick sewer, 

Class 9. 
too linear feet of circular cast-iron pipe 

sewer. 
40 linear feet of circular brick outfall 

sewer, Class 11. 
to linear feet of circular wooden outfall 

sewer, Class 12. 
1,550 linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone- 

ware pipe sewer, Class i3. 
250 linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone- 

ware pipe sewer, Class 14. 
550 linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone- 

ware pipe sewer, Class is. 
goo linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone- 

ware pipe sewer, Class t6. 
75o linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone- 

ware pipe sewer. Class 17. 
1,200 linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone- 

ware pipe sewer, Class 
zoo linear feet of salt-glazed, vitrified stone- 

ware pipe sewer, Class 2o. 
34 manholes, Class A and B, each. 
6 drop well manholes, each. 

31 receiving basins, circular, each. 
31 road basins, circular, each. 
19 walk basins, circular, each. 
4 surface basins, circular, each. 

12 viaduct basins. 
2,50o cubic yards dry rubble masonry. 

zoo tons water pipe. 
to tons special pipe. 
70 cubic yards rock excavation. 
so cubic yards rock excavation. 

zoo cubic yards earth excavation. 
goo cubic yards excavation. 

4.70o linear feet of 12-inch waterpipe. 
800 linear feet of 6-inch water pipe. 

8 12-inch stop cocks, each. 
7 6-inch stop cocks, each. 
3 air cocks, each. 

16 double nozzle hydrants, each. 
40 cubic yards of brick masonry. 
3 branch supply connections, each. 
3 4-inch blow-off valves, each. 

6,600 linear feet of multiple 4-duct conduit. 
75o linear feet of multiple 3-duct conduit. 

2,300 linear feet of single duct conduit. 
16 brick manholes, each. 
57 brick service boxes. 

30,200 linear feet of No. 4 cable. 
5,500 linear feet of No. 4 cable. 
7,30o linear feet of No. 2 cable. 

8 branch lamp circuits, each. 
6$ lateral pipe connections, each. 

f he time for the completion of the work and 
full performance of the contract is eight hundred 
(Son) working days. 

The amount of security required is two hun-
dred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item ot 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot. 
yard or other unit of measure or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

Blank forms, together with copies of the con 
tract, including plans and specifications, and any 
further information, may be obtained at the of 
fice of F. Stuart Williamson, Consulting Engineer. 
No. 25 Broad street, Room 924. 

JACOB A. CANTOR, President of the Bin-
ough of Manhattan. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 6, 1903. 
117,24 

Ir79ee General InntructIona to Bid 
dery on the last pinge, Inset column, of 
the "City Record.' , 

DEPARMENT OF CORRECTION. 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECT ION, NO 142 EAST 

TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF NIANIIATTAN 
THE CITY OF New YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until 1 t o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, won. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
HARDWARE, PAINTS, IRON, STEAM-P rr-
TINGS, LUMBER AND MISCELLANEOUS 
ARTICLES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma 
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before 10 days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. •(50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure. 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. The 
bids for lumber will be awarded at a lump sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Department of Correction, the 
Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East Twentieth 
street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 
Dated November to, 1903. 	 n11,24 

17See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the butt page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, No. 148 EAST 
TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4ss,  received by the Commissioner of Correction 
at the above office until 11 o'clock a. m., on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19. 1903. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISSHING AND DELIVERING 
POULTRY, SALT PORK, APPLES, PIES. 
ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before 5 days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 

I by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item and awards 
amide to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
sun ..st the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the llorou01 of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
lwentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, Commissioner. 
Dated October 3o, 1903. 	 n7,t9 

ICY'See General loaf ructions* to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
site City Record." 

BOARD CIEETINO.S. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment meet 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
every Wednesday during July and August, at 
10.30 o'clock a. m. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund meet 
in the old Council Chamber (Room i6), City Hall, 
every Wednesday at 2 o'clock p. m., or at call 
of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening WEST ONE HUN-
DRED. AND SEVENTY-THIRD STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Broadway to Fort Washington avenue, in 
the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, It 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 27th day 
,,f October, 1903, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
111 the 6th day of November, 1903, julian M. 
Isaacs, Thomas P. Wickes, Charles E. Bensel, 
Jr.. were appointed Commissioners of Estimate 
std Assessment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the stat-
utes in such case made and provided, that the 
-aid Julian M. Isaacs, Thomas P. Wickes, Charles 

Bensel, Jr., will attend at a Special Term of 
he said Court, to be held at Part II. thereof, in 
,he County Courthouse, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on the 24th day o 
November, 1903, at the opening of the Court on 
.hit day, for the purpose of being examined 
under oath by the Corporation Counsel of 'I1 
City of New York, or by any person having • 
'merest in said proceeding, as to their qualifica-
tions to act as Commissioners of Estimate and 
assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. a Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 1112,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening FAIRVIEW AVE-
NUE (although not yet named by proper au-
thority), from Eleventh avenue to Broadway, 
in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT. I 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 27th (lad 
if October, tgo3, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Harold Swain, 
Samuel S. Slater and John J. Quinlan, Esquires, 
were appointed Commissioners of Estimate and 
assessment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the stat-
utes in such case made and provided, that the 
said Harold Swain, Samuel S. Slater and John 
1. Quinlan, Esquires, will attend at a Special 
Term of the said Court, to be held at Part II. 
'hereof, in the County Courthouse, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. City of New York, on the 
24th day of November, 1903, at the opening of 
he Court on that day, for the purpose of being 

-xamined under oath by the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York, or by any person 
hiving an interest in said proceeding, as to their 
tualifications to act as Commissioners of Esti-
nate and Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November 12 1 03. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 n1a,a4 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EAST TWO HUN-
DRED AND THIRTY-THIRD STR1: 
(although not yet named by proper author' 
between Webster avenue and the Bronx river, 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 27th day 
of October, 1903, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, William W. 
Niles, William Endemann, Charles Lutz, Es-
quires, were appointed Commissioners of 
mate and -assessment in the above-entitled pro-
ceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the stot 
utes in such case made and provided, that the 
said William W. Niles, William Endemann. 
Charles Lutz, Esquires, will attend at a Special 
Term of the said Court, to be held at Part 
thereof, in the County Courthouse, in the Bor -
ough of Manhattan. City of New York, on the 
24th day of November, 1903, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, for the purpose of being 
examined under oath by the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York, or by any person 
having an interest in said proceeding, as to their 
qualifications to act as Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan. 
New York City. 	 nt2,a4 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening a TRIANGULAR 

STRIP of land at Westchester and Trinity 
avenues (although not yet named by proper 
authority), in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, 11 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York bearing date the 27th day 
of October, 1903, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New Yen 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Thomas T. 
Rush, William H. Peirce and John E. Connolly, 
Esquires, were appointed Commissioners of I sti-
mate and Assessment in the above-entitled ero-
ceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the stat-
utes in such case made and provided, that the 
said Thomas J. Rush, William H. Peirce and 
John E. Connolly, Esquires, will attend at a 
Special Term of the said Court, to be held at 
Part II. thereof, in the County Courthouse, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 24th day of November, 1903, at the open-
ing of the Court on that day, for thepurpose of 
being examined under oath by the Corporation 
Counsel of The City of New York, or by any 
person having an interest in said proceeding, as 
to their qualifications to act as Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. a Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 nia,az 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening WEST ONE HUN-
DRED AND NINETY-THIRD STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
between Audubon avenue and Fort George 
avenue, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT. I' 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 29th day 
of October, 1903, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New Yo, 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Bankson T. 
Morgan, Paul L. Kiernan, James J. Furey, Es-
quires, were appointed Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Assessment in the above-entitled pro-
ceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the stat-
utes in such case made and provided, that the 
said Bankson T. Morgan, Paul L. Kiernan, James 
J. Furey, Esquires, will attend at a Special 
'term  of the said Court, to be held at Part 
thereof, in the County Courthouse, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
24th day of November, 1903, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, for the purpose of being 
examined under oath by the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York, or by any person 
having an interest in said proceeding, as to their 
qualifications to act as Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. a Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 n12,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening PALISA Ut  
PLACE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Popham avenue to Sedgwick 
avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, IIN 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 27th day 
of October, 19o3, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Francis de R. 
Wissmann, Charles G. F. Wahle, William G. 
Fisher, Esquires, were appointed Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 
proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the stat 
uses in such case made and provided, that the 
said Francis de R. Wissmann, Charles G. F. 
Wahle and William G. Fisher, Esquires, 
attend at a Special Term of the said Court, t' 
he held at Part I. thereof, in the County Court 
house, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 24th day of November, 1903, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, for 
the purpose of being examined under oath by 
the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York, or by any person having an interest in 
said  proceeding, as to their qualifications to act 
as Commissioners of Estimate and Asessstnent  ii 
this proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 012,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND EIGHTY-FIFTH STREET, 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Washington avenue to Third avenue, 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 27th da 
of October, 15103, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New Yea 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Henry A. 
Coster, Charles V. Halley, J. Fairfax McLaughlin, 
Ir., Esquires, were appointed Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment in the above entitled 
proceedings. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
Henry A. Coster, Charles V. Halley,  J.  Fairfax 
McLaughlin, Jr., Esquires, will attend at a Special 
Term, of the said Court, to be held at Part II. 
thereof in the County Courthouse, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 24th day 
of November, 1903, at the opening of the Court 
Oil that day, for the purpose of being examined 
under oath by the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, or by any pzrson having an 
interest in said proceeding, as to their qualifica-
tions to act as Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 nt2,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening WEST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-FIFTH STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority),  

from Broadway to Fort Washington avenue, in 
the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York. 

N  OTICE  is HEREBY GIVEN THAT. 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 27th day 
of October, 1903, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the ('ounty of New Yor 
011 the 6th day of November, 1903, William H. 
Wheelock Thomas P. Wickes, and Charles W. 
Dayton, Jr.,  Esquires, were appointed Commis-
sioners o Estimate and Assessment in the above 
entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
William II. Wheelock, Thomas P. Wickes, and 
Charles W. Dayton, Jr., Esquires, will attend at 
a Special Term, of the said Court, to be held at 
Part II. thereof in the County Courthouse, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City or New York, on the 
24th day of November, 1903, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, for the purpose of being 
examined under oath by the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York, or by any person 
having an interest in said proceeding, as to their 
qualifications to act as Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November 12 zgo3. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. a Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 n12,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening WEST ONE HUN-
DRED AND NINETY-SECOND STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
between Audubon avenue and Wadsworth ave-
nue in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

rsi ono?, IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT. BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 29th day 
of October, 1003, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Eugene H. 
Pomeroy, Charles H. Holland and Guy Van Am-
ringe, Esquires, were appointed Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment in the above entitled 
proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made  and  provide_ ,d that the said 
Eugene H. Pomeroy, Charles H. Holland and 
Guy Van Amringe, Esquires, will attend at a 
Special Term, of the said Court, to be held at 
Part II. thereof, in the County Courthouse, in the 
Borough of Manhttan, City of New York, on the 
24th day of November, 1903, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, for the purpose of being 
examined under oath by the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York, or by any person hav-
ing an interest in said proceeding, as to their 
qualifications to act as Commissioners of Estimate 
and Assessment in this proceeding. 

Dated November za 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 nta,zz 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title. wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening SHERIDAN AVE-
NUE (although not yet named by proper author-
ity), from East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 
street to East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 
street, in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, It 
an order of the supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the 27th day 
of October, 19.33, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Ernest Hall, 
Tohn J. Brady, Pierre G. Carroll, Esquires, were 
appointed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
its such c are made and provided, that the said 
Ernest Hall, John J. Brady and Pierre G. Carroll, 
Esquire:. will attend at a Special Term of the 
said Court, to be held at Part II, thereof is the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 24th d. a,  of November. 
1903, at the opening of the Court on that day, for 
the purpose of being examined under oath by the 
Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, 
or by any person having an interest in said pro-
ceeding, as to their qualifications to act as Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment in this 
proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 n12,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SIXTY-NINTH STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Webster avenue to Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse, in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York. 

rsj OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, 11 
I" an order of the Supreme Court of 
state of New York, bearing date the 27th day 
if October, 1903, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 6th day of November, 1903, Ernest Hall, 
John J. Brady, Pierre G. Carroll, Esquires, were 
appointed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
Ernest Hall, John J. Brady, Pierre G. Carroll, 
Esquires, will attend at a Special Term of the 
said Court, to be held at Part II. thereof in the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, City of New York, on the 24th day of Nov-
ember, 1903, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, for the purpose of being examined under oath 
by the Corporation Counsel of The City a New 

ork, or by any person having an interest in said 
proceeding, as to their qualifications to act as 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in this 
proceeding. 

Dated November 12, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon row, Borough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 	 n12,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been 

and 	
acquired, to the 

lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening FORDIIAM ROAD 
(although not yet named by proper authority). 
from Harlem river to Jerome avenue, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out and desig-

nated as a first-class street or road in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward of The City of New 
York. 



thence northeasterly along said centre line of 
block to its intersection with a line parallel to and 
too feet northerly from the, northerly side of East 
One Hundred and Seventy-second street; thence 
easterly and southeasterly along said parallel line 
and its prolongation eastwardly to its intersection 
with a line parallel to and zoo feet easterly from 
the easterly line of Teller avenue; thence southerly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with the 
northerly line of East One Hundred and Seven-
tieth street; thence southeasterly in a straight line 
to a point of intersection of the southerly line of 
East One Hundred and Seventieth street with a 
line. drawn parallel to and too feet easterly from 
the easterly line of Teller avenue; thence south-
westerly along said parallel line to its intersec-
tion with a line parallel to and too feet south-
westerly from the southwesterly line of East One 
Hundred and Seventieth street; thence southwest-
erly and northwesterly along said parallel line to 
the point or place of beginning, as such streets are 
shown upon the final maps and profiles of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The 
City of New York, excepting frcm said area all 
streets, avenues and roads, or portions thereof, 
heretofore legally opened, as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps, deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our supplemental and amended 
report herein will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III., to be held in the County Courthouse, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 22d day of December, 1903, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
October 17, 1903. 

GEO. C. SCHNEIDER, 
WILLIAM TAIT, 
JOHN O'CONNELL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 o28,nt6 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, acting by and throughthe Com-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of the wharfage 
rights, terms, easements, emoluments and privi-
leges appurtenant to Pier, old No. i8, East 
river, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, not now owned by The City of 
New York, and all right, title and interest in 
and to said pier, or any portion thereof, not 
now owned by The City of New York, for the 
improvement of the water front of The City of 
New York on the East river, pursuant to the 
plan heretofore adopted by the Board of Docks 
and approved by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCII 
case made and provided?  notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to a 
Special Term of the Supreme Court of the State 
of• New York, in and for the First Judicial 
District, to be held in Part III thereof, at the 
County Courthouse, in The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, on the 19th day of 
November, 1903, at the opening of the Court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon, for the appointment of 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
the above-entitled matter. 

The nature and extent of the improvement 
hereby intended is the acquisition, in the name 
of and for the benefit of The City of New York, 
for the execution of a certain plan for the im-
provement of the water front of The City of 
New York, pursuant to the statutes in such case 
made and provided, and determined upon by 
the Board of Docks on the 13th day of April, 
1871, and approved by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund on the 27th day of April, 1871, 
as altered and amended by the Board of Docks 
on the 26th day of October, 19oo, which altera- 
tion and amendment was approved by the Com-
tnissioners of the Sinking Fund on the 14th day 
of November, 1900, and which said plan and 
alteration and amendment thereof are on file in 
the office of the Department of Docks and Fer-
ries, of all the wharfage rights, terms, easements 
emoluments and privileges not now owned by 
The City of New York and appurtenant to tit- 
premises described as follows, to wit: 

All the interest in the pier known as Pier, old 
No. 18, East river, near the foot of Maiden lane 
in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, not now owned by The City of New York, 
said interest being an undivided half interest; 
said pier is situated about 7 feet westerly of 
Maiden lane, and is bounded and described as 
follows, to wit: 

Beginning at a point in the old bulkhead at the 
foot of Maiden lane between Piers, old No. 18 
and old No. 19, East river, aistant iz.5 feet 
westerly from that point in said bulkhead where 
the southerly extension of the westerly line of 
Maiden lane intersects the same, and running 
thence southerly along the easterly side of Pier. 
old No. t8, a distance of about 139.5 feet; 

Thence deflecting to the west and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of 75 feet; 

Thence deflecting to the west and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of 1,25 feet: 

Thence deflecting to the east and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of so feet; 

Thence deflecting to the east and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of 59 feet to the outer end of said pier: 

Thence westerly along the outer end of said 
pier 35 feet to the westerly side of Pier, old 
No. 18; 

Thence northerly along the westerly side of 
said pier a distance of 6o feet; 

Thence deflecting to the. east and running still 
northerly along the westerly side of said piee 
a distance of 173 feet; 

Thence deflecting to the west and running still 
northerly along the westerly side of said pier a 
distance of about 2II feet to the present bulkhead 
between Piers, old No. t7 and old No. z8; 

Thence easterly along the present bulkhead or 
northerly end of said pier 33.75 feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Dated New YORK, November 6, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon Row, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, New York City. 	 n7,18 

KINGS COUNTY. 
In the matter of the application of the Board of 

Education, by the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, relative to acquiring title 
by The City of New York to certain lands 
situated on the northerly line of DEAN 
STREET and the southerly line of PACIFIC 
STREET, between Nevins street and Third 
avenue, in the Third Ward of the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York. flute 
selected and approved as a site for school pur-
poses under and in pursuance of the provisions 
of chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897 and the 
various statutes amendatory thereof and other 
statutes relating thereto. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAI 
Thomas H. Wagstaff, James J. Kirwin 

and William Murray, Commissioners of Estimate 
in the above-entitled proceeding, have made and 
signed their final report herein, and, on Novem 
her 9, 1903, filed the same in the office of the 
Board of Education of The City of New York. 
at Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, and on the same day filed a duplicate of 
said report in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County in the Hall of Records in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, and that 
said report will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court, at Special Term for the 
hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
Courthouse in Kings County, on November 20. 
1903, at 10.3o o'clock a. in., or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK, November 9, '903. 

(Signed) 	GEORGE L. RIVES, Corpora- 
tion Counsel. 	 n9,t9  

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City 01 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to, 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-

IRST STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Jerome avenue to Telly 
avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough  of  
The Bronx, of The City of New York. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our supplemental 
and amended estimate and assessment, and that all 
persons interested in this proceeding, or in any of 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises affected thereby and having objections 
thereto, do present their said objections in writing. 
July verified, to us at our office, Nos. ma and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on or before the t7th 
day of November, 1903, and that we the said 
Commissioners will hear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the 19th day of November, 1903, at to 
o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said supple-
mental and amended estimate and assessment, 
together with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our supplemental 
and amended report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
said city, there to remain until the 28th day of 
November, 19o3. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet 
southwesterly from the southwesterly line of East 
One Hundred and Seventieth street and the 
centre line of the block between Macomb's road 
and Inwood avenue; running thence northeasterly 
along said centre line of the block to its inter-
section with the southwesterly line of Macomb's 
road; thence easterly in a straight line to a 
point ot intersection of the northeasterly line of 
Macomb's road with the centre line of the block 
between Jerome avenue and Inwood avenue, 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the southerly side of SPRING 
STREET, between Hudson and Varick streets. 
in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, duly selected as a site for an engine 
house for the Fire Department of The City of 
New York according to law. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
report of Edward H. Daly, William H. 

Ricketts and Louis Sonnenberg, the Commission-
ers of Estimate and Appraisal duly appointed in 
the above-entitled matter, which report bears date 
the 4th day of November, 1903, was filed in the 
office of the Fire Commissioner (the head of the 
Fire Department of The City of New York) on 
the 9th day of November, 1903, and a duplicate 
of said report was filed in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of New York on the 9th day of 
November. 1903. 

Notice is further given that said report will 
be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, First Depart 
ment. at Special Term thereof, Part III., to be 
held in the County Courthouse, in the Borough 
of Manhattan. in The City of New York, on the 
25th day of November, 1903, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, and that then and there. 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, a motion will be made that the said 
report be confirmed. 

Dated NEw YORK, November 9, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

No. 2 Tryon Row, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, New York City. 	 n10,20 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 

New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on TWELFTH STREET and FIRS"' 
AVENUE, in the Third Ward of the Borough 
of Queens, City of New York, duly selected 
according to law as a site for school purposes. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT is 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel 

of The City of New York to make application 
to the Supreme Court, at a Special Term for the 
hearing of motions, at the County Courthouse, in 
the Borough of Queens, in The City of New 
York, on the 21st day of November, 1903, at the 
call of the calendar on that day, for the appoint-
mint of three Commissioners of Estimate and 
Appraisal to ascertain and appraise the compen-
sation to be made to the owners or persons in-
terested in certain lands and premises in the 
Borough of Otieens, in The City of New York. 
the fee of which is to be acqiured by The City 
of New York for school purposes, bounded and 
described as follows: 

All -those two certain lots of land situate in 
the former Village of College Point, in the Third 
Ward of the Borough of Queens, City of New 
York, and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the southerly line of First avenue with 
the easterly line of Twelfth street; running 
thence southerly along said easterly line of 
Twelfth street one hundred (zoo) feet; thence 
easterly and at right angles to Twelfth street 
fifty 5o) feet; thence northerly and parallel 
with Twelfth street one hundred (zoo) feet to 
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N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof 
Part I., to be held at the County Courthouse, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 25th day of November, 1903, at 
10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk o 
the County of New York, there to remain for 
and during the space of ten days, as required by 
the provisions of section 999 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of mot. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 12, 1903. 

JOHN E. EUSTIS, 
GEORGE KARSCH, 
G. W. THYM, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DI:ex, Clerk. 	 n12,23 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York to ;Require certain real estate in the 
towns of YORKTOWN, BEDFORD and SOM-
ERS, County of Westchester and State of New 
York, under chapter 490 of the Laws of 1883 
and the laws amendatory thereof, for the pur-
pose of maintaining, preserving and increasing 
the supply ot pure and wholesome water for 
the use of The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
undersigned, the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York, will make an application 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York. 
at a Special Term thereof, to be held in and 
for the Second Judicial Department, at the 

i Judge's Chambers, in the City of New Rochelle, 
Westchester County, New York, on the 26th day 
of December, 1903, at the opening of the Court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard, for the appointment of three disinter-
ested and competent freeholders, one of whom 
shall be a resident of the County of New York 
and two of whom shall reside in the county 
where the real estate to be acquired is situated, 
as Commissioner; of Appraisal, to ascertain and 
appraise the compensation to be made to the 
owners of and all persons interested in the real 
estate hereinafter described as proposed to be 
taken or affected for the purposes indicated in the 
said act. 

All the real estate hereinafter described is to 
be acquired in fee for in behalf of and in the 
name of The City of New York for the purposes 
hereinbefore set forth. 

All that tract of land situated in the Town of 
Yorktown. Westchester County, New York, which 
is bounded and described as follows: Beginning 
at a point on the southerly boundary of lands of 
The City of New York, formerly acquired around 
the new inlet at Old Croton Darn, where said 
boundary intersects the westerly side of the road 
or highway leading from Old Croton Dam to 
Kitchawan; then leaving said boundary and said 
lands and running thence along the westerly, 
southwesterly and southerly side of the aforesaid 
road or highway south 31 degrees 39 minutes to 
seconds east 68.49 feet; thence south 26 degrees 
9 minutes 40 seconds east 63.51 feet; thence 
south 19 degrees 53 minutes 40 seconds east 
and crossing the entrance to a private road 111.67 
feet; thence south 29 degrees 55 minutes so sec-
onds east 76.16 feet; thence south 35 degrees 23 
minutes 40 seconds east 46.62 feet; thence south 
42 degrees 17 minutes east 43.19 feet; thence 
south 49 degrees 45 minutes 30 seconds east 
204.35 feet; thence south 82 degrees 3 minutes 
20 seconds cast 86.83 feet to a stone fence; 
thence leaving said road or highway and along 
said stone fence south 11 degrees 32 minutes 
west 73.6 feet; thence still along said stone fence 
the following courses and distances: South 89 
degrees 32 mitiutcS 20 seconds west 80.75 feet; 
thence north 84 degrees 48 minutes 20 seconds 
west 89.78 feet; thence north 86 degrees 55 
minutes west 76.25 feet; thence north 87 degrees 
15 minutes 5o seconds west 245.44 feet; thence 
north 87 degrees 37 minutes 5 seconds west 244.3 
feet; thence leaving said stone fence north 6o 
tlegre..s 53 minutes 35 seconds west and crossing 
a stream 261.58 feet to another corner of stone 
fences; thence north 12 degrees 25 minutes 3o 
second east and crossing the aforesaid private 
road 550.33 feet to the lands of The City of 
New York aforesaid; thence along the boundary 
of said lands south 33 degrees 52 minutes 40 
seconds east 201.68 feet to a stone fence; thence 
still along said boundary of said lands south 
86 degrees 51 minutes 5o seconds east 298.5 feet 
to the point or place of beginning—containing 
7.45 acres and constituting Parcel No. 178%. 

All that tract of land situated in the Town of 
Yorktown, Westchester County, N. Y., which is 
bounded and described as follows: Beginning at 
a point on the northeasterly side of the road 
or highway leading from Old Croton Dam to Kit-
chawan, which point is the most westerly corner 
of Parcel No. 178 of lands of The City of New 
York, as shown on a certain map filed, and is 
marked by a monument numbered 7 or 078), 
and running thence along the boundary of said 
parcel and lands south 84 degrees i5 minutes so 
seconds east 680.41 feet to a monument; thence 
north 57 degrees 4 minutes to seconds east 
754.17 feet to a corner of Parcels No. 178 and 
No. 177; thence along the boundary of said 
Parcel No. .77 and lands of The City of New 
York south 48 degrees 26 minutes 20 seconds 
east crossing a private road 388.91 feet to a 
corner of Parcels No. 177 and No. 175; thence 
along the boundary of said Parcel No. 175, lands 
of The City of New York, south 54 degrees 59 
minutes to seconds east 660.55 feet to a corner; 
thence south 3 degrees 53 minutes zo seconds 
west 308.37 feet to a stone fence; thence leaving 
said Parcel No. 175 and along said stone fence 
the following courses and distances: North 63 
degrees no minutes so seconds west 46.32 feet; 
thence north 65 degrees 3 minutes to seconds 
west 65.91 feet; thence north 58 degrees 54 
minutes 5o seconds west 74.07 feet; thence north 
67 degrees 43 minutes 40 seconds west 61.33 
feet; thence north 63 degrees 7 minutes to sec-
onds west 59.93 feet; thence north 61 degrees 34 
minutes 4o seconds west 101.31 feet; thence north 
64 degrees 30 minutes 20 seconds west 209.53 
feet to the easterly side of the aforesaid road or 
highway leading from Old Croton Dam to Kitcha-
wan; thence along the easterly side of said road 
or highway the following two courses and dis-
tances: North 3 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds 
east 33.62 feet; thence north 13 degrees 23 min-
utes 3o seconds west 17.25 feet; thence crossing 
a private road and along the northerly and north-
easterly side of said road or highway the follow-
ing courses and distances to the end: North 86 
degrees 8 minutes 40 seconds west 27744 feet; 
thence north 86 degrees 48 minutes 20 seconds 
west 71.83 feet; thence north 86 degrees 48 
minutes 20 seconds west, crossing a stream, 
475.01 feet; thence south 88 degrees 3o minutes 
40 seconds west 86.17 feet; thence north 86 
degrees 28 minutes 20 seconds west, crossing a 
stream, 310.72 feet; thence north 8i degrees 14 
minutes to seconds west 150.98 feet; thence 
north 49 degrees 55 minutes west 193.83 feet; 
thence north 41 degrees to minutes so seconds 

west 40.74 feet; thence north 35 degrees A min-
utes so seconds west 40.25 feet, to the point or 

place of beginning—containing 15.83 acres and 
embracing Parcels Nos. 175%, 177% and 178y.. 

The above-described parcels being more partic-
ularly described and specifically located on a map 
entitled "Property Map No. t of Additional 
I.ands Required for the Construction of New 
Croton Reservoir in the Towns of Cortlandt and 
Yorktown, Westchester County, New York, Ex-
hibit No. 2 of 1903." Filed in Westchester 
County Register's office on the 1st day of April, 
1903, as Map No. 1226, to which map reference 
is hereby made for a more detailed and specific 
description of the premises to be acquired. 

Also that tract of land in the Town of Bedford, 
Westchester County, N. Y., designated as Road 
No. 26% on a certain map dated September 24, 
1903, entitled "Property Map No. t of Addi-
tional Lands Required for the Construction of 
the New Croton Reservoir in the Town of Bed-
ford, Westchester County, N. Y." Filed in the 
Westchester County Register's office October 13, 
1903, as Map No. 7233. 

The said tract of land to be acquired is colored ,  
red on said map and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the road to Bedford, 
which point is south 34 degrees 13 minutes west 
490.85 feet front a stone monument set in the 
ground on Parcel No. 217, said monument being 
designated by the number 143 and being 25 feet 
in width on each side of the following centre 
line: South 41 degrees 47 minutes east 560.8 
feet; south 68 degrees 34 minutes east 333.85 
feet; south 2 degrees 1t minutes west 25o feet; 
south so degrees 19 minutes east 400 feet; south 
6 degrees 59 minutes east 200 feet; south 3 
degrees t minute west 46o feet—containing 2.53 
acres. 

Reference is hereby made to said map for a 
more particular description of saidparcel. 

Also those two certain tracts of land in the 
Town of Somers, Westchester County, State of 
New York, shown upon a map entitled "Property 
Map No. 2 of Additional Lands Required for the 
Construction of the New Croton Reservoir in the 
Towns of Yorktown, Bedford, Lewisboro, Somers 
and North Salem, Westchester County, New 
York. Exhibit No. 4 of 1903." Filed in West-
chester County Register's office on March 13, 
1903, as Map No. 1223, described as follows: 

Parcel No. 59o. 
Beginning at a point in the northerly boundary 

of Parcel No. 404. lands of The City of New 
York, distant 191.05 feet from the most north-
easterly corner of said parcel, and running thence 
along the northerly boundary of said parcel south 
82 degrees 48 minutes west 107.2o feet; thence 
leaving said parcel north 28 degrees 18 minutes 
3o seconds west 1,048.28 feet to the centre of a 
road or highway; thence along the centre of 
said road or highway south 87 degrees t t minutes 
east 116.02 feet; thence leaving said highway 
south 28 degrees i8 minutes 3o seconds cast 
1.027.68 feet to the point or place of beginning—
containing 2.383 acres; all in the Town of Somers, 
the same being a plot too feet wide, 5o feet on 
either side of the centre line of the new route 
or right-of-way for the New York and Harlem 
Railroad (Mahopac Branch). 

Also a tract of land shown on said map as 
Parcel No. 591, described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the southeasterly 
boundary of Parcel No. 399, lands of The City 
of New York, distant 632.23 feet from monument 
75, set in said boundary; thence north 46 degrees 
I minute east 91.73 feet; thence south 42 degrees 
I minutes 3o seconds east 48.69 feet; thence 

south 2R degrees IR minutes to seconds east 
1,t29.64 feet to the centre of a road or highway; 
thence along the centre of said road or highway 
north 87 degrees 41 minutes west 116.02 feet; 
thence north 28 degrees 18 minutes 3o seconds 
west 1,092.92 feet to the point or place of be-
ginning—containing 2.603 acres; all in the Town 
of Somers, the same being a plot zoo feet wide, 
5o feet on either side of the centre line of the 
new route or right-of-way for the New York and 
Harlem Railroad (Mahopac Branch). 

Dated NEW YORK, November q, 19o3. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

Office and Post-office Address, No. 2 
Tryon Row, New York City. 

nz i,18,25,d2,9,16,23 

the southerly line of First avenue, and thence 
westerly along said last-mentioned line fifty (5o) 
feet to the point of beginning. 

All those three certain lots of land situate in 
the former Village of College Point, in the Third 
Ward of the Borough of Queens, City of New 
York, and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of 
Twelfth street distant one hundred and twenty-
five (125) feet southerly from the southeasterly 
corner of First avenue and said Twelfth street; 
running thence easterly and at right angles to 
Twelfth street one hundred (too) feet; thence 
southerly and parallel to Twelfth street seventy-
five (75) feet,• thence westerly and at right 
angles to Twelfth street one hundred (too) feet 
to the easterly line of Twelfth street, and thence 
northerly along the said last-mentioned line 
seventy-five (75) feet to the point of beginning. 

Dated NEw YORK, November 6, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon Row, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, New York City. 	 n9,I9 

KINGS COUNTY. 
In the matter of the application of the Board of 

Education, by the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York. relative to acquiring title 
by The City of New York to certain lands 
situated on the northeasterly corner of EVER-
GREEN AVENUE AND ELDERT STREET, 
and also on northwesterly side of COVER1 
STREET, ninety feet north of Evergreen ave-
nue, in the Twenty-eighth Ward of the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
duly selected and approved as a site for school 
purposes under and in pursuance of the pro-
visions of chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897 and 
the various statutes amendatory thereof and 
other statutes relating thereto. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Christian T. Bode, William H. P. Conklin 

and A. C. DeGraw, Commissioners of Estimate 
in the above-entitled proceeding, have made and 
signed their final report herein, and, on Novem-
ber 9, 1903filed the same in the office of  the  
Board of  Education of The City of New York, 
at Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, and on the same day filed a duplicate of 
said report in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County in the Hall of Records in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, and that 
said report will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court, at Special Term for the 
hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
Courthouse in Kings County, on November 20, 
1903, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK, November 9, 1903. 

(Signed) 	GEORGE L. RIVES, Corpora- 
tion Counsel. 	 n9,19 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening STILLWELT. 
AVENUE, from Surf avenue to Canal avenue. 
in the Thirty-first Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in the City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 

bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 
by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, at a Special Term thereof to be 
held for the hearing of motions, at the Kings 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
in The City of New York, on the 76th day of 
November, 1903, at 10.3o o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon, and that the said bill of costs. 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Kings, there 
to remain for and during the space of ten days, 
aa required by the provisions of section 999 of 
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title 4 of chapter 17 of chapter37... IQ of  the Laws 
of 1897, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
Of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YoRK, 
November 4, 1903. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EAST THIR 
TEENTH STREET, from Avenue T to Graves 
end Neck road, in the Thirty-flrst Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the Statt 
of New York, at a Special Term thereof to be 
held for the hearing of motions, at the Kings 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
in The City of New York, on the 16th day of 
November, 1903, at lo.3o o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon, and that the said bill of costs. 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Kings, there 
to remain for and during the apace of ten days. 
as required by the provisions of section 999 of 
title 4 of chapter 17 of chapter 378 of the Laws 
of 1897, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
oi 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 
November 4, 1903. 

AMBROSE B. TREMAINE, 
L. LAFRANCE, 
WILLIAM STONE, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, Clerk. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for thepurpose of opening ELEVENTH AVE-
NUE, from Fifteenth street to Terrace place, 
in the Twenty-second and Twenty-ninth Wards 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of Neu 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will he presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, at a Special Term thereof to hi 
held for the hearing of motions, at the Kings 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Brooklyn. 
in The City of New York, on the 16th day of 
November, 1903, at 10.30 o clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon, and that the said bill of costs. 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Kings, there 
to remain for and during the space of ten days, 
as required by the provisions of section 999 of 
title 4 of chapter 17 of chapter 378 of the Laws 
of 1897, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
Of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 
November 4, 1903. 

WALTER T. BENNETT, 
JAMES T. DEVERE, 
JACOB. L. LONG, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, Clerk. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open 
ins and extending of HULST (STREET) 
AVENUE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Greenpoint avenue to Jackson 
avenue, in the First Ward, Borough of Queens. 
in The City of New York. 

VV E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION. 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or accupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene 
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do present 
their said objectins in writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office, No. 2I Jackson avenue, in the 
Borough of Queens, in The City of New York. 
on or before the 25th day of November, 1903, 
and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be 
in attendance at our said office on the 27th day 
of November, 1903, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates. 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, No. 21 Jackson avenue, in 
the Borough of Queens, in said city, there to 
remain until the 5th day of December, 1903 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be 
ing, in the Borough of Queens, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are hounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
northwesterly line of Greenpoint avenue with 
the middle line of the blocks between Itneklev 
street and Hoist street; running thence northerly 
along said middle line of the blocks to its inter-
section with the southerly line of Jackson ave-
nue; thence easterly along the southerly line 
of Jackson avenue to its intersection with the 
middle line of the blocks between Hoist street 
and Van Pelt street; thence southerly along said 
middle line of the blocks to its intersection with 
the northwesterly line of Greenpoint avenue; 
thence southwesterly along the northwesterly line 
of Greenpoint avenue to the point or place of 
beginning, excepting from said area all streets, 
avenues and roads, or portions thereof, hereto-
fore legally opened. as such area is shown upon 
our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York. Second Department. 
at a Special Term thereof for the hearing of 
motions, to be held in the County Courthouse 
in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of New 
York. on the 14th day of January, 1904, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MA N IIATTAN. NEW YORK, 
October 29, 1903. 

JOHN ALLEN, 
Chairman; e. J. DILLON, 

P. GILSEY MEADING, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. DUNK, Clerk. 	 222,23  

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York relative to amending its application 
heertofore made in the matter of acquiring 
title, wherever the same has not been hereto. 
fore acquired, to MORRIS PARK AVENUE 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from West Farms road to Rear Swamp road, 
at the lands of the Morris Park Race Course, 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, by excluding from 
said proceeding certain property not required 
for said avenue, and also by including therein 
certain additional pieces of land. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and nrovided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Sec-
ond Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held for the hearing of motions, in 
the County Courthouse, in the County of Kings, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, on the 16th day of November, 1903, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, 
for an order amending the proceeding entitled 
"In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative to acquiring title, wher-
ever the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to Morris Park avenue, from West Farms road 
to Bear Swamp road, at the lands of the Morris 
Park Race Course, in the Twenty.fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York," and 
the petitions and orders appointing Commission-
ers of Estimate and Assessment therein, hereto 
fore duly entered and filed in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Kings, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, on the asst day 
of October, 1901, and in the office of the Cleric 
of the County of New York, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, and in 
'he office of the Clerk of the County of West-
chester, in the Village of White Plains, on the 
29th day of October, 'got, by excluding there-
from certain property not required for said ave-
nue, and also by including therein certain addl. 
tional pieces of land. 

The lands to be included are designated as 
Parcels A and B, and the lands to be excluded 
ire designated as Parcels X and Y, being the 
following-described lots, pieces or parcels of land. 
viz.: 

Parcel A (to be included). 
Beginning at a point in the eastern line of 

Morris Park avenue distant 642.089 feet north-
erly from the intersection of said line with the 
northern line of West Farms road; 

ist. Thence northerly along the eastern line of 
Morris Park avenue for 68.906 feet; 

2d. Thence northeasterly still along the eastern 
line of Morris Park avenue for 512.279 feet; 

3d. Thence southwesterly curving to the left 
on the arc of a circle of 311.475 feet radius for 
2.235 feet; 

4th. Thence southwesterly on a line tangent to 
the preceding course for 578.843 feet to the point 
,f beginning. 

Parcel B (to be included). 
Beginning at a point in the northern line of 

Morris Park avenue distant 2,151.964 feet north-
easterly from the intersection of said line with 
the northern line of West Farms road; 

ist. Thence northeasterly along the northern 
line of Morris Park avenue on the are of a 
circle of 964.279 feet radius for 402.233 feet, to 
a point of compound curve; 

ad. Thence southwesterly on the arc of a cir-
cle of 1,023 feet radius for 214.256 feet to a 
point of compound curve; 

3d. Thence southwesterly on the arc of a circle 
788.722 feet radius for 166.313 feet; 

4th. Thence southwesterly on a line tangent to 
the preceding course for 24.516 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Parcel X (to be excluded). 
Beginning at a point in the western line of 

Morris Park avenue distant 690.62 feet northerly 
from the intersection of said line with the north-
ern line of West Farms road; 

ist. Thence northerly along the eastern line 
of Morris l'ark avenue for 69.265 feet; 

2d. Thence northeasterly still along the eastern 
line of Morris Park avenue for 515.302 feet; 

3d. Thence southwesterly curving to the left 
on the arc of a circle of 411.475 feet radius for 
2.953 feet; 

4th. Thence southwesterly on a line tangent to 
the preceding course for 581.508 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

Parcel Y (to be excluded). 
Beginning at a point in the southern line of 

Morris Park avenue distant 2,067.19! feet north-
easterly from the intersection of said line with 
the northern line of West Farms road; 

1st. Thence northeasterly along the eastern line 
of Morris Park avenue on the arc of a circle 
864.279 feet radius for 360.52 feet to a point of 
compound curve; 

2d. Thence southwesterly on the are of a cir-
cle of 923 feet radius for 193.312 feet to a point 
of compound curve; 

3d. Thence southwesterly on the arc of a circle 
of 688.722 feet radius for 143.043 feet; 

4th. Thence southwesterly on a line tangent to 
the preceding course for 24.516 feet to the point 
if beginning. 

These changes are required by a map entitled 
"Plan showing the change in the location and 
laying out of Morris Park avenue, from West 
Farms road to Unionnort road, Twenty-fourth 
INard, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York," prepared under authority of chapter 466 
of the Laws of tool, which map or plan was 
filed in the office of the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx on April 76, too3, in the office 
of the Register of the City and County of New 
York, and in the office of the Counsel to the 
Corporation of The City of New York on April 
14, 190 
	YORK, November 2, 1903. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, Borough of Manhat- 
tan. New York City. 	 n 2, t 6 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EIGHTH AVE-
NUE, from Fiftieth street to Seventh avenue. 
in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn of The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
era of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this Proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First--That we have completed out estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or before 
the loth day of November, 1903, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting,  

and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 23cl day of November, 1903. 
at to o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings of the I.aw Department of The 
City of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there to re-
main until the 30th day of November, 1903. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Fiftieth street, where the same intersects the cen-
tre line of the block between Seventh avenue and 
Eighth avenue; running thence southerly along 
the centre lines of the blocks between Seventh 
avenue and Eighth avenue, and parallel with 
Eighth avenue to the northerly side of Seventy-
third street; running thence easterly along the 
northerly side of Seventy-third street to a point 
distant 35o feet easterly of the easterly side of 
Eighth avenue; running thence northerly parallel 
with Eighth avenue to the southerly side of Fif-
tieth street; running thence westerly along the 
southerly side of Fiftieth street to the point or 
place. of beginning. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre 
sented for confirmation to the, Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to he held in the County Courthouse in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 21st day of December, m903, at the opening 
of the Court on that day 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, October 30, 1903. 

JOHN H. DOUGLASS, 
Chairman; 

THOMAS 13. HOXSEY, 
Commissioners. 

CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 030.017 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening DE RUSSEY 
STREET, from Eighty-sixth street to Dyker 
Beach Park, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn of The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

vv E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and ):remises affected thereby, 
and having c.bjections thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or before 
the loth day of November, 1903, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 23d day of November, 1903, 
at3 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by its in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings of the Law Department of The 
City of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 166 Montague street. in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there to re-
main until the 30th day of November, zgo3. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Eighty-sixth street where the same intersect* the 
middle line of the block between Gubner street 
and De Russey street; running thence southerly 
and parallel with De Russey street to the northerly 
side of Dyker Beach Park; running thence east-
erly along the northerly side of Dyker Beach 
Park to the centre line of the block between De 
Russey street and Eleventh avenue; running 
thence northerly through the centre line of the 
block between De Russey street and Eleventh ave-
nue and parallel with De Russey street to the 
southerly side of Eighty-sixth street; running 
thence westerly along the southerly side of 
Eighty-sixth street to the point or place of begin- 

nirliturth—That our report will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in the County Courthouse in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the a rat day of December, 1903, at the opening 
of the Court on that day 

Dated BOROUGH OF  BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, October 30, 1903. 

HARRY HOWARD DALE, 

JOHN H. DURACCKh41, man;  
JOHN J. McLAUGHLIN7  

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 o3o,n17 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening NINETY-FIFTH 
STREET, from Fourth avenue to Fort Hamil-
ton avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn of The City of New York. 
as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

‘fk  E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
exs of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department, 
No. 166 Montague street. in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or before 
the loth day of November, 1003, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 23d day of November, 1903, 
at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in tusking 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 

Street Openings of the Law Department of The 
City of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there to re-
main until the 30th day of November, igo3. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning on the easterly side of Fourth ave-
nue where the same intersects the centre line of 
the block between Ninety-fourth street and Ninety-
fifth street; running thence southerly along the 
easterly side of Fourth avenue and its prolonga-
tion to the centre line of the block between 
Ninety-fifth street and Ninety-seventh street; 
running hence easterly and parallel with Ninety-
fifth street to the westerly side of Fort Hamilton 
avenue; running thence northerly along the west-
erly side of Fort Hamilton avenue to the centre 
line of the block between Ninety-fifth street and 
Ninety-fourth street; running thence westerly 
along the centre line of the block between Ninety. 
fifth street and Ninety-fourth street to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be pre. 
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in the County Courthouse in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 21st day of December, 1903, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLY N, THE CITY OF 
NEW Yenta, October ao, 1903. 

WILLIAM H. GOOD, 
Chairman; 

- GEO. S. BILLINGS, 
JOHN W. FOX, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 o3o,ni7 

KINGS COUNTY. 
In the matter of the application of the Board of 

Education, by the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, relative to acquiring title 
by The City of New York to certain lands 
situated on northwest corner of ALBANY 
AVENUE and BERGEN STREET, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward of the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, duly selected 
and approved as a site for school purposes 
under and in pursuance of the provisions of 
chapter 378 of the Laws of :897 and the 
various statutes amendatory thereof and other 
statutes relating thereto. 

N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Elmer G. Sammis, Peter P. Smith and 

Samuel T. Maddox, Jr., Commissioners of Estimate 
in the above-entitled proceeding, have made and 
signed their final report herein, and, on Novem-
ber 9, 1903, filed the same in the office of the 
Board of Education of The City of New York, 
at Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, and on the same day filed a duplicate of 
said report in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County in the Hall of Records in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, and that 
said report will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court, at Special Term for the 
hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
Courthouse in Kings County, on November 2o, 
1903, at 10.3o o'clock a. m., or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK, November g, Igo 

(Signed) 	GEORGE L. RIVES, Corpora- 
tion Counsel. 	 n9,19 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening AVENUE K, from 
Ocean avenue to Flatbush avenue, in the 
Thirty-second Ward, in the Borough of Brook 
lyn, in The City of New York, as the same 
has been heretofore laid out. 

N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, at a Special Term thereof to be 
held for the hearing of motions, at the Kings 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
in The City of New York, on the 16th day of 
November, 1903, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon, and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Kings, there 
to remain for and during the space of ten days, 
as required by the provisions of section 999 of 
'file 1  of chapter 17 of chapter 178 of the Laws 
of 1897, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
of 19oi. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 
November 4, 1903. 

HARRY H. DALE, 
HENRY JOSEPH, 
HARRIS WILSON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, Clerk. 	 n4,14 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EIGHTY-FIRST 
STREET. from Fourth avenue to Fourteenth 
avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn of The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
YY 	of Estimate and Assessment in the 
above entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department, 
No. i66 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or before 
the 20th day of November, 1903, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 24th day of November, 1903. 
at 9.3o o'clock a. m. 

Second--That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report. have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings of the Law Department of The 
City of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 166 PtIontague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there to re-
main until the. 3oth day of November, 1903. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of 

ALEX CAMERON, 
JOHN II. DURACK, 
WM. 11. WHITE, 

Commissioners. 
C 11 ARLES S. TABER, Clerk. 	 n4,14 



Fourth avenue where the same. intersects the 
centre line of the block between Eighty-first street 
and Eightieth street, and running thence easterly 
through the centre lines of the blocks between 
Eighty-first street and Eightieth street to the 
westerly side of Fourteenth avenue; running 
thence southerly along the westerly side of Four-
teenth avenue to the centre line of the block 
between Eighty-first street and Eighty-second 
street; running thence westerly along the centre 
lines of the blocks between Eighty-first street and 
Eighty-second street to the easterly side of Fou-th 
avenue; running thence northerly along the test 
erly side of Fourth avenue to the point or place 
of beginniniz. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in the County Courthouse in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 21st day of December, 1903, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY Or 
NEW YORK, October 3o, 1903. 

JAMES W. REDMOND, 
Chairman; 

PETER F. LYDIAN, 
EUGENE V. DALY, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 03o,n 7 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The, City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTIETH 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Edgecombe avenue to Avenue 
St. Nicholas, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we nave completed our supple-
mental and amended estimate and assess-
ment, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre-
sent their said objections, in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office Nos. go and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the loth day of 
November, 1903, and that we, the said Commis-
sioners, will hear parties so objecting, and fot 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said 
office on the 23d day of November, 1903, at 2 
o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said sup-
plemental and amended estimate and assess 
mein, together with our damage. and benefit 
maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in mak 
tng our report,  have been deopsited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and 92 
West Broadway, in the norough of Manhattan, 
in said city, there to remain until the 3oth day of 
November, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Manhattan, in 'The. City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
middle line of the blocks between West One 
Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and West One 
Hundred and Thirty-sixth street with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet westerly 
from the, westerly line of Amsterdam avenue; 
running thence northerly along said line parallel 
to Amsterdam avenue to its intersection with 
the middle line of the blocks between West One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth street and West One 
Hundred and Forty-fifth street; thence easterly 
along said middle line of the blocks to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to and distant 
too feet easterly from the easterly line of Sev-
enth avenue; thence southerly along said line 
parallel to Seventh avenue to its intersection 
with the middle line of the blocks between West 
One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and Wes: 
One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street; thence 
westerly along said middle line of the blocks to 
the point or place of beginning, excepting from 
said area all streets, avenues and roads, or por-
tions thereof, heretofore legally opened, as such 
area is shown upon our benefit maps deposited 
as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our supplemental and amended 
report herein will be presented for con-
firmation to the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in The City of New York, on the lath day 
of January, 1904, at the opening of the Court 
on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
October 8, 1903. 

CHARLES A. JACKSON, 
Chairman; 

CHARLES C. MARRIN, 
THOS. J. BROWN, 

Commissioners. 
Jong P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 o3o,n18 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the Application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
EVELYN PLACE (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Jerome avenue to 
Aqueduct avenue east, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all per-
sons interested in this proceeding, and to the owner 
or owners, occupant or occupants, of all houses and 
lots and improved and unimproved lands affected 
thereby, and to all others whom it may concern. 
to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises affected thereby and 
having objections thereto, do present their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, to us at our 
office, Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on or before the 16th day of November. i9o3, and 
that we the said. Commissioners will hear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the i8th day of 
November, z9o3, at 3 o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates. 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad 
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said city, 
there to remain until the 27th day of November, 

"ltird--That the limits of our assessment for 

benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which ,taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet southeast-
erly from the southeasterly line of Jerome avenue 
with the southeasterly prolongation of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet southwest-
erly from the southwesterly line of East One 
Hundred and Eighty-third street; running thence 
northwesterly along said prolongation and parallel 
line to its intersection with the southeasterly line 
of Aqueduct avenue east, thence, northeasterly 
along said southeasterly line of Aqueduct avenue 
cast to its intersection with the middle line of 
the blocks between Evelyn place and East Ode 
Ifundred and Eighty-fourth street; thence south-
easterly along said middle line of the blocks and 
its southeasterly prolongation to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet 
southeasterly from the southeasterly line of Jerome 
avenue, thence southwesterly along said parallel 
line to the point or place of beginning, as such 
streets are shown upon the final maps and profiles 
of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of 
the City of New York, excepting from said area 
all streets, avenues and roads or portions thereof 
heretofore legally opened as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-1 hat our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part ill. to be held in the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, on he 31st day of 
keember, 1903, at the opening of the Court on 

that day. 
Dated, BOROUGH or MANHATTAN. NEW YORK, 

September 3o, 1903. 
EMANUEL BLUMENSTIEL, 

Chairman. 
JOHN M. LINCK, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 027,014 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New Iork, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
FOURTH STREET (although not yet named 
by proper authority), between Eleventh avenue 
and Amsterdam avenue in the Twelfth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, as 
the same has been heretofore laid out and 
designed as a first-class street or road. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION• 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeuing, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our supplemen-
tal and amended estimate of assessment for benefit 
and that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises affected thereby and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objections 
in writing. duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. 
90 and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or 
before the 16th day of November, 1903, and that 
we the said Commissioners will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 18th day of Novem-
ber, 1903, at to o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said supple-
mental and amended estimate of assessment for 
benefit together with our benefit maps, and also all 
the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other docu-
ments used by us in making our supplemental and 
amended report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Department 
of The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the 27th day of Novem-
ber, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together are bounded and 
described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point tormed by the intersection 
of the middle line of the block between Fort 
Washington avenue and Eleventh avenue (Broad-
way) with the westerly prolongation of the middle 
line of the block between West One Hundred and 
Sixty-fifth street and West One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street; running thence easterly along 
said prolongation and middle line of the block to 
its intersection with the westerly line of Amster-
dam avenue; thence easterly to the intersection of 
the easterly line of Amsterdam avenue with the 
middle line of the block between West One Hun-
dred and Sixty-fifth street and West One Hundred 
and Sixty-sixth street; thence easterly along said 
middle line of the block and its easterly prolonga-
tion to a point easterly of the easterly line of 
Edgecombe road, measured at right angles thereto; 
thence southerly along a line parallel to and dist-
ant too feet easterly from the easterly line of 
Edgecombe road to its intersection with the easter-
ly prolongation of the middle line of the block 
between West One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street and West One Hundred and Sixty-third 
street; thence westerly along said prolongation and 
middle line of the block to its intersection with 
the easterly line of Amsterdam avenue; thence 
northwesterly to the intersection of the westerly 
line of Kingsbridge road with the middle line of 
the block between West One Ilundred and Sixty-
second street and West One Hundred and Sixty-
third street; thence westerly along said middle line 
of the block and its westerly prolongation to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block be-
tween Eleventh avenue (Broadway) and Fort 
Washington avenue; thence northerly along said 
middle line of the block to the point or place of 
beginning, excepting from said area all streets, 
avenues and roads, or portions thereof, heretofore 
legally opened, as such area is shown upon our 
benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our supplemental and amended 
report herein will be presented for confirmation 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part 
III., to be held in the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the 22(1 day of December, 1903, at the opening 
of the Court on that day, 

Dated, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN,   NEW YORK, 
October 13, 1903. 

HOWARD HASBROUCIC, 
Chairman. 

AUGUST C. NANZ, 
REGINALD H. WILLIAMS, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 	 o27.nt4 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to the block of land bounded by 
TWENTY-EIGHTH AND TWENTY-NINTH 
STREETS and by FIRST AVENUE AND 
THE EAST RIVER, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, duly selected 
for the public uses and purposes of Bellevue 
and Allied Hospitals of The City of New York, 
according to law. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Arthur H. Masten, Arthur Ingraham and 

Henry Harmon Neill, appointed Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal by an order of the 
Supreme Court, entered and filed in the office 
of the Clerk of the County of New York on the 
4th day of November, 1903, in the above-entitled 
proceeding, will attend at a Special Term of the 
Supreme Court, Part II., to be held at the 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New Y ork, on the 18th day of 
November, 1903, at 11 o'clock a. m., to be exam-
ined under oath by the Corporation Counsel of 
The City of New York, or by any person having 
an inteerst in said proceeding, as to their qualifi-
cations to act as Commissioners of Estimate and 
Appraisal in this proceeding. 

Dated November 4, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

No. 2 Tryon Row, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, New York City. 	 n7,i7 

F IRST  DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Comtnis 
sioner of Docks, relative to acquiring the right 
and title to and possession of the wharfage 
rights, terms, easements. emoluments and privi-
leges appurtenant to all that certain bulkhead, 
wharf or dock property situated on the south-
erly side of South street, in the Borough of 

Y Manhattan, City of New ork, commencing on 
the easterly side of Pier, old No. 23, East 
river, and extending easterly to the westerly 
side of Pier, old No. 24, East river, pursuant 
to the plan heretofore adopted by the Board of 
Docks and approved by the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY AN 
order of the Supreme Court of the State of 

New York, bearing date the 27th day of October, 
1903, and filed and entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York on the 28th 
day of October, 1903, Benno Lewinson, Grenville 
B. Winthrop and Leonard .  Obermeicr were 
appointed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
M such case made and provided, that the said 
Benno Lewinson, Grenville B. Winthrop and 
Leonard J. Ohermeier will attend at a Special 
Term, Part II., of said Court, to be held at the 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Manhattan. 
City of New York, on the 16th day of November, 
1903, at the opening of the Court on that day. 
for the purpose of being examined, under oath• 
by the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 

ork, or by any person having an interest in said 
proceeding, es to their qualifications to act as 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
this proceeding. 

Dated October 3o, 1903. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel, 

No. 2 Tryon Row, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, City of New York. 	 04.14 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the easterly side of KOUWEN• 
HOVEN STREET, between Broadway and 
Jamaica avenue, in the First Ward of the Bor-
ough of Queens, in The City of New York, 
duly selected as a site for school purposes 
according to law. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Appraisal in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to the 
owner or owners, lessee or lessees, parties or 
persons respectively entitled to or interested in 
the lands, tenements, hereditaments and prem-
ises, title to which is sought to be acquired in 
this proceeding, and to all others whom it may 
concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
of the loss and damage to the respective owners, 
lessees, parties and persons respectively entitled 
thereto, or interest in the lands and premises 
affected by this proceeding, or having any inter-
est therein, and have filed a true report or tran-
script of such estimate in the office of the Board 
of Education, for the inspection of whomsoever 
it may concern. 

Second-That all parties or persons whose 
rights may be affected by the said estimate, or 
who may object to the same, or any part thereof, 
may, within ten days after the first publication 
of this notice (November 2, 1903), file their 
objections to such estimate, in writing, with us 
at our office, Room No. 4o1, No. 258 Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in the said city, 
and we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, at our office. on the 16th day of 
November, 1903, at ii o'clock in the forenoon, 
or on such subsequent days as may be found 
necessary. 

Dated NEw YORK, October 31, 1903. 
JOS F. PH FITCH

H
, 

GEORGE KIRCMER, 
JOHN B. MERRILL. 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCHEN CK, Clerk. 	 n2,13 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements .,nd hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening SUTTER AVENUE, 
from Rockaway avetele to Barrett street, in the 
Twenty-sixth and Thirty-second Wards, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn of The City of New York, 
as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby. 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified. to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or before 
the loth day of November, 1903. and that we, the 
said Commissioners. will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 23d day of November, 1903. 
at I I o'clock a. ma 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps. and also all the affidavits, estimates. 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings of the Law Department of The 
City of New York in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 166 Montague street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there to re-
main until the 30th day of November, 1903. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of 
Rockaway avenue and distant too feet northerly 
of the northerly side of Sutter avenue; running 
thence westerly and parallel with Sutter avenue  

to the easterly side of Barrett street; running 
thence southerly along the easterly side of Bar-
rett street to a point distant too feet southerly of 
the southerly side of Sutter avenue; running 
thence easterly and parallel with Sutter avenue to 
the westerly side of Rockaway avenue; thence 
northerly along the westerly side of Rockaway 
avenue to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be pre-
sented for confirmation to the. Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of motions, 
to be held in the County Courthouse in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the  asst  day of December, 1903, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEw YORK, October 3o, 1903. 

I. N. SIEVWRIGHT, 
Chairman; 

W. R. VERNAM, 
W. WATSON, 

Commissioners. 
CHAS. S. TABER, Clerk. 	 030,017 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Commis-
sioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of the wharfage 
rights, terms, easements, emoluments and privi-
leges appurtenant to Pier, old No. 23, East 
river, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, not now owned by The City of New 
York, and all right, title and interest in and 
to said pier, or any portion thereof, not now 
owned by The City of New York, for the 
improvement of the water front of The City 
of New York, on the- East river, pursuant to 
the plan heretofore adopted by the Board of 
Docks and approved by the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund. 

N OTICE LS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, BY AN 
 order of the Supreme Court of the State of 

New York, bearing date the 27th day of October, 
1903, and filed and entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York on the 28th 
day of October, 1903, Benno Lewinson, Grenville 
3. Winthrop and -Leonard 3. Obermeier were 
appointed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
ment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
Benno Lewinson, Grenville B. Winthrop and 
Leonard J. Obermeicr will attend at a Special 
Term, Part 11., of said Court, to be held at the 
County Courthouse in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City 	New York, on the 16th day of November, 
1903, at the opening of the Court on that day, 
for the purpose of being examined, under oath, 
by the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York, or by any person having an interest in said 
proceeding, as to their qualifications to act as 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment in 
this proceeding. 

Dated October 3o, 1903. 

GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 
No. 2 Tryon Row, Borough of Manhat- 
tan, City of New York. 	 114,14 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the Department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hour named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the esti-
mates received will be publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said Department 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him 
therein, and, if no other person be so interested, 
it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
son making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
men, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City of New York is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract, or in 
the supplies, work or business to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the esti-
mate that the several matters stated herein are in 
all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank torms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, as 
a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of ;he amount of the 
bond required, as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be 
inclosed in the envelope containing the bid or 
estimate, but should be either inclosed in a 
separate envelope addressed to the head of the 
Department, President or Board, or submitted 
personally upon the persentation of the bid or 
estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted front or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New• York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of construction work may also be seen there, 


